
June 11, 2013

TO: Members of the MAG Regional Council

FROM: Mayor Marie Lopez Rogers, City of Avondale, Chair

SUBJECT: MEETING NOTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL OF TENTATIVE AGENDA

Meeting - 5:00 p.m.
Wednesday, June 19, 2013
Sheraton Phoenix Downtown Hotel
Second Floor
340 North 3rd Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Passing of the Gavel Ceremony and Reception - 5:30 p.m.
Sheraton Phoenix Downtown Hotel
Second Floor

THE NEXT REGIONAL COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE HELD AT THE SHERATON PHOENIX
DOWNTOWN HOTEL AT THE TIME AND PLACE NOTED ABOVE. 

(see enclosed driving instructions and map) 

Due to the meeting being held offsite, arrangements are not being made for teleconferencing . 

The MAG Regional Council meeting will be held in conjunction with the Passing of the Gavel ceremony
and a reception. Parking will be provided by MAG in the hotel parking garage.  Transit tickets will be
provided for those who purchased a transit ticket to attend the meeting.

Members who wish to remove any items from the Consent Agenda are requested to contact the MAG
office. Supporting information is enclosed for your review.

Pursuant to Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), MAG does not discriminate on the basis
of disability in admissions to or participation in its public meetings. Persons with a disability may request
a reasonable accommodation, such as a sign language interpreter, by contacting Valerie Day at the MAG
office. Requests should be made as early as possible to allow time to arrange the accommodation. If you
have any questions, please call the MAG Office.

c: MAG Management Committee



General Directions to the Hotel

From East 
Take the Loop 202 Freeway to the 7th Street Exit. 
Turn left onto 7th Street and travel south for 0.5 miles to Fillmore. 
Turn right onto Fillmore to 3rd Street. 
Turn left onto 3rd Street, and the hotel will be on the right.

From North 
Take Interstate 17 South to Interstate 10 and travel eastbound on I-10 until you reach the 7th Street Exit. 
Turn right onto 7th Street. 
Continue south for 0.5 miles to Fillmore. 
Proceed right on Fillmore to 3rd Street. 
Turn left onto 3rd Street, and the hotel will be on the right.

From West 
Take Interstate 10 East to the 7th Avenue Exit. 
Turn right onto 7th Avenue and immediately get into the left lane. 
Turn left onto Roosevelt Street. 
Turn right onto 3rd Street, and the hotel will be on the right.

From South 
Take Interstate 10 West to the 7th Street Exit. 
Turn left onto 7th Street and travel south for 0.5 miles to Fillmore. 
Turn right onto Fillmore to 3rd Street. 
Turn left onto 3rd Street, and the hotel will be on the right.

MAG is offering complimentary parking for our guests.

Hotel Parking Garage: Please enter from 3rd Street and the hotel's staff will direct you to one of their
self-parking lots or valet parking - just be sure to mention you are with the MAG event. The hotel’s
telephone number is (602) 262-2500.





MAG REGIONAL COUNCIL
TENTATIVE AGENDA

June 19, 2013

COMMITTEE ACTION REQUESTED

1. Call to Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Call to the Audience

An opportunity will be provided to members of
the public to address the Regional Council ON
ITEMS THAT ARE NOT ON THE AGENDA
THAT ARE WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF
MAG, or on items on the agenda for discussion
but not for action. Citizens will be requested not
to exceed a three minute time period for their
comments. A total of 15 minutes will be provided
for the Call to the Audience agenda item, unless
the Regional Council requests an exception to this
limit. Please note that those wishing to comment
on agenda items posted for action will be
provided the opportunity at the time the item is
heard.

3. Information.

4. Executive Director’s Report

The MAG Executive Director will provide a
report to the Regional Council on activities of
general interest.

4. Information.

5. Approval of Consent Agenda

Council members may request that an item be
removed from the consent agenda. Prior to
action on the consent agenda, members of the
audience will be provided an opportunity to
comment on consent items. Consent items are
marked with an asterisk (*).

5. Approval of the Consent Agenda.

ITEMS PROPOSED FOR CONSENT*

MINUTES

*5A. Approval of the May 22, 2013, Meeting Minutes 5A. Review and approval of the May 22, 2013,
meeting minutes.
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MAG Regional Council -- Tentative Agenda June 19, 2013

TRANSPORTATION ITEMS

*5B. Project Changes – Amendment and
Administrative Modification to the FY 2011-2015
MAG Transportation Improvement Program, and
to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update
and Amendment to the FY 2013 MAG Unified
Planning Work Program and Annual Budget

The fiscal year (FY) 2011-2015 MAG
Transportation Improvement Program and
Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update were
approved by the MAG Regional Council on July
28, 2010, and have been modified 25 times,
most recently on May 22, 2013. Since then, there
is a need to modify projects in the programs.
Please refer to Table D for a list of proposed
non-Arterial Life Cycle Program project changes
that require a conformity determination and were
recommended for approval by the Transportation
Review Committee on April 25, 2013. Table E
contains the list of proposed administrative
corrections and project changes in the Highway
programs that the Transportation Review
Committee (TRC) recommended for approval on
May 23, 2013. Changes since the TRC
recommended the listings are tinted in yellow on
Table E and include new projects, financial
updates, proposed project changes, and transit
project changes related to the closeout of Federal
America Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA)
funds. This item is on the June 12, 2013, MAG
Management Committee agenda. An update will
be provided on action taken by the Committee.
Please refer to the enclosed material.

5B. Approval of amendments and administrative
modifications to the FY 2011-2015 MAG
Transportation Improvement Program, and as
appropriate, to the Regional Transportation Plan
2010 Update, and amendment to the FY 2013
MAG Unified Planning Work Program and Annual
Budget to add CMAQ 2013 for MAG planning.

*5C. Arterial Life Cycle Program Status Report –
December 2012 Through April 2013

The Arterial Life Cycle (ALCP) Program Status
Report provides detail about the status of
projects, revenues, and other relevant program
information for the period between December
2012 and April 2013. This is the Program's
seventeenth Status Report and the second
published in FY 2013. The December 2012
through April 2013 ALCP Status Report was
provided to the Transportation Review

5C. Information and discussion.
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MAG Regional Council -- Tentative Agenda June 19, 2013

Committee on May 23, 2013,and to the MAG
Management Committee on June 12, 2013, for
information and discussion. Please refer to the
enclosed material.

*5D. Election of Officers of the Transportation Policy
Committee

The adopted MAG Committee Operating Policies
and Procedures provide that a Chair and Vice
Chair who are duly elected members of a MAG
member agency shall be elected from the
members of the Transportation Policy
Committee at the June Annual Regional Council
meeting each year to serve one-year terms with
succession of positions occurring through the
ascending order of officers. The current Vice
Chair, Mayor Jackie Meck from the Town of
Buckeye, would succeed to the Chair position
and a new Vice Chair is needed. On April 12,
2013, a memorandum was sent to
Transportation Policy Committee members
requesting that those interested in being Vice
Chair submit a letter of interest. One letter of
interest, from Mayor Jack Sellers of the City of
Chandler, has been received. Please refer to the
enclosed material.

5D. Election of the officers of the Transportation
Policy Committee.

*5E. Draft Fiscal Year 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

The Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) identified
94 arterial street projects to receive funding from
the regional sales tax extension and from MAG
federal funds. The Arterial Life Cycle Program
(ALCP) provides information for each project
spanning a 20-year life cycle. Information
contained in the ALCP includes project location,
regional funding, fiscal year for work, type of
work, status of project and the Lead Agency. As
part of the ALCP Process, Lead Agencies update
project information annually. MAG staff has
programmed the Draft Fiscal Year (FY) 2014
ALCP based on the information provided by Lead
Agencies, updated revenue streams, and direction
from the Managers Working Group. The Draft FY
2014 ALCP was recommended for approval by
the Transportation Review Committee on May
23, 2013. This item is on the June 12, 2013,

5E. Approval of (1) the Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life
Cycle Program (ALCP) and (2) amendments and
administrative modifications to the Regional
Transportation Plan 2010 Update and to the FY
2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement
Program, as appropriate.
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MAG Management Committee agenda. An
update will be provided on action taken by the
Committee. Please refer to the enclosed material. 

*5F. Arizona Department of Transportation Loan
Program and Annual Obligation Authority Request
to Loan Surface Transportation Funds

The Arizona Department of Transportation
(ADOT) has developed a loan program to assist
Councils of Governments (COGs), and
Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) in
the state to loan Surface Transportation Program
(STP) funds that they are not able to use each
year. By loaning STP funding between COGs and
MPOs or with the State and implementing a loan
agreement, planning agency funds are protected
until their local agencies are able to utilize the STP
funding. The loan program assists with reducing
the risk that federal funding will be swept or lost
from the region and state. Two COGs have
contacted MAG programming staff and are in the
process of submitting paperwork for signatures
requesting MAG to enter into a loan agreement
to assist them with FY 2013 STP funds that they
cannot utilize this year. The Central Association of
Governments (CAG) via the City of Maricopa,
and the Southeastern Arizona Governments
Organization (SEAGO) have requested to loan
STP funds to MAG during FY 2013 and have
requested repayment in FY 2014 and FY 2015.
This item is on the June 12, 2013, MAG
Management Committee agenda. An update will
be provided on action taken by the Committee.
Please refer to the enclosed material. 

5F. Acceptance of the FY 2013 loan requests from
CAG and SEAGO with the MAG region for STP
funding and repayment terms in FY 2014 and FY
2015 as described in the attached memorandum
and prescribed in the ADOT loan program.

AIR QUALITY ITEMS

*5G. New Finding of Conformity for the FY
2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement
Program and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update, As Amended

On July 28, 2010, the MAG Regional Council
approved the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 MAG
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and
Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) 2010 Update. 
Since that time, an amendment to the TIP and

5G. Approval of the new Finding of Conformity for
the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation
Improvement Program and Regional
Transportation Plan 2010 Update, as amended.
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RTP 2010 Update is required for Arizona
Department of Transportation projects in the
Freeway Life Cycle Program and for various
Arterial Life Cycle Program projects.  MAG has
conducted a conformity analysis for the proposed
amendment and the results of the regional
emissions analysis, when considered together
with the TIP and RTP as a whole, indicate that the
amendment will not contribute to violations of
federal air quality standards.  On May 17, 2013,
a 30-day public review period began on the
conformity assessment and amendment.
Comments are requested by June 19, 2013. This
item is on the June 12, 2013, MAG Management
Committee agenda. An update will be provided
on action taken by the Committee. Please refer
to the enclosed material.

*5H. Conformity Consultation

The Maricopa Association of Governments is
conducting consultation on a conformity
assessment for an amendment and administrative
modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG
Transportation Improvement Program and
Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  The
amendment and administrative modification
involve several projects, including various projects
for the Arizona Department of Transportation, El
Mirage, Glendale, Litchfield Park, Maricopa
County, and Phoenix.  The amendment includes
projects that may be categorized as exempt from
conformity determinations.  The administrative
modification includes minor project revisions that
do not require a conformity determination. 
Please refer to the enclosed material.

5H. Consultation.

GENERAL ITEMS

*5I. Resolution of Support for the Start By Believing
Campaign

Start By Believing is an international awareness
campaign focusing on the public’s response to
sexual assault, which is a common component of
domestic violence. Developed by End Violence
Against Women International, the purpose of the
campaign is to improve the way communities

5I. Approval of the Resolution of Support for the
Start By Believing Campaign through End
Violence Against Women International. 
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respond to sexual assault.  According to the
United States Department of Justice, only 40
percent of sexual assaults are reported.  The goal
is for communities to address sexual crimes in a
way that helps to remove victims’ fears of not
being believed by the criminal justice system. 
Support of the Start By Believing campaign will
increase the safety of victims of sexual assault and
hold more offenders accountable.  On June 6,
2013, the MAG Regional Domestic Violence
Council recommended approval. This item is on
the June 12, 2013, MAG Management
Committee agenda. An update will be provided
on action taken by the Committee. Please refer
to the enclosed material.

*5J. Approval of the 2013 MAG Socioeconomic
Projections for Resident Population, Housing and
Employment by Municipal Planning Area and
Regional Analysis Zone for July 1, 2020, 2030 and
2040

In accordance with Executive Order 2011-04,
MAG prepares sub-regional socioeconomic
projections.  These projections are used as input
to the transportation and air quality models and
County projections prepared by the Arizona
Department of Administration and approved by
the Regional Council in December 2012.  In
collaboration with member agency staff, MAG has
prepared draft socioeconomic projections for
population, housing, and employment for July 1,
2020, 2030, and 2040 by Municipal Planning Area
and Regional Analysis Zone.  All input data,
methods, and assumptions used to prepare the
draft projections have been reviewed by
members of MAG Population Technical Advisory
Committee (POPTAC) and other member
agencies.  Three draft sets of projections were
reviewed by member agencies and revised based
on input and updated data received. A resolution
was also prepared. The resulting projections of
population, housing and employment by
Municipal Planning Area (MPA) and Regional
Analysis Zone (RAZ) for July 1, 2020, 2030, and
2040 and the resolution were recommended for
approval by the MAG POPTAC on May 28,
2013. This item is on the June 12, 2013, MAG

5J. Approval of the MAG resident population,
housing and employment by Municipal Planning
Area (MPA) and Regional Analysis Zone (RAZ) for
July 1, 2020, 2030 and 2040 and the resolution.
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Management Committee agenda. An update will
be provided on action taken by the Committee. 
The complete drafts of the MAG 2013
Socioeconomic Projections and documentation
are available on the MAG website:
https://www.azmag.gov/Information_Services/
Draft_2013_Socioeconomic_Projections.asp.
Please refer to the enclosed material. 

*5K. MAG 2013 Building Code Amendments and
Standards Manual

Since January 2012, the MAG Building Codes
Committee has been reviewing documents
related to amendments to international building
codes and other building code related standards.
The reviewed documents have been compiled
into the draft Building Code Amendments and
Standards (BCAS) Manual. The BCAS provides a
set of documents that supplements the standard
building codes in order to address building issues
specific to the MAG region. Adoption and use of
the BCAS and the documents within it are
completely optional at the discretion of the
jurisdictions. Jurisdictions may adopt the BCAS in
whole, or may adopt specific documents within
the BCAS as they see fit. Jurisdictions may amend
documents within the BCAS if desired. The BCAS
will be reviewed on an ongoing basis, and as
individual documents are deemed no longer
current, they will be removed from the BCAS
and placed in the BCAS Historical Archive. On
May 15, 2013, the MAG Building Codes
Committee recommended approval of the 2013
MAG Building Code Amendments and Standards
Manual and the Building Code Amendments and
Standards Historical Archive. These documents
are posted on the MAG website at:
https://www.azmag.gov/Information_Services/2
013_Building_Code_Amendments.asp. This item
is on the June 12, 2013, MAG Management
Committee agenda. An update will be provided
on action taken by the Committee. Please refer
to the enclosed material.

5K. Approval of the MAG 2013 Building Code
Amendments and Standards (BCAS) Manual and
MAG BCAS Historical Archive as a regional
model to be adopted at the discretion of
individual jurisdictions.
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ITEMS PROPOSED TO BE HEARD

6. Approval of Pinal County as a New MAG
Member and Issuance of a New Member
Certificate

On May 9, 2013, Governor Brewer approved
the new Metropolitan Planning Area (MPA)
Boundary for the Maricopa Association of
Governments (MAG).  The new MPA Boundary
is in accordance with federal regulations
§450.312 metropolitan planning area boundaries. 
According to this regulation, “the boundaries of a
metropolitan planning area shall be determined by
agreement between the MPO and the
Governor.” On May 22, 2013, the MAG Regional
Council approved the Amendment to the MAG
By-Laws recognizing the new MPA Boundary and
providing for new members from Pinal County
within the MAG MPA Boundary. On June 5,
2013, the Pinal County Board of Supervisors
approved resolution No. 060513-AD12-015
seeking membership in MAG.  Approval of Pinal
County joining MAG is requested.  Following
approval, a new member certificate would be
issued.  Please refer to the enclosed material.

6. Approval of Pinal County representing the
unincorporated portion of Pinal County within the
MAG MPA Boundary and issuance of a new
member certificate.

7. Appointment of a Member to Fill the Unexpired
Portion of an At-Large Seat on the Transportation
Policy Committee

Recently, Councilman Dick Esser from the Town
of Cave Creek announced he would not seek re-
election to the Cave Creek Town Council.  This
resignation creates a vacancy on the
Transportation Policy Committee (TPC) for an
At-Large seat (geographically balanced). In
accordance with the composition of the TPC,
approved by the Regional Council on April 24,
2002, Interstate 17 is used as the boundary in
determining geographic balance. On May 24,
2013, a memorandum was sent to Regional
Council members requesting that the names of
those who wish to be considered for the
unexpired portion of the vacant At-Large seat be
submitted to MAG.  The Regional Council is
requested to select a city/town elected official to
fill the unexpired portion of the term (June 2014). 

7. Appointment of a member to fill the unexpired
portion of the At-Large, two-year term (June
2014) on the Transportation Policy Committee.
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Letters of interest are included in the enclosed
material.

8. Election of Regional Council Officers and
Executive Committee Members

On May 22, 2013, the MAG Nominating
Committee met and made recommendations for
the positions of Chair, Vice Chair, Treasurer, and
four At-Large Members for the coming year
(2013-2014). The officers serve one-year terms
with succession of positions occurring through the
ascending order of officers. Please refer to the
enclosed material.

8. Election of the Regional Council officers: Chair,
Vice Chair and Treasurer, and the three At-Large
Members as members of the Executive
Committee.  According to the MAG Nomination
Process, the Past Chair of the Regional Council
also serves on the Executive Committee.

9. Legislative Update

An update will be provided on legislative issues of
interest. 

9. Information, discussion, and possible action.

10. Request for Future Agenda Items

Topics or issues of interest that the Regional
Council would like to have considered for
discussion at a future meeting will be requested.

10. Information and discussion.

11. Comments from the Council

An opportunity will be provided for Regional
Council members to present a brief summary of
current events. The Regional Council is not
allowed to propose, discuss, deliberate or take
action at the meeting on any matter in the
summary, unless the specific matter is properly
noticed for legal action.

11. Information.

Adjournment
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MINUTES OF THE
MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

REGIONAL COUNCIL MEETING

May 22, 2013
MAG Office, Saguaro Room

Phoenix, Arizona

MEMBERS ATTENDING

Mayor Marie Lopez Rogers, Avondale, Chair
# Vice Mayor Alex Finter for Mayor Scott Smith,

   Mesa
# Councilmember Robin Barker, 

  Apache Junction
Mayor Jackie Meck, Buckeye

# Mayor David Schwan, Carefree
Councilmember Dick Esser, Cave Creek

# Mayor Jay Tibshraeny, Chandler
Mayor Lana Mook, El Mirage
Mayor Tom Rankin, Florence

* President Clinton Pattea, Fort McDowell
    Yavapai Nation

Mayor Linda Kavanagh, Fountain Hills
* Mayor Ron Henry, Gila Bend
* Governor Gregory Mendoza, Gila River Indian

  Community
Mayor John Lewis, Gilbert
Mayor Jerry Weiers, Glendale
Mayor Georgia Lord, Goodyear

* Mayor Yolanda Solarez, Guadalupe 
Mayor Thomas Schoaf, Litchfield Park
Mayor Christian Price, City of Maricopa

* Supervisor Steve Chucri, Maricopa County
# Mayor Scott LeMarr, Paradise Valley

Councilmember Cathy Carlat, Peoria 
* Mayor Greg Stanton, Phoenix
# Mayor Gail Barney, Queen Creek 
* President Diane Enos, Salt River 

   Pima-Maricopa Indian Community
Mayor W. J. “Jim” Lane, Scottsdale

* Mayor Sharon Wolcott, Surprise
Mayor Mark Mitchell, Tempe

* Mayor Adolfo Gamez, Tolleson
Mayor John Cook, Wickenburg
Mayor Michael LeVault, Youngtown
Victor Flores, State Transportation Board
Joseph La Rue, State Transportation Board

* Roc Arnett, Citizens Transportation Oversight
    Committee

* Those members neither present nor represented by proxy.
# Attended by telephone conference call. + Attended by videoconference

1. Call to Order

The meeting of the MAG Regional Council was called to order by Chair Marie Lopez Rogers at 11:35 
a.m.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.
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Mayor Gail Barney, Mayor Jay Tibshraeny, Mayor David Schwan, Councilmember Robin Barker, and
Mayor Scott LeMarr joined the meeting via teleconference. 

Chair Rogers recognized officials in attendance at the meeting. From the City of Maricopa: Mayor
Christian Price, Councilmember Peggy Chapados, City Manager Brenda Fischer, Development Services
Director Bob Goodhue, and Assistant to the City Manager Paul Jepson. From the Town of Florence:
Mayor Tom Rankin, who is also the Chair of the Central Arizona Governments.

Chair Rogers noted that on May 15, 2013, the Transportation Policy Committee recommended approval
of the project changes listed in Table D of agenda item #5B, and of supporting the submittal of the
Tempe Street Car and South Phoenix Transit Facility Refurbishment projects for a regional TIGER grant
in agenda item #5D. Chair Rogers stated that a report announcing the recommendation of the 2013
Nominating Committee for agenda item #12 was at each place.

Chair Rogers requested that members of the public who would like to comment fill out a blue public
comment card for the Call to the Audience agenda item, or a yellow public comment card for Consent
Agenda items or items on the agenda for action. Parking validation and transit tickets for those who used
transit to attend the meeting were available from staff.

Chair Rogers noted that this was the last Regional Council meeting for Councilmember Dick Esser,
whose term on the Cave Creek Town Council ends next month. She presented Councilmember Esser
with a Resolution of Appreciation and expressed that she and MAG would miss him. Councilmember
Esser received a round of applause.

Councilmember Esser thanked everyone for the Resolution. He said that in 1960, he did work for the
Wilbur Smith report, which was a master plan for Maricopa County. Councilmember Esser stated that
many years ago the political subdivisions in this region did not get along, but what evolved is what we
have today – the MAG organization. Councilmember Esser stated that it was an honor and a privilege
to work with the MAG member agencies and to watch the organization grow. He said that his father
always told him being a public servant was a very high calling. Councilmember Esser stated that the
people around the MAG table are unselfish and give of themselves and their time, attending hundreds
of meetings to work on issues. He stated that Dennis Smith and MAG staff are the glue that holds the
effort together and they are really good people. Councilmember Esser expressed that MAG staff will
help with a problem any time they are asked. He said that it has been a pleasure to serve, and he
applauded the Regional Council. Councilmember Esser received another round of applause.

3. Call to the Audience

Chair Rogers noted that the Call to the Audience provides an opportunity to members of the audience
who wish to speak on items not scheduled on the agenda that fall under the jurisdiction of MAG, or on
items on the agenda for discussion but not for action.  Citizens are requested to not exceed a three
minute time period for their comments.  A total of 15 minutes is provided for the Call to the Audience
agenda item, unless the Regional Council requests an exception to this limit.  Those wishing to comment
on agenda items posted for action will be provided the opportunity at the time the item is heard.
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Chair Rogers recognized public comment from John Rusinek, who distributed material. He reported that
he went to the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality who referred him to the Ombudsman. Mr.
Rusinek reported his past problems with the dust proofing done on a driveway next to his house that he
said was done incorrectly three times. He then read from the ordinance that is used in controlling dust
on driveways and parking. Mr. Rusinek stated that his problem has been ongoing for eight years and no
one will help him. Chair Rogers thanked Mr. Rusinek for his comments.

Chair Rogers recognized public comment from Dianne Barker, who stated that she was sorry Mayor
Stanton was not at the meeting because he missed a terrific presentation at the Phoenix Convention
Center. She spoke very positively that all of the details for the South Mountain public hearing were done
very well, except there should be more directions for drinking fountains and bathrooms. Ms. Barker
stated that the big culprit for freeway traffic congestion is the Broadway Curve and she urged
multimodalism and looking at things holistically. Chair Rogers thanked Ms. Barker for her comments.

Chair Rogers recognized public comment from Marvin Rochelle, who said that he thought MAG does
an excellent job on all of its efforts, and works out problems. Mr. Rochelle expressed that he felt once
completed, the SkyTrain at Sky Harbor Airport will make the region a friendlier place for visitors. Chair
Rogers thanked Mr. Rochelle for his comments.

Chair Rogers recognized public comment from Pat Vint, who stated that he was told to sit down the last
time he was at MAG. He remarked that no Phoenix representative was at the Regional Council meeting.
He stated that Councilman DiCiccio voted against a $137 million pay raise and bonus for city employees
that the citizens will have to pay. Mr. Vint stated that he has been in the Valley for 60 years, in business
for 57 years and took the oath when he joined the service to protect this country from all enemies,
foreign or domestic. He said that this country now has more domestic enemies than could have been
imagined. Mr. Vint stated that soldiers are sent to foreign countries only to be blown up. The public is
then told that this nut we have in the White House cares about them, but he does not because he is a
Muslim and admits it. Mr. Vint stated that he was sorry if this is not under MAG’s jurisdiction, and
people tell him he cannot discuss politics or religion. He said that more people die in the name of
politics and religion. Mr. Vint stated that it would be a wonderful world if public servants did their jobs,
but some try to hurt the citizens. When mistakes are made the citizens get hurt and he was (expletive)
tired of it. Mr. Vint stated that he has been paying taxes for years but all he gets is a kick in the butt. He
asked if anyone was listening and who was representing the city of Phoenix. Chair Rogers noted that the
Phoenix City Council had a meeting and that was the reason Phoenix was not present at MAG. Mr. Vint
replied, “To (expletive) with that.” He said that he calls Phoenix DIP city (disaster in progress). Chair
Rogers thanked Mr. Vint for his comments.

4. Executive Director’s Report

Dennis Smith, MAG Executive Director, reported on items of interest to the MAG region. He noted that
more than 200 people attended the Connecting Caring Communities Conference on May 14, 2013. Mr.
Smith reported that the conference included a national initiatives panel. He stated that the book
published for the event was dedicated to Carol Kratz, a former MAG staff member who now works at
the Virginia G. Piper Charitable Trust, and who has dedicated her life to human services. Mr. Smith
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acknowledged MAG Human Services Manager Amy St. Peter, who did an outstanding job organizing
the event.

Mr. Smith stated that the South Mountain Freeway Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) public
hearing was held on May 21, 2013.  He noted that the Draft EIS is available for a 90-day review. Mr.
Smith stated that the Federal Highway Administration and the Arizona Department of Transportation
will respond to comments from the public hearing and issue a final EIS in early 2014 and a record of
decision in mid-2014. Mr. Smith reported that following the record of decision, a 150-day period is
provided for the record of decision to be contested. He advised that any litigation could result in delay
of construction.

Mr. Smith announced that the City of Obregon, Mexico, is interested in MAG visiting their region to
discuss future collaboration. He said that activities could include a reception, tour of the Port of
Guaymas, and tour of the historic city.

Mr. Smith stated that the Annual Regional Council meeting is June 19, 2013, at 5:00 p.m., which will
be followed by a networking reception and the Passing of the Gavel ceremony at 5:30 p.m. He stated
that members of the MAG Regional Council, Transportation Policy Committee, Economic Development
Committee, and Management Committee have been invited. Mr. Smith noted that the Executive
Committee is requesting that the invitation be forwarded to city councils and business leaders.

Chair Rogers thanked Mr. Smith for his report.

5. Approval of Consent Agenda

Chair Rogers noted that agenda items #5A, #5B, #5C, #5D, #5E, and #5F were on the Consent Agenda.

Chair Rogers asked members if they had questions or requests to hear a Consent Agenda item
individually. None were noted.

Chair Rogers recognized public comment from Dianne Barker, who commented on agenda item #5D.
She said that a previous TIGER grant went to Tucson for its streetcar project. Ms. Barker stated that she
agreed with Joseph Ryan that the companies that manufacture vehicles for public transit should have
a presence in the United States. Ms. Barker stated that we should have had a proposal for the Broadway
Curve and we should have a high speed train to Tucson. She said that she is tired of hearing about the
rollover accidents on freeways, which are not “free,” they cost money. Every time a road is built it is
behind the curve because it is inefficient by the time it is built. Ms. Barker commented on agenda item
#5F, by saying that she supported regulations for air quality. She noted the lawsuit filed by the Center
for Law in the Public Interest against EPA for not taking action on MAG’s plan and she looked forward
to seeing the resolution. Ms. Barker stated that she wanted to do more to not pollute. Chair Rogers
thanked Ms. Barker for her comments.

Chair Rogers recognized public comment from Mr. Vint, who commented on the dust problem caused
by light rail. He stated that light rail has destroyed Phoenix because it runs down the middle of many
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arterial streets. Mr. Vint expressed his support for elevated rail that would be faster than light rail. He
stated that the city of Phoenix does not care and does not have a representative here today, and they
never think until it is too late. Mr. Vint stated that the meeting the day before was to correct things the
staff did wrong, but how are you ever going to accomplish anything if all you are doing is correcting
mistakes? He said they ought to think first and consult with someone who has actually run a business. 
Mr. Vint stated that he could find no one at the city of Phoenix who has actually run a business and they
all have to back up to accept their paychecks because they are ashamed to accept money for the job they
did.  Chair Rogers asked Mr. Vint to keep his comments to the PM-10 air quality item. Mr. Vint stated
that was OK, he got to say what he wanted this time. Chair Rogers thanked Mr. Vint for his comments.

Chair Rogers recognized public comment from Mr. Rochelle, who commented on agenda item #5C. He
urged changing the proposed route at 51st Avenue or 55th Avenue to SR-85, which would keep pollution
away from the Valley and from the monitor at 43rd Avenue. Mr. Rochelle stated that he hoped light rail
would soon be constructed to the sporting arenas and shopping centers in Glendale. He pointed out that
this is a fast-growing area and light rail is needed as soon as possible. Chair Rogers thanked Mr.
Rochelle for his comments.

With the conclusion of public comment period, Chair Rogers called for a motion to approve Consent
Agenda items #5A, #5B, #5C, #5D, #5E, and #5F.  Councilmember Esser moved approval of the
Consent Agenda. Mayor LeVault seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

5A. Approval of the May 1, 2013, Meeting Minutes

The MAG Regional Council, by consent, approved the May 1, 2013, meeting minutes.

5B. Project Changes - Amendment and Administrative Modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG
Transportation Improvement Program

The MAG Regional Council, by consent, approved the amendments and administrative modifications
to the fiscal year (FY) 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program, and as appropriate to
the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update. The FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement
Program and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update were approved by the MAG Regional Council
on July 28, 2010, and have been modified twenty four times, with the last approval on March 27, 2013.
Since then, there is a need to modify projects in the programs. Table D lists proposed administrative
corrections and project changes in the Highway programs. These modifications include deferrals,
advancements, project modifications, new projects, and financial updates. Table D was recommended
for approval by the MAG Transportation Review Committee on April 25, 2013, by the MAG
Management Committee on May 8, 2013, and by the MAG Transportation Policy Committee on May
15, 2013.

5C. Southwest Valley Local Transit System Study

The MAG Regional Council, by consent, accepted the Southwest Valley Local Transit System Study
short-, mid-, and long-range findings and recommendations. The FY 2012 MAG Unified Planning Work
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Program and Annual Budget, approved by the MAG Regional Council in May 2011, included the
Southwest Valley Local Transit System Study. The study was launched in October 2011 to investigate
what a future transit system for the Southwest Valley area would look like.  The study area includes
portions of the cities of Avondale, Goodyear, Litchfield Park, Phoenix, and Tolleson, the town of
Buckeye, and unincorporated portions of Maricopa County.  Valley Metro is also a participant in the
study. The study identified opportunities and strategies for improving the existing transit service in the
Southwest Valley and developed a short-, mid-, and long-range local transit plan that effectively
provides circulation within the Southwest Valley and also connects to the regional transit system. The
Transit Committee and the Transportation Review Committee both recommended acceptance of the
study in April 2013.  The MAG Management Committee recommended acceptance on May 8, 2013.

5D. TIGER Grant

The MAG Regional Council, by consent, approved support for the Tempe Street Car and South Phoenix
Transit Facility Refurbishment for a regional TIGER grant submittal. On April 26, 2013, the federal
government issued a notice of funding availability (NOFA) for the fifth Round of Transportation
Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) discretionary grants.  In order for projects to be
competitive for the $353 million to urban areas, projects must have a minimum 20 percent local match,
already be in the federal project development process, and meet the five primary selection criteria: state
of good repair, safety, economic competitiveness, livability, and environmental sustainability.  In
working with Valley Metro and MAG member agencies, the MAG region has identified two projects
that can meet the federal requirements and compete for TIGER funding: the Tempe Street Car and South
Phoenix Transit Facility Refurbishment.  Grants are due to the federal government by June 3, 2013. On
May 15, 2013, the Transportation Policy Committee recommended support of the projects for a regional
grant submittal.

5E. Conformity Consultation

The Maricopa Association of Governments is conducting consultation on a conformity assessment for
an amendment and administrative modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  The amendment and administrative
modification involve several projects, including projects funded by federal Highway Safety
Improvement Program Rail Grade Crossing, Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement
Program, Safe Routes to School, and Transportation Alternatives.  The amendment includes projects
that may be categorized as exempt from conformity determinations.  The administrative modification
includes minor project revisions that do not require a conformity determination. 

5F. Update on the MAG 2012 Five Percent Plan for PM-10

On April 19, 2013, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) proposed approval of several statutes
included in the MAG 2012 Five Percent Plan for PM-10 that regulate PM-10 emissions from fugitive
dust sources.  The statutes include measures for targeting unpaved roads, alleys and shoulders; leaf
blower restrictions; restrictions for parking, maneuvering, ingress and egress areas and vacant lots;
requirement for certified street sweepers; dust control training; and onsite dust control coordinators.  The
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EPA review of the 17 packages of documentation for the remaining 26 exceptional event days in 2011
and 2012 is in progress.  On April 30, 2013, the Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest filed a
lawsuit in the U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona against EPA for failure to take action on
the MAG 2012 Five Percent Plan for PM-10 by February 14, 2013.  The Center is requesting that the
Court order EPA to promulgate a Federal Implementation Plan. 

6. Metropolitan Planning Area Boundary Update, Approval of the Amendment to the MAG By-Laws and
New Members Within the MPA Boundary in Pinal County and Issuance of New Member Certificates

Dennis Smith reported on the new Metropolitan Planning Area (MPA) Boundary for MAG.  He noted
that the new MPA Boundary is in compliance with federal regulations to encompass the existing
urbanized area and the contiguous area expected to become urbanized within a 20-year forecast period.
Mr. Smith displayed a map of these areas and a map of the final MPA Boundary from the Governor.

Mr. Smith stated that on February 27, 2013, the Regional Council approved a 15 day-review period for
the Amendment to the MAG By-Laws. He noted that the Regional Council is being requested to approve
the Amendment to the By-Laws and the resolutions to join MAG by the Town of Florence and the City
of Maricopa.  Mr. Smith advised that he had given a presentation to the Pinal County Board of
Supervisors last week. He spoke to Pinal County staff and a Resolution is currently being developed and
could be ready for the June Regional Council meeting. Mr. Smith stated that the third part of action
today would be to issue new member certificates. He advised that Fredda Bisman, MAG General
Counsel, was present at the meeting to answer any questions.

Chair Rogers thanked Mr. Smith and asked if there were questions.

Mayor Schoaf stated that a number of Regional Council members met with legal counsel and staff to
ensure the MAG By-Laws would be amended as necessary to include cities, towns, or areas, but without
negative impacts. Mayor Schoaf stated that he thought the By-Laws had been adjusted to accommodate
a very easy transition for everyone.

Mayor Schoaf moved adoption of the amendment to the MAG By-Laws. Mayor Mook seconded. Chair
Rogers asked if there were questions on the motion. None were noted. No public comment cards had
been received. With no further discussion, the vote on the motion passed unanimously.

Mayor Schoaf moved to approve the resolutions to join MAG by the Town of Florence and the City of
Maricopa. Mayor LeVault seconded. With no questions, the vote on the motion passed unanimously.

Chair Rogers then presented membership certificates to Mayor Tom Rankin from the Town of Florence
and to Mayor Christian Price from the City of Maricopa. Mayor Rankin and Mayor Price then joined
their fellow Regional Council members at the table. Chair Rogers invited them to say a few words.

Mayor Price expressed appreciation on behalf of the City of Maricopa to the Regional Council and said
he thought this new partnership would be advantageous for everyone. 
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Mayor Rankin expressed his appreciation to the Regional Council for allowing the Town of Florence
to become members of MAG. He said that with the growth in the Santan area, the Town feels
membership in MAG is important and will do all it can to help. Mayor Rankin, as Chair of Central
Arizona Governments (CAG), added that CAG will continue its cooperative efforts with MAG.

7. Maricopa Association of Governments Agency Performance Review Questionnaire

Audrey Skidmore, MAG Information Technology Manager, provided a report on the recently conducted
performance review questionnaire. She stated that 829 invitations to take the survey were sent to
member agencies, federal agencies, other COGs/MPOs, state agencies, cities and counties outside of
MAG, and other stakeholders, and 370 responded. Ms. Skidmore stated that the list of invitees was
developed by the MAG Division Managers with input from the Executive Committee.

Ms. Skidmore stated that the survey first asked respondents their level of involvement and experience
with MAG and the importance of each of the MAG program areas. The questions asking about MAG’s
effectiveness in meeting changing needs and opportunities, collaborating with other entities, and as a
forum to work on regional issues showed a large majority indicated answers of “strong yes” and “yes.”

Ms. Skidmore stated that the respondents indicated positively that MAG exercised and stayed within
an appropriate role and function in the region, and remained apolitical. When asked about MAG’s
receptiveness to new ideas and requests for assistance from its member agencies, the majority of
respondents indicated answers of “strong yes” and “yes,” and none answered “strong no.”

Ms. Skidmore reported that the survey showed that a majority of respondents felt that MAG takes
seriously stakeholder perceptions of the organization and amends its processes and procedures over time
to adjust to changes. She also noted that based on MAG's publications, reports, Internet material,
presentations, and participation in meetings, almost all of the respondents indicated that MAG
communicates effectively. Ms. Skidmore stated that the majority indicated positive or neutral when
asked if MAG works effectively with local media. 

Ms. Skidmore said that respondents were asked if there is sufficient understanding in the community
for what MAG does. She said that there was possibly not as strong a yes response because MAG tries
to put forward its member agencies rather than itself. When asked if MAG is an important resource in
the region and had earned a positive reputation as a partner in regional issues, almost all of the
respondents indicated a “strong yes” or “yes.”

Ms. Skidmore stated that one of the questions asked if MAG had been successful in seeking out program
support from non-governmental sources and in containing costs of its services. She said that although
about one-third of respondents answered in the positive, people did not feel they had enough knowledge
of this aspect to answer, hence a majority replied “neutral” and “no opinion/undecided.”

Ms. Skidmore displayed a graph showing MAG’s relationships with various entities, including local
elected officials, member agency staff, Native American Indian communities, state agency staff, federal
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agency staff, state legislators and staff, congressional staff, nonprofit agencies, community groups, was
in the “good” range.

Ms. Skidmore stated that the survey revealed that the quality of MAG’s data is considered “high” and
“moderately high.” She noted that one of the strongest positive responses was to the question asking
respondents to rate the competence of MAG staff. Ms. Skidmore stated that respondents were positive
when asked if successful in empowering its staff to conceive, design and pursue the development of new
programs and ideas, including potential revenue sources.

Ms. Skidmore stated that most respondents felt MAG was effective in facilitating a solution between
member jurisdictions on one hand and state and/or federal agencies and that MAG takes the appropriate
level of initiative in becoming involved in new issues and in developing new programs and services.

Ms. Skidmore stated that most respondents felt that MAG is program-driven, followed by board-driven.
The leadership of MAG as an organization was rated good to excellent by more than three-quarters of
the respondents. Overall, MAG's effectiveness at serving the region as a council of governments and
metropolitan planning organization was rated similarly. She noted that 43 respondents also submitted
written comments, for example, on the MAG committee process, communications, and praise for the
organization and staff.

Chair Rogers thanked Ms. Skidmore for her report and asked if there were questions.

Mayor Kavanagh asked if there was an opportunity for survey respondents to provide a reason why they
chose a “no” response. Ms. Skidmore replied that there was a section at the end of the survey where
people could add comments. Mayor Kavanagh stated that even though there were not many “no”
responses, it might be beneficial to know the reason a “no” was selected.

Chair Rogers noted that the survey mentioned that more understanding of MAG is needed and that is
why the Executive Committee thought that city councils and business representatives could be invited
to the Passing of the Gavel ceremony that will take place following the June 19 Regional Council
meeting. Chair Rogers noted that Mayor Kavanagh brought up a good point to add a comment section
after each question.

8. Approval of the Draft FY 2014 MAG Unified Planning Work Program and Annual Budget and the
Member Dues and Assessments

Becky Kimbrough, MAG Fiscal Services Manager, reported on the development of the FY 2014 MAG
Unified Planning Work Program and Annual Budget, which was being presented for approval. Ms.
Kimbrough stated that the budget was presented incrementally to the Management Committee, Regional
Council Executive Committee, and Regional Council beginning in January 2013. Ms. Kimbrough noted
that any adjustments or changes to the budget were presented to these committees. She said that the
budget was also presented in April at the Intermodal Planning Group meeting to a group of federal
partners and stakeholders.
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Ms. Kimbrough stated that last month, the budget update included new positions and discussions of the
changes that would be required when a new planning boundary was established and new members
approved, including the dues and assessments and some project narratives.

Ms. Kimbrough stated that the draft FY 2014 draft Work Program and Annual Budget reflects a slight
increase overall of 4.28 percent, without including the carryforward project estimates. Ms. Kimbrough
stated that each year, the budget is submitted to the Government Finance Officers Association for the
Distinguished Budget Presentation award. She noted that this will be the 15th consecutive year for
submission and award winners will be notified in January 2014.

Chair Rogers thanked Ms. Kimbrough for her report and asked if there were questions.

Mayor Schoaf stated that when the economic crisis hit the Valley, the MAG dues and assessments were
calculated at 50 percent of the rate charged in 2009 in acknowledgment of the difficult economic times.
He said that MAG used reserve funds to make up the difference.  He explained that this year, for the
development of the FY 2014 Work Program, the Executive Committee discussed that they believed that
most agencies had begun recovering financially and it might be possible to calculate the dues and
assessments at a 75 percent rate with a goal of reaching 100 percent. Mayor Schoaf stated that this would
allow the reserve funds to then return to their historic levels.  He stated that since then, it has been
revealed that for some member agencies, returning to the 75 percent level is problematic and they are
still in financial difficulties and feel they cannot support a 75 percent level. Mayor Schoaf stated that
staff has looked at staying at a 50 percent level would be all right for one more year, but would need to
go to 100 percent next year so that the dues and assessments average out to 75 percent over the next two
years. Mayor Schoaf stated that the reserve funds will return to the usual level and this is a financially
sound option.

Mayor Schoaf moved approval of the Draft FY 2014 MAG Unified Planning Work Program and Annual
Budget and the member dues and assessments, with the member dues and assessments rate set at 50
percent of the amount charged in 2009 with the understanding that the rate will be at 100 percent for FY
2015. Councilmember Esser seconded. 

Chair Rogers asked if there were any questions.

Mayor Lewis asked for clarification that the motion included a 100 percent rate for FY 2015.

Mayor Schoaf stated that it was part of the motion to the extent that the Regional Council cannot commit
itself for the future, but by taking this action and recognizing that some agencies still have financial
difficulties, but if the rate is not returned to 100 percent, MAG’s flexibility will be reduced significantly.
He said it was an action he felt was fiscally sound, but everyone should be aware of the implications of
taking such an action.

Mayor Lewis stated that the vote is to go to 50 percent of the rate charged in 2009 for the dues and
assessments and MAG will look at going to 100 percent next year.  Mayor Schoaf replied that was
correct.
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Mayor Lane asked if this was part of the motion. He noted that it could be a consideration but it is not
an enforceable component. He had another question that new members would require additional changes
to the dues and assessments, which are not included in the draft before the Regional Council.  Mayor
Lane asked if the consequences were known. Ms. Kimbrough replied that the dues and assessments are
calculated on population, and the addition of new members would reduce the dues and assessments to
current members.

Mayor Lane commented that member agencies could end up paying even less than the 50 percent rate.
Ms. Kimbrough replied this was correct, and added that she was using the population control total for
Maricopa County, which also changed the amount. She advised that the changes would not be major.

Mayor Lane asked Mayor Schoaf, as maker of the motion, to say that the change to 100 percent is a
future consideration and subject to adjustments that are forthcoming. Mayor Schoaf stated that it is
subject to adjustment going forward – for one, the two new member agencies, but the main concern is
that we are agreeable as a body to set the dues and assessments back to a 50 percent rate for one year as
a policy matter.

Mr. Smith stated that in discussions with Pinal County, they are aware that they are included in the MAG
dues and assessments and expect to be at MAG as members at the June meeting. He added that the draft
sent to ADOT and the federal government would include Pinal County.

With no further discussion, the vote on the motion passed unanimously.

9. Update on MAG Socioeconomic Projections

Anubhav Bagley, MAG Information Services Manager, provided an update on the MAG socioeconomic
projections. In accordance with Executive Order 2011-04, MAG works with state agencies on the
development of socioeconomic projections. These projections are done every three to four years.  Mr.
Bagley stated that MAG is required to use the county projections as control totals to develop
sub-regional projections.

Mr. Bagley stated that the sub-county projections are used as input to the transportation and air quality
models.  MAG, other councils of governments, universities, and state agencies are members of the
Council for Technical Solutions that works with the State Demographer's Office in the preparation of
county projections. He said that the county level projections were approved by the Regional Council in
December 2012. 

Mr. Bagley stated that the Maricopa County population was approximately 3.8 million in 2010 and is
projected to be 6.1 million in 2040. Employment was 1.7 million in 2010 and is projected to be 3.1
million in 2040. Mr. Bagley noted that this is a decrease from the last set of projections done in 2007
and is about a decade lower.

Mr. Bagley explained the projections process and timeline, which began in 2011. Land use plans, data
sets, housing, development projects, and employment data are fed into the projections. He said that the
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MAG Population Technical Advisory Committee (POPTAC) reviews the data, assumptions and the
model. Mr. Bagley stated that they are using a new model AZ-SMART that is based on UrbanSim, a
nationally used model.

Mr. Bagley said that the region was divided into three sub-regional zones: Central, East, and West. He
displayed charts of resident population change by sub-region, by decade. Mr. Bagley noted that the
biggest change in terms of total population is the West Valley, amounting to approximately 1.1 million
over 30 years. He noted that Central region holds its share at about 700,000 and the East Valley about
560,000. Mr. Bagley stated that buildout in the East Valley is reached about 2030, and most of the
growth could be attributed to redevelopment projects. He added that growth in the Central Valley also
is attributed to redevelopment. 

Mr. Bagley then discussed the share of resident county population. Currently, the West share is about
24 percent, East is 37 percent, and Central is 39 percent. Mr. Bagley stated that the 2040 projection
points to a fairly evenly split distribution of 32 percent West, 32 percent East, and 39 percent Central.

Mr. Bagley then reported on employment change. He said that the East will see more jobs, at about
490,000, Central at about 450,000, and West at 450,000. Mr. Bagley stated that it in terms of
employment share, the East and Central regions remain the largest, but the West does increase its share
from 14 percent to 22 percent, with the East and Central Valleys losing some share.

Mr. Bagley reported on the MAG review with member agencies and the POPTAC to-date and said the
POPTAC will consider the population, housing and employment numbers by Municipal Planning Area
and Regional Analysis Zone on May 28. The committee’s recommendation will come before the
Management Committee and Regional Council in June. Mr. Bagley stated that they will then do annual
population projections of the incorporated area, which is a new requirement per Executive Order, and
bring them back in August. He noted that the Pinal County numbers have been developed and are under
review.

Chair Rogers thanked Mr. Bagley for his report. No questions from the Council were noted.

10. Legislative Update

Nathan Pryor, MAG staff, provided an update on legislative issues of interest. Mr. Pryor first reported
on state legislative issues. He said that the FY 2015 budget proposed by the Senate includes budget
sweeps from the Highway User Revenue Fund in the amount of $119 million and from the State
Highway Fund in the amount of $6.7 million. Mr. Pryor stated that staff will be monitoring this and
report back as necessary.

Mr. Pryor stated that MAG is a member of the Coalition for America’s Gateways and Trade Corridors
in Washington, D. C. The Coalition tracks freight issues, usually with a focus on seaport freight. Mr.
Pryor stated that with the new federal transportation funding legislation, MAP-21, the House
Transportation and Infrastructure Committee has taken an interest in land ports. He noted that the
Coalition’s staff heard about MAG’s work on trade between the U.S./Mexico and requested MAG and
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the Kootenai MPO in Idaho to develop a report on infrastructure opportunities and issues between the
United States, Mexico, and Canada. He stated that Tim Strow is the MAG staff person working on the
report. Mr. Pryor stated that the goal is to submit the report to the Coalition, who will roll it up into a
larger report and submit it to the House Transportation and Infrastructure Committee. 

Chair Rogers thanked Mr. Pryor and asked members if they had questions.

Mayor Kavanagh asked the proposed HURF sweep this year compared to last year. Mr. Pryor replied
that he did not have last year’s number available, but could do some research.

11. Request for Future Agenda Items

Topics or issues of interest that the Regional Council would like to have considered for discussion at
a future meeting were requested.

No requests for agenda items were noted.

12. Comments from the Council

An opportunity was provided for Regional Council members to present a brief summary of current
events. The Regional Council is not allowed to propose, discuss, deliberate or take action at the meeting
on any matter in the summary, unless the specific matter is properly noticed for legal action. 

Chair Rogers called on Mayor Schoaf, Chair of the Nominating Committee, to provide a report on the
MAG Nominating Committee recommendation.

Mayor Schoaf thanked the other Nominating Committee members: Mayor Jackie Meck, Town of
Buckeye; Mayor John Lewis, Town of Gilbert; Mayor Georgia Lord, City of Goodyear; and Mayor Mark
Mitchell, City of Tempe. He reported the slate recommended by the Nominating Committee: Chair,
Mayor Scott Smith, City of Mesa; Vice Chair, Mayor Michael LeVault, Town of Youngtown; Treasurer,
Mayor W. J. “Jim” Lane, City of Scottsdale; At-Large Members, Mayor Greg Stanton, City of Phoenix;
Mayor Gail Barney, Town of Queen Creek; and Mayor Lana Mook, City of El Mirage; and Past Chair,
Mayor Marie Lopez Rogers, City of Avondale.

Mayor Schoaf stated that the recommendation will be considered by the Regional Council in June. He
spoke of the MAG Subcommittee to Review the Committee Operating Policies and Procedures will
meet next month to discuss the impacts of the new members and also to see if any improvements could
be made to the Nominating Committee process.

Chair Rogers expressed her appreciation to the Nominating Committee for their service. 

Chair Rogers suggested that a letter on the Regional Council’s behalf be written to Governor Brewer
thanking her for her actions regarding the MAG Planning Boundary.
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Chair Rogers noted that the next Regional Council meeting is the Annual Meeting on June 19, 2013,
at 5:00 p.m. She noted that the meeting start time was changed from noon. Chair Rogers stated that the
meeting will be followed by a Passing of the Gavel ceremony and a reception. On May 20, 2013, an
email was sent to members regarding the event and a memorandum that includes the details will also
be mailed.

Adjournment

There being no further business, Mayor Schoaf moved, Mayor LeVault seconded, and the meeting
adjourned at 12:50 p.m.

______________________________________
Chair

____________________________________
Secretary
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Agenda Item #5B

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE:
June 11, 2013

SUBJECT:
Project Changes – Amendment and Administrative Modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG
Transportation Improvement Program, and to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update, and
Amendment to the FY 2013 MAG Unified Planning Work Program and Annual Budget

SUMMARY:
The Fiscal Year (FY) 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and Regional
Transportation Plan (RTP) 2010 Update were approved by the MAG Regional Council on July 28,
2010, and have been modified 25 times with the last modification approved on May 22, 2013.  Since
then there is a need to make project changes.

The project changes in Table E under the Transit heading relate to the final close-out of the federal
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA). The ARRA legislation, which was passed by
Congress and signed into law by President Obama in February 2009, required all Federal Transit
Administration funds to be obligated by September 30, 2010.  It also required all ARRA funds be
drawn down/reimbursed by September 30, 2013.  As of January 2013, $11 million of ARRA funds
in the MAG region had not been expended and reimbursed.  At its February 2013 meeting, the MAG
Transit Committee approved the recommendation to allocate any unspent ARRA funds by May 31,
2013, to operations or preventive maintenance utilizing the approved May 25, 2011, distribution
methodology.  As of June 1, 2013, there were $3,721,455 of ARRA funds related to the project
savings from the park and rides in Mesa and Scottsdale, and the LINK bus route improvements in
Chandler. These funds have been reallocated to operations based on the approved methodology and
presented in the project change sheet in Table E under the Transit heading on page 4.

Also included in Table E are project changes requested by the Arizona Department of Transportation
(ADOT), MAG, and member agencies that include new projects, amendments, budget adjustments,
and administrative changes. The requested project changes are included in Table E under the
Highway heading and require conformity consultation.  On April 25, 2013, the Transportation Review
Committee (TRC) recommended projects in Table E for approval. Changes since the TRC
recommended the listings are tinted in yellow.

ADOT has requested project changes that include amendments, budget adjustments, advancements,
deferrals, and administrative changes on the Regional Transportation Plan Freeway Program and
to other ADOT projects. Projects to be amended may require conformity determinations and final
approval will be contingent on a finding of conformity. The requested project changes are included
in Table C and were recommended for approval by the Transportation Review Committee on April
25, 2013. 
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This item that includes tables C and E is on the June 12, 2013, Management Committee agenda for
action. An update will be provided.

PUBLIC INPUT:  
None.

PROS & CONS:
PROS: Approval of this TIP amendment and administrative modification will allow the projects to
proceed in a timely manner. 

CONS: None.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL: Projects that wish to utilize transportation federal funds need to be shown in the TIP
in the year that they expect to commence and may need to undergo an air quality conformity analysis
or consultation.  ARRA funds must be fully utilized and reimbursed in Federal Fiscal Year 2013 or
are lost from the region.

POLICY: This amendment and administrative modification request is in accord with MAG guidelines.

ACTION NEEDED:
Approval of amendments and administrative modifications to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation
Improvement Program, and as appropriate, to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update, and
amendment to the FY 2013 MAG Unified Planning Work Program and Annual Budget to add CMAQ
2013 for MAG planning.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
This item is on the June 12, 2013, MAG Management Committee agenda. An update will be
provided on action taken by the Committee. 

On May 23, 2013, the Transportation Review Committee reviewed and recommended the
proposed project changes in Table E.

MEMBERS ATTENDING
Scottsdale: David Meinhart, Chair

  Avondale: David Fitzhugh, Vice-Chair
* ADOT: Kwi-Sung Kang for Floyd
     Roehrich
  Buckeye: Scott Lowe
  Chandler: Dan Cook for Patrice Kraus
  El Mirage: Sue McDermott
  Fountain Hills: Randy Harrel  
* Gila Bend: Eric Fitzer 
* Gila River: Doug Torres
  Gilbert: Mike Gillespie for Leah Hubbard
  Glendale: Debbie Albert
* Goodyear: Cato Esquivel
* Guadalupe: Vacant

Litchfield Park: Woody Scoutten
Maricopa County: John Hauskins
Mesa: Jeff Martin for Scott Butler

* Paradise Valley: Jim Shano
* Peoria: Andrew Granger

Phoenix: Ray Davolina for Rick Naimark
# Queen Creek: Troy White
* Surprise: Terry Lowe
* Tempe: Vacant

Valley Metro: John Farry
# Wickenburg: Julius Diogenes for Rick 
      Austin

Youngtown: Grant Anderson for Lloyce
      Robinson
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EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS ATTENDING
* Street Committee: Charles Andrews, 
     Avondale
* ITS Committee: Vacant Position
  FHWA:  Ed Stillings

*Bicycle/Pedestrian Committee: Katherine
     Coles, City of Phoenix 
*Transportation Safety Committee: Julian 
     Dresang, City of Tempe

* Members neither present nor represented by proxy.          + Attended by Videoconference
# Attended by Audioconference

On April 25, 2013, the Transportation Review Committee reviewed and recommended the
proposed project changes in Table C.

MEMBERS ATTENDING
  Scottsdale: David Meinhart, Chair
  Avondale: David Fitzhugh, Vice-Chair
  ADOT: Kwi-Sung Kang for Floyd
     Roehrich
  Buckeye: Scott Lowe
  Chandler: Dan Cook for Patrice Kraus
  El Mirage: Sue McDermott
  Fountain Hills: Randy Harrel  
* Gila Bend: Eric Fitzer 
* Gila River: Doug Torres
  Gilbert: Leah Hubbard
  Glendale: Purab Adabala for Debbie Albert
  Goodyear: Cato Esquivel
* Guadalupe: Gino Turrubiartes

* Litchfield Park: Woody Scoutten 
Maricopa County: John Hauskins

  Mesa: Jeff Martin for Scott Butler
* Paradise Valley: Jim Shano
* Peoria: Andrew Granger
  Phoenix: Rick Naimark
* Queen Creek: Troy White

Surprise: Terry Lowe
* Tempe: Vacant

Valley Metro: John Farry
* Wickenburg: Julius Diogenes for 

  Rick Austin
Youngtown: Grant Anderson for Lloyce
  Robinson

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS ATTENDING
* Street Committee: Charles Andrews, 
     Avondale
* ITS Committee: Vacant Position
  FHWA:  Ed Stillings

* Bicycle/Pedestrian Committee: Katherine   
       Coles, City of Phoenix 
* Transportation Safety Committee: Julian 
     Dresang, City of Tempe

* Members neither present nor represented by proxy.    + Attended by Videoconference
# Attended by Audioconference

On February 14, 2013, the Transit Committee approved the programming methodology for
reallocating any unspent ARRA funds by May 31, 2013 to Operations and/or Preventive
Maintenance utilizing the methodology approved by Regional Council on May 25, 2011.

MEMBERS ATTENDING
# ADOT: Nicole Patrick
   Avondale: Kristen Sexton for Rogene Hill
# Buckeye: Andrea Marquez
   Chandler: Dan Cook for RJ Zeder
   El Mirage: Sue McDermott

   Gilbert: Mike Gillespie for Nicole Dailey
   Glendale: Matthew Dudley for Cathy
   Colbath, Chair
   Goodyear: Cato Esquivel
   Maricopa County DOT: Mitch Wagner

3



   Mesa: Jeff Martin for Jodi Sorrell
* Paradise Valley: Jeremy Knapp
   Peoria: Maher Hazine
   Phoenix: Ken Kessler for Neal Young
   Queen Creek: Vacant
   Scottsdale: Madeline Clemann, Vice Chair

   Surprise: David Kohlbeck
   Tempe: Robert Yabes for Greg Jordan
* Tolleson: Chris Hagen
   Valley Metro: Wulf Grote
* Youngtown: Jim Fox

* Members neither present nor represented by proxy.    + Attended by Videoconference
# Attended by Audioconference

CONTACT PERSON:
Teri Kennedy, Transportation Improvement Program Manager, (602) 254-6300.

4
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DOT13-
131 ADOT 10: 32nd St - SR202L, Santan, 

Phase 3 R/W Acquisition 2013 Dec-18 11 10 10 IM  $                  -    $    23,575,000  $      1,425,000  $        25,000,000 Amend: Delete R/W project from the TIP.

DOT13-
132 ADOT 202 (Red Mountain): Gilbert 

Rd to Broadway Rd
Construct HOV lanes 
(Design Build) 2013 Jun-16 12 6 8 NH  $  40,643,300  $    2,456,700  $      43,100,000 

Amend: Add a new Design Build project. 
Combine this project with SR202L (Red 
Mountain) SR101L - Gilbert Rd as one 
Design Build project.  Add HOV lanes. 
Since TRC April; Add $23,575,000 NH 
funding from deleted DOT13-131 I-10 
ROW.

DOT13-
134 ADOT 202 (Red Mountain): 

SR101L to Gilbert Rd
Construct general purpose 
lanes (Design Build) 2013 Jun-16 6 8 10 STP-AZ  $  70,347,800  $    4,252,200  $      74,600,000 

Amend: Add a new Design Build project. 
Combine this project with SR202L (Red 
Mountain) Gilbert Rd - Higley Rd as one 
Design Build project.  Add general purpose 
lanes.

DOT12-
119 ADOT 202 (South Mountain): 17th 

Ave to 51st Ave, Segment 3 Design New Freeway 2016 Jun-19 5.5 0 8 NHPP  $                 -    $  13,013,400  $       786,600  $      13,800,000 

Amend: Defer design project to FY 2016 
from FY 2013.  Decrease total project 
budget by $2,200,000 from $16,000,000 to 
$13,800,000.

DOT12-
128 ADOT 202 (South Mountain): 17th 

Ave to 51st Ave, Segment 3 R/W Acquisition 2017 Jun-19 5.5 0 8 STP-AZ  $                 -    $  22,140,000 1,338,261$     $      23,478,261 

Amend: Defer R/W project to FY 2017 from 
FY 2013.  Decrease total project budget by 
$53,300,000 from $195,500,000 to 
$142,200,000. Multiple funding sources, 
STP-AZ, RARF, and NHPP.

REQUESTED CHANGE TO THE FY2011-2014 TIP
HIGHWAY

Table C.  Non-ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program That May Require Air Quality 
Conformity Analysis Determination
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DOT13-
133 ADOT 202 (South Mountain): 17th 

Ave to 51st Ave, Segment 3 R/W Acquisition 2017 Jun-19 5.5 0 8 NHPP  $                 -    $  20,000,000  $  98,721,739  $    118,721,739 

Amend: Defer R/W project to FY 2017 from 
FY 2013.  Decrease total project budget by 
$53,300,000 from $195,500,000 to 
$142,200,000. Multiple funding sources, 
STP-AZ, RARF, and NHPP.

DOT13-
135 ADOT

202 (South Mountain): Salt 
River to Buckeye Rd, 
Segment 8

Design New Freeway 2015 Mar-19 2 0 8 RARF  $                 -    $                 -    $    7,900,000  $        7,900,000 

Amend: Defer design project to FY 2015 
from FY 2013. Decrease total project 
budget by $4,500,000 from $12,400,000 to 
$7,900,000.

DOT13-
172 ADOT 303: El Mirage Rd TI Construct Traffic 

Interchange 2013 Sep-15 0.2 4 4 RARF  $                 -    $                 -    $  31,000,000  $      31,000,000 Amend: Add a new construction project. 
Traffic interchange project.

DOT13-
153 ADOT 303: I-10/SR303L TI, Phase 

2 Design New System TI 2013 Jul-16 1
Syst
em 
TI

Syst
em 
TI

NHPP_I
M  $                 -    $    5,186,500  $       313,500  $        5,500,000 

Amend: Increase total project budget by 
$1,000,000 from $4,500,000 to $5,500,000. 
Change project name to "I-10/SR303L TI, 
Phase 2" from "I-10 Reliever/MC85 to I-10, 
Phase 1".

DOT13-
139 ADOT 303: US60 Grand 

Ave/SR303L TI, Interim R/W Acquisition 2013 Feb-17 0.5 TI TI STP-AZ  $                 -    $    3,017,600  $       182,400  $        3,200,000 
Amend: Decrease total project budget by 
$6,800,000 from $10,000,000 to 
$3,200,000.

DOT13-
171 ADOT 303: US60 to Happy Valley 

Rd
Construct general purpose 
lanes (Design Build) 2013 Jul-15 6 4 6 STP-AZ  $                 -    $  49,884,700  $    3,015,300  $      52,900,000 Amend: Add a new Design Build project. 

Add general purpose lanes.
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DOT12-
126 ADOT

303 (Estrella Fwy): 
Waddell Rd - Mountain 
View Rd

Construction: Landscape 2013 Oct-14 4 6 6 RARF $0 $0 $4,200,000 $4,200,000
Amend: Decrease total project 
budget by $300,000 from 
$4,500,000 to $4,200,000.

DOT14-
154 ADOT 303 (Estrella Fwy): 

Peoria Ave - Waddell Rd Construction: Landscape 2013 Oct-14 2 6 6 RARF $0 $0 $2,700,000 $2,700,000
Amend: Increase total project 
budget by $300,000 from 
$2,400,000 to $2,700,000.

DOT13-
179 ADOT System wide: Maricopa 

County

National Summer 
Transportation Training 
Program

2013 N/A N/A N/A N/A NSTI $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000

Amend: Add a new summer training 
project in FY 2013 for $50,000. Use 
National Summer Transportation 
Institute (NSTI) federal funds.

DOT13-
178 ADOT Dobson Road Construct railroad safety 

project by Railroad 2013 Jun-14 0.1 6 6 STP-
RGC 0 650,000 0 650,000

Amend: New project; Railroad related 
work. Under ADOT STIP as item 
72613. Railroad safety project using 
Section 130 funds from FHWA 
administered by ADOT Utility & 
Railroad Section. Railroad work will be 
done by railroad and paid by ADOT 
Utility & Railroad Section

DOT13-
176 ADOT

60 (Grand Ave): Monarch 
Wash Bridge, Str #204 & 
759

Design Scour Retrofit 2013 Jul-14 0.2 4 4 STP-AZ $8,379 $138,621 $0  $          147,000 Amend: Add a new bridge preservation 
design project in FY 2013 for $147,000.

DOT13-
177 ADOT 85: SR85 at Gila Bend Utility Relocation 2013 Feb-14 1.3 4 4 STP-AZ $8,265 $136,735 $0  $          145,000 Amend: Add a new utility relocation project 

in FY 2013 for $145,000.

ELM14-
103 El Mirage

Various Locations - 
Citywide

Procure and Install: Street 
Name Sign Upgrade to 
Clearview font- Phase 3

2013 2014 0.0 0 0 HSIP  $                    -  $         133,798  $                  -  $          133,798 Amend: Advance project from FY2014 to 
2013 

GLN11-
704 Glendale Maryland Avenue: 67th-

69th & 79th-83rd Avenues

Spot Improvements on 
Maryland Avenue for Bike 
Lanes

2014 Oct-14 0 0 0 STP-
TEA  $           22,321  $         369,276  $                -    $          391,597 

Amend: Increase total cost by $215,521. 
Increase local cost by $12,284, increase 
federal cost by $203,237. Defer from 
FY2012 to FY2014.

GLN08-
802 Glendale

Grand Canal in west 
Glendale, from Loop 101 to 
New River

Construct a 1.5-mile multi-
use pathway 2014 2015 1.5 0 0 STP-

TEA  $         837,825  $         500,000  $                -    $       1,337,825 
Amend: Change fiscal year to 2014 due to 
the time needed to finalize the IGA prior to 
authorization.

Table E.  Non-ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program

HIGHWAY

REQUESTED CHANGE TO THE FY2011-2014 TIP
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HIGHWAY

REQUESTED CHANGE TO THE FY2011-2014 TIP

GLN08-
802C2 Glendale

Grand Canal in west 
Glendale, from Loop 101 to 
New River

Construct multi-use 
pathway 2014 2015 1.5 0 0 TA-

MAG  $             7,992  $         132,222  $                -    $          140,214 
Amend: Change fiscal year to 2014 due to 
the time needed to finalize the IGA prior to 
authorization.

LPK13-
100

Litchfield 
Park

Various Locations - 
Citywide

Procure and Install: Sign 
Inventory  Management 
System and Sign Upgrades 
- Phase 2

2014 2015 0.0 0 0 HSIP  $                    -  $           55,000  $                  -  $            55,000 Amend: Move project from FY2013 to 2014 

LPK14-
100

Litchfield 
Park

Various Locations - 
Citywide

Procure and Install: Sign 
Inventory  Management 
System and Sign Upgrades 
- Phase 3

2014 2015 0.0 0 0 HSIP  $                    -  $           45,000  $                  -  $            45,000 Amend: Move project from FY2013 to 2014 

MAG13-
108

MAG MAG Regionwide
Transportation planning 
and air quality studies and 
support

2013 2014 0.0 0 0 CMAQ  $           27,200  $         450,000  $                  -  $          477,200 Amend: Add line item based on FHWA 
allocations.

MES14-
141 Mesa

Rio Salado Segment 4 
(Wrigleyville West 
connection to Dobson 
Road/SR 202 MP 11)

Design 3,400 linear feet 
of a concrete path that is 
10 foot wide and will be 
ADA accessible with 
guardrails, lighting, and 
a trailhead.  Other 
elements of the project 
may include benches, 
seat walls, bike racks, 
trash receptacles, shade 
structures, drinking 
fountains, and electrical 
infrastructure.

FY14 Jun-14 0 0 0 Local 140,000 0 0 140,000 Amend: Add new locally funded project 
to the TIP.

MES15-
141 Mesa

Rio Salado Segment 4 
(Wrigleyville West 
connection to Dobson 
Road/SR 202 MP 11)

Construction of 3,400 
linear feet of a concrete 
path that is 10 foot wide 
and will be ADA 
accessible with 
guardrails, lighting, and 
a trailhead.  Other 
elements of the project 
may include benches, 
seat walls, bike racks, 
trash receptacles, shade 
structures, drinking 
fountains, and electrical 
infrastructure.

FY15 Sep-16 0 0 0 Local 1,000,000 0 0 1,000,000 Amend: Add new locally funded project 
to the TIP.
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MMA12-
103

Maricopa 
County Various Low Volume Roads Right of way acquisition 2013 11/15/2015 4 2 2 CMAQ  $         100,000  $                  -    $                -    $          100,000 Admin: Defer from 2012 to FY 2013

MMA14-
103

Maricopa 
County Various Low Volume Roads Construct/Pave Dirt Roads 2015 11/15/2015 4 2 2 CMAQ  $           67,545  $      1,117,455  $                -    $       1,185,000 Admin: Defer from FY2014 to FY 2015

PEO13-
103 Peoria

67th Ave: Happy Valley 
Rd to approximately 1.76 
miles south

Pave Unpaved 
Shoulders 2013 1.8 2 2 CMAQ  $         12,990  $       214,910  $              -    $        227,900 

Amend: Request to delete the project 
as the paving work has already been 
completed with local funds

Items added to listing since TRC heard this item on May 23, 2013 are tinted in yellow > Transit continued on next page:
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GLN10-
807T Glendale City of Glendale Operating Assistance 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $          -    $           38,382  $                -    $             38,382 Admin: Increase funding for operations 

from $4,610 to $38,382

MES08-
801T2 Mesa Loop 202/Power Construct regional park-and-ride (Loop 

202/Power) - ARRA 2013 11.33.04 0 2010 ARRA  $          -    $      1,980,807  $                -    $        1,980,807 Admin: Increase funding from $644,000 
to $1,980,807

MES10-
805T Mesa Gilbert/McDowell Construct regional park-and-ride 

(ARRA FY2010 Funds) 2013 11.33.04 0 2010 ARRA  $          -    $      1,878,796  $                -    $        1,878,796 Admin: Decrease funding from 
$2,289,000 to $1,878,796

MES10-
809T Mesa US60/Country 

Club
Construct regional park-and-ride 
(US60/Country Club) 2013 11.33.04 0 2010 ARRA-

Transit  $          -    $   1,884,575  $                -    $     1,884,575 Admin: Decrease funding from 
$3,228,750 to $1,884,575

MES10-
809T Mesa US60/Country 

Club
Acquisition of land for regional 
park-and-ride (US60/Country Club) 2013 11.33.04 0 2010 ARRA-

Transit  $          -    $   3,085,533  $                -    $     3,085,533 Admin: Decrease funding from 
$3,238,250 to $3,085,533

PHX10-
803T Peoria City of Peoria ADA Complimentary Paratransit 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $          -    $             9,379  $                -    $              9,379 Admin: Increase funding for operations 

from $671 to $9,379

PHX10-
804T Phoenix City of Phoenix Operating Assistance 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $          -    $      2,872,064  $                -    $        2,872,064 Admin: Increase funding for operations 

from $870,744 to $2,872,064

SCT09-
803T

Scottsd
ale

L101 and 
Scottsdale Rd

Construct regional park-and-ride 
(Loop 101/Scottsdale) - (ARRA 
FY2010 Funds)

2013 11.33.04 0 2010 ARRA  $          -    $   4,999,430  $                -    $     4,999,430 Admin: Decrease funding from 
$5,000,000 to $4,999,430

SCT10-
801T

Scottsdal
e City of Scottsdale Operating Assistance 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $          -    $           71,696  $                -    $             71,696 Admin: Increase funding for operations 

from $20,442 to $71,696

TMP10-
801T Tempe City of Tempe Operating Assistance 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $          -    $         826,364  $                -    $           826,364 Admin: Increase funding for operations 

from $330,973 to $826,364

VMT10-
801T

Valley 
Metro Regionwide Operating Assistance 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $          -    $      1,021,243  $                -    $        1,021,243 Admin: Increase funding for operations 

from $300,709 to $1,021,243

VMT10-
807T

Valley 
Metro

Arizona Ave 
Corridor

Bus Rapid Transit right of way 
improvements (phase I) Arizona 
Ave BRT

2013 11.22.01 0 2010 ARRA  $          -    $      365,728  $                -    $        365,728 Admin: Decrease funding from 
$2,500,000 to $365,728

VMT11-
707T

Valley 
Metro

Arizona Avenue 
Corridor

Bus Rapid Transit/Arizona Ave 
BRT construct busway 
improvements and stations

2013 11.23.01 0 2010 ARRA  $          -    $   7,985,093  $                -    $     7,985,093 Admin: Decrease funding from 
9,000,000 to $7,985,093

VMR10-
801T

Valley 
Metro 
Rail

Central Phoenix, 
East Valley Light Rail 
Line

Operating Assistance 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $          -    $         632,995  $                -    $           632,995 Admin: Increase funding for operations 
from $222,519 to $632,995

Items added to listing since TRC heard this item on May 23, 2013 are tinted in yellow

Table E.  Non-ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program
TRANSIT

REQUESTED CHANGE TO THE FY2011-2014 TIP



Agenda Item #5C

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE:
June 11, 2013

SUBJECT:
Arterial Life Cycle Program Status Report - December 2012 Through April 2013

SUMMARY:
The Arterial Life Cycle Program (ALCP) is the financial management tool for the arterial street
component of the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP). Management of the program is guided by the 
ALCP Policies and Procedures, which were approved by the MAG Regional Council on December 9,
2009. The ALCP Policies and Procedures require that a status report is provided to MAG committee
members to give an update on all project requirements and financial information. The ALCP Status
Report has traditionally been published on a semiannual basis.  

The December 2012 through April 2013 Status Report is the second for FY 2013. The report provides
information on the 44 projects scheduled for work and/or reimbursement this fiscal year. Of these 44
projects, 11 are in the design phase, 12 are in the right-of-way-acquisition phase, and 21 are in the
construction phase. It is anticipated that four of these projects will be completed and open to traffic
this summer. 

Scheduled ALCP project reimbursements in FY 2013 total $52.1 million. Federal funds comprise
$13.2 million of the total programmed reimbursements while the remaining balance of $38.9 million
is programmed with the half-cent sales tax allocated to arterial roads, known as the Regional Area
Road Fund (RARF). To date, actual RARF revenue collections in FY 2013 have totaled $23.3 million,
which is slightly lower than what had been projected in the October 2012 Arizona Department of
Transportation revenue forecast.

Greater detail about the status of projects, revenues, and other relevant program information is
provided in the ALCP Status Report attachment. 

PUBLIC INPUT:  
None has been received.

PROS & CONS:
PROS: The ALCP Status Report is required by the ALCP Policies and Procedures, which were
approved by the MAG Regional Council on December 9, 2009.

CONS: None.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL: The information in the ALCP Status Report provides an update on all project
requirements and financial information.

POLICY: The ALCP Status Report represents a valuable tool to monitor the ALCP and the arterial
component of the MAG Regional Transportation Plan.



ACTION NEEDED:
Information and discussion.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
This item is on the June 12, 2013, MAG Management Committee agenda. An update will be
provided on action taken by the Committee. 

On May 23, 2013, the ALCP Status Report was presented to the Transportation Review
Committee for information and discussion. No comments were received. 

MEMBERS ATTENDING
Scottsdale: David Meinhart, Chair

  Avondale: David Fitzhugh, Vice-Chair
* ADOT: Kwi-Sung Kang for Floyd
     Roehrich
  Buckeye: Scott Lowe
  Chandler: Dan Cook for Patrice Kraus
  El Mirage: Sue McDermott
  Fountain Hills: Randy Harrel  
* Gila Bend: Eric Fitzer 
* Gila River: Doug Torres
  Gilbert: Mike Gillespie for Leah Hubbard
  Glendale: Debbie Albert
* Goodyear: Cato Esquivel
* Guadalupe: Vacant

Litchfield Park: Woody Scoutten
   Maricopa County: John Hauskins
  Mesa: Jeff Martin for Scott Butler
* Paradise Valley: Jim Shano
* Peoria: Andrew Granger

Phoenix: Ray Davolina for Rick Naimark
# Queen Creek: Troy White
* Surprise: Terry Lowe
* Tempe: Vacant

Valley Metro: John Farry
# Wickenburg: Julius Diogenes for Rick 
      Austin

Youngtown: Grant Anderson for Lloyce
      Robinson

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS ATTENDING
* Street Committee: Charles Andrews, 
     Avondale
* ITS Committee: Vacant Position
  FHWA:  Ed Stillings

* Bicycle/Pedestrian Committee: Katherine
     Coles, City of Phoenix 
* Transportation Safety Committee: Julian 
     Dresang, City of Tempe

* Members neither present nor represented by proxy.    + Attended by Videoconference
# Attended by Audioconference

CONTACT PERSON:
John Bullen, Transportation Planner II, (602) 254-6300.
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Status Report
CONTENTS

Arterial Life Cycle 
Program



 

 

Freeways Arterial Streets Transit TOTAL

July $16,096,477 $3,007,349 $9,537,592 $28,641,417

August $14,775,089 $2,760,470 $8,754,634 $26,290,193

September $15,204,448 $2,840,689 $9,009,041 $27,054,178

October $15,191,993 $2,838,362 $9,001,661 $27,032,016

November $15,302,232 $2,858,958 $9,066,981 $27,228,170

December $15,470,327 $2,890,364 $9,166,582 $27,527,272

January $18,436,394 $3,444,522 $10,924,055 $32,804,971

February $15,301,931 $2,858,902 $9,066,803 $27,227,636

March $15,404,137 $2,877,997 $9,127,362 $27,409,496

TOTAL $141,183,026 $26,377,612 $83,654,711 $251,215,349

*Amount excludes debt service from Prop 300

TABLE 1.  FY 2012 PROPOSITION 400 COLLECTIONS

(July 2012 - March 2013)



 

 

 

Estimated 

Total RARF

Actual 

Total RARF*

Percentage 

Difference

July $28,339,000 $28,641,417 1.1%

August $26,548,000 $26,290,193 -1.0%

September $27,405,000 $27,054,178 -1.3%

October $27,753,000 $27,032,016 -2.6%

November $26,978,000 $27,228,170 0.9%

December $27,681,000 $27,527,272 -0.6%

January $33,100,000 $32,804,971 -0.9%

February $26,780,000 $27,227,636 1.7%

March $27,927,000 $27,409,496 -1.9%

TOTAL $252,511,000 $251,215,349 -0.5%

*Amount excludes debt service from Prop 300

TABLE 2. TOTAL ARTERIAL RARF COLLECTIONS

Estimate v. Actual FY2013 (July 2012 - March 2013)

http://www.azmag.gov/Projects/Project.asp?CMSID2=1065&MID=Transportation
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FY 2013 ARTERIAL LIFE CYCLE PROGRAM 

On March 27, 2013, the MAG Regional Council approved an update to the FY 2013 Arterial 
Life Cycle Program, the MAG FY 2011-2015 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), 
and Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) 2010 Update.  An electronic copy of the updated 
FY 2013 ALCP may be downloaded from the MAG website at:   

http://www.azmag.gov/Projects/Project.asp?CMSID2=1065&MID=Transportation. 

ALCP PROJECT STATUS 

Detailed information about projects underway is provided in Tables 4 and 5.  Table 4 lists 
whether projects are programmed for work and/or reimbursement in FY2013, the amount 
programmed for reimbursement in FY2013, and ALCP project requirements submitted to-
date.  Table 5 details project reimbursements and expenditures for projects programmed 
for work and/or reimbursement in FY2013.  

This is the 17th Status Report for the Arterial Life Cycle Program.  Semi-annually, MAG 
provides member agencies with an update on the projects in the ALCP.  This report and all 
other ALCP information are available online at  
http://www.azmag.gov/Projects/Project.asp?CMSID2=1065&MID=Transportation. 

 

 

http://www.azmag.gov/Projects/Project.asp?CMSID2=1065&MID=Transportation
http://www.azmag.gov/Projects/Project.asp?CMSID2=1065&MID=Transportation
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TABLE 3.  FY 2013 ARTERIAL LIFE CYCLE PROGRAM 
SCHEDULE FOR PROJECTS PROGRAMMED FOR WORK AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT IN FY13 

 

Overview 
(PO)

Agreement 
(PA) Needed in FY13

Chandler Blvd  at Alma School Rd:  Intersection 
Improvements

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              0.266  $              0.005 
Completed

3/2008
Completed 

7/2008
PRR

Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek Rd to Hunt Hwy
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              1.418  $              0.356 

Completed
5/2012

Completed
8/2012

PRR

Gilbert Rd: Queen Creek Rd to Ocotillo Rd
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              5.669  $              5.649 

Completed 
5/2012

Completed 
8/2012

PRR

Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Chandler Heights Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed 

5/2012
--- PRR*

McQueen Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Riggs Rd Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed

4/2013
--- PA, PRR*

Ocotillo Rd: Arizona Ave to McQueen Rd Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed 

4/2013
--- PA, PRR*

El Mirage Rd: Cactus to Grand & Thunderbird Rd: 
El Mirage to Grand 

Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- None

Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage Rd to Grand Avenue Work Only  $                    -     $                    -     --- PO, PA, PRR*

El Mirage Rd: Peoria Ave to Cactus Rd Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- PO, PA, PRR*

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr to Cereus Wash
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              0.102  $              0.028 

Completed 
8/2008

Completed
10/2008

PRR

Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr to Higley Rd Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed 

4/2013
--- PA, PRR*

Guadalupe Rd at Cooper Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              1.285  $                    -    
Completed

5/2010
Completed

10/2010
PRR

Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              1.000  $                    -    
Completed 

4/2013
--- PA, PRR

Power Rd: Santan Fwy to Pecos Rd
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              3.491  $              3.428 

Completed 
4/2012

Completed 
11/2012

PRR

El Mirage Rd: Bell Rd to Picerne Dr Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed 

1/2013
--- PA, PRR*

El Mirage Rd: Northern to Cactus 
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              1.140  $              0.526 

Completed 
11/2012

Completed 
1/2013

PRR

El Mirage Rd: Northern Ave to Peoria Ave Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed 

11/2012
Completed 

1/2013
 PRR*

Northern Parkway (Phase I):  Sarival to Dysart
Work and 

Reimbursement
 Funds Obligated 

in FFY10/11  $            29.740 
Completed

4/2010
Completed

3/2011
PRR

Northern Parkway (Phase II): Sarival to Dysart 
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              0.496  $                    -    

Completed 
11/2012

Completed 
1/2013

PRR

Northern Parkway (Phase II): Dysart to 111th
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              3.108  $              0.950 

Completed 
6/2012

Completed 
11/2012

 PRR

Northern Parkway (Phase II): Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              0.348  $              0.215 
Completed 

6/2012
Completed 

11/2012
PRR

Mesa Dr: US60 to Southern Ave
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              5.133  $              0.291 

Completed
3/2007

Completed
1/2008

PRR

Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed 

9/2009
Completed 

12/2009
PRR*

Southern at Country Club Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              0.342  $              0.342 
Completed 

2/2012
Completed 

4/2012
None

RTP Project Programmed in 
the FY13 ALCP

Programmed 
Reimb. 
in FY13

(millions)

ALCP Project RequirementsReimb. 
in FY 2013
(millions)

GILBERT

EL MIRAGE

CHANDLER

FOUNTAIN HILLS

MARICOPA COUNTY

GILBERT/MARICOPA COUNTY/MESA/QUEEN CREEK

MESA

 
* Per the ALCP Policies and Procedures approved on December 9, 2009, only the Progress Report Section of PRR is required 



December 2012 – April 2013            

SCHEDULE FOR PROJECTS PROGRAMMED FOR WORK AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT IN FY13 
 

Overview 
(PO)

Agreement 
(PA) Needed in FY13

Southern Ave at Stapley Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              2.897  $                    -    
Completed 

3/2007
Completed 

6/2007
PRR

Stapley Dr at University Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- None

83rd Avenue: Butler Rd to Mountain View
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              0.977  $              0.977 

Completed 
8/2010

Completed 
9/2010

None

75th Ave at Thunderbird Rd: Intersection 
Improvement

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              0.160  $              0.160 
Completed 

8/2010
Completed 

9/2010
None

Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed

5/2006
Completed 

10/2011
PRR*

Avendia Rio Salado: 51st Avenue to 7th Street
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              7.168  $              0.151 

Completed
1/2012

Completed 
5/2012

PRR

Black Mountain Blvd: SR-51 and Loop 101/Pima 
Fwy to Deer Valley Rd

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              3.740  $              1.331 
Completed

10/2007
Completed 

6/2012
PRR

Sonoran Blvd: 15th Avenue to Cave Creek
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              5.170  $              5.170 

Completed
11/2010

Completed
10/2011

None

Pima Rd: Via Linda to Via De Ventura Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    
Completed

4/2010
--- PA, PRR*

Pima Rd:  Thomas Rd to McDowell Rd
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              0.048  $                    -    

Completed
4/2010

--- PA, PRR

Northsight Blvd: Hayden to Frank Lloyd Wright Blvd
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              3.826  $                    -    

Completed 
4/2010

Completed 
6/2012

PRR

Frank Lloyd Wright Frontage Rd: Northsight to 
Greenway-Hayden Loop

Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- None

Redfield Rd: Scottsdale Rd to Hayden Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- None

Raintree Extension: Hayden to Redfield
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              1.376  $                    -    --- --- PO, PA, PRR

Frank Lloyd Wright at 76th/78th/82nd Street:  
Intersection Improvements

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              0.141  $                    -    
Completed 

4/2012
Completed 

6/2012
PRR

Southbound Loop 101 Frontage Road Connections Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- None

Airpark DCR
Work and 

Reimbursement
 $              0.704  $                    -    

Completed 
4/2013

--- PA, PRR

Scottsdale Rd: Thompson Peak Pkwy to Pinnacle 
Peak Parkway

Work and 
Reimbursement

 $              3.746  $              3.208 
Completed

5/2010
Completed

7/2010
PRR

Shea Blvd at 125th St: Intersection Improvements Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- PO, PA, PRR*

Shea Blvd at 136th St: Intersection Improvements Work Only  $                    -     $                    -    --- --- PO, PA, PRR*

Programmed in 
the FY13 ALCP

Programmed 
Reimb. 
in FY13

(millions)

Reimb. 
in FY 2013
(millions)

ALCP Project Requirements

SCOTTSDALE

MESA (Cont'd)

PEORIA

PHOENIX

RTP Project

 
* Per the ALCP Policies and Procedures approved on December 9, 2009, only the Progress Report Section of PRR is required 
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TABLE 4A.  ARTERIAL LIFE CYCLE PROGRAM  
STATUS OF RARF-FUNDED PROJECTS UNDERWAY IN FISCAL YEAR 2013 
Consistent with the Fiscal Year 2013 ALCP approved on March 27, 2012 

FY 2013

CHANDLER
Chandler Blvd  at Alma School Rd:  
Intersection Improvements

W/R 0.475 0.266 2.606 3.347 0.942 0.687 10.515 11.202 2015 0.25

Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek Rd to Hunt Hw y W/R 1.826 1.418 0.000 3.244 0.000 2.820 4.503 7.323 2013 4.00 Design & ROW Project Only

Gilbert Rd: Queen Creek Rd to Ocotillo Rd W/R 0.000 5.669 1.869 7.537 0.000 3.162 7.290 10.451 2013 1.00 Construction Project Only

Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Chandler Heights W 0.000 0.000 6.160 6.160 0.000 0.000 8.014 8.014 2014 1.00 Construction Project Only

McQueen Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Riggs Rd W 0.000 0.000 6.482 6.482 0.000 0.000 12.263 12.263 2018 2.00

Ocotillo Rd: Arizona Ave to McQueen Rd W 0.000 0.000 5.295 5.295 1.408 0.243 14.028 14.271 2014 1.00

EL MIRAGE
El Mirage Rd: Cactus to Grand & 
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage to Grand 

W 0.000 0.000 1.788 1.788 0.000 0.233 2.554 2.787 2012 NA Design Project Only

Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage Rd to Grand 
Avenue

W 0.000 0.000 2.817 2.817 0.000 0.000 5.784 5.784 2015 0.50 ROW & Construction Only

El Mirage Rd: Peoria Ave to Cactus Rd W 0.000 0.000 7.612 7.612 0.000 0.000 10.875 10.875 2015 1.00 ROW & Construction Only

FOUNTAIN HILLS

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr to Cereus Wash W/R 0.220 0.102 2.803 3.125 0.000 0.354 4.104 4.457 2013 0.80

GILBERT

Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr to Higley Rd W 0.000 0.000 17.816 17.816 0.000 1.867 19.851 21.718 2015 2.00

Guadalupe Rd at Cooper Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

W/R 0.385 1.285 3.518 5.188 0.000 0.636 7.934 8.570 2013 0.50

Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

W/R 0.000 1.000 2.775 3.775 0.000 0.000 7.428 7.428 2015 0.50

Reimb. Reimbursement(s) YOE Year of Expenditure $ Dollars *   Measured in centerline miles

FY Fiscal Year Expend Expended/Expenditures Est Estimated

FINAL 
FY for 

CONST

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Reimb 
through 

FY12 (YOE$)

Est. Reimb
FY14-FY26 

(2011$)

FY 2013 Est. 
Reimb.
(2011$)

 Expend 
through 

FY12 
(YOE$)

Estimated 
Future Expend

FY13-FY26 
(2011$)

Total Expend
FY06-FY26 

(2011$,YOE$)

FACILITY/LOCATION OTHER PROJECT 
INFORMATION

LENGTH* 
(Miles)      

SCHEDULE FOR 
WORK (W) 

AND/OR 
REIMB. (R) 

Unfunded 
Due to 
Deficit 
(2011$)

REGIONAL FUNDING

Total Reimb
FY06-FY26 

(2011$, YOE$)
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STATUS OF RARF-FUNDED PROJECTS UNDERWAY IN FISCAL YEAR 2013 
Consistent with the Fiscal Year 2013 ALCP approved on March 27, 2012 

FY 2013

GILBERT/MARICOPA COUNTY/MESA/QUEEN CREEK

Pow er Rd: Santan Fw y to Pecos Rd W/R 0.000 3.491 11.957 15.448 0.000 7.476 20.551 28.027 2013 1.50

MARICOPA COUNTY

El Mirage Rd: Bell Rd to Picerne Dr W 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.269 3.269 2014 0.50

El Mirage Rd: Northern to Cactus W/R 0.000 1.140 0.000 1.140 0.000 0.000 1.699 1.699 2012 NA Design Project Only

El Mirage Rd: Northern Ave to Peoria Ave W 0.000 0.000 9.856 9.856 0.000 0.000 12.227 12.227 2015 2.00 ROW & Construction only

MESA

Mesa Dr: US60 to Southern Ave W/R 3.486 5.133 6.461 15.080 0.000 5.396 15.551 20.947 2013 1.00

Mesa Dr at Broadw ay Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

W 0.056 0.000 8.217 8.272 0.000 0.069 8.360 8.429 2016 0.50

Southern at Country Club Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

W/R 0.000 0.342 5.559 5.901 0.000 0.505 7.571 8.077 2013 0.50

Southern Ave at Stapley Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

W/R 0.277 2.897 8.948 12.122 0.000 0.395 4.139 4.534 2013 0.50

Stapley Dr at University Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

W 0.000 0.000 7.785 7.785 0.000 0.000 17.343 17.343 2015 0.50

PEORIA

83rd Avenue: Butler Rd to Mountain View W/R 0.584 0.977 2.593 4.154 0.000 1.016 5.796 6.811 2013 1.00

75th Ave at Thunderbird Rd: Intersection 
Improvement

W/R 1.733 0.160 0.000 1.893 0.000 2.476 3.754 6.230 2013 0.20

Lake Pleasant Pkw y: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

W 2.645 0.000 13.867 16.512 11.114 5.822 17.755 23.577 2024 2.50

PHOENIX

Sonoran Blvd: 15th Avenue to Cave Creek W/R 18.208 5.170 9.194 32.572 0.000 43.231 18.600 61.831 2013 7.00

Reimb. Reimbursement(s) YOE Year of Expenditure $ Dollars *   Measured in centerline miles

FY Fiscal Year Expend Expended/Expenditures Est Estimated

FACILITY/LOCATION

SCHEDULE FOR 
WORK (W) 

AND/OR 
REIMB. (R) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FINAL 
FY for 

CONST

LENGTH* 
(Miles)      

OTHER PROJECT 
INFORMATION

 Expend 
through 

FY12 
(YOE$)

Estimated 
Future Expend

FY13-FY26 
(2011$)

Total Expend
FY06-FY26 

(2011$,YOE$)

Unfunded 
Due to 
Deficit 
(2011$)

REGIONAL FUNDING

Reimb 
through 

FY12 (YOE$)

FY 2013 Est. 
Reimb.
(2011$)

Est. Reimb
FY14-FY26 

(2011$)

Total Reimb
FY06-FY26 

(2011$, YOE$)
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STATUS OF RARF-FUNDED PROJECTS UNDERWAY IN FISCAL YEAR 2013 
Consistent with the Fiscal Year 2013 ALCP approved on March 27, 2012 

FY 2013

SCOTTSDALE

Pima Rd: Via Linda to Via De Ventura W 0.000 0.000 1.339 1.339 0.000 0.500 1.854 2.354 2014 1.30 ROW & Construction Only

Northsight Blvd: Hayden to Frank Lloyd 
Wright Blvd

W/R 0.399 3.826 4.929 9.154 0.000 0.570 8.351 8.921 2013 0.40

Frank Lloyd Wright Frontage Rd: Northsight 
to Greenw ay-Hayden Loop

W 0.000 0.000 7.746 7.746 0.000 0.000 11.065 11.065 2015 0.80

Redfield Rd: Scottsdale Rd to Hayden W 0.000 0.000 3.873 3.873 0.000 0.000 5.533 5.533 2014 1.20 Design & Construction Only

Raintree Extension: Hayden to Redfield W/R 0.000 1.376 12.147 13.523 0.000 0.000 19.318 19.318 2015 0.30

Frank Lloyd Wright at 76th/78th/82nd 
Street:  Intersection Improvements

W/R 0.000 0.141 0.704 0.845 0.000 0.100 1.107 1.207 2014 0.50

Southbound Loop 101 Frontage Road 
Connections

W 0.000 0.141 3.052 3.193 0.000 0.000 4.360 4.360 2014 0.75

Airpark DCR W/R 0.000 0.704 0.000 0.704 0.000 0.000 1.006 1.006 2013 na Design Project Only

Scottsdale Rd: Thompson Peak Pkw y to 
Pinnacle Peak Parkw ay

W/R 0.757 3.746 13.211 17.714 0.000 1.831 29.428 31.259 2014 2.00

Shea Blvd at 125th St: Intersection 
Improvements

W 0.000 0.000 0.880 0.880 0.000 0.115 1.142 1.257 2013 0.25 Design Project Only

Shea Blvd at 136th St: Intersection 
Improvements

W 0.000 0.000 0.376 0.376 0.000 0.000 0.537 0.537 2013 0.25

Reimb. Reimbursement(s) YOE Year of Expenditure $ Dollars *   Measured in centerline miles

FY Fiscal Year Expend Expended/Expenditures Est Estimated

REGIONAL FUNDING TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FINAL 
FY for 

CONST

LENGTH* 
(Miles)      

Reimb 
through 

FY12 (YOE$)

Unfunded 
Due to 
Deficit 
(2011$)

OTHER PROJECT 
INFORMATION

 Expend 
through 

FY12 
(YOE$)

Estimated 
Future Expend

FY13-FY26 
(2011$)

Total Expend
FY06-FY26 

(2011$,YOE$)

FACILITY/LOCATION

SCHEDULE FOR 
WORK (W) 

AND/OR 
REIMB. (R) 

FY 2013 Est. 
Reimb.
(2011$)

Est. Reimb
FY14-FY26 

(2011$)

Total Reimb
FY06-FY26 

(2011$, YOE$)
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TABLE 4B.  ARTERIAL LIFE CYCLE PROGRAM  
STATUS OF FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS UNDERWAY IN FISCAL YEAR 2013 

Consistent with the Fiscal Year 2013 ALCP approved on March 27, 2012 

FY 2013

MARICOPA COUNTY
Northern Parkw ay (Phase I):  Sarival to 
Dysart

W/R 57.618 0.000 0.000 57.618 0.000 46.140 32.902 79.042 2013 4.10

Northern Parkw ay (Phase II): Sarival to 
Dysart 

W/R 2.601 0.000 0.000 2.601 0.000 0.000 4.053 4.053 2013 4.10

Northern Parkw ay (Phase II): Dysart to 
111th

W/R 2.457 0.651 23.639 26.747 0.000 0.887 37.308 38.195 2015 2.50

Northern Parkw ay (Phase II): Reems and 
Litchfield Overpasses

W/R 0.348 0.000 6.866 7.214 0.000 0.000 10.889 10.889 2014 0.20

PHOENIX
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st Avenue to 7th 
Street

W/R 23.189 7.168 14.336 44.693 0.000 3.717 70.211 73.928 2015 6.00

Black Mountain Blvd: SR-51 and Loop 
101/Pima Fw y to Deer Valley Rd

W/R 1.300 3.740 17.490 22.530 0.000 1.643 32.038 33.681 2015 2.00

Reimb. Reimbursement(s) YOE Year of Expenditure $ Dollars *   Measured in centerline miles

FY Fiscal Year Expend Expended/Expenditures Est Estimated

FACILITY/LOCATION

SCHEDULE FOR 
WORK (W) 

AND/OR 
REIMB. (R) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FINAL 
FY for 

CONST

LENGTH* 
(Miles)      

Obligated 
through 
FFY12

Est.  
Obligations

FFY13

Total 
Federal 
Funding

 FFY2006 - 
FFY2026

Est.  
Obligations

FFY14-
FFY26

OBLIGATIONS

OTHER PROJECT 
INFORMATION

Unfunded 
Due to 
Deficit 
(2011$)

 Expend 
through 

FY12 
(YOE$)

Estimated 
Future Expend

FY13-FY26 
(2011$)

Total Expend
FY06-FY26 

(2011$,YOE$)

 



April 12, 2013

TO: Members of the Transportation Policy Committee

FROM: Mayor Marie Lopez Rogers, City of Avondale, Chair of the MAG Regional Council

SUBJECT: SOLICITATION OF LETTERS OF INTEREST FOR THE VICE CHAIR POSITION
  ON THE TRANSPORTATION POLICY COMMITTEE

The composition of the Transportation Policy Committee (TPC) was approved by the MAG Regional
Council on April 24, 2002, placed in state statute by House Bill 2456 (Arizona Revised Statutes
§28-6308), and included in the MAG Committee Operating Policies and Procedures adopted by the
MAG Regional Council on July 22, 2009. 

The adopted MAG Committee Operating Policies and Procedures provide that a Chair and Vice Chair
who are duly elected members of a MAG member agency shall be elected from the members of the
Transportation Policy Committee at the June Regional Council meeting of each year to serve one-year
terms with succession of positions occurring through the ascending order of officers. The current Vice
Chair is nominated for the position of Chair and individuals interested in being Vice Chair provide letters
of interest to the Chair of the MAG Regional Council with appointment by the MAG Regional Council.
Letters from those interested in being Vice Chair are requested to be submitted to me, in care of the
MAG office, by June 7, 2013.

If you have any questions, please contact Dennis Smith at the MAG office.

cc: MAG Regional Council
MAG Management Committee
Intergovernmental Representatives

Agenda Item #5D





Agenda Item #5E

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE:  
June 11, 2013

SUBJECT: 
Draft Fiscal Year 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

SUMMARY:  
A.R.S. 28-6352 (B) requires MAG to develop a budgeting process that ensures the costs for the arterial
program do not exceed available revenues from the regional sales tax extension and MAG federal funds. 
The Arterial Life Cycle Program (ALCP) provides a listing of 86 of the original 94 Regional Transportation
Plan (RTP) arterial projects and maintains the fiscal constraint of the life cycle program over the remainder
of the 20-year sales tax.  The projects follow the priorities established in the RTP.  In some cases, projects
are advanced, deleted, deferred, exchanged, or substituted per the ALCP Policies and Procedures
(Policies).  Every year, the program is updated based on new revenue forecasts and changes to project
schedules. 

In late February, MAG distributed ALCP project workbooks to each lead agency to update and/or verify
their project schedules and costs. The information that was returned by each lead agency was used to
generate the attachment listings in ALCP Table 1 (modifications to the FY 2011-2015 MAG TIP) and ALCP
Table 2 (non-TIP modifications). The attachment listings also include proposed changes to three projects
programmed in the ALCP. In accordance with the Policies, approved by the MAG Regional Council on
December 9, 2009, specific proposed changes must be recommended by the MAG Street Committee
before the change may be included in the draft ALCP. On March 12, 2013, the MAG Street Committee
heard proposed project changes to the Draft FY2014 ALCP, which included:

• Changes in scope and length to the Thunderbird Road: El Mirage to Grand Avenue project
• Changes in scope to the El Mirage Road: Cactus to Grand Avenue project
• Consolidation of two project segments within the Gilbert Road: SR-202 to Hunt Highway

project

Programmed reimbursements were adjusted in ALCP Table 1 and ALCP Table 2 if the work was deferred
beyond the programmed reimbursement or if the work phase cost estimates decreased such that the
match ratio required by the Policies was no longer maintained. If the required match ratio was no longer
maintained, the programmed reimbursement was either shifted to another work phase within the project
segment or moved to a project savings line item.

Updated program reimbursements were then matched against the new revenue forecasts. The most recent
Regional Area Road Fund (RARF) forecast, released by the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT)
in the fall of 2012, indicated a slight decline of program revenues. The projection of federal revenues into
the program also decreased under the new surface transportation funding and authorization bill, Moving
Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21).

On April 29, 2013, MAG staff requested guidance from the Managers Working Group on the Draft FY 2014
ALCP. At the meeting, the Managers Working Group recommended continuing the temporary elimination
of program bonding and inflation. MAG staff also adjusted program assumptions to align them with



historical averages and growth assumptions. With these changes, the Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle
Program was brought into balance.

Please refer to the attached materials for additional information on the FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program 
update and process. These materials include modifications to the FY 2011-2015 MAG TIP (ALCP Table
1), non-TIP modifications (ALCP Table 2), the Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program (Table 3), and
a summary of project changes between FY 2013 and FY 2014 (Table 4). The only deferrals of program
reimbursements were those made to align the reimbursements with an updated project work schedule. The
only advancements of program reimbursements were those made to meet near-term federal Obligation
Authority.

PUBLIC INPUT: 
None.

PROS & CONS:
PROS: The Draft Fiscal Year (FY) 2014 ALCP meets the legal requirement of MAG for the arterial street
component of the RTP. If the proposed Draft FY 2014 ALCP is approved, it will allow jurisdictions and MAG
to complete Project Overviews, enter into Project Agreements and allow Lead Agencies to receive regional
reimbursements for FY 2014 ALCP Projects.

CONS: FY 2014 ALCP reimbursements and new project agreements will be put on hold until the program
can be regionally approved.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL: MAG will have a current Life Cycle budget for the arterial portion of Proposition 400, which
totals about $1.615 billion. This information also will be reflected in the MAG FY 2011-2015 TIP.

POLICY: A.R.S. 28-6352 (B) requires that MAG develop a budgeting process for the arterial street
component of the RTP.

ACTION NEEDED: 
Approval of (1) the Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program (ALCP) and (2) amendments and
administrative modifications to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update and to the FY 2011-2015
MAG Transportation Improvement Program, as appropriate.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
This item is on the June 12, 2013, MAG Management Committee agenda. An update will be provided on
action taken by the Committee. 

On May 23, 2013, the Transportation Review Committee recommended approval of the amendments and
administrative modifications to the Draft 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and as appropriate to the
Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update and to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement
Program.

MEMBERS ATTENDING
Scottsdale: David Meinhart, Chair

  Avondale: David Fitzhugh, Vice-Chair
* ADOT: Kwi-Sung Kang for Floyd
     Roehrich
  Buckeye: Scott Lowe
  Chandler: Dan Cook for Patrice Kraus
  El Mirage: Sue McDermott

  Fountain Hills: Randy Harrel  
* Gila Bend: Eric Fitzer 
* Gila River: Doug Torres
  Gilbert: Mike Gillespie for Leah Hubbard
  Glendale: Debbie Albert
* Goodyear: Cato Esquivel
* Guadalupe: Vacant
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Litchfield Park: Woody Scoutten
  Maricopa County: John Hauskins
  Mesa: Jeff Martin for Scott Butler
* Paradise Valley: Jim Shano
* Peoria: Andrew Granger

Phoenix: Ray Davolina for Rick Naimark
# Queen Creek: Troy White

* Surprise: Terry Lowe
* Tempe: Vacant

Valley Metro: John Farry
# Wickenburg: Julius Diogenes for Rick 
      Austin

Youngtown: Grant Anderson for Lloyce
      Robinson

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS ATTENDING
* Street Committee: Charles Andrews, 
     Avondale
* ITS Committee: Vacant Position
  FHWA:  Ed Stillings

* Bicycle/Pedestrian Committee: Katherine
     Coles, City of Phoenix 
* Transportation Safety Committee: Julian 
     Dresang, City of Tempe

* Members neither present nor represented by proxy.    + Attended by Videoconference
# Attended by Audioconference

On March 12, 2013, the Street Committee voted to recommend approval to include the proposed project
changes in the draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP. The proposed project changes to be incorporated into the
draft FY 2014 ALCP included: changes in scope and length to the Thunderbird Road: El Mirage to Grand
Avenue project, changes in scope to the El Mirage Road: Cactus to Grand Avenue project, and
consolidation of two project segments within the Gilbert Road: SR-202 to Hunt Highway project.

MEMBERS ATTENDING

Charles Andrews, Avondale, Chairman
Bret Anderson for Lupe Harriger, ADOT

* Jose Heredia, Buckeye
Dan Cook, Chandler
Bob Senita, El Mirage

* Tony Rodriguez,Gila River Indian Community
Michael Gillespie, Gilbert
Purab Adabala for Bob Darr, Glendale
Hugh Bigalk, Goodyear

* Gino Turrubiates, Guadalupe
Daymara Cesar for Darryl Crossman, 

      Litchfield Park

Chris Plumb, Maricopa County
Maria Deeb, Mesa

* James Shano, Paradise Valley
Ben Wilson, Peoria
Shane L. Silsby, Phoenix
Janet Martin, Queen Creek

* Elaine Cabrera, Salt River Pima-Maricopa 
    Indian Community
Todd Taylor for Phil Kercher, Scottsdale
Jason Mahkovtz, Surprise
Catherine Hollow for Shelly Seyler, Tempe

* Jason Earp, Tolleson
Grant Anderson, Youngtown

* Members neither present nor represented by proxy.

CONTACT PERSON: 
John Bullen, Transportation Planner II, (602) 254-6300.
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CHN12‐
109DZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2012 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 Local  $             7,544   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $                  7,544  2013   RARF   $             5,281   ‐ 

Amend: Defer a portion of project 
design phase costs from 2012 to 
2014 and a portion of design 
phase reimbursement from 2013 
to 2014.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN14‐
109DZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 RARF  $        111,709   $                   ‐     $        260,778   $             372,487  2014   RARF   $        260,778   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer a 
portion of project design phase 
costs from 2012 to 2014 and a 
portion of design phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014 from TIP ID CHN12‐109DZ.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN14‐
109RWZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 RARF  $        267,991   $                   ‐     $        339,125   $             607,116  2014   RARF   $        339,125   ‐ 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN14‐
109RZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 Local  $        607,116   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             607,116  2015  RARF   $        326,685   ‐ 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN110‐
08RWZ2

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 HSIP  $           71,579   $     1,184,190   $                   ‐     $          1,255,769  2014  HSIP   $     1,184,190   ‐ 
Decrease project right‐of‐way 
phase costs.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN14‐
109CZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 Local  $        264,500   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             264,500  2015  RARF   $        185,150   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
project construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase from 2015 to 
2014.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN110‐
09C

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 HSIP  $        254,410   $     4,208,929   $                   ‐     $          4,463,339  2015  HSIP   $     4,208,929 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase from 2015 to 
2014.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN15‐
109RZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $     1,334,806   $          1,334,806  2015  RARF   $     1,334,806   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs and reimbursements 
transferred to CHN14‐109CZ and 
CHN15‐109CZ.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN15‐
109CZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 RARF  $        492,710   $                   ‐     $     1,149,656   $          1,642,366  2015  RARF   $     1,149,656   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
project construction phase costs 
and advance a portion of project 
construction phase from 2015 to 
2014.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN15‐
109CZ2

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 Local  $        444,795   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             444,795 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        941,543   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP Listing. Decrease 
project construction phase costs 
and advance a portion of project 
construction phase from 2015 to 
2014.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN12‐
110RWZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Queen Creek 
to Hunt Hwy

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2012 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Local  $        788,284   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             788,284  2013  RARF   $        551,799   ‐  No change
 ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐B 

CHN13‐
110RWZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Queen Creek 
to Hunt Hwy

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ RARF  $           38,384   $                   ‐     $           89,563   $             127,947  2013  RARF   $           89,563   ‐ 

Amend: Defer a portion of project 
right‐of‐way phase costs and 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014.

 ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐B 

ALCP
ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011‐2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP

Maricopa Association of Governments

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 1/58
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ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011‐2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP

Maricopa Association of Governments

CHN14‐
110RWZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Queen Creek 
to Hunt Hwy

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ RARF  $        332,980   $                   ‐     $        776,953   $          1,109,932  2014  RARF   $        776,953   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer a 
portion of right right‐of‐way 
phase costs and reimbursement 
from 2013 to 2014 from TIP ID 
CHN13‐110RWZ.

 ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐B 

CHN12‐
103CZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek 
to Ocotillo

Construct roadway 
widening

2012 Jul‐13 1 4 4 Local  $     8,097,978   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          8,097,978  2013  RARF   $     5,648,609   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after construction from 6 to 
4. Defer a portion of right 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. 

 ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐C 

CHN12‐
103CZ2

Chandler
Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek 
to Ocotillo

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐13 1 4 4 Local  $     2,669,406   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,669,406  2014  RARF   $     1,888,560   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after construction from 6 to 
4. Defer a portion of right 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014 from TIP ID CHN12‐103CZ.

 ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐C 

CHN14‐
104CZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to 
Chandler Heights

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Apr‐14 1.0 2 4 Local  $     4,852,759   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,852,759  2018  RARF   $     3,160,000   ‐ 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
104C2Z

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to 
Chandler Heights

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Apr‐14 1.0 2 4 Local  $     4,852,759   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,852,759  2019  RARF   $     3,000,000   ‐ 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN15‐
108CZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐14 2.0 2 4 Local  $     1,000,000    $‐    $                   ‐     $          1,000,000  2019  RARF   $     1,000,000   ‐ 

Amend: Combine the Gilbert Rd: 
Chandler Heights Rd to Riggs Rd 
(ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐E) and Gilbert Rd: 
Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy (ACI‐GIL‐10‐
03‐F) projects. Advance 
construction from 2015‐2019 to 
2014 and revise total project 
costs. Advance project active year 
from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐E  

CHN14‐
108CZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐14 2.0 2 4 STP‐AZ  $        272,004   $     4,500,000   $                   ‐     $          4,772,004  2013  STP‐AZ   $     4,500,000 

Amend: New TIP listing for 
existing project. Project received 
STP‐AZ from ADOT. Combine the 
Gilbert Rd: Chandler Heights Rd 
to Riggs Rd (ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐E) and 
Gilbert Rd: Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy 
(ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐F) projects. 
Advance construction from 2015‐
2019 to 2013 and revise total 
project costs. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐E  

CHN14‐
108CZ2

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐14 2.0 2 4 Local  $     2,528,111    $‐    $                   ‐     $          2,528,111  2020  RARF   $     2,528,111   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing for 
existing project. Combine the 
Gilbert Rd: Chandler Heights Rd 
to Riggs Rd (ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐E) and 
Gilbert Rd: Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy 
(ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐F) projects. 
Advance construction from 2015‐
2019 to 2014 and revise total 
project costs. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐E  

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 2/58
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Maricopa Association of Governments

CHN14‐
108CZ3

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐14 2.0 2 4 Local  $     1,156,456    $‐    $                   ‐     $          1,156,456 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $     1,156,456   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing for 
existing project. Combine the 
Gilbert Rd: Chandler Heights Rd 
to Riggs Rd (ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐E) and 
Gilbert Rd: Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy 
(ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐F) projects. 
Advance construction from 2015‐
2019 to 2014 and revise total 
project costs. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐E  

CHN14‐
108SAV

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Project savings for 
roadway widening

2014 Jul‐14 2.0 2 4 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $        613,164   $             613,164 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        613,164   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing for 
existing project. Combine the 
Gilbert Rd: Chandler Heights Rd 
to Riggs Rd (ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐E) and 
Gilbert Rd: Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy 
(ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐F) projects. 
Advance construction from 2015‐
2019 to 2014 and revise total 
project costs. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐E  

CHN14‐
102DZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Design roadway widening 2012 Jul‐14 1.0 2 4 Local  $        602,123   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             602,123  2014  RARF   $        421,486   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase and 
advance project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN11‐
102DZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Design roadway widening 2013 Jul‐14 1.0 2 4 Local  $        602,123   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             602,123  2014  RARF   $        421,486   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase and 
advance project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
102DZ2

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Design roadway widening 2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4 Local  $        111,226   $                   ‐     $        259,528   $             370,754  2014  RARF   $        259,528   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing for 
existing project. Add 2014 project 
design phase. Increase and 
advance project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN12‐
102RWZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Acquire right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐14 1 2 4 HSIP  $           67,533   $        565,800   $                   ‐     $             633,333  2014  HSIP   $        565,800 
Amend: Transfer project right‐of‐
way phase RARF reimbursement 
to TIPID CHN14‐102RWZ.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
102RW2Z

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Acquire right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐14 1 2 4 Local  $     1,533,333   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,533,333  2014  RARF   $     1,056,667   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Increase and advance 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
102RWZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Acquire right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $     1,533,333   $          1,533,333  2014  RARF   $     1,533,333   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Increase and advance 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
102CZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Relocate utilities and 
construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4 HSIP  $        136,049   $     2,250,773   $                   ‐     $          2,386,822  2014  HSIP   $     2,250,773   ‐  No change.
 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN13‐
102CZ2

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Relocate utilities and 
construct roadway 
widening.

2013 Jul‐14 1 2 4 HSIP  $           69,939   $     1,157,061   $                   ‐     $          1,227,000  2013  HSIP   $     1,157,061   ‐  No change.
 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 3/58
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ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011‐2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP
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CHN14‐
102C2Z

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4 RARF  $        284,499   $                   ‐     $        663,831   $             948,330  2014  RARF   $        663,831   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Switch 
reimbursement from STP‐MAG to 
RARF. Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
and ROW phases. Defer a portion 
of project construction phase 
reimbursement to 2018.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
102C3Z

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4 Local  $     3,671,321   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,671,321  2018  RARF   $        938,525   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Transfer 
a portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement to project 
design and ROW phases. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement to 2018.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
102SAV

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Project savings for 
roadway widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4 RARF  $                   ‐     $     1,407,736   $                   ‐     $          1,407,736 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $     1,407,736   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing from 
CHN14‐102RWZ

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN15‐
102CZ2

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $     2,321,564   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,321,564 
 Unfund‐

ed 
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        479,098   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer reimbursement to TIP ID 
CHN14‐102SAV

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
106DZ

Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐17 0.3 4 6 Local  $        536,887   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             536,887   $   2,016   RARF   $        375,821   ‐ 
Amend: Defer work from 2015 to 
2016. Delete TIP listing. 

AII‐RAY‐
40‐03 

ELM12‐
101DZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Cactus to 
Grand & Thunderbird Rd: 
127th Avenue  to Grand

Design roadway widening 2012 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Local  $     1,277,152   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,277,152  2014  RARF   $        894,006   ‐ 

Amend:  Extend western project 
limits from Thunderbird at El 
Mirage Road to Thunderbird at 
127th Avenue.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐C 

ELM12‐
101D2Z

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Cactus to 
Grand & Thunderbird Rd: 
127th Avenue  to Grand

Design roadway widening 2013 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Local  $     1,277,152   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,277,152  2014  RARF   $        894,006   ‐ 

Amend:  Extend western project 
limits from Thunderbird at El 
Mirage Road to Thunderbird at 
127th Avenue.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐C 

ELM14‐
101DZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Cactus to 
Grand & Thunderbird Rd: 
127th Avenue  to Grand

Design roadway widening 2014 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Local  $     1,043,984   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,043,984   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐ 
Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2014. 

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐C 

MMA13‐
102RWZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage 
Rd to Grand Avenue

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐14 1 4 6 Local  $        502,961   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             502,961   $   2,016   RARF   $        352,073   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to TIP ID ELM13‐
102RWZ

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

ELM13‐
102RWZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: 127th 
Avenue to Grand Avenue

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐16 1 4 4 Local  $        502,961   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             502,961  2016  RARF   $        352,073   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project right‐of‐way phase from 
2013 to 2014.  Extend the 
western project limits from El 
Mirage Rd to 127th Avenue. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
work to 4. Defer active year from 
2014 to 2016.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

MMA14‐
102CZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage 
Rd to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐14 1 4 6 Local  $        714,286   $                      ‐   $                      ‐   $             714,286  2016 RARF  $        500,000   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to TIP ID ELM14‐
102CZ

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 4/58
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ELM14‐
102CZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: 127th 
Avenue to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐16 1 4 4 Local  $        714,286   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             714,286  2016  RARF   $        500,000   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing.  Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014 to 2015/2016. Extend the 
western project limits from El 
Mirage Rd to 127th Avenue. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
work to 4. Defer active year from 
2014 to 2016. 

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

MMA14‐
102C2Z

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage 
Rd to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 4 4 Local  $     2,806,439   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,806,439  2017  RARF   $     1,964,508   ‐ 

Amend:  Amend: Delete TIP 
listing. Project phase costs, 
reimbursement, and work 
transferred to TIP ID ELM14‐
102C2Z

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

ELM14‐
102C2Z

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: 127th 
Avenue to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2016 Jul‐16 1 4 4 Local  $     2,806,439   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,806,439  2017  RARF   $     1,964,508   ‐ 

Amend:  New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014 to 2015/2016. Extend the 
western project limits from El 
Mirage Rd to 127th Avenue. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
work to 4. Defer active year from 
2014 to 2016. 

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

MMA15‐
102CZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage 
Rd to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐16 1 4 4 Local  $     1,760,363   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,760,363  ‐  RARF   $     1,232,254   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Correction to match the FY13 
approved ALCP

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

MMA13‐
103RWZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐15 1 2 4 Local  $     3,108,718   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,108,718  2017  RARF   $     2,176,103   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to ELM13‐
103RWZ

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐F 

ELM13‐
103RWZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐16 1 2 4 Local  $     3,108,718   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,108,718  2017  RARF   $     2,176,103   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project right‐of‐way phase from 
2013 to 2014. Defer work active 
year from 2015 to 2016.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐F 

MMA14‐
103CZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐15 1 2 4 Local  $     2,454,359   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,454,359  2017  RARF   $     1,718,051   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to ELM14‐
103CZ.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐F 

ELM14‐
103CZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐16 1 2 4 Local  $     2,454,359   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,454,359  2017  RARF   $     1,718,051   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2015/2016. Defer 
work active year from 2015 to 
2016.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐F 

MMA15‐
103CZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐15 1 2 4 Local  $     5,311,502   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          5,311,502  2018  RARF   $     3,718,051   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to ELM15‐103CZ

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐F 

ELM15‐
103CZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2016 Jul‐16 1 2 4 Local  $     5,311,502   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          5,311,502  2018  RARF   $     3,718,051   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2015/2016. Defer 
work active year from 2015 to 
2016.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐F 

FTH12‐
02RWZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐13 0.8 5 6 RARF  $             4,599   $                   ‐     $           10,730   $                15,328  2013  RARF   $           10,730   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to FTH14‐
101RWZ.

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 5/58
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FTH12‐
002DZ2

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Design roadway widening 2012 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 Local  $           39,520   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $                39,520  2013  RARF   $           27,664   ‐ 

Amend: Defer a portion of project 
design phase costs from 2012 to 
2014 and a portion of design 
phase reimbursement from 2013 
to 2014.

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH14‐
101DZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Design roadway widening 2014 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 RARF  $           22,661   $                   ‐     $           52,874   $                75,535  2014  RARF   $           52,874   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer a 
portion of project design phase 
costs from 2012 to 2014 and a 
portion of design phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014 from TIP ID FTH12‐002DZ2.

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH14‐
101RWZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 RARF  $             4,599   $                   ‐     $           10,730   $                15,328  2014  RARF   $           10,730   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project phase from 
2013 to 2014. Defer project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement 
from 2013 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH12‐
02RWZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 RARF  $             4,599   $                   ‐     $           10,730   $                15,328  2014  RARF   $           10,730   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project phase from 
2013 to 2014. Defer project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement 
from 2013 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH10‐909 Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2012 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 Local  $     1,013,016   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,013,016  2014  RARF   $        709,111   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to FTH14‐101CZ

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH14‐
101CZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 RARF  $        303,905   $                   ‐     $        709,111   $          1,013,016  2014  RARF   $        709,111   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2012/2013 to 2014.  Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH11‐
101CZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 Local  $        714,286   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             714,286  2015  RARF   $        500,000   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to FTH14‐
101CZ2.

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH14‐
101CZ2

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 Local  $        714,286   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             714,286  2015  RARF   $        500,000   ‐ 

Amend:  New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2012/2013 to 2014.  Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH13‐
002CZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 Local  $     2,742,154   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,742,154  2017  RARF   $     1,593,996   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to FTH14‐
101CZ3.

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH14‐
101CZ3

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 Local  $     2,742,154   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,742,154  2017  RARF   $     1,593,996   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2012/2013 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

GIL15‐
108DZ

Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 Local  $        564,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             564,000  2016  RARF   $        394,800   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance active year 
from 2017 to 2016. Switch project 
reimbursement source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐
30‐03 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 6/58
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GIL15‐
108RW2Z

Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 Local  $        800,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             800,000  2016  RARF   $        560,000   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2016. 
Switch project reimbursement 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐
30‐03 

GLB09‐728 Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Design roadway widening 2013 Jul‐15 2 2 6 Local  $     1,316,481   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,316,481  2015  RARF   $        879,200   ‐ 

Amend: Project phase costs, 
work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP IDs GLB13‐
103DZ, GLB14‐103DZ, and GLB15‐
103DZ.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB13‐
103DZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Design roadway widening 2013 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     1,142,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,142,000  2015  RARF   $        317,450   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP Listing. Increase 
project design phase costs, defer 
a portion of project design phase 
work and reimbursement from 
2013 to 2014 and 2015.  Advance 
project active year from 2015 to 
2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB14‐
103DZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Design roadway widening 2014 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $        784,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             784,000  2015  RARF   $        317,450   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project design phase costs, defer 
a portion of project design phase 
work from 2013 to 2014 and 
2015. Advance project active year 
from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB15‐
103DZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Design roadway widening 2015 Oct‐14 2 2 6 RARF  $        104,700   $                   ‐     $        244,300   $             349,000  2015  RARF   $        244,300   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project design phase costs, defer 
a portion of project design phase 
work from 2013 to 2014 and 
2015. Advance project active year 
from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB14‐
103RWZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     1,995,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,995,000  2015  RARF   $     1,005,650   ‐ 

Amend: Increase 2013 project 
right‐of‐way phase costs. 
Advance project active year from 
2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB14‐
103RW2Z

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     1,164,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,164,000  2016  RARF   $        814,800   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease 2014 project 
right‐of‐way phase costs. Transfer 
a portion of project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to project 
construction phase. Advance 
project active year from 2015 to 
2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB14‐
103C3Z

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $        558,357   $             558,357  2016  RARF   $        390,850   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP Listing. Transfer 
a portion of project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB14‐
103CZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     3,438,667   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,438,667  2017  RARF   $     2,407,067   ‐ 

Amend: Increase 2014 project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of 2014 project 
construction costs to TIP ID 
GLB14‐103C2Z.  Advance project 
active year from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 7/58
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GLB14‐
103C2Z

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     2,011,333   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,011,333  2018  RARF   $     1,407,933   ‐ 

Amend: Change TIP ID work year 
from 2015 to 2014. Increase 2014 
project construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of TIP 
reimbursement to TIP ID GLB15‐
103CZ2. Advance project active 
year from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB15‐
103CZ2

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     1,427,334   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,427,334  2018  RARF   $        999,134   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP ID. Decrease 
2015 project construction phase 
costs. Advance project active year 
from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB15‐
103CZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     2,044,309   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,044,309  2021  RARF   $     1,431,016   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease 2015 project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer project reimbursement 
to project savings line item. 
Advance project active year from 
2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB14‐
103SAV

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Project savings for 
roadway widening

2021 Oct‐14 2 2 6 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $     5,351,660   $          5,351,660  2021  RARF   $     5,351,660   ‐ 
Amend: Increase project savings 
line item from TIP ID GLB15‐
103CZ.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB12‐
107DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2012 Jul‐13 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        417,961   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             417,961  2013  RARF   $        292,573   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer reimbursement to TIP ID 
GLB14‐107DZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB13‐
107DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           80,564   $                   ‐     $        187,983   $             268,547  2013  RARF   $        187,983   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs in 2013. Transfer a 
portion of project design phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB14‐
107DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $        784,291   $                   ‐     $        397,162   $          1,181,453  2014  RARF   $        397,162   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2014. Add 
project reimbursement phase in 
2014 from TIP ID GLB13‐107DZ. 
Defer project active year from 
2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB120‐
08RW2

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2013 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $             1,462   $                   ‐     $             3,411   $                  4,873  2013  RARF   $             3,411   ‐ 

Amend: Defer a portion of project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2012 to 
2013. Defer remainder from 2012 
to 2014. Defer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB14‐
107RWZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        298,538   $                   ‐     $        696,589   $             995,127  2014  RARF   $        696,589   ‐ 

Amend: Add project right‐of‐way 
phase in 2014.  Defer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014 from TIP ID GLB120‐08RW2. 
Defer project active year from 
2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB120‐
08CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐13 0.5 4 6 Local  $     3,405,143   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,405,143  2015  RARF   $     2,017,646   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer project costs and 
reimbursement to GLB13‐107CZ 
and GLB14‐107CZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 8/58
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GLB13‐
107CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2013 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $           87,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $                87,000  2015  RARF   $           60,900   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
2013 project construction phase 
costs. Defer a portion of project 
construction to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB14‐
107CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $     4,936,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,936,000  2015  RARF   $     1,956,746   ‐ 
Amend: New TIP listing. Add a 
project construction phase in 
2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB130‐
07D

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        210,900   $                   ‐     $        492,100   $             703,000  2013  RARF   $        492,100   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Phase 
project costs, work, and 
reimbursement transferred to 
GLB13‐109DZ, GLB14‐109DZ, and 
GLB15‐109DZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB13‐
109DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           39,559   $                   ‐     $           92,305   $             131,864  2013  RARF   $           92,305   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
2013 project design phase costs. 
Defer a  portion of project design 
phase reimbursement from 2013 
to 2014. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB14‐
109DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        171,298   $                   ‐     $        399,695   $             570,994  2014  RARF   $        399,695   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2014.  
Add project design phase 
reimbursement in 2014 from TIP 
ID GLB13‐109DZ. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB15‐
109DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $        119,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             119,000  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2015. 
Defer project active year from 
2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB130‐
08RW

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        217,671   $                   ‐     $        507,900   $             725,571  2013  RARF   $        507,900   ‐ 

Amend:  Delete TIP listing. Listing 
costs, work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP ID  GLB14‐
109RWZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB130‐
08RW2Z

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        142,329   $                   ‐     $        332,100   $             474,429  2014  RARF   $        332,100   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Listing 
costs, work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP ID GLB14‐
109RWZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB14‐
109RWZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        360,000   $                   ‐     $        840,000   $          1,200,000  2014  RARF   $        840,000   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project right‐of‐way phase costs 
in 2014. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB13‐
004CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 Local  $     2,762,500   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,762,500  2015  RARF   $     1,221,409   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Listing 
costs, work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP ID GLB14‐
109CZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB130‐
08C2Z

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $     1,541,091   $                   ‐     $     1,221,409   $          2,762,500  2015  RARF   $     1,221,409   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Listing 
costs, work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP ID GLB15‐
109CZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB14‐
109CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $     3,081,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,081,000  2015  RARF   $     1,221,409   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project construction costs in 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

Changes to TIP in Red
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GLB15‐
109CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        871,591   $                   ‐     $     1,221,409   $          2,093,000  2015  RARF   $     1,221,409   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
project construction costs in 
2015. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

MMA12‐
115DZ

Maricopa 
County

El Mirage Rd: Northern Avenue 
to Cactus

Design roadway widening 2012 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Local  $               814,294   $                         ‐      $                         ‐     $                     814,294  2013   RARF   $               570,006   ‐  No change
 ACI‐ELM‐20‐

03‐B 

MMA12‐
115D2Z

Maricopa 
County

El Mirage Rd: Northern Avenue 
to Cactus

Design roadway widening 2013 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ RARF  $                 42,428   $                         ‐     $                 98,998   $                     141,425  2013   RARF   $                 98,998   ‐ 
Amend: Decrease project design phase 
costs. Transfer project savings of 
$471,008.14 to TIP ID MMA14‐114RWZ

 ACI‐ELM‐20‐
03‐B 

MMA14‐
114RWZ

Maricopa 
County

El Mirage Rd: Northern Avenue 
to Peoria Avenue

Acquisition of right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2013 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Local  $               672,869   $                         ‐      $                         ‐     $                     672,869  2014  RARF   $               471,008   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement in 2014 
from El Mirage Rd: Northern Avenue to 
Cactus project savings.

 ACI‐ELM‐20‐
03‐D 

MMA13‐
103DZ

Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Design roadway widening 2014 Jul‐16 1.6 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        717,083   $     1,673,195   $                   ‐     $          2,390,278  2014
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,673,195   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
design phase deferred from 2014 
to 2017.

 ACI‐GIL‐
20‐03 

MMA11‐
103RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐16 1.6 4 6 Local  $     1,476,675   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,476,675  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,028,555   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
right‐of‐way phase eliminated.

 ACI‐GIL‐
20‐03 

MMA15‐
103RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐16 1.6 4 6 Local  $     1,476,675   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,476,675  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,028,555   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
right‐of‐way phase eliminated.

 ACI‐GIL‐
20‐03 

MMA15‐
103CZ

Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐16 1.6 4 6 Local  $     4,481,744   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,481,744  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     3,137,221   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
construction phase deferred from 
2015/2016 to 2019/2020.

 ACI‐GIL‐
20‐03 

MMA13‐
105PDZ

Maricopa 
County

McKellips Rd: Loop 101 
(Pima Fwy) to SRP‐
MIC/Alma School Rd

Pre‐design for roadway 
widening.

2013 Jul‐23 2 4 6 Local  $        160,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             160,000  ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐
Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project pre‐design work phase in 
2013/2014.

 ACI‐MCK‐
40‐03 

MMA14‐
105PDZ

Maricopa 
County

McKellips Rd: Loop 101 
(Pima Fwy) to SRP‐
MIC/Alma School Rd

Pre‐design for roadway 
widening.

2014 Jul‐23 2 4 6 Local  $        340,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             340,000  ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐
Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project pre‐design work phase in 
2013/2014.

 ACI‐MCK‐
40‐03 

MMA14‐
106CLZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Sarival 
to Dysart

Construct and landscape 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐14 ‐ ‐ ‐
STP‐
MAG

 $     1,330,112   $     2,409,973   $                   ‐     $          3,740,085  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     2,409,973 
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F  Amend: Advance reimbursement 

from 2014 to 2013. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐A 

MMA11‐
923D2

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Design roadway widening 2013 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $     2,074,942   $        651,204   $                   ‐     $          2,726,146  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        651,204 
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TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
03
4)
X 

Amend: Increase design phase 
costs. Combine costs and 
reimbursement with TIP ID 
MMA12‐118DZ. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2015.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA11‐
923D3

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Design roadway widening 2014 Jul‐05 2.6 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        139,543   $        325,602   $                   ‐     $             465,145  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        325,602 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
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X 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Combine costs and 
reimbursements with TIP ID 
MMA11‐923D2

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA13‐
118RW3Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Acquire right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        515,507   $     1,995,077   $                   ‐     $          2,510,584  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,995,077 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐
0(
03
4)
X  Amend: Increase project right‐of‐

way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2015. 
Advance a portion of project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement 
from 2014 to 2013.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 10/58



6/4/2013
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Af
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r Fund 
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l I
D Notes: RTP ID

ALCP
ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011‐2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP

Maricopa Association of Governments

MMA13‐
118RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Acquire right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4 Local  $     1,497,419   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,497,419  2014
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,412,066 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐
0(
03
4)
X  Amend: Increase project right‐of‐

way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2015. 
Advance a portion of project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement 
from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA13‐
118RW2Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Acquire right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2014 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4 Local  $     2,050,451   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,050,451  2015
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,933,575 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐
0(
03
4)
X  Amend: Increase project right‐of‐

way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2015. 
Advance a portion of project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement 
from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA14‐
113CX

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4 Local  $     7,900,296   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          7,900,296  2015
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     5,530,207 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
03
4)
X 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
from 2014‐2016 to 2014/2015. 
Advance project active year from 
2016 to 2015.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA14‐
113CZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐16 2.6 2 4 Local  $     5,370,353   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          5,370,353  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $                   ‐    

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
03
4)
X   Amend: Delete TIP listing. 

Transfer project costs, work, and 
reimbursement to MMA14‐113CX 

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA15‐
113CX

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4 Local  $     7,057,124   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          7,057,124  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     4,939,987 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
03
4)
X 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
from 2014‐2016 to 2014/2015. 
Advance project active year from 
2016 to 2015.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA15‐
113C2X

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4 Local  $   11,182,340   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $        11,182,340  2017
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     7,827,638 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
03
4)
X 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
from 2014‐2016 to 2014/2015. 
Advance project active year from 
2016 to 2015.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA13‐
117DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Design bridge and 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐14 0.7 0 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        149,974   $        346,606   $             496,580  2012
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        347,606 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
24
0)
D 

Amend: Delete TIP listing and 
transfer project work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MMA12‐
117DZ

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐C 

MMA12‐
117DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Design bridge and 
roadway widening

2012 Jul‐14 0.7 0 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        601,433   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             601,433  2012
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        347,606 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
24
0)
D  Amend: Decrease project design 

phase costs. Combine with TIP ID 
MMA12‐117DZ.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐C 

MMA13‐
117C2Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Construct bridge and 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐14 0.7 0 4
STP‐
MAG

 $           32,641   $        540,000   $                   ‐     $             572,641  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        540,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
24
0)
C  Amend: New TIP listing. Advance 

$540,000 of reimbursement to 
FY2013 (from Maricopa's STP).

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐C 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 11/58
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ALCP
ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011‐2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP

Maricopa Association of Governments

MMA13‐
117CZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Construct bridge and 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐14 0.7 0 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        824,502   $     1,460,000   $                   ‐     $          2,284,502  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,460,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐
0(
24
0)
C  Amend: Increase project 

construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from FY15 to 
FY13 ($1,120,592 from SEAGO).

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐C 

MMA14‐
117C2Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Construct bridge and 
roadway widening

2014 Jul‐14 0.7 0 4 Local  $        530,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             530,000  2015
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        500,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐
0(
24
0)
C  Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 

project construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from FY16 to 
FY15.  

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐C 

MMA14‐
117CZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Construct bridge and 
roadway widening

2014 Jul‐14 0.7 0 4 Local  $     9,107,495   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          9,107,495  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     4,365,952 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
24
0)
C 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.  
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from FY16 to 
FY15.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐C 

MMA14‐
112DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Northern Avenue at Loop 
101

Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐16 0.5 4 6 Local  $     1,274,972   $                   ‐      $          1,274,972  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        800,660 

 S
TP

‐. 
M
M
A‐

0(
24
8)
D 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐D 

MMA15‐
112DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Northern Avenue at Loop 
101

Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐16 0.5 4 6 Local  $        527,466   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             527,466  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        300,000 

 S
TP

‐. 
M
M
A‐

0(
24
8)
D 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐D 

MMA14‐
113DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Design roadway widening 2014 Jul‐17 0.1 0 4 Local  $        285,714   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             285,714  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        200,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
24
9)
D 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Defer 
project design phase from 2014‐
2016 to 2015/2016. Transfer 
reimbursement to MMA14‐
113D2Z. 

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐E 

MMA14‐
113D2Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Design roadway widening 2015 Jul‐17 0.1 0 4 Local  $        600,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             600,000  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        200,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
24
9)
D 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2014‐2016 to 
2015/2016. 

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐E 

MMA14‐
119RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase 
II ROW Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐16 12.5 0 0 Local  $        500,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             500,000  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        350,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
25
0)
D 

Amend: New TIP listing. Advance 
project right‐of‐way phase from 
2016‐2017 to 2014‐2016. 
Advance project active year from 
2017 to 2016.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐F 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 12/58
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Est. 
Date 
Open

Le
ng
th
 (m

ile
s)

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s 
Af
te
r Fund 

Type
Local Cost Federal Cost Regional Cost Total Cost Reimb.
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ALCP
ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011‐2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP

Maricopa Association of Governments

MMA15‐
119RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase 
II ROW Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐16 12.5 0 0 Local  $        750,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             750,000  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        350,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
25
0)
D 

Amend: New TIP listing. Advance 
project right‐of‐way phase from 
2016‐2017 to 2014‐2016. 
Advance project active year from 
2017 to 2016.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐F 

MMA14‐
116CZ

Maricopa 
County

El Mirage Rd: Bell Road to 
Picerne Drive

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 0.5 4 10 Local  $     2,570,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,570,000  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐A 

MES11‐
014DZ

Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Pre‐Design/Design of 
roadway widening

2008 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 Local  $        191,564   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             191,564  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

MES09‐
014DZ

Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Pre‐Design/Design of 
roadway widening

2009 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 Local  $        191,564   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             191,564  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

MES10‐
014DZ

Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Pre‐Design/Design of 
roadway widening

2010 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 Local  $        191,564   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             191,564  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

MES12‐
125DZ2

Mesa
Mesa Dr: US‐60 
(Superstition Fwy) to 
Southern

Design roadway widening 2012 Dec‐13 1 4 6 Local  $        389,514   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             389,514  2013  RARF   $        272,660   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer reimbursement to 
project construction phase (TIP ID 
MES150‐10CZ2)

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐A 

MES12‐
125RWZ2

Mesa
Mesa Dr: US‐60 
(Superstition Fwy) to 
Southern

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Dec‐13 1 4 6 RARF  $        126,139   $                   ‐     $        294,324   $             420,463  2013  RARF   $        294,324   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease 2013 project 
right‐of‐way phase costs. Transfer 
a portion of project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to project 
construction phase (TIP ID 
MES150‐10CZ2)

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐A 

MES150‐
10CZ2

Mesa
Mesa Dr: US‐60 
(Superstition Fwy) to 
Southern

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Dec‐13 1 4 6 RARF  $     1,662,291   $                   ‐     $     3,878,680   $          5,540,971  2013  RARF   $     3,878,680   ‐ 

Amend: Increase 2013 project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase costs and 
reimbursements to 2014.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐A 

MES14‐
125CZ

Mesa
Mesa Dr: US‐60 
(Superstition Fwy) to 
Southern

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Dec‐13 1 4 6 RARF  $     1,317,305   $                   ‐     $     3,073,712   $          4,391,017  2014  RARF   $     3,073,712 

Amend: Increase 2014 project 
construction phase costs. 
Increase 2014 project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from TIP ID 
MES150‐10CZ2.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐A 

MES151‐
09D

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐16 1 4 6 Local  $        466,923   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             466,923  2017  RARF   $        326,846   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer listing work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MES14‐
127DZ.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

MES14‐
127DZ

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        466,923   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             466,923  2017  RARF   $        326,846   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
design phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. Defer 
project active year from 2016 to 
2018.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

MES151‐
09DZ2

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐16 1 4 6 Local  $        466,923   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             466,923  2017  RARF   $        326,846   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer listing work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MES15‐
127DZ.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

MES15‐
127DZ

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        466,923   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             466,923  2017  RARF   $        326,846   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
design phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. Defer 
project active year from 2016 to 
2018.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 13/58
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ALCP
ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011‐2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP

Maricopa Association of Governments

MES151‐
10RW

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐16 1 4 6 Local  $     1,324,475   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,324,475  2017  RARF   $        927,133   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MES15‐
127RWZ.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

MES15‐
127RWZ

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐18 1 4 6 Local  $     1,324,475   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,324,475  2017  RARF   $        927,133   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
right‐of‐way phase deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2015/2016.Defer 
project active year from 2016 to 
2018.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

MES151‐
10RWZ

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐16 1 4 6 Local  $     1,324,475   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,324,475  2017  RARF   $        927,133   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing.  Project 
right‐of‐way phase deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2015/2016. Defer 
project active year from 2016 to 
2018.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

MES15‐
117RZ

Mesa
Southern Ave at Country 
Club Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $        160,357   $             160,357  2015  RARF   $        160,357   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2015.

ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐A 

MES12‐
016DZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2012 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 Local  $        430,396   $                   ‐     $                   ‐      $             430,396  2013  RARF   $        301,277   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2015 to 2017.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES13‐
016DZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $             6,770   $                   ‐     $           15,797   $                22,567  2013  RARF   $           15,797   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease 2013 project 
design phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of project design phase 
reimbursement to 2014.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES14‐
118DZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        156,545   $                   ‐     $        365,271   $             521,816  2014  RARF   $        365,271   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 2014 
project design phase. Add 2014 
project design phase 
reimbursement from TIP ID 
MES13‐016DZ.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES183‐
10RW

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        949,225   $                   ‐     $     2,214,856   $          3,164,081  2013  RARF   $     2,214,856   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
right‐of‐way phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MES14‐
118RWZ.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES14‐
118RWZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        625,775   $                   ‐     $     1,460,144   $          2,085,919  2014  RARF   $     1,460,144   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
right‐of‐way phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MES15‐
118RWZ.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES14‐
118RWZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        949,225   $                   ‐     $     2,214,856   $          3,164,081  2014  RARF   $     2,214,856   ‐ 

Amend: Project right‐of‐way 
phase deferred from 2013/2014 
to 2014/2015. Reimbursement 
deferred from 2013 to 2014. 
Project active year deferred rom 
2015 to 2017.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES15‐
118RWZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        625,775   $                   ‐     $     1,460,144   $          2,085,919  2015  RARF   $     1,460,144   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
right‐of‐way phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. 
Reimbursement deferred from 
2014 to 2015. Project active year 
deferred rom 2015 to 2017.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES15‐
118CZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 HSIP  $        381,741   $     6,315,471   $                   ‐      $          6,697,212  2015  HSIP   $     6,315,471   ‐ 

Amend: Project construction 
phase deferred from 2013‐2015 
to 2015‐2017. Project active year 
deferred from 2015 to 2017.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 14/58
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MES490‐
09AD

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 Local  $        712,141   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             712,141  2018  RARF   $        498,499   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Design 
phase deferred from 2013 to 
2016/2017. Project active year 
deferred from 2015 to 2019.

 AII‐STA‐
10‐03 

MES490‐
10ARW

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 Local  $     1,180,936   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,180,936  2018  RARF   $        826,655   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Right‐
of‐way phase deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2016‐2018. Project 
active year deferred from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐
10‐03 

MES490‐
10ARWZ

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 Local  $     1,180,936   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,180,936  2018  RARF   $        826,655   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Right‐
of‐way phase deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2016‐2018. Project 
active year deferred from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐
10‐03 

MES14‐
121CZ

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 Local  $     4,023,686   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,023,686  2018  RARF   $     2,816,580   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Construction deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2017‐2019. Project 
active year deferred from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐
10‐03 

MES13‐
121CZ

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 Local  $     4,023,686   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,023,686  2018  RARF   $     2,816,580   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Construction deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2017‐2019. Project 
active year deferred from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐
10‐03 

MES13‐
126CZ

Mesa
Power Rd: Santan Fwy to 
Pecos Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 1.5 4 6 Local  $   17,738,042   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $        17,738,042  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project construction phase costs. 
Add project construction phase in 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 ACI‐PWR‐
10‐03‐B 

MES310‐
09AD

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2010 Jul‐12 0.5 4 4 Local  $                   ‐      $                   ‐      $                   ‐      $                        ‐    
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $                   ‐      ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026‐2027

 AII‐DOB‐
20‐03 

MES11‐
107DZ

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2011 Jul‐12 0.5 4 4 Local  $        217,539   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             217,539 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        217,539   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026‐2027

 AII‐DOB‐
20‐03 

MES12‐
107DZ

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2012 Jul‐12 0.5 4 4 Local  $        217,539   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             217,539 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        217,539   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026‐2027

 AII‐DOB‐
20‐03 

MES310‐
10ARW

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2011 Jul‐12 0.5 4 4 Local  $     2,057,109   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,057,109 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $     2,057,109   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026‐2027

 AII‐DOB‐
20‐03 

MES310‐
11ACZ2

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2012 Jul‐12 0.5 4 4 Local  $     4,319,928   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,319,928 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $     4,319,928   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026‐2027

 AII‐DOB‐
20‐03 

PEO13‐
101DZ

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Design roadway widening 2013 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 Local  $     2,175,532   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,175,532  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs.

ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PEO11‐
101CZ

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2012 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 Local  $     7,129,435   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          7,129,435  2025  RARF   $     4,990,604   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID PEO14‐
101CZ.

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PEO12‐
101CZ

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 Local  $     7,129,435   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          7,129,435  2026  RARF   $     4,990,604   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID PEO14‐
101C2Z.

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 15/58
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PEO12‐
101CZ2

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 Local  $   15,877,501   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $        15,877,501 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $   11,114,250   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID PEO15‐
101SAV.

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PEO14‐
101CZ

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 Local  $     7,129,435   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          7,129,435  2025  RARF   $     4,990,604   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing.  Decrease 
project construction phase costs. 
Defer project construction phase 
from 2012‐2014 to 2014. 

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PEO14‐
101C2Z

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 Local  $     5,039,259   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          5,039,259  2026  RARF   $     3,527,482   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
project construction phase costs. 
Defer project construction phase 
from 2012‐2014 to 2014. Transfer 
portion of project reimbursement 
to TIP ID PEO14‐101SAV.

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PEO14‐
101SAV

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Project savings for 
roadway widening

2026 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $     1,463,123   $          1,463,123  2026  RARF   $     1,463,123   ‐ 
Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
savings from decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PEO15‐
101SAV

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Project savings for 
roadway widening

Unfun
d‐ed

Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $   11,114,250   $        11,114,250 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $   11,114,250   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
savings from decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PHX13‐
101RWZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐15 6 5 6
STP‐
MAG

 $     3,743,753   $     8,735,423   $                   ‐     $        12,479,176  2012
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     8,735,423   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Combine project right‐of‐way 
phase work, costs, and 
reimbursement with TIPID 12‐
101RWZ.

 ACI‐RIO‐
10‐03 

PHX12‐
101RWZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2012 Jul‐15 6 5 6
STP‐
MAG

 $   10,755,345   $   23,188,621   $                   ‐     $        33,943,966  2012
 STP‐
MAG 

 $   23,188,621   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Combine TIP 
listing with TIP ID PHX13‐
101RWZ.

 ACI‐RIO‐
10‐03 

PHX13‐
101DZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐15 6 5 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        428,571   $     1,000,000   $                   ‐     $          1,428,571  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,000,000   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase 
reimbursement  from project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐RIO‐
10‐03 

PHX13‐
101CZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐15 6 5 6
STP‐
MAG

 $     2,032,630   $     6,168,197   $                   ‐     $          8,200,827  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     6,168,197   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase.

 ACI‐RIO‐
10‐03 

PHX14‐
101CZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐15 6 5 6
STP‐
MAG

 $     1,393,513   $     8,418,197   $                   ‐     $          9,811,710  2014
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     8,418,197   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from FY15 to 
FY14.

 ACI‐RIO‐
10‐03 

PHX15‐
101CZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐15 6 5 6
STP‐
MAG

 $     7,066,593   $     5,918,197   $                   ‐     $        12,984,790  2015
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     5,918,197   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from FY15 to 
FY14.

 ACI‐RIO‐
10‐03 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 16/58
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PHX100‐
07RW

Phoenix
Black Mountain Blvd: SR‐
51 and Loop 101 (Pima 
Fwy) to Deer Valley Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 6 0 2
STP‐
MAG

 $     1,050,870   $     2,452,030   $                   ‐     $          3,502,900  2014
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     2,452,030 

 P
H
X‐
0(
26
6)
A 

Amend: Defer work and 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. 

 ACI‐BMT‐
10‐03 

PHX100‐
60D2

Phoenix
Black Mountain Blvd: SR‐
51 and Loop 101 (Pima 
Fwy) to Deer Valley Rd

Design roadway widening 2013 Oct‐14 6 0 2
STP‐
MAG

 $        248,115   $        578,935   $                   ‐     $             827,050  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        578,935 

 P
H
X‐
0(
26
6)
A 

Amend: Defer a portion of work 
and reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. 

 ACI‐BMT‐
10‐03 

PHX14‐
102DZ

Phoenix
Black Mountain Blvd: SR‐
51 and Loop 101 (Pima 
Fwy) to Deer Valley Rd

Design roadway widening 2014 Oct‐14 6 0 2
STP‐
MAG

 $        303,857   $        709,000   $                   ‐     $          1,012,857  2014
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        709,000 

 P
H
X‐
0(
26
6)
A  Amend: New TIP listing. Defer a 

portion of project design phase 
work and reimbursement to 
2014. 

 ACI‐BMT‐
10‐03 

PHX09‐
103RWZ

Phoenix
Sonoran Blvd: 15th 
Avenue to Cave Creek

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2009 May‐13 6.8 0 6 Local  $     3,999,314   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,999,314  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 

Amend:  Correct clerical error in 
project length to 7 miles. Project 
reimbursement reflected in TIPID 
PHX09‐103RWZ2.

 ACI‐SON‐
10‐03‐ 

PHX13‐
103CZ

Phoenix
Sonoran Blvd: 15th 
Avenue to Cave Creek

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 May‐13 6.8 0 6 Local  $   13,192,212   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $        13,192,212  2014  RARF   $     9,193,788   ‐ 
Admin: Correct clerical error in 
project length to 7 miles.

ACI‐SON‐
10‐03 

SCT12‐
113DZ

Scottsdale
Pima Road: Via Linda to 
Via de Ventura

Design roadway widening 2014 Jun‐15 1.3 2 4 Local  $        188,029   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             188,029  2016  RARF   $        102,190   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2014. Defer 
project active year from 2014 to 
2015.

 ACI‐PMA‐
30‐03‐A 

SCT13‐
113CZ

Scottsdale
Pima Road: Via Linda to 
Via de Ventura

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jun‐15 1.3 2 4 Local  $     2,166,419   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,166,419  2016  RARF   $     1,236,494   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 2014 to 
2015.Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐PMA‐
30‐03‐A 

SCT11‐
111DZ

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Thomas Rd to 
McDowell Rd

Design roadway widening 2014 Jun‐15 1 2 4 Local  $        700,728   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             700,728  2016  RARF   $        490,510   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2014. Defer 
project active year from 2014 to 
2015.

 ACI‐PMA‐
30‐03‐E 

SCT12‐
111DZ

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Thomas Rd to 
McDowell Rd

Design roadway widening 2014 Jun‐15 1 2 4 RARF  $           20,652   $                   ‐     $           48,188   $                68,840  2014  RARF   $           48,188   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2014. Defer 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐PMA‐
30‐03‐E 

SCT11‐
111CZ

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Thomas Rd to 
McDowell Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jun‐15 1 2 4 Local  $     7,991,224   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          7,991,224  2016  RARF   $     5,589,769   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 2014 to 
2015.Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐PMA‐
30‐03‐E 

SCT13‐
105DZ3

Scottsdale
Northsight Blvd: Hayden 
to Frank Lloyd Wright

Design roadway widening 2013 Dec‐13 0 0 0 RARF  $           89,792   $                   ‐     $        209,514   $             299,305  2013  RARF   $        209,514   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2013. Add 
project design phase 
reimbursement from project right‐
of‐way phase (TIP ID SCT14‐
105RWZ2)

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐C 

SCT14‐
105RWZ2

Scottsdale
Northsight Blvd: Hayden 
to Frank Lloyd Wright

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Dec‐13 0 0 0 RARF  $        181,541   $                   ‐     $        423,596   $             605,137  2013  RARF   $        423,596   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease 2013 project 
right‐of‐way phase costs. Transfer 
a portion of project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to project 
design phase (TIP ID SCT13‐
105DZ3). Defer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase costs 
and reimbursements to 2014.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐C 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 17/58
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SCT14‐
105RWZ3

Scottsdale
Northsight Blvd: Hayden 
to Frank Lloyd Wright

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Dec‐13 0 0 0 RARF  $        845,705   ‐   $     1,973,311   $          2,819,016  2014  RARF   $     1,973,311   ‐ 

Amend: Add project right‐of‐way 
phase in 2014. Add project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement in 
2014 from SCT14‐105RWZ2 and 
the Shea Blvd ‐ SR‐101L to 96th St 
ITS improvements project. 

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐C 

SCT15‐
105CZ

Scottsdale
Northsight Blvd: Hayden 
to Frank Lloyd Wright

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Dec‐13 0 0 0 RARF  $        183,653   $                   ‐     $        428,525   $             612,178  2013  RARF   $        428,525   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2012/2013 to 2013/2014. 
Decrease project construction 
phase costs in 2013. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement to TIP ID 
SCT13‐105CZ.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐C 

SCT13‐
105CZ

Scottsdale
Northsight Blvd: Hayden 
to Frank Lloyd Wright

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Dec‐13 0 0 0 RARF  $     1,189,918   $                   ‐     $     2,776,475   $          3,966,393  2014  RARF   $     2,776,475   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2012/2013 to 2013/2014. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement to 2014 
from TIP ID SCT15‐105CZ.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐C 

SCT13‐
122DZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Design roadway widening 2013 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $     1,508,882   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,508,882  2014  RARF   $     1,056,218   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project design 
phase reimbursement from 2013 
to 2014.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT14‐
122RWZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $        457,091   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             457,091  2013  RARF   $        319,964   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer 2013 project right‐of‐
way phase reimbursement to 
TIPID SCT13‐122RWZ.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT13‐
122RWZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $           75,444   $                   ‐     $        176,036   $             251,480  2014  RARF   $        176,036   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2013/2014 to 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT14‐
122RWZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 RARF  $        137,127   $                   ‐     $        319,964   $             457,091  2014  RARF   $        319,964   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2013/2014 to 
2014. Defer a portion of project 
right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT14‐
122RW2Z

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $     1,285,714   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,285,714  2015  RARF   $        900,000   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2013/2014 to 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT14‐
122RW3Z

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $     3,743,894   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,743,894  2016  RARF   $     2,620,725   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2013/2014 to 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT13‐
122CZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $     3,178,387   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,178,387  2017  RARF   $     2,224,871   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2013/2014 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT14‐
122CZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $     8,892,671   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          8,892,671  2018  RARF   $     6,224,871   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2013/2014 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 18/58
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SCT11‐
123DZ

Scottsdale

Frank Lloyd Wright at 
76th/78th/82nd St: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Design intersection 
improvements

2012 Jun‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $        100,592   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             100,592  2014  RARF   $           70,142   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project design 
phase reimbursement from 2013 
to 2014.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐H 

SCT13‐
123RWZ

Scottsdale

Frank Lloyd Wright at 
76th/78th/82nd St: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvements

2013 Jun‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $        100,592   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             100,592  2014  RARF   $           70,415   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase reimbursement form 
2013 to 2014.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐H 

SCT15‐
116DZ

Scottsdale Scottsdale Airpark Area
Design Concept Report: 
Scottsdale Airpark

2013 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ RARF  $           95,327   $                   ‐     $        222,430   $             317,757  2013  RARF   $        222,430   ‐ 

Amend: Defer a portion of project 
design phase costs and 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐K 

SCT16‐
116DZ

Scottsdale Scottsdale Airpark Area
Design Concept Report: 
Scottsdale Airpark

2014 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ RARF  $        206,388   $                   ‐     $        481,570   $             687,958  2014  RARF   $        481,570   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer a 
portion of project design phase 
costs and reimbursement from 
2013 to 2014.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐K 

SCT440‐
07AD

Scottsdale
Shea Blvd ‐ SR‐101L to 
96th St, ITS 
Improvements

Design ITS improvement 2009 Dec‐10 0 0 0 Local  $        162,883   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             162,883  2012  RARF   $        114,018   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Transfer a portion of 
project design phase 
reimbursement to SCT14‐
105RWZ3. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐G 

SCT440‐
07ACZ2

Scottsdale
Shea Blvd ‐ SR‐101L to 
96th St, ITS 
Improvements

Construct ITS 
improvement

2010 Dec‐10 0 0 0 Local  $        107,275   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             107,275  2012  RARF   $           75,092   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Transfer a portion of 
project design phase 
reimbursement to SCT14‐
105RWZ3. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐G 

SCT08‐936 Scottsdale
Shea Blvd: 96th St to 
144th St ITS 
Improvements

Design ITS improvement 2014 Jun‐14 6.25 6 6 Local  $        632,275   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             632,275  2025  RARF   $        442,592   ‐ 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2015 to 2014. 
Advance project active year from 
2016 to 2014.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐H 

SCT09‐937 Scottsdale
Shea Blvd: 96th St to 
144th St ITS 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for ITS improvement

2014 Jun‐14 6.25 6 6 Local  $        632,275   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             632,275  2025  RARF   $        442,592   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Advance 
project right‐of‐way phase from 
2016 to 2014. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐H 

SCT10‐938 Scottsdale
Shea Blvd: 96th St to 
144th St ITS 
Improvements

Construct ITS 
improvement

2014 Jun‐14 6.25 6 6 Local  $     2,107,582   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,107,582  2025  RARF   $     1,475,308   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP Listing. Advance 
project construction phase from 
2016 to 2014. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐H 

SCT11‐
120DZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $           18,861   $                   ‐     $           44,009   $                62,870  2015  RARF   $           44,009   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2012/2013 to 2015. 
Defer project active year from 
2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐N 

SCT12‐
120DZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $           18,861   $                   ‐     $           44,009   $                62,870  2015  RARF   $           44,009   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2012/2013 to 2015. 
Defer project active year from 
2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐N 

SCT13‐
120RWZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $           18,861   $                   ‐     $           44,009   $                62,870  2015  RARF   $           44,009   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2012/2013 to 
2015. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐N 

SCT12‐
120RWZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $           18,861   $                   ‐     $           44,009   $                62,870  2015  RARF   $           44,009   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2012/2013 to 
2015. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐N 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 19/58
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SCT12‐
120CZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $        301,776   $                   ‐     $        704,145   $          1,005,922  2015  RARF   $        704,145   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 2014 to 
2015. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐N 

SCT12‐
121CZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 136th Street
Construct intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐14 0.25 6 6 Local  $        105,379   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             105,379  2025  RARF   $           73,765   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Combine with SCT13‐121CZ.

ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐P 

SCT13‐
121CZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 136th Street
Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Jun‐14 0.25 6 6 Local  $        210,758   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             210,758  2025  RARF   $        147,530   ‐ 
Amend: Combine with TIP ID 
SCT12‐121CZ. Project active year 
deferred to 2014 from 2013.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐P 

SCT200‐
06AD

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak 
Rd to Happy Valley Rd

Design roadway widening 2015 Jun‐17 1 4 6 Local  $     1,922,140   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,922,140  2017  RARF   $     1,345,499   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID SCT15‐
125DZ.

 ACI‐PMA‐
10‐03‐C 

SCT15‐
125DZ

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak 
Rd to Happy Valley Rd

Design roadway widening 2015 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $     1,922,140   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,922,140  2017  RARF   $     1,345,499   ‐ 
Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project active year from 2017 to 
2018.

 ACI‐PMA‐
10‐03‐C 

*Unfunded indicates that the regional funding (project reimbursement) has been pushed beyond the program window due to a deficit of program funds. These projects will be funded locally. 
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Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 20/58
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‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul‐23 3 3 4 Local  $           867,375   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           867,375  2022  RARF   $           607,163 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Decrease number of 
lanes after construction from 6 to 
4. Switch funding source from 
STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul‐23 3 3 4 Local  $           867,375   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           867,375  2023  RARF   $           607,163 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase  costs. Advance remaining 
portion of project design phase 
work from 2022 to 
2021.Decrease number of lanes 
after construction from 6 to 4. 
Switch funding source from STP‐
MAG to RARF.

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐23 3 3 4 Local  $           710,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           710,000  2023  RARF   $           497,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase  costs. Decrease 
number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4. Switch 
funding source from STP‐MAG to 
RARF.

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐23 3 3 4 Local  $           710,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           710,000  2024  RARF   $           497,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance 
remaining portion of project right‐
of‐way phase work from 2023 to 
2022. Decrease number of lanes 
after construction from 6 to 4. 
Switch funding source from STP‐
MAG to RARF.

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul‐23 3 3 4 RARF  $           435,000   $                      ‐     $       1,014,998   $        1,449,998  2023  RARF   $        1,014,998 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4. Switch 
funding source from STP‐MAG to 
RARF.

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul‐23 3 3 4 Local  $        1,728,247   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,728,247  2024  RARF   $        1,209,773 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance remaining portion of 
project construction phase work 
from 2024 to 2023. Decrease 
number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4. Switch 
funding source from STP‐MAG to 
RARF

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul‐23 3 3 4 Local  $      10,358,505   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      10,358,505 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,017,765 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance remaining portion of 
project construction phase work 
from 2024 to 2023. Decrease 
number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4. Switch 
funding source from STP‐MAG to 
RARF

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene
Design intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul‐27 0.3 4 6 Local  $           737,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           737,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           502,961 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

AII‐CHN‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul‐27 0.3 4 6 Local  $        1,890,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,890,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           505,979 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

 AII‐CHN‐30‐
03 

Maricopa Association of Governments

ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP
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‐‐ Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene
Construct intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul‐27 0.3 4 6 Local  $        2,879,240   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,879,240 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,383,291 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐CHN‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene
Construct intersection 
improvement

2027 Jul‐27 0.3 4 6 Local  $        2,879,240   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,879,240 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,383,291 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐CHN‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           536,998   $                      ‐     $          181,252   $           718,250  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           181,252 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to STP‐MAG.

 AII‐KYR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,858,333   $                      ‐     $          571,667   $        2,430,000  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           571,667 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way  phase costs. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to STP‐MAG.

 AII‐KYR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,291,238   $                      ‐     $       1,511,137   $        2,802,375  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,511,137 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

 AII‐KYR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,291,238   $                      ‐     $       1,511,137   $        2,802,375  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,511,137 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

 AII‐KYR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul‐20 1 2 4 Local  $        1,029,750   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,029,750  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           720,825 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase work from 2022 to 
2018. Advance project active year 
from 2024 to 2020. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul‐20 1 2 4 Local  $           405,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           405,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           283,500 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase work from 
2022 and 2023 to 2019. Advance 
project active year from 2024 to 
2020. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul‐20 1 2 4 Local  $           405,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           405,000  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           283,500 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase work from 
2022 and 2023 to 2019. Advance 
project active year from 2024 to 
2020. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul‐20 1 2 4 Local  $        4,658,600   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,658,600  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,245,986 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase work from 2023 and 2024 
to 2020. Advance project active 
year from 2024 to 2020. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul‐20 1 2 4 Local  $        4,658,600   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,658,600  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,791,311 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase work from 2023 and 2024 
to 2020. Advance project active 
year from 2024 to 2020. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Chandler
McQueen Road:  Ocotillo 
Road to Riggs Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2017 Jul‐18 2 2 2 Local  $        5,288,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        5,288,000  2019  RARF   $        3,242,771 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2016‐2018 to 2017‐2018..

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐C 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 22/58
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‐‐ Chandler
McQueen Road:  Ocotillo 
Road to Riggs Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2018 Jul‐18 2 4 4 Local  $        5,478,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        5,478,000  2020  RARF   $        1,242,771 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2016‐2018 to 2017‐2018..

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Cooper 
Road to Gilbert Rd

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul‐24 2.5 2 4 Local  $        1,946,930   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,946,930  2022  RARF   $        1,172,413 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Increase 
reimbursement from right‐of‐
way phase.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Cooper 
Road to Gilbert Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐24 2.5 2 4 RARF  $           474,000   $                      ‐     $       1,106,000   $        1,580,000  2022  RARF   $        1,106,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursements to design phase.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Cooper 
Road to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul‐24 2.5 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,944,577   $        2,110,423   $                     ‐     $        5,055,000  2023
STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,110,423 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Cooper 
Road to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul‐24 2.5 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,944,577   $        2,110,423   $                     ‐     $        5,055,000  2024
STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,110,423 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           142,500   $           332,500   $                     ‐     $           475,000  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           332,500 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Transfer a portion of 
project reimbursement to project 
savings line item. Project active 
date deferred to 2021 from 2020.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Project savings for 
intersection improvement

2019 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $           185,150   $                     ‐     $           185,150  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           185,150 
Amend: New Tip listing for 
project design phase savings. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Acquire right‐of‐way for 
intersection improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           216,000   $           504,000   $                     ‐      $           720,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           504,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project savings 
line item. Project active date 
deferred to 2021 from 2020.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Project savings for 
intersection improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $           637,000   $                     ‐     $           637,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           637,000 
Amend: New Tip listing for right‐
of‐way phase design phase 
savings. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           553,500   $        1,291,500   $                     ‐     $        1,845,000  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,291,500 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project savings 
line item. Project active date 
deferred to 2021 from 2020.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           553,500   $        1,291,500   $                     ‐     $        1,845,000  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,291,500 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project savings 
line item. Project active date 
deferred to 2021 from 2020.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Project savings for 
intersection improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $           979,878   $           979,878  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           979,878 
Amend: New Tip listing for 
project construction phase 
savings. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 23/58



6/4/2013

TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description Work 
Year

Est. Date 
Open

Le
ng

th
 (m

ile
s)

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s 
Af
te
r

Fu
nd

 T
yp

e Local Cost Federal Cost Regional Cost Total Cost Reimb.
Fiscal 
Year*

Fund 
Type

Regional Reimb. Notes: RTP ID

Maricopa Association of Governments

ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2017 Jul‐19 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $           926,250   $                     ‐     $           926,250  2017
STP‐
MAG 

 $           926,250 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

AII‐RAY‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐19 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           706,537   $        1,063,463   $                     ‐     $        1,770,000  2018
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,063,463 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

 AII‐RAY‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐19 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           584,535   $        1,363,916   $                     ‐     $        1,948,451  2019
STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,363,916 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐RAY‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐19 0.3 4 6 Local  $        5,869,834   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        5,869,834  2021
STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,363,916 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐RAY‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2016 Jul‐18 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           244,050   $           569,450   $                     ‐     $           813,500  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           569,450 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase  work from 2015 to 2016. 
Transfer a portion of project 
design phase reimbursement to 
project construction phase. 

 AII‐RAY‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2017 Jul‐18 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           361,000   $           889,000   $                     ‐     $        1,250,000  2017
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           875,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase work from 
2016 to 2017. Defer project right‐
of‐work reimbursement from 
2016 to 2017. Transfer a portion 
of project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project 
construction phase. 

 AII‐RAY‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐18 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,805,756   $        3,225,857   $                     ‐     $        5,031,613  2018
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,275,207 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2017‐2018 to 2018. Defer 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2017 to 
2018. Increase project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
design phase and right‐of‐way 
phase.

 AII‐RAY‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐18 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           397,106   $           926,581   $                     ‐     $        1,323,687  2018
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           926,581 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2017‐2018 to 2018.

 AII‐RAY‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Rural Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6 RARF  $           466,514   $                      ‐     $          190,736   $           657,250  2023  RARF   $           190,736 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐RAY‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Rural Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6 RARF  $        1,574,136   $                      ‐     $          545,864   $        2,120,000  2024  RARF   $           545,864 
Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐RAY‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Rural Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,090,658   $        3,038,592   $                     ‐     $        5,129,250  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,038,592 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

 AII‐RAY‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6 Local  $           939,131   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           939,131  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           584,440 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 24/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6 Local  $           939,131   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           939,131 
Unfund‐

ed
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           584,440 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           623,369   $           786,631   $                     ‐     $        1,410,000  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           786,631 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $           786,631   $                     ‐     $           786,631 
Unfund‐

ed
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           786,631 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,952,379   $        3,212,621   $                     ‐     $        5,165,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,212,621 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,301,088   $        2,863,912   $                     ‐     $        5,165,000  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,863,912 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $        3,741,022   $                     ‐     $        3,741,022 
Unfund‐

ed
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,741,022 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2016 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           452,700   $                      ‐     $             97,300   $           550,000  2016  RARF   $              97,300 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance active year 
from 2017 to 2016. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2017 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 Local  $           127,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           127,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Add 2017 project design 
phase. Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance active year 
from 2017 to 2016. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2016 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           120,000   $                      ‐     $          280,000   $           400,000  2016  RARF   $           280,000 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2016. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2016 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           774,929   $                      ‐     $       1,808,167   $        2,583,095  2016  RARF   $        1,808,167 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project active year from 
2017 to 2016. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2016 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,586,905   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,586,905  2017  RARF   $           297,200 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project active year from 
2017 to 2016. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2017 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           301,200   $                      ‐     $          702,800   $        1,004,000  2017  RARF   $           702,800 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project active year from 
2017 to 2016. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐30‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 25/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2018 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $              97,200   $           226,800   $                     ‐     $           324,000  2018
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           226,800 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2016/2017 to 
2018‐2020. Defer project design 
reimbursement from 2016 to 
2018/2019. Advance project 
open date from 2020 to 2019. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           210,000   $           490,000   $                     ‐     $           700,000  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           490,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2016/2017 to 
2018‐2020. Defer project design 
reimbursement from 2016/2017 
to 2019. Advance project open 
date from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           194,528   $              22,472   $                     ‐     $           217,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              22,472 

Amend: New listing. Increase 
project design phase costs. Defer 
project design phase work from 
2016/2017 to 2018‐2020. 
Advance project open date from 
2020 to 2019. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           180,000   $           420,000   $                     ‐     $           600,000  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           420,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase work from 
2017/2018 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2017 to 
2019/2020.  Advance project 
open date from 2020 to 2019. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           200,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           200,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           140,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase work from 
2017/2018 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2017 to 
2019/2020.  Advance project 
open date from 2020 to 2019. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 26/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           120,000   $           280,000   $                     ‐     $           400,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase work from 
2017/2018 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project right‐of‐way 
reimbursement from 2018 to 
2020. Advance project open date 
from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           291,728   $           680,698   $                     ‐     $           972,426  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           680,698 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020. 
Defer project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2018 to 
2019. Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase. Advance project open 
date from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           127,575   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           127,575  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              89,302 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020. 
Defer project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase. Advance project open 
date from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           611,100   $        1,425,900   $                     ‐     $        2,037,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,425,900 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020. 
Defer project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase. Advance project open 
date from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 27/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           203,700   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           203,700 
Unfund‐

ed
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,600,121 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020. 
Advance project open date from 
2020 to 2019. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           424,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           424,000  2021  RARF   $           296,800 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right‐of‐way phase. 
Defer project design phase work 
from 2017/2018 to 2019‐2021.  
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           700,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           700,000  2021  RARF   $           490,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2019‐2021.  Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 RARF  $              35,100   $                      ‐     $             81,900   $           117,000  2021  RARF   $              81,900 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right‐of‐way phase. 
Defer project design phase work 
from 2017/2018 to 2019‐2021. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           800,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           800,000  2021  RARF   $           560,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2018/2019 to 2019/2020.   
Transfer project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to design 
and construction phase. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           400,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           400,000  2021  RARF   $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2018/2019 to 2019/2020.  
Transfer project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to design 
and construction phase. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 28/58
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ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           300,000  2021  RARF   $           210,000 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right‐of‐way phase.  
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,200,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,200,000  2021  RARF   $        1,383,718 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.  
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right‐of‐way phase. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right‐of‐way phase.  
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           202,200   $                      ‐     $          471,800   $           674,000  2021  RARF   $           471,800 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.  Add  
project construction phase in 
2021. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           300,000  2022  RARF   $           210,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right‐of‐way and 
construction phase.  Defer 
project design phase work from 
2018/2019 to 2019‐2021.

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           500,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           500,000  2022  RARF   $           350,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right‐of‐way  and 
construction phase.  Defer 
project design phase work from 
2018/2019 to 2019‐2021.

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           441,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           441,000  2022  RARF   $           308,700 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right‐of‐way phase.  
Defer project design phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019‐2021.

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           100,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           100,000  2022  RARF   $              70,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to project 
design phase. 

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,100,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,100,000  2022  RARF   $           770,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to project 
design phase. 

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 29/58
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‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  2022  RARF   $           700,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project right‐
of‐way phase. 

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,952,132   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,952,132  2023  RARF   $        1,366,492 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project right‐
of‐way phase. 

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,221,868   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,221,868 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,136,823 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project right‐
of‐way phase. 

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           500,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           500,000  2021  RARF   $           108,640 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2018‐2020.

 AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           600,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           600,000  2022  RARF   $              54,320 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2018‐2020.

 AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           141,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           141,000  2022  RARF   $              54,320 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2018‐2020.

 AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           700,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           700,000  2021  RARF   $           410,477 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

 AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           500,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           500,000  2022  RARF   $           350,000 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

 AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  2022  RARF   $        1,398,718 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  2023  RARF   $        1,398,718 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,174,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,174,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           699,021 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Design roadway widening 2020 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $              60,000   $                      ‐     $          140,000   $           200,000  2020  RARF   $           140,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2020‐2022. Defer project 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020/2021. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 30/58
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‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $           834,917   $                      ‐     $          365,083   $        1,200,000  2021  RARF   $           365,083 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2020‐2022. Defer project 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020/2021. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Design roadway widening 2022 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $           218,478   $                      ‐     $          314,134   $           532,611  2022  RARF   $           314,134 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Combine costs and 
reimbursements with TIP ID 
MMA11‐923D2

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $              34,317   $                      ‐     $             80,072   $           114,389  2022  RARF   $              80,072 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022. Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2022. 

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $              30,000   $                      ‐     $             70,000   $           100,000  2020  RARF   $              70,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022.Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $           315,300   $                      ‐     $          735,700   $        1,051,000  2021  RARF   $           735,700 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022. Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐22 2 2 6 Local  $           500,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           500,000  ‐‐  ‐   $                      ‐    

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022.Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 31/58
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‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $        1,123,477   $                      ‐     $       2,621,446   $        3,744,923  2021  RARF   $        2,621,446 

Amend: Increase project 
construction costs. Defer project 
construction from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐22 2 2 6 Local  $        3,255,077   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,255,077  2024  RARF   $           958,706 

Amend: Increase project 
construction costs. Defer project 
construction from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jul‐22 2 2 6 Local  $        1,688,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,688,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,458,151 

Amend: Increase project 
construction costs. Defer project 
construction from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Design roadway widening 2027 Jul‐27 2 4 6 Local  $           656,750   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           656,750  2023  RARF   $           419,469 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2017/2018 to 2027. 
Defer project active year from 
2020 to 2027.

ACI‐GRN‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2027 Jul‐27 2 4 6 Local  $        1,030,817   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,030,817  2023  RARF   $           801,217 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2019 to 2027. 
Defer project active year from 
2020 to 2027.

ACI‐GRN‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2027 Jul‐27 2 4 6 Local  $        1,030,817   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,030,817  2024  RARF   $           801,217 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2019 to 2027. 
Defer project active year from 
2020 to 2027.

ACI‐GRN‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2027 Jul‐27 2 4 6 Local  $        1,252,958   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,252,958  2024  RARF   $           876,636 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2027. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2027.

ACI‐GRN‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2027 Jul‐27 2 4 6 Local  $        1,252,958   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,252,958  2025  RARF   $           846,636 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2027. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2027.

ACI‐GRN‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           497,153   $           143,847   $                     ‐     $           641,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           143,847 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2022‐
2024. Defer project design phase 
reimbursement from 2021 to 
2022. Increase project design 
phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           328,077   $              71,923   $                     ‐     $           400,000  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              71,923 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2022‐
2024. Defer project design phase 
reimbursement from 2022 to 
2023. Increase project design 
phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           128,077   $              71,923   $                     ‐     $           200,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              71,923 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2022‐
2024. Defer project design phase 
reimbursement from 2022 to 
2024. Increase project design 
phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 32/58
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‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           327,395   $           272,605   $                     ‐     $           600,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           272,605 
Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           327,395   $           272,605   $                     ‐     $           600,000  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           272,605 
Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           920,324   $        1,079,676   $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  2023
STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,079,676 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  2024
STP‐
MAG 

 $           257,876 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           352,200   $           821,800   $                     ‐     $        1,174,000  2024
STP‐
MAG 

 $           821,800 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,174,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,174,000 
Unfund‐

ed
STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,919,430 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           205,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           205,000  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           700,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           700,000  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           300,000  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           100,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           100,000  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right‐of‐way phase to 
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           800,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           800,000  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right‐of‐way phase to 
2025.Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           300,000  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right‐of‐way phase to 
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,023,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,023,000  2026  RARF   $           716,100 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2024/2025. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2025. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 33/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,375,092   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,375,092  2026  RARF   $        1,662,565 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2024/2025. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2025. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,624,908   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,624,908 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,901,107 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2024/2025. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2025. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           200,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           200,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              59,852 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 2019‐
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           641,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           641,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              59,852 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2019/2020 to 2020/2021.  Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           300,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              59,852 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 2019‐
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2022 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $              40,148   $              59,852   $                     ‐     $           100,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              59,852 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 2019‐
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           800,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           800,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           560,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2019/2020 to 2020/2021. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           400,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           400,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2019/2020 to 2020/2021. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 34/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,174,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,174,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,995,783 

Amend: increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022.Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2022 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           300,000   $           700,000   $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           700,000 

Amend: increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Design roadway widening 2023 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           412,800   $           963,200   $                     ‐     $        1,376,000  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           963,200 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018 to 2023‐2025. 
Defer reimbursement from 2019 
to 2023.  Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Design roadway widening 2024 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           234,900   $           548,100   $                     ‐     $           783,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           548,100 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018 to 2023‐2025.  
Defer reimbursement from 2019 
to 2024. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Design roadway widening 2025 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $              60,000   $           140,000   $                     ‐     $           200,000  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           140,000 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018 to 2023‐2025. 
Defer reimbursement from 2019 
to 2025. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2023 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           750,000   $        1,750,000   $                     ‐     $        2,500,000  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,750,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2023/2024. Defer 
reimbursement from 2020 to 
2023. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           150,000   $           350,000   $                     ‐     $           500,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           350,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2023/2024. Defer 
reimbursement from 2021 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 35/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,174,200   $        2,739,800   $                     ‐     $        3,914,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,739,800 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2024/2025. Defer 
reimbursement from 2020 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,174,200   $        2,739,800   $                     ‐     $        3,914,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,739,800 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2024/2025. Defer 
reimbursement from 2021 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           600,000   $        1,400,000   $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,400,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2024/2025. Defer 
reimbursement from 2022 to 
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Project savings for roadway 
widening

2026 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $        6,052,177   $                     ‐     $        6,052,177  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        6,052,177 
Increase project savings from 
design, right‐of‐way, and 
construction phases.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           100,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           100,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $              51,889 

Amend: increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           741,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           741,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $              51,889 

Amend: increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           300,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $              51,889 

Amend: increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           100,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           100,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $              51,889 

Amend: increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           800,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           800,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           560,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2022/2023 to 2024/2025.Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 36/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           400,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           400,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2022/2023 to 2024/2025.Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,174,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,174,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        2,027,154 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2025/2026. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,000,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           700,000 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2025/2026. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           841,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           841,000  2021  RARF   $           152,340 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2019/2020 to 2020‐
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           244,415   $              55,585   $                     ‐     $           300,000  2021  RARF   $           111,170 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2019/2020 to 2020‐
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $              30,000   $              70,000   $                     ‐     $           100,000  2022  RARF   $              70,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2019/2020 to 2020‐
2022.  Defer reimbursement 
from 2021 to 2022. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           240,000   $           560,000   $                     ‐     $           800,000  2021  RARF   $           560,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right‐of‐way to 2021. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           120,000   $           280,000   $                     ‐     $           400,000  2021  RARF   $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right‐of‐way to 2021. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           597,063   $        1,393,146   $                     ‐     $        1,990,208  2021  RARF   $        1,393,146 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

Changes in Red
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,183,792   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,183,792  2022  RARF   $           508,112 

Amend: increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           300,000   $           700,000   $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  2022  RARF   $           700,000 

Amend: increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Power Rd: Pecos Rd to 
Chandler Heights

Design roadway widening 2023 Jul‐25 4 4 6 Local  $        1,399,962   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,399,962  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 
Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2022/2023 to 
2023/2024.

 ACI‐PWR‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Gilbert
Power Rd: Pecos Rd to 
Chandler Heights

Design roadway widening 2024 Jul‐25 4 4 6 Local  $        1,399,962   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,399,962  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 
Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2022/2023 to 
2023/2024.

 ACI‐PWR‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Dobson Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Design roadway widening 2019 Jul‐22 1.6 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        4,000,000   ‐   $                     ‐     $        4,000,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2016/2017 to 2019.  
Defer project active year from 
2019 to 2022.

ACI‐DOB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Dobson Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jul‐22 1.6 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,600,000   $        1,400,000   $                     ‐     $        4,000,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,800,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2017/2018 to 2020. Defer 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement to 
construction phase. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

ACI‐DOB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Dobson Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐22 1.6 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        5,613,801   $      12,886,199   $                     ‐     $      18,500,000  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $      12,886,199 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018/2019 to 2022. Increase 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
right‐of‐way phase.  Defer 
reimbursement from 2020 to 
2021.

ACI‐DOB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Dobson Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jul‐22 1.6 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $      17,653,797   $        2,946,203   $                     ‐     $      20,600,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,946,203 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018/2019 to 2022.  Defer 
reimbursement from 2021 to 
2022

ACI‐DOB‐10‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 38/58
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Maricopa Association of Governments

ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Design roadway widening 2017 Jul‐20 1.6 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,200,000   $        2,800,000   $                     ‐     $        4,000,000  2017
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,800,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2014 to 2017. Defer 
design phase reimbursement 
from 2014 to 2017. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2020.

 ACI‐GIL‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2019 Jul‐20 1.6 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,200,000   $        2,800,000   $                     ‐     $        4,000,000  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,800,000 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2015/2016 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2016/2017 
to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2020.

 ACI‐GIL‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul‐20 1.6 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $      24,795,253   $        8,404,747   $                     ‐     $      33,200,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        8,404,747 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2015/2016 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2016/2017 
to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2020.

 ACI‐GIL‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2016 Jul‐17 0.1 0 4 Local  $      14,790,429   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      14,790,429  2017
STP‐
MAG 

 $      10,000,000 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2016 Jul‐17 0.1 0 4 Local  $      14,790,429   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      14,790,429  2018
STP‐
MAG 

 $      10,707,494 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Design roadway widening 2016 Jul‐17 0.1 0 4 Local  $        2,884,856   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,884,856  2017
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,449,399 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2014‐2016 to 
2015/2016. 

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase II 
ROW Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2016 Jul‐16 13 0 0 Local  $           750,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           750,000  2017
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           700,000 

Amend: Advance project right‐of‐
way phase from 2016‐2017 to 
2014‐2016. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2016.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐F 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Interim 
Construction

Construction of interim 
roadway

2018 Jul‐21 13 ‐ ‐
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,893,892   $      13,081,161   $                     ‐     $      15,975,053  2018
 STP‐
MAG 

 $      13,081,161 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018‐2020 to 2018‐2021. Defer 
project active year from 2020 to 
2021.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Interim 
Construction

Construction of interim 
roadway

2019 Jul‐21 13 ‐ ‐
STP‐
MAG

 $           891,253   $        2,078,747   $                     ‐     $        2,970,000  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,078,747 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018‐2020 to 2018‐2021. Defer 
project active year from 2020 to 
2021.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐G 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 39/58
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ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Interim 
Construction

Construction of interim 
roadway

2020 Jul‐21 13 ‐ ‐
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,165,165   $        2,719,635   $                     ‐     $        3,884,800  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,719,635 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018‐2020 to 2018‐2021. Defer 
project active year from 2020 to 
2021.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Interim 
Construction

Construction of interim 
roadway

2021 Jul‐21 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $        3,800,393   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,800,393  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018‐2020 to 2018‐2021. Defer 
project active year from 2020 to 
2021.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Alternative Access

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul‐19 1 0 2 Local  $           343,508   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           343,508  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           174,176 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Alternative Access

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2018 Jul‐19 1 0 2 Local  $           836,491   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           836,491  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           563,535 
Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Alternative Access

Construct roadway 
widening

2019 Jul‐19 1 0 2 Local  $        2,834,286   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,834,286  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,177,198 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Overpass

Design roadway widening 2019 Jul‐21 0.1 0 4 Local  $        2,376,761   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,376,761  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,593,737 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2021. 

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul‐21 0.1 0 4 Local  $      12,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      12,000,000  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        8,921,712 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2021.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐21 0.1 0 4 Local  $        6,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,000,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        4,000,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2021.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐21 0.1 0 4 Local  $      10,210,382   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      10,210,382  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        7,000,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2021.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Agua 
Fria to 111th Ave

Design roadway widening 2020 Jul‐21 1 2 4 Local  $           425,714   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,714  2022
STP‐
MAG 

 $           228,429 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Agua 
Fria to 111th Ave

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐21 1 2 4 Local  $        3,448,571   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,448,571  2023
STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,588,864 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 
107th

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,402,857   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,402,857  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           912,230 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project active 
year from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐D 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 40/58
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Maricopa Association of Governments

ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 
107th

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,195,714   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,195,714  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,112,289 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
active year from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 
107th

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        3,985,286   $        9,299,000   $                     ‐     $      13,284,286  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        9,299,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023 to 2023/2024. Defer project 
active year from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 
107th

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           900,000   $        2,100,000   $                     ‐     $        3,000,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,100,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023 to 2023/2024. Defer a 
portion of project reimbursement 
from 2023 to 2024. Defer project 
active year from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Design roadway widening 2022 Jul‐25 1 4 6 Local  $        1,597,143   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,597,143  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,048,114 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project active 
year from 2024 to 2025.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2023 Jul‐25 1 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,419,714   $        5,646,000   $                     ‐     $        8,065,714  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        5,646,000 

Amend: Decrease project right of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2023 to 
2023‐2024. Defer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2023 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul‐25 1 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           599,802   $        1,400,198   $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,400,198 

Amend: Decrease project right of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2023 to 
2023‐2024. Defer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2023 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul‐25 1 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        3,472,714   $        8,103,000   $                     ‐     $      11,575,714  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        8,102,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2024 to 2024‐2025. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from 2024 
to 2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐E 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 41/58
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Maricopa Association of Governments

ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐25 1 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,623,935   $        4,376,065   $                     ‐     $        6,000,000  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        4,376,065 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2024 to 2024‐2025. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from 2024 
to 2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Loop 
101 to 91st 

Design roadway widening 2023 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           427,143   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           427,143  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           299,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
reimbursement from project 
right‐of‐way phase.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐F 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Loop 
101 to 91st 

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           471,429   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           471,429  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           435,501 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursements to design phase.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐F 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Loop 
101 to 91st 

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,217,755   $        2,840,816   $                     ‐     $        4,058,571  2025
STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,840,816 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐F 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 91st to 
Grand Ave Intersection 
Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐26 3 4 6 Local  $        7,228,571   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        7,228,571  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        5,060,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2025/2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 91st to 
Grand Ave Intersection 
Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul‐26 3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           152,926   $           847,074   $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           847,074 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2025/2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2017 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2018 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 42/58
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‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2023 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2025 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2026 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Pkwy: Ultimate 
Construction

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐26 12 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,500,000   $        3,500,000   $                     ‐     $        5,000,000  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,500,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2025‐2026. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from 2025 
to 2026. Defer project active year 
from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐I 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Pkwy: Ultimate 
Construction

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul‐26 12 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,250,984   $      12,340,079   $                     ‐     $      13,591,063  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $      12,340,079 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2025‐2026. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from 2025 
to 2026. Defer project active year 
from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐I 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 43/58
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‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Pre‐Design roadway 
widening

2019 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $           577,098   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           577,098  2026  RARF   $           403,969 

Amend: Increase project pre‐
design phase costs. Defer project 
pre‐design phase from 2017 to 
2019. Increase project pre‐design 
reimbursement phase from 
project design phase. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Design roadway widening 2019 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $           809,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           809,000  2026  RARF   $           566,300 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 
2019/2020. Transfer a portion of 
project design phase 
reimbursement to project pre‐
design phase. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Design roadway widening 2020 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $              68,936   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $              68,936  2026  RARF   $              48,255 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 
2019/2020. Transfer a portion of 
project design phase 
reimbursement to project pre‐
design phase. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Design roadway widening 2020 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $        1,467,064   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,467,064 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           375,659 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 
2019/2020.  Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $        3,896,383   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,896,383  2026  RARF   $        1,576,279 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right of way phase from 2018 to 
2020/2021. Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $        1,200,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,200,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,151,190 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right of way phase from 2018 to 
2020/2021. Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $        8,769,062   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        8,769,062  2026  RARF   $        1,156,554 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 44/58
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‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $        1,836,803   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,836,803 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,214,591 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Pre‐Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $           477,533   $              67,397   $                     ‐     $           544,930  2019  RARF   $              67,397 

Amend:  Increase project pre‐
design phase costs. Defer project 
pre‐design phase from 2017 to 
2019. Defer project pre‐design 
reimbursement from 2017 to 
2019. Defer project active year 
from 2019 to 2022. Switch 
funding from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $        1,879,585   $              70,415   $                     ‐     $        1,950,000  2020  RARF   $              70,415 

Amend: Increase project design‐
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2017/2018 to 
2020/2021. Defer project design 
phase reimbursement from 
2017/2018 to 2020/2021. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2022. Switch funding from STP‐
MAG to RARF.

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $              30,490   $              70,415   $                     ‐     $           100,905  2021  RARF   $              70,415 

Amend: Increase project design‐
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2017/2018 to 
2020/2021. Defer project design 
phase reimbursement from 
2017/2018 to 2020/2021. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2022. Switch funding from STP‐
MAG to RARF.

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $        2,307,035   $        1,241,810   $                     ‐     $        3,548,845  2021  RARF   $        1,241,810 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2018 to 
2021/2022. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase reimbursement from 
2018 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022. 
Switch funding from STP‐MAG to 
RARF

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2022 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $        1,969,090   $        1,241,810   $                     ‐     $        3,210,900  2022  RARF   $        1,241,810 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2018 to 
2021/2022. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase reimbursement from 
2018 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022. 
Switch funding from STP‐MAG to 
R

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 45/58
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‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $        1,120,446   $        2,614,373   $                     ‐     $        3,734,819  2021  RARF   $        2,614,373 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2021/2022. Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022. Switch 
funding from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2022 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $        5,028,586   $        3,018,787   $                     ‐     $        8,047,373  2022  RARF   $        3,018,787 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2021/2022. Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022. Switch 
funding from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Broadway to 
Guadalupe

Design roadway widening 2026 Jun‐26 3 4 6 Local  $        1,791,445   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,791,445 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,254,011 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2027 to 2026. 
Advance project active year from 
2029 to 2026.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Broadway to 
Guadalupe

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2026 Jun‐26 3 4 6 Local  $        6,035,529   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,035,529 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,762,034 

Amend: Advance project right‐of‐
way phase from 2028 to 2026. 
Advance project open year from 
2029 to 2026.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Broadway to 
Guadalupe

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐26 3 4 6 Local  $      11,137,910   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      11,137,910 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        4,902,636 

Amend: Advance project 
construction phase from 2029 to 
2026. Advance project active year 
from 2029 to 2026.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to 
Ray

Design roadway widening 2023 Jun‐25 3 0 6 RARF  $           521,542   $        1,216,159   $                     ‐     $        1,737,701  2023  RARF   $        1,216,159 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase from 2025 to 
2023.Advance project active year 
from 2027 to 2025. Switch 
funding from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to 
Ray

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jun‐25 3 0 6 RARF  $        1,668,220   $        3,892,514   $                     ‐     $        5,560,734  2024  RARF   $        3,892,514 

Amend: Increase project ‐right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2026 to 
2024. Advance project active year 
from 2027 to 2025. Switch 
funding from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to 
Ray

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐25 3 0 6 RARF  $        1,414,286   $        3,300,000   $                     ‐     $        4,714,286  2025  RARF   $        3,300,000 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2027 to 2025. 
Advance project active year from 
2027 to 2025. Switch funding 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐B 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 46/58
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‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to 
Ray

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐25 3 0 6 Local  $        6,081,110   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,081,110  2026  RARF   $        3,996,955 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2027 to 2025. 
Advance project active year from 
2027 to 2025. Switch funding 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Elliot Rd: Power Rd to 
Ellsworth

Design roadway widening 2024 Jun‐27 3 2 6 Local  $        1,306,701   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,306,701 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           914,691 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2025 to 2024.

 ACI‐ELT‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Elliot Rd: Power Rd to 
Ellsworth

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2025 Jun‐27 3 2 6 Local  $        4,003,568   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,003,568 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        2,743,070 

Amend: Advance project right‐of‐
way phase from 2026 to 2025.

 ACI‐ELT‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Elliot Rd: Power Rd to 
Ellsworth

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐27 3 2 6 Local  $        8,085,928   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        8,085,928 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        4,988,738 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2027 to 2026.

 ACI‐ELT‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Elliot Rd: Ellsworth to 
Meridian

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐25 3 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,681,280   $        5,606,129   $                     ‐     $        8,287,409  2025
STP‐
MAG 

 $        5,606,129 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐ELT‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Dr

Pre‐Design roadway 
widening

2019 Jun‐21 2 4 6 Local  $           765,761   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           765,761 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           536,032 

Amend: Advance project pre‐
design phase from 2026 to 
2019.Advance project active year 
from 2028 to 2021.

ACI‐GRN‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Dr

Design roadway widening 2020 Jun‐21 2 4 6 Local  $        1,334,256   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,334,256 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           233,465 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase from 2026 to 2020. 
Advance project active year from 
2028 to 2021.

ACI‐GRN‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jun‐21 2 4 6 Local  $        3,145,678   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,145,678 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        2,596,179 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2027 to 
2021. Advance project active year 
from 2028 to 2021.

ACI‐GRN‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Dr

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jun‐21 2 4 6 Local  $        6,510,501   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,510,501 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,218,949 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2027 to 2021. 
Advance project active year from 
2028 to 2021.

ACI‐GRN‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Hawes Rd: Broadway to 
US60

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐22 2 2 6 Local  $        6,597,082   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,597,082  2027  RARF   $                      ‐    
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 

ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Baseline to Elliot Design roadway widening 2025 Jun‐26 2 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           298,997   $           696,098   $                     ‐     $           995,095  2025
STP‐
MAG 

 $           696,098 
Amend: Defer project active year 
to 2026 from 2025.

ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Baseline to Elliot
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2026 Jul‐26 2 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           895,517   $        2,088,293   $                     ‐     $        2,983,810  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,088,293 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2025 to 2026. 
Defer project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2025 to 
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐B 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 47/58
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‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Baseline to Elliot
Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐26 2 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,065,704   $        4,323,451   $                     ‐     $        6,389,155  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        4,323,451 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2026. Defer project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 2025 to 
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan Design roadway widening 2025 Jun‐26 1.3 2 6 Local  $           362,820   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           362,820  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           253,492 
Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2026 to 2025.

 ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2026 Jun‐26 1.3 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           150,000   $           350,000   $                     ‐     $           500,000  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           350,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Decrease 
project right‐of‐way 
reimbursement and transfer to 
project savings line item.

 ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan
Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐26 1.3 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        3,023,465   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,023,465  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,116,426 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Decrease project construction 
reimbursement and transfer to 
project savings line item.

 ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan
Project savings for roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐26 1.3 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $        1,695,072   $                     ‐     $        1,695,072  2026
STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,695,072 
Amend: New listing for project 
savings. 

ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           490,809   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           490,809  2025  CMAQ   $           343,566 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2025 to 2019. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2021.

 AII‐LND‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           626,585   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           626,585  2026  CMAQ   $           438,610 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2026 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project 
construction phase. Advance 
project active year from 2026 to 
2021

 AII‐LND‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  2026  CMAQ   $           700,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2026 to 2020/2021. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement. Advance project 
active year from 2026 to 2021.

 AII‐LND‐10‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 48/58
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‐‐ Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        3,447,857   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,447,857  2026  CMAQ   $        2,436,569 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2026 to 2020/2021. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement. Advance project 
active year from 2026 to 2021.

 AII‐LND‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd: East of 
Sossaman Rd to Crismon

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jun‐24 3 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,992,261   $        7,223,599   $                     ‐     $      10,215,860  2024
STP‐
MAG 

 $        7,223,599 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐MCK‐
10‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd: Crismon Rd 
to Meridian Rd

Design roadway widening 2024 Jun‐27 2 0 4 Local  $        1,170,100   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,170,100  2027  RARF   $                      ‐    
Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2026 to 2024. 

 ACI‐MCK‐
10‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd: Crismon Rd 
to Meridian Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2025 Jun‐27 2 0 4 Local  $        3,796,348   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,796,348  2027  RARF   $                      ‐    
Amend: Advance project right‐of‐
way phase from 2026 to 2025.

 ACI‐MCK‐
10‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd: Crismon Rd 
to Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐27 2 0 4 Local  $        6,578,098   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,578,098  2027  RARF   $                      ‐    

Amend: Advance project 
construction phase from 2027 to 
2026. Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI‐MCK‐
10‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Lindsay Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2026 Jun‐27 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           423,923   $           165,977   $                     ‐     $           589,900  2026
STP‐
MAG 

 $           165,977 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs.

ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Lindsay Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2026 Jun‐27 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,698,999   $        5,132,212   $                     ‐     $        7,831,211  2026
STP‐
MAG 

 $        5,132,212 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Pre‐Design roadway 
widening

2019 Jun‐21 0.5 4 4 Local  $           116,074   $           116,074  2024  CMAQ   $              40,237 

Amend: Advance project pre‐
design phase from 2025 to 2019. 
Advance project active date from 
2026 to 2021. Decrease number 
of lanes after construction from 6 
to 4.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Design roadway widening 2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 4 Local  $           443,826   $           443,826  2025  CMAQ   $           167,989 

Amend: Increase project design‐
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase from 2025 to 2020. 
Advance project active date from 
2026 to 2021. Decrease number 
of lanes after construction from 6 
to 4.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 4 Local  $           564,780   $           564,780  2026  CMAQ   $              45,150 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2025 to 
2020. Advance project active 
date from 2026 to 2021. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐B 

Changes in Red
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‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jun‐21 0.5 4 4 Local  $        2,715,320   $        2,715,320  2026  CMAQ   $        2,376,659 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2020. 
Advance project active date from 
2026 to 2021. Decrease number 
of lanes after construction from 6 
to 4.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Pre‐Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐22 0.5 4 4 Local  $           115,964   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           115,964  2022  CMAQ   $              40,708 

Amend: Advance project pre‐
design phase from 2026 to 2019. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2022.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐22 0.5 4 4 Local  $           756,500   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           756,500  2023  CMAQ   $           529,550 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase work from 2024 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of 
design phase reimbursements to 
project construction phase. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2022.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐22 0.5 4 4 Local  $        1,090,164   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,090,164  2024  CMAQ   $           763,115 

Amend: Advance project right‐of‐
way phase from 2025 to 2020. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2022.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun‐22 0.5 4 4 Local  $        3,550,776   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,550,776  2025  CMAQ   $        2,485,543 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2021. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2022.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2022 Jun‐22 0.5 4 4 Local  $        3,643,349   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,643,349  2025  CMAQ   $        2,491,143 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2021. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project design phase 
reimbursement.  Advance project 
active year from 2026 to 2022.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Recker Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2024 Jun‐26 0.5 4 4 Local  $           808,574   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           808,574  2025  CMAQ   $           566,002 
Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2025 to 2024.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐E 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Recker Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2025 Jun‐26 0.5 4 4 Local  $        1,147,157   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,147,157  2026  CMAQ   $           803,010 
Amend: Advance project right‐of‐
way phase from 2026 to 2025.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐E 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Recker Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2026 Jun‐26 0.5 4 4 CMAQ  $        1,230,247   $        2,024,417   $                     ‐     $        3,254,664  2026  CMAQ   $        2,024,417 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐E 

‐‐ Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2016 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        1,324,475   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,324,475  2017  RARF   $           927,133 

Amend: Project right‐of‐way 
phase deferred from 2014/2015 
to 2015/2016. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2018.

ACI‐MES‐10‐
03‐B 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 50/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        8,155,139   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        8,155,139  2019  RARF   $        5,708,597 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2016 to 2017/2018. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2018.

ACI‐MES‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2018 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        8,719,095   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        8,719,095  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2016 to 2017/2018.Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2018.

ACI‐MES‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Pecos Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Design roadway widening 2019 Jun‐21 3 2 6 Local  $        2,036,056   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,036,056  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,425,239 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2017 to 2019. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2021.

 ACI‐PEC‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Pecos Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jun‐21 3 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,631,377   $        6,139,880   $                     ‐     $        8,771,257  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        6,139,880 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018 to 2020. 
Defer project active year from 
2019 to 2021.

 ACI‐PEC‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Pecos Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jun‐21 3 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        3,534,849   $        7,816,011   $                     ‐     $      11,350,860  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        7,816,011 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2021.

 ACI‐PEC‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Ray Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐26 3 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,186,919   $        5,102,811   $                     ‐     $        7,289,730  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        5,102,811 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2026. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursements from 
2025 to 2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐RAY‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Ray Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐26 3 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        5,225,492   $      10,668,069   $                     ‐     $      15,893,561  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $      10,668,069 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2026. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursements from 
2025 to 2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐RAY‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Signal Butte Rd: Broadway 
Rd to Elliot Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐22 4 4 6 Local  $      10,474,716   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      10,474,716  2024  RARF   $        7,332,301 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐SGB‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Signal Butte Rd: Broadway 
Rd to Elliot Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐22 4 4 6 Local  $        5,029,718   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        5,029,718  2025  RARF   $        3,232,301 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐SGB‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Signal Butte Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Pecos Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐26 4 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,676,377   $                      ‐     $       3,911,546   $        5,587,923  2025
STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,911,546 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐SGB‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Signal Butte Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Pecos Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐26 4 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        3,029,315   $                      ‐     $       5,911,546   $        8,940,861  2026
STP‐
MAG 

 $        5,911,546 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐SGB‐10‐
03‐B 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 51/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Lindsay Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           995,625   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           995,625  2023  RARF   $           696,938 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project 
construction phase line item.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Lindsay Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,063,258   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,063,258  2023  RARF   $        1,444,281 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right‐of‐way phase.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Lindsay Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,635,885   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,635,885  2024  RARF   $        1,764,272 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           426,547   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           426,547  2022  RARF   $           298,583 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2017 to 2019. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2021.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,314,680   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,314,680  2023  RARF   $           920,276 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018 to 2020. 
Defer project active year from 
2019 to 2021.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,571,241   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,571,241  2025  RARF   $        3,068,130 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2021.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,668,944   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,668,944  2024  RARF   $        1,168,261 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2021.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,188,199   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,188,199  2024  RARF   $           831,739 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2021.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Mesa
Southern Ave: Sossaman Rd 
to Crismon Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jun‐23 3 4 6 Local  $        9,466,131   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        9,466,131 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,625,461 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐SOU‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Southern Ave: Crismon Rd 
to Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐25 2 4 6 Local  $        6,609,028   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,609,028 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        2,371,033 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐SOU‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
University Dr: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $        9,740,459   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        9,740,459  2024  RARF   $        6,584,125 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐UNV‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
University Dr: Higley Rd to 
Hawes Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jun‐24 4 4 6 Local  $           331,001   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           331,001  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase to 2023/2024 from 2024.

ACI‐UNV‐10‐
03‐B 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 52/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Mesa
Val Vista Dr: Baseline Rd to 
Southern Ave

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jun‐20 1 4 6 Local  $        3,033,857   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,033,857  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Add 
project construction phase in 
2020. Defer project active year 
from 2019 to 2020.

ACI‐VAL‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Val Vista Dr: Southern Ave 
to University Dr

Design roadway widening 2024 Jun‐26 2 4 6 Local  $           768,912   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           768,912 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           538,239 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2025 to 2024.

ACI‐VAL‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Val Vista Dr: Southern Ave 
to University Dr

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐26 2 4 6 Local  $           586,147   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           586,147  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Add 
project construction phase in 
2025.

ACI‐VAL‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Design roadway widening 2021 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $           357,469   $                      ‐     $          834,095   $        1,191,564  2021  RARF   $           834,095 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2016 to 2021. 
Increase project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $           362,420   $                      ‐     $          845,647   $        1,208,067  2021  RARF   $           845,647 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2017 to 
2021/2022. Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way costs to 
project design and construction 
phase. Defer project active year 
from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $           295,160   $                      ‐     $          688,706   $           983,866  2022  RARF   $           688,706 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2017 to 
2021/2022. Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way costs to 
project design and construction 
phase. Defer reimbursement 
from 2021 to 2022. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $        1,334,247   $                      ‐     $       3,113,243   $        4,447,490  2022  RARF   $        3,113,243 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018 to 2022/2023. Increase 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

Changes in Red
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ALCP

‐‐ Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 Local  $        1,027,078   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        1,027,078  2023  RARF   $           718,954 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018 to 2022/2023. Increase 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $           934,931   $                      ‐     $       1,992,004   $        2,926,935  2023  RARF   $        1,992,004 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018 to 2022/2023. Increase 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2016 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           712,141   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           712,141  2018  RARF   $           498,499 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2016/2017. 
Defer project active year from 
2015 to 2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           195,090   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           195,090  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2016/2017. 
Defer project active year from 
2015 to 2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2016 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,180,936   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,180,936  2018  RARF   $           826,655 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2014/2015 to 2016‐2018. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,180,936   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,180,936  2018  RARF   $           826,655 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2014/2015 to 2016‐2018. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,213,910   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,213,910  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2014/2015 to 2016‐2018. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

Changes in Red
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ALCP

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,023,686   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,023,686  2018  RARF   $        2,816,580 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2017‐2019. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2018 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        1,207,106   $                      ‐     $       2,816,580   $        4,023,686  2018  RARF   $        2,816,580 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2017‐2019. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        9,001,794   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        9,001,794  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2017‐2019. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa Dobson Rd at University Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2026 Jun‐27 0.5 4 6 Local  $           763,468   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           763,468 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           456,831 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2010‐2012 to 2026. 
Defer project active year from 
2012 to 2027.

 AII‐DOB‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa Dobson Rd at University Dr
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2027 Jun‐27 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,406,526   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,406,526 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,439,976 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2011 to 
2027. Defer project active year 
from 2012 to 2027.

 AII‐DOB‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa Dobson Rd at University Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2027 Jun‐27 0.5 4 6 Local  $        5,053,705   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        5,053,705 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,023,950 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2012 to 2027. Defer project 
active year from 2012 to 2027.

 AII‐DOB‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2016 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        1,709,350   $                      ‐     $          518,041   $        2,227,391  2016  RARF   $           518,041 

Amend: Project construction 
phase deferred from 2013‐2015 
to 2015‐2017. Defer 
reimbursement from 2015 to 
2016. Project active year 
deferred from 2015 to 2017. 

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        6,008,178   $                      ‐     $          267,219   $        6,275,397  2017  RARF   $           267,219 

Amend: Project construction 
phase deferred from 2013‐2015 
to 2015‐2017. Defer 
reimbursement from 2016 to 
2017. Project active year 
deferred from 2015 to 2017.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Peoria
Happy Valley Rd: Loop 303 
to Lake Pleasant Parkway 

Design roadway widening 2028 Jun‐30 2.2 4 6 Local  $        2,000,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2024 to 2028.  Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2030.

ACI‐HPV‐10‐
03‐A 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 55/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Peoria
Happy Valley Rd: Loop 303 
to Lake Pleasant Parkway 

Construct roadway 
widening

2029 Jun‐30 2.2 4 6 Local  $      23,000,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $      23,000,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2024 to 2029. Defer project 
active year from 2024 to 2030.

ACI‐HPV‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: CAP to 
SR74/Carefree Hwy

Design roadway widening 2027 Jun‐30 1.8 2 4 Local  $        3,500,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        3,500,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2024 to 2027. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2030.

 ACI‐LKP‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: CAP to 
SR74/Carefree Hwy

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2028 Jun‐30 1.8 2 4 Local  $           500,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           500,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2024 to 
2028. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2030.

 ACI‐LKP‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: CAP to 
SR74/Carefree Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2029 Jun‐30 1.8 2 4 Local  $      43,500,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $      43,500,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2024 to 2029. Defer project 
active year from 2024 to 2030.

 ACI‐LKP‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 35th Ave 
to 43rd Avenue

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul‐24 1 5 6 Local  $           572,404   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           572,404 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           400,683 

Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 35th Ave 
to 43rd Avenue

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐24 1 5 6 Local  $        2,069,668   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        2,069,668 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,448,767 

Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 35th Ave 
to 43rd Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul‐24 1 5 6 Local  $        9,058,387   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        9,058,387 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,382,993 

Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 43rd Ave 
to 55th Ave

Design roadway widening 2017 Jul‐30 1.5 4 6 Local  $           630,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           630,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Add new project design 
phase in 2017.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 43rd Ave 
to 55th Ave

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2018 Jul‐30 1.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Add new project right‐of‐
way phase in 2018.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 55th Ave 
to 67th Ave

Design roadway widening 2017 Jul‐30 1.5 4 6 Local  $           630,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           630,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Add new project design 
phase in 2017.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 55th Ave 
to 67th Ave

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2018 Jul‐30 1.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Add new project right‐of‐
way phase in 2018.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Phoenix
Sonoran Blvd: 15th Ave to 
Cave Creek

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2017 Jun‐13 7 0 6 Local  $        1,800,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        1,800,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Add new project right‐of‐
way phase in 2017.

ACI‐SON‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2016 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        1,700,027   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        1,700,027  2017  RARF   $        1,190,019 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2017 to 2018.

 ACI‐PMA‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2017 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        4,571,429   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        4,571,429  2018  RARF   $        3,200,000 
Amend: Defer a portion of 
project construction phase from 
2017 to 2018. 

 ACI‐PMA‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2017 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $      10,078,546   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $      10,078,546  2019  RARF   $        7,054,983 
Amend: Defer a portion of 
project construction phase from 
2017 to 2018. 

 ACI‐PMA‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2018 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        4,571,429   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        4,571,429  2019  RARF   $        3,200,000 
Amend: Defer a portion of 
project construction phase from 
2017 to 2018. 

 ACI‐PMA‐
10‐03‐C 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 56/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd 
to Dynamite Blvd

Design roadway widening 2016 Jul‐18 2 4 4 Local  $        3,063,597   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        3,063,597  2020  RARF   $        2,144,518 
Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after project completion 
from 6 to 4.

 ACI‐PMA‐
20‐03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd 
to Dynamite Blvd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2017 Jul‐18 2 4 4 Local  $        3,381,758   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        3,381,758  2021  RARF   $        2,367,230 
Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after project completion 
from 6 to 4.

 ACI‐PMA‐
20‐03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd 
to Dynamite Blvd

Construct roadway 
widening

2018 Jul‐18 2 4 4 Local  $      12,037,961   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $      12,037,961  2022  RARF   $        8,426,573 
Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after project completion 
from 6 to 4.

 ACI‐PMA‐
20‐03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd 
to Dynamite Blvd

Construct roadway 
widening

2018 Jul‐18 2 4 4 Local  $      15,441,225   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $      15,441,225  2023  RARF   $      10,808,858 
Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after project completion 
from 6 to 4.

 ACI‐PMA‐
20‐03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Carefree Hwy: Cave Creek 
Rd to Scottsdale Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul‐26 2 2 4 RARF  $        1,596,708   $                      ‐     $       2,376,084   $        3,972,792  2024  RARF   $        2,376,084 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CFR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Carefree Hwy: Cave Creek 
Rd to Scottsdale Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐26 2 2 4 RARF  $        1,893,614   $                      ‐     $       2,817,912   $        4,711,526  2025  RARF   $        2,817,912 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CFR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Carefree Hwy: Cave Creek 
Rd to Scottsdale Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul‐26 2 2 4 RARF  $        1,893,614   $                      ‐     $       2,817,912   $        4,711,526  2026  RARF   $        2,817,912 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CFR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Miller Rd at Loop 101 
Underpass

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul‐20 1.3 0 6 Local  $           200,592   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           200,592  2021  RARF   $        1,400,352 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐MLR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Miller Rd at Loop 101 
Underpass

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul‐20 1.3 0 6 Local  $        4,907,715   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        4,907,715  2022  RARF   $        3,435,359 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐MLR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Frank Lloyd Wright‐Loop 
101 Traffic Interchange

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul‐19 0.4 6 6 RARF  $           603,553   $                      ‐     $       1,408,290   $        2,011,843  2018  RARF   $        1,408,290 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Frank Lloyd Wright‐Loop 
101 Traffic Interchange

Construct roadway 
widening

2019 Jul‐19 0.4 6 6 Local  $        6,035,529   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        6,035,529  2020  RARF   $        4,224,871 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Raintree‐Loop 101 Traffic 
Interchange

Design roadway widening 2016 Jul‐17 0.4 4 4 Local  $        1,005,922   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        1,005,922  2017  RARF   $           704,145 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Raintree‐Loop 101 Traffic 
Interchange

Construct roadway 
widening

2017 Jul‐17 0.4 4 4 Local  $        3,017,765   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        3,017,765  2018  RARF   $        2,112,435 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Design roadway widening 2023 Jul‐26 0.8 4 6 RARF  $           409,202   $                      ‐     $          954,804   $        1,364,006  2023  RARF   $           954,804 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐J 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul‐26 0.8 4 6 RARF  $           331,967   $                      ‐     $          774,891   $        1,106,857  2024  RARF   $           774,891 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐J 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐26 0.8 4 6 RARF  $        2,068,459   $                      ‐     $       4,826,405   $        6,894,864  2025  RARF   $        4,826,405 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐J 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul‐26 0.8 4 6 RARF  $        2,087,691   $                      ‐     $       4,871,278   $        6,958,969  2026  RARF   $        4,871,278 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐J 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul‐26 0.8 4 6 Local  $           327,753   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           327,753 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $                    564 

Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐J 

‐‐ Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 114th Street
Design intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐19 0.3 6 6 Local  $              63,227   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $              63,227  2022  RARF   $              44,259 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from CMAQ to RARF.

ACI‐SHA‐20‐
03‐K 

‐‐ Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 114th Street
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐19 0.3 6 6 Local  $           126,456   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           126,456  2022  RARF   $              88,519 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from CMAQ to RARF.

ACI‐SHA‐20‐
03‐K 

‐‐ Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 114th Street
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐19 0.3 6 6 Local  $           189,683   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           189,683  2022  RARF   $           132,779 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from CMAQ to RARF.

ACI‐SHA‐20‐
03‐K 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 57/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Scottsdale
Legacy Dr:  Hayden Rd to 
88th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐25 1 0 4
STP‐
MAG

 $           888,405   $        2,073,000   $                     ‐     $        2,961,405  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,073,000 

Amend: Advance project 
construction phase from 
2025/2026 to 2025. Advance 
project active year from 2026 to 
2025.

 ACI‐UNH‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Legacy Dr:  Hayden Rd to 
88th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐25 1 0 4 Local  $      16,912,782   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $      16,912,782  2027
 STP‐
MAG 

 $      10,021,000 

Amend: Advance project 
construction phase from 
2025/2026 to 2025. Advance 
project active year from 2026 to 
2025.

 ACI‐UNH‐
10‐03 

*Unfunded indicates that the regional funding (project reimbursement) has been pushed beyond the program window due to a deficit of program funds. These projects will be funded locally.

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 58/58



Table 3: Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

RTP Project RTP Code
 Remaining 
Regional 

Budget (FY14) 

 Unfunded Due 
to Deficit 

Fund Type Work Phase FY for Work
Original 

RTP 
Phase

Status
FY06 
2005$

FY07 
2006$

FY08 
2007$

FY09
2008$

FY10 
2009$

FY11
2010$

FY12
2011$

FY13
2011$

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Unfunded Due 

to Deficit

                 
CHANDLER      

Arizona Ave at Chandler Blvd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-ARZ-30-03  $                  -  $                  -     

RARF DES 2004-2006 2 A/CO   0.189   

RARF ROW 2004-2006 2 A/CO   1.013   

RARF CONST 2006 2 A/CO   2.380   

Arizona Ave at Elliot Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-ARZ-10-03  $                  -  $                  -      

RARF DES 2003 4 A/CO     0.215

RARF ROW 2006 4 A/CO     0.314

RARF CONST 2007 4 A/CO     2.682

Arizona Ave at Ray Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-ARZ-20-03  $                  -  $                  -      

RARF DES 2005 1 CO  0.162    

RARF ROW 2006 1 CO  0.343    

RARF CONST 2007 1 CO  2.959    

Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd 
to Hunt Hwy

ACI-ARZ-10-03  $    4,433,096  $     3,017,765      

RARF DES 2021 2 D     0.607 0.607

RARF ROW 2022 2 D     0.994

RARF CONST 2023 2 D     1.015 1.210 3.018

Chandler Blvd at Alma School Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-CHN-10-03  $    2,866,448  $        941,543      

RARF DES 2008-2012 1 D    0.235 0.135 0.089 0.005 0.261

RARF ROW 2009, 2014 1 D    0.016 0.339 0.327

RARF CONST 2014/2015 1 D     1.335 0.942

RARF SAVE 2016 1 D 0.605

Chandler Blvd at Dobson Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-CHN-20-03  $                  -  $                  -      

RARF DES 2007-2009 1  0.017 0.041 0.139  

RARF ROW 2007-2010 1   0.026 0.837 1.013

RARF CONST 2010-2012 1 D    0.427

Chandler Blvd at Kyrene Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-CHN-30-03  $                  -  $     3,775,521    

CMAQ DES 2026 2 D      0.503

CMAQ ROW 2026 2 D      0.506

CMAQ CONST 2026/2027 2 D      2.767

Gilbert Rd: SR-202L to Hunt Hwy ACI-GIL-10-03  $   12,353,623  $     1,769,620      

Gilbert Rd: SR-202L/Germann 
Rd to Queen Creek Rd

ACI-GIL-10-03-A RARF DES 2008/2009 4 A/CO     0.327

RARF ROW 2008/2009 4 A/CO     0.715

RARF CONST 2008-2010 4 A/CO     5.036 0.674

Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek 
Rd to Hunt Hwy

ACI-GIL-10-03-B RARF DES 2010-2012 4 A 1.774

RARF ROW 2011-2013 4 A 0.052 0.641 0.777

Gilbert Rd: Queen Creek 
Rd to Ocotillo Rd

ACI-GIL-10-03-C RARF CONST 2012/2013 4 A 5.649 1.889

Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Chandler Heights ACI-GIL-10-03-D RARF CONST 2013/2014 4 A 3.160 3.000

Gilbert Rd: Chandler Heights 
Rd to Hunt Hwy

ACI-GIL-10-03-E RARF CONST 2013/2014 4 A      1.000 2.528 1.156

RARF SAVE 0.613

Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-KYR-10-03  $    3,775,192  $                  -      

STP-MAG DES 2022 4      0.181

STP-MAG ROW 2023 4      0.572

STP-MAG CONST 2024/2025 4      1.511 1.511

Price Rd Extension Replacement Projects ACI-PRC-10-03  $   40,536,420  $     1,407,736 

Chandler Heights Rd: Arizona 
Ave to McQueen Rd

ACI-PRC-10-03-A STP-MAG DES 2018 3 0.721

STP-MAG ROW 2019 3 0.567

STP-MAG CONST 2020 3 3.246 2.791

Chandler Heights Rd: 
McQueen Rd to Gilbert Rd

ACI-PRC-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2019 3 0.601

STP-MAG ROW 2020/2021 3 D 1.002 1.002

STP-MAG CONST 2021/2022 3 D 2.065 1.865

PHASE IVPHASE I PHASE IIIPHASE II
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Table 3: Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

RTP Project RTP Code
 Remaining 
Regional 

Budget (FY14) 

 Unfunded Due 
to Deficit 

Fund Type Work Phase FY for Work
Original 

RTP 
Phase

Status
FY06 
2005$

FY07 
2006$

FY08 
2007$

FY09
2008$

FY10 
2009$

FY11
2010$

FY12
2011$

FY13
2011$

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Unfunded Due 

to Deficit

                 
PHASE IVPHASE I PHASE IIIPHASE II

McQueen Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Riggs Rd ACI-PRC-10-03-C RARF DES 2011/2012 3 A 0.137

RARF ROW 2012/2013 3 A 0.930 0.930

RARF CONST 2017/2018 3 3.243 1.243

Ocotillo Rd: Arizona Ave 
to McQueen Rd

ACI-PRC-10-03-D RARF DES 2012/2013 3 A 0.843

RARF ROW 2012/2013 3 A 2.850

RARF CONST 2014 3 A 0.664 0.939

RARF SAVE 1.408

Ocotillo Rd: Cooper 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

ACI-PRC-10-03-E STP-MAG DES 2021 3 D 1.172

STP-MAG ROW 2022 3 D 1.106

STP-MAG CONST 2023/2024 3 D 2.110 2.110

Price Rd at Germann Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-PRC-10-03-F STP-MAG DES 2019 3 0.364

STP-MAG ROW 2020 3 0.511

STP-MAG CONST 2020/2021 3 D 1.333 0.969

Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-PRC-10-03-G STP-MAG DES 2019 3 0.333

STP-MAG ROW 2020 3 0.504

STP-MAG CONST 2020/2021 3 D 2.583

STP-MAG SAVE 0.185 0.637 0.980

Price Rd: Santan Fwy 
to Germann Rd

ACI-PRC-10-03-H RARF DES 2005 3 A/CO 0.172

RARF CONST 2008 3 A/CO 2.881

Ray Rd at Alma School Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-RAY-10-03  $                  -  $                  -      

RARF DES 2008/2009 1 CO   0.137 0.217

RARF ROW 2009/2010 1 CO    1.863

RARF CONST 2011/2012 1 D/CO     

Ray Rd at Dobson Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-RAY-20-03  $    6,717,544  $                  -      

STP-MAG DES 2017 2 D      0.926

STP-MAG ROW 2018 2 D      1.063

STP-MAG CONST 2019/2020 2 D      1.364 3.364

Ray Rd at McClintock Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-RAY-40-03  $    5,646,238  $                  -      

STP-MAG DES 2009, 2016 2 D      0.569

STP-MAG ROW 2017 2 D      0.875

STP-MAG CONST 2018 2 D      4.202

Ray Rd at Rural Rd: Intersection Improvements AII-RAY-50-03  $    3,775,192  $                  -      

RARF DES 2023 2 D      0.191

RARF ROW 2024 2 D      0.546

STP-MAG CONST 2025 2 D      3.039

CHANDLER/GILBERT      

Queen Creek Rd: Arizona Ave to Higley Rd ACI-QNC-10-03  $    7,447,604  $     5,112,093      

Queen Creek Rd: Arizona Ave 
to McQueen Rd (CHN)

ACI-QNC-10-03-A RARF DES 2005-2008 2 CO    0.307  

RARF ROW 2005-2008 2 CO    1.393  

RARF CONST 2008/2009 2 CO    3.972  

Queen Creek Rd: McQueen Rd 
to Gilbert Rd (CHN)

ACI-QNC-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2018 2      0.584 0.584

STP-MAG ROW 2019 2      0.787 0.787

STP-MAG CONST 2020/2021 2 D      3.213 2.864 3.741

Queen Creek Rd: Val Vista 
Dr to Higley Rd (GIL)

ACI-QNC-10-03-C RARF DES 2010/2011 2 CO      1.346

RARF ROW 2010/2011 2 CO      1.072

RARF CONST 2011/2012 2 CO      8.474

     

El Mirage Rd: Northern Ave to Bell Rd (Phase I) ACI-ELM-20-03  $   22,543,930  $                  - 

RARF DCR 2 A 1.105 0.342

El Mirage Rd: Bell 
Rd to Picerne Dr (MC)

ACI-ELM-20-03-A RARF DES 2011/2012 2

RARF ROW 2011-2013 2

EL MIRAGE/MARICOPA COUNTY
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Table 3: Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

RTP Project RTP Code
 Remaining 
Regional 

Budget (FY14) 

 Unfunded Due 
to Deficit 

Fund Type Work Phase FY for Work
Original 

RTP 
Phase

Status
FY06 
2005$

FY07 
2006$

FY08 
2007$

FY09
2008$

FY10 
2009$

FY11
2010$

FY12
2011$

FY13
2011$

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Unfunded Due 

to Deficit

                 
PHASE IVPHASE I PHASE IIIPHASE II

RARF CONST 2013/2014 2

El Mirage Rd: Northern to Cactus (MC) ACI-ELM-20-03-B RARF DES 2012-2014 2 0.669

El Mirage Rd: Cactus to Grand & Thunderbird 
Rd: 127th Ave to Grand (ELM)

ACI-ELM-20-03-C RARF DES 2012-2014 2 1.788

El Mirage Rd: Northern 
Ave to Peoria Ave (MC)

ACI-ELM-20-03-D RARF ROW 2013/2014 2 0.471 1.034 1.034

RARF CONST 2014/2015 2 3.894 3.894

Thunderbird Rd: 127th Ave to Grand Avenue 
(ELM)

ACI-ELM-20-03-E RARF ROW 2014 0.352

RARF CONST 2015/2016 0.500 1.965

El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Ave to Cactus Rd (ELM)

ACI-ELM-20-03-F RARF ROW 2014 2 2.176

RARF CONST 2015/2016 2 D 1.718 3.718

El Mirage Rd: Northern Ave to Bell Rd (Phase II) ACI-ELM-30-03  $   13,552,916  $                  - RARF

El Mirage Rd: Cactus to Grand Avenue (ELM) ACI-ELM-30-03-A RARF ROW 2016/2017 3 2.383

RARF CONST 2018/2019 3 5.024 6.146

El Mirage Rd:  Grand Avenue to Picerne Drive ACI-ELM-30-03-B RARF DES 2031 3 D

RARF CONST 2031 3 D

FOUNTAIN HILLS      

Shea Blvd: Palisades Blvd to Cereus Wash ACI-SHA-10-03  $    5,008,369  $        691,851      

Shea Blvd: Palisades Blvd 
to Fountain Hills Blvd

ACI-SHA-10-03-A RARF DES 2009/2010 1 CO    0.248

Shea Blvd: Technology 
Dr to Cereus Wash

ACI-SHA-10-03-B RARF DES 2009-2012 1 D    0.064 0.056 0.033 0.067 0.028 0.053

RARF ROW 2012-2014 1 D    0.021

RARF CONST 2014 1 D     0.709 0.500 1.594

Shea Blvd: Palisades Blvd 
to Technology Dr

ACI-SHA-10-03-C RARF DES 2018-2020 1 D      0.554

RARF ROW 2019/2020 1 D      0.135

RARF CONST 2020/2021 1 D      0.176 1.266 0.692

GILBERT      

Elliot Rd at Cooper Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-ELT-30-03  $    4,140,267  $                  -      

RARF DES 2015-2017 1 D      0.492

RARF ROW 2015/2016 1 D      0.840

RARF CONST 2016/2017 1 D      1.808 1.000

Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-ELT-40-03  $    3,775,172  $     3,600,212      

STP-MAG DES 2018-2020 3      0.227 0.490 0.022

STP-MAG ROW 2019/2020 3      0.420 0.420

STP-MAG CONST 2019/2020 3      0.681 1.515 3.600

Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-ELT-10-03  $    3,774,218  $                  -      

RARF DES 2019-2021 4 A      0.869

RARF ROW 2019/2020 4 A      0.840

RARF CONST 2019-2021 4      2.066

Elliot Rd at Higley Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-ELT-20-03  $    3,775,192  $     1,136,823      

RARF DES 2019-2021 4      0.869

RARF ROW 2019/2020 4 A      0.840

RARF CONST 2020/2021 4      0.700 1.366 1.137

Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-ELT-50-03  $    3,775,192  $        699,021      

RARF DES 2018-2020 4 A      0.109 0.109

RARF ROW 2018/2019 4 A      0.410 0.350

RARF CONST 2019/2020 4 A      1.399 1.399 0.699

Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to Power Rd ACI-GER-20-03  $   23,100,806  $     1,458,151      

Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd 
to Val Vista Dr

ACI-GER-20-03-A RARF DES 2020-2022 1 D      0.140 0.365 0.314

RARF ROW 2020-2022 1 D      0.070 0.736 0.080

RARF CONST 2021/2022 1 D      2.621 0.959 1.458
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Table 3: Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

RTP Project RTP Code
 Remaining 
Regional 

Budget (FY14) 

 Unfunded Due 
to Deficit 

Fund Type Work Phase FY for Work
Original 

RTP 
Phase

Status
FY06 
2005$

FY07 
2006$

FY08 
2007$

FY09
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FY10 
2009$

FY11
2010$

FY12
2011$

FY13
2011$

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Unfunded Due 

to Deficit

                 
PHASE IVPHASE I PHASE IIIPHASE II

Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley Rd

ACI-GER-20-03-B RARF DES 2013-2015 1 D      0.879

RARF ROW 2013/2014 1 D      1.006 0.815

RARF CONST 2014/2015 1 D      0.391 2.407 2.407 1.431

RARF SAVE 2021 5.352 3.128

Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to Ray Rd ACI-GRN-10-03  $    3,775,173  $                  -      

RARF DES 2027 4 A      0.419

RARF ROW 2027 4 A      0.801 0.801

RARF CONST 2027 4 A      0.877 0.877

Guadalupe Rd at Cooper Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-GUD-30-03  $    4,611,396  $                  -     

RARF DES 2012-2014 1 D    0.357 0.188 0.397

RARF ROW 2012-2014 1 D    0.020 0.003 0.697

RARF CONST 2013/2014 1 D    0.008 1.500 2.018

Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-GUD-40-03  $    3,682,514  $                  -     

RARF DES 2013-2015 1 D     0.092 0.400

RARF ROW 2013/2014 1 D     0.840

RARF CONST 2014/2015 1 D     2.443

Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-GUD-10-03  $    2,992,255  $     1,919,430     

STP-MAG DES 2022 4     0.144 0.072 0.072

STP-MAG ROW 2022/2023 4     0.273 0.273

STP-MAG CONST 2023/2024 4      1.080 1.080 1.919

Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-GUD-20-03  $    2,378,665  $     3,901,107      

RARF DES 2023-2025 4      

RARF ROW 2023-2025 4      

RARF CONST 2025/2025 4      2.379 3.901

Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-GUD-50-03  $    3,775,192  $                  -      

STP-MAG DES 2019-2022 4      0.239

STP-MAG ROW 2020/2021 4      0.840

STP-MAG CONST 2021/2022 4      2.696

Ray Rd: Val Vista Dr to Power Rd ACI-RAY-10-03  $   16,683,077  $                  -      

STP-MAG DES 2023-2025 4 0.963 0.548 0.140

STP-MAG ROW 2023/2024 4 1.750 0.350

STP-MAG CONST 2025 4 5.480 1.400

STP-MAG SAVE 2026 4 6.052

Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-RAY-30-03  $                  -  $     3,774,710      

RARF DES 2023-2026 3 D      0.208

RARF ROW 2024/2025 3 D      0.840

RARF CONST 2025/2026 3 D      2.727

Val Vista Dr: Warner Rd to Pecos Rd ACI-VAL-20-03  $                  -  $                  -      

RARF DES 2004 2 A/CO  0.600    

RARF ROW 2005 2 A/CO  1.248    

RARF CONST 2005/2006 2 A/CO  1.616 6.934   

Warner Rd at Cooper Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-WNR-10-03  $                  -  $                  -      

RARF DES 2008 1 CO    0.514 0.064

RARF ROW 2009/2010 1 CO    0.585 0.049

RARF CONST 2009/2010 1 CO    0.205 2.283

Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-WRN-20-03  $    3,774,768  $                  -      

RARF DES 2020-2022 2 D      0.264 0.070

RARF ROW 2020/2021 2 D      0.840

RARF CONST 2021/2022 2 D      1.393 1.208

     

Power Rd: Santan Fwy to Chandler Heights ACI-PWR-10-03  $   11,957,226  $                  -     

Power Rd at Pecos Rd: 
Intersection Improvements (GIL)

ACI-PWR-10-03-A RARF DES 2008 4 A/CO    0.064

RARF ROW 2008/2009 4 A/CO    0.048

RARF CONST 2008 4 A/CO    5.032

GILBERT/MARICOPA COUNTY/MESA/QUEEN CREEK
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Power Rd: Santan Fwy 
to Pecos Rd (MES)

ACI-PWR-10-03-B RARF DES 2010-2012 4 A    1.280

RARF ROW 2010-2012 4 A    2.210

RARF CONST 2012-2014 4 A    4.700 7.257

Power Rd: Pecos Rd 
to Chandler Heights (GIL)

ACI-PWR-10-03-C RARF DES 2023/2024 4     

RARF ROW 2023/2024 4     

RARF CONST 2024/2025 4      

Power Rd: Baseline Rd to Santan Fwy ACI-PWR-20-03  $    8,192,650  $                  -      

Power Rd: East Maricopa Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202 (MES)

ACI-PWR-20-03-A RARF PRE DES/ DES
2008-2010, 

2021
2 D    0.834

RARF ROW 2021 2 D    0.846 0.689

RARF CONST 2022/2023 2 D    3.113 2.711

Power Rd: Baseline Rd to East Maricopa 
Floodway (MC)

ACI-PWR-20-03-B RARF DES 2007 2 A/CO    0.251  

RARF ROW 2007 2 A/CO    2.627  

RARF CONST 2008/2009 2 A/CO    4.882  

MARICOPA COUNTY      

Dobson Rd: Bridge over Salt River ACI-DOB-10-03  $   18,632,402  $                  -      

DCR 2009 1      

STP-MAG DES 2016/2017 1 D      

STP-MAG ROW 2017/2018 1 D      2.800

STP-MAG CONST 2018/2019 1 D      12.886 2.946

El Mirage Rd: Bell Rd to Jomax Rd ACI-ELM-10-03  $    9,725,247  $                  -      

El Mirage Rd: Bell Rd 
to Deer Valley Drive

ACI-ELM-10-03-A RARF DES 2006-2009 3 A/CO      0.604

RARF ROW 2003-2007 3 A/CO      1.036

RARF CONST 2010/2011 3 A/CO      2.561 4.863 4.863

El Mirage Rd: L303 to Jomax ACI-ELM-10-03-C RARF DES 2024 3 D      

RARF ROW 2025 3 D      

RARF CONST 2026/2027 3 D      

El Mirage Rd: Deer 
Valley Dr to L303

ACI-ELM-10-03-D RARF DES 2008 3 A/CO     0.577

RARF ROW 2009 3 A/CO 1.167

RARF CONST 2009 3 A/CO     3.790

Gilbert Rd: Bridge over Salt River ACI-GIL-20-03  $   14,004,747  $                  -      

RARF STUDY 2009 2 A      

RARF EA 2009 2 A      

STP-MAG DES 2017 2      2.800

STP-MAG CONST 2019/2020 2      2.800 8.405

Jomax Rd: SR-303L to Sun Valley Parkway ACI-JMX-10-03  $    6,830,090  $   17,761,177      

RARF ROW 2026 3 D      6.830 17.761

McKellips Rd: Bridge over Salt River ACI-MCK-30-03  $                  -  $   14,004,748      

RARF DCR 2009 2 A      

RARF EA 2025/2026 2 D      

STP-MAG ROW 2026/2027 2 D      2.680

STP-MAG CONST 2027/2028 2 D      11.325

McKellips Rd: Loop 101 to 
SRP-MIC/Alma School Rd

ACI-MCK-40-03  $   22,884,760  $   14,567,434      

RARF PRE-DES 2009 4 A      

STP-MAG DES 2017/2018 4 A      0.526

STP-MAG ROW 2017/2018 4 A      0.800

STP-MAG CONST 2018/2019 4 A      5.290 2.000

STP-MAG SAVE 2020 4      6.830 4.000 3.439 14.567

Northern Pkwy: Sarival to Grand (Phase I) ACI-NOR-30-03  $                  -  $                  -      

Northern Parkway: 
Sarival to Dysart

ACI-NOR-30-03-A STP-MAG PRE-DES 2003-2011 1 D

STP-MAG DES 2011/2012 1 D 3.197

STP-MAG ROW 2010/2011 1 D 7.000

STP-MAG CONST 2011-2013 1 D 9.396 38.025

Northern Parkway: 
ROW Protection

ACI-NOR-30-03-B STP-MAG ROW 2003-2011 1 D 2.601

Northern Pkwy: Sarival to Grand (Phase II) ACI-NOR-10-03  $   77,594,283  $                  - 
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FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Unfunded Due 

to Deficit

                 
PHASE IVPHASE I PHASE IIIPHASE II

Northern Pkwy: Sarival to Grand (Phase II) ACI-NOR-10-03

Northern Parkway: 
Sarival to Dysart

ACI-NOR-10-03-A STP-MAG CONST 2012-2014 3 A 0.496 2.400

Northern Parkway: 
Dysart to 111th

ACI-NOR-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2012-2014 3 A 1.770 0.651

STP-MAG ROW 2012-2014 3 A 0.687 1.995 1.412 1.934

STP-MAG CONST 2014/2015 3 A 5.530 4.940 7.828

Northern Parkway: Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

ACI-NOR-10-03-C STP-MAG DES 2012/2013 3 A 0.348

STP-MAG CONST 2013/2014 3 A 2.000 0.500 4.366

Northern Parkway: Northern Ave at Loop 101 ACI-NOR-10-03-D STP-MAG DES 2014/2015 3 A 1.101

STP-MAG ROW 2015 3 A 2.340

STP-MAG CONST 2016 3 2.008 3.000

Northern Parkway: 
Dysart Overpass

ACI-NOR-10-03-E STP-MAG DES 2014-2016 3 0.200 2.449

STP-MAG CONST 2017 3 10.000 10.707

Northern Parkway: 
ROW Protection

ACI-NOR-10-03-F STP-MAG ROW 2014-2016 3 0.350 1.050

Northern Parkway: 
Interim Construction

ACI-NOR-10-03-G STP-MAG CONST 2018-2021 3 13.081 2.079 2.720

Northern Pkwy: Sarival to Grand (Phase III) ACI-NOR-20-03  $   88,565,731  $                  - 

Northern Parkway: El Mirage Alternative Access ACI-NOR-20-03-A STP-MAG DES 2018 4 A 0.174

STP-MAG ROW 2018 4 A 0.564

STP-MAG CONST 2019 4 A 2.177

Northern Parkway: 
El Mirage Overpass

ACI-NOR-20-03-B STP-MAG DES 2019 4 A 1.594

STP-MAG CONST 2020/2021 4 A 8.922 11.000

Northern Parkway: 
Agua Fria to 111th

ACI-NOR-20-03-C STP-MAG DES 2020 4 A 0.228

STP-MAG CONST 2021 4 2.589

Northern Parkway: 
111th to 107th

ACI-NOR-20-03-D STP-MAG DES 2021 4 0.912

STP-MAG ROW 2022 4 3.112

STP-MAG CONST 2023/2024 4 9.299 2.100

Northern Parkway: 
107th to 99th

ACI-NOR-20-03-E STP-MAG DES 2022 4 1.048

STP-MAG ROW 2023/2024 4 5.646 1.400

STP-MAG CONST 2024/2025 4 8.102 4.376

Northern Parkway: 
Loop 101 to 91st 

ACI-NOR-20-03-F STP-MAG DES 2023 4 0.299

STP-MAG ROW 2024 4 0.436

STP-MAG CONST 2025/2026 4 2.841

Northern Pkwy: 91st to Grand Ave Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-NOR-20-03-G STP-MAG CONST 2025 4 5.907

Northern Parkway: 
ROW Protection

ACI-NOR-20-03-H CMAQ ROW 2017-2026 4

Northern Parkway: 
Ultimate Construction

ACI-NOR-20-03-I STP-MAG CONST 2026 4      3.500 12.340

MESA      

Broadway Rd: Dobson 
to Country Club Dr

ACI-BDW-10-03  $    3,751,327  $     4,741,440     

RARF PRE-DES
2008, 2010, 

2019
1 D   0.080 0.001 0.404

RARF DES 2019/2020 1 D    0.615 0.376

RARF ROW 2021/2022 1 D    1.576 1.151

RARF CONST 2022/2023 1 D    1.157 3.215

Country Club Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-CCB-10-03  $    8,325,007  $                  -     

RARF PRE-DES 2019 3 A     0.067

RARF DES 2020/2021 3     0.070 0.070

RARF ROW 2021/2022 3     1.242 1.242

RARF CONST 2021/2022 3      2.614 3.019
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Crismon Rd: Broadway Rd to Germann Rd ACI-CRS-10-03  $   12,405,628  $   14,839,438      

Crismon Rd: Broadway Rd 
to Guadalupe Rd

ACI-CRS-10-03-A RARF DES 2026 4 D      1.254

RARF ROW 2026 4 D      3.762

RARF CONST 2026 4 D      4.903

Crismon Rd: Guadalupe 
Rd to Ray Rd

ACI-CRS-10-03-B RARF DES 2023 4      1.216

RARF ROW 2024 4      3.893

RARF CONST 2025 4      3.300 3.997

Dobson Rd at Guadalupe Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-DOB-10-03  $                  -  $                  -      

RARF PRE-DES 2008 1 CO   0.077  

RARF DES 2008-2010 1 CO   0.029 0.077 0.125

RARF ROW 2009-2010 1 CO    0.013 0.344

RARF CONST 2010/2011 1 D/CO    0.042 1.463

Dobson Rd at University Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-DOB-20-03  $                  -  $     4,920,757      

RARF DES 2026 3 D      0.457

RARF ROW 2026 3 D      1.440

RARF CONST 2027 3 D      3.024

Elliot Rd: Power Rd to Meridian Rd ACI-ELT-10-03  $    9,329,621  $     8,646,498      

Elliot Rd: Power Rd to Ellsworth Rd ACI-ELT-10-03-A RARF DES 2024 4      0.915

RARF ROW 2025 4      2.743

RARF CONST 2026 4      4.989

Elliot Rd: Ellsworth Rd to Meridian ACI-ELT-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2023 4      0.914

STP-MAG ROW 2024 4      2.810

STP-MAG CONST 2025 4      5.606

Gilbert Rd at University Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-GIL-10-03  $                  -  $                  -      

RARF DES 2007 4 A/CO     0.188

RARF ROW 2007 4 A/CO     0.495

RARF CONST 2009/2010 4 A/CO     2.058

Greenfield Rd: University Rd to Baseline Rd ACI-GRN-20-03  $                  -  $     6,584,626      

Greenfield Rd: Baseline 
Rd to Southern Ave

ACI-GRN-20-03-A RARF DES 2008/2009 1 CO   0.454  0.079

RARF ROW 2008-2010 1 CO   0.001 0.016 0.198 0.006

RARF CONST 2010 1 D/CO     1.619 3.404

Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Rd

ACI-GRN-20-03-B RARF PRE-DES 2019 1 D      0.536

RARF DES 2020 1 D      0.233

RARF ROW 2021 1 D      2.596

RARF CONST 2021 1 D      3.219

Hawes Rd: Broadway 
Rd to Ray Rd

ACI-HWS-10-03  $   11,522,832  $                  -      

Hawes Rd: Broadway Rd to US60 ACI-HWS-10-03-A RARF DES 2020 4 A      

RARF ROW 2021 4      

RARF CONST 2022 4      

Hawes Rd: Baseline Rd to Elliot Rd ACI-HWS-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2025 4      0.696

STP-MAG ROW 2026 4      2.088

STP-MAG CONST 2026 4      4.323

Hawes Rd: Elliot Rd 
to Santan Freeway

ACI-HWS-10-03-C STP-MAG DES 2025 4      0.253

STP-MAG ROW 2026 4      0.350

STP-MAG CONST 2026 4      2.116

STP-MAG SAVE 1.695

Hawes Rd: Santan Freeway 
to Ray Rd

ACI-HWS-10-03-D RARF DES 2009/2010 4 A/CO      0.061

RARF ROW 2009/2010 4 A/CO 0.002

RARF CONST 2010/2011 4 A/CO      0.354

Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd: 
Intersection Improvements

AII-LND-10-03  $    3,918,744  $                  -      

CMAQ DES 2019 4 A      0.344

CMAQ ROW 2020 4 A      0.439

CMAQ CONST 2020/2021 4      3.137
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McKellips Rd: East of Sossaman to Meridian ACI-MCK-10-03  $   12,283,308  $                  -      

McKellips Rd: East of 
Sossaman to Crismon Rd

ACI-MCK-10-03-A STP-MAG DES 2024 4      1.205

STP-MAG ROW 2025 4      3.855

STP-MAG CONST 2026 4      7.224

McKellips Rd: Crismon 
Rd to Meridian Rd

ACI-MCK-10-03-B RARF DES 2024 4      

RARF ROW 2025 4      

RARF CONST 2026 4 D      

McKellips Rd: Gilbert Rd to Power Rd ACI-MCK-20-03  $   18,470,649  $                  -      

Corridor Study RARF Study 1     

McKellips Rd at Lindsay Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-MCK-20-03-A RARF PRE-DES 2025 1 D   0.043 0.043

STP-MAG DES 2026 1 D 0.166

STP-MAG ROW 2026 1 D    0.796

STP-MAG CONST 2026 1 D    5.132

McKellips Rd at Greenfield Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-MCK-20-03-B CMAQ PRE-DES 2019 1 D   0.040  0.040

CMAQ DES 2020 1 D     0.168

CMAQ ROW 2021 1 D     0.045

CMAQ CONST 2021 1 D     2.377

McKellips Rd at Higley Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-MCK-20-03-C CMAQ PRE-DES 2019 1 D   0.040  0.041

CMAQ DES 2020 1 D      0.530

CMAQ ROW 2020 1 D      0.763

CMAQ CONST 2021/2022 1 D      2.486 2.491

McKellips Rd at Recker Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-MCK-20-03-E CMAQ DES 2024 1 D      0.566

CMAQ ROW 2025 1 D      0.803

CMAQ CONST 2026 1 D      2.024

McKellips Rd at Val Vista Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-MCK-20-03-F CMAQ PRE-DES 2016 1 D   0.040   

Mesa Dr: Southern Ave to US60 and Mesa Dr 
to Broadway Rd

ACI-MES-10-03  $   15,520,829  $                  -     

Mesa Dr: US 60 to Southern Ave ACI-MES-10-03-A RARF PRE-DES 2008/2009 1   0.044 0.015

RARF DES 2010-2012 1 D    0.192 0.612 0.356

RARF ROW 2009-2012 1 D    0.002 0.004 0.217 0.950 0.294

RARF CONST 2012/2013 1 D     1.093 3.879 3.074 4.231

Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-MES-10-03-B RARF PRE-DES 2010 1    0.056

RARF DES 2014/2015 1 D    0.654

RARF ROW 2015/2016 1 D     1.854

RARF CONST 2016 1 D     5.709

Pecos Rd: Ellsworth Rd 
to Meridian Rd

ACI-PEC-10-03  $   15,381,130  $                  -     

STP-MAG DES 2019 1 D     1.425

STP-MAG ROW 2020 1 D     6.140

STP-MAG CONST 2021 1 D      7.816

Ray Rd: Sossaman Rd to Meridian Rd ACI-RAY-20-03  $   21,848,114  $                  -      

Ray Rd: Sossaman Rd  
to Ellsworth Rd

ACI-RAY-20-03-A RARF DES 2009 4 A      0.266

RARF ROW 2009 4 A      0.010

RARF CONST  2010/ 2011 4 A      2.748

Ray Rd: Ellsworth Rd 
to Meridian Rd

ACI-RAY-20-03-B STP-MAG DES 2024 4      1.520

STP-MAG ROW 2025 4      4.558

STP-MAG CONST 2025 4      5.103 10.668

Signal Butte Rd: Broadway to Pecos Rd ACI-SGB-10-03  $   33,792,929  $                  -      

Signal Butte Rd: Broadway 
Rd to Elliot Rd

ACI-SGB-10-03-A RARF DES 2020 4 A      1.689

RARF ROW 2021 4      5.064

RARF CONST 2022 4      7.232 3.232

Signal Butte Rd: Elliot 
Rd to Pecos Rd

ACI-SGB-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2023 4      1.688

STP-MAG ROW 2024 4      5.064
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STP-MAG CONST 2025/2026 4      3.912 5.912

Southern Ave: Country
 Club Dr to Recker Rd

ACI-SOU-10-03  $   27,625,283  $                  -      

Southern Ave: Country 
Club Dr to Recker Rd

RARF STUDY 2007 1     

Southern at Country Club Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SOU-10-03-A RARF DES 2007, 2012 1 D    0.342

RARF ROW 2012 1 D    1.793

RARF CONST 2013-2015 1 D    0.160 3.605

RARF SAVE 2015

Southern Ave at Stapley Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SOU-10-03-B RARF PRE-DES 2007 1   0.119   

RARF DES  2009- 2011 1 D    0.049 0.051 0.058 0.317 0.365

RARF ROW 2014/2015 1 D    2.215 1.460

RARF CONST 2015-2017 1 D     0.518 0.267

RARF SAVE 2016 1.228 5.474

Southern Ave at Lindsay Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SOU-10-03-C RARF DES 2017 1 D    0.346

RARF ROW 2018 1 D    0.697

RARF CONST 2019 1 D    1.444 1.764

Southern Ave at Higley Rd: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SOU-10-03-D RARF DES 2019 1 D     0.299

RARF ROW 2020 1 D     0.920

RARF CONST 2020/2021 1 D     2.000 3.068

Southern Ave: Sossaman to Meridian ACI-SOU-20-03  $                  -  $   13,310,248      

Southern Ave: Sossaman 
Rd to Crismon Rd

ACI-SOU-20-03-A RARF DES 2020/2021 4 A      1.097

RARF ROW 2022 4      3.291

RARF CONST 2023 4      3.625

Southern Ave: Crismon 
Rd to Meridian Rd

ACI-SOU-20-03-B RARF DES 2023 4      0.731

RARF ROW 2024 4      2.194

RARF CONST 2025 4      2.371

Stapley Dr at University Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-STA-10-03  $    7,784,970  $                  -      

RARF DES 2016/2017 4 A      0.498

RARF ROW 2016-2018 4 A      1.653

RARF CONST 2017-2019 4 A      5.633

University Dr: Val Vista Dr to Hawes Rd ACI-UNV-10-03  $   22,032,700  $                  -      

University Dr: Val Vista 
Dr to Higley Rd

ACI-UNV-10-03-A RARF DES 2019/2020 4 A      0.550 0.550

RARF ROW 2021 4      3.521

RARF CONST 2022 4      6.584

University Dr: Higley 
Rd to Hawes Rd

ACI-UNV-10-03-B RARF DES 2023 4      1.097

RARF ROW 2023 4      3.291

RARF CONST 2023 4      6.440

Val Vista Dr: University Dr to Baseline Rd ACI-VAL-10-03  $    8,319,977  $     4,722,381      

Val Vista Dr: Baseline Rd to Southern Ave ACI-VAL-10-03-A RARF DES 2018 3      0.538

RARF ROW 2018/2019 3      1.074 1.074

RARF CONST 2019 3      3.633 2.000

Val Vista Dr: Southern Ave to University Dr ACI-VAL-10-03-B RARF DES 2024 3 D      0.538

RARF ROW 2025 3 D      1.647

RARF CONST 2026 3 D      2.537

Mesa Main Street: Mesa Dr to Gilbert Rd Light 
Rail Extension

ACI-LRT-10-03      

STP-MAG Flex 2013-2017 17.272 16.657 19.138 24.168 13.231 7.923 11.475 2.967

CMAQ Flex 2013-2017 3 D      0.943 1.493 0.388 5.338 3.324 6.068 6.288 9.207 6.334 1.152

PEORIA      

Beardsley Connection: SR-101L to Beardsley 
Rd at 83rd Ave/Lake Pleasant Pkwy

ACI-BRD-10-03  $    2,593,366  $                  -      

Beardsley Rd: Loop 101 to 83rd Ave/Lake 
Pleasant Parkway

ACI-BRD-10-03-A STP-MAG DES 2007 1 CO    
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STP-MAG ROW 2007 1 CO    

STP-MAG CONST 2009/2010 1 CO    6.125

Loop 101 at Beardsley 
Rd/Union Hills Dr

ACI-BRD-10-03-B STP-MAG DES 2007 1 CO    

STP-MAG ROW 2007 1 CO    

STP-MAG CONST 2009/2010 1 CO    10.851

83rd Ave: Butler Rd 
to Mountain View

ACI-BRD-10-03-C RARF DES 2011/2012 2 0.584

RARF CONST 2012/2013 2 0.977 2.593

75th Ave at Thunderbird Rd: Intersection 
Improvement

ACI-BRD-10-03-D RARF DES 2010-2012 2 0.462

RARF ROW 2011/2012 2 0.270

RARF CONST 2012/2013 2 1.000 0.160

Happy Valley Rd: L303 to 67th Ave ACI-HPV-10-03  $                  -  $                  -      

Happy Valley Rd: Loop 303 
to Lake Pleasant Parkway 

ACI-HPV-10-03-A RARF DES 2028 4      

RARF ROW 2028 4      

RARF CONST 2029 4      

Happy Valley Rd: Lake Pleasant Pkwy to 67th 
Ave

ACI-HPV-10-03-B RARF DES 2008/2009 4 A/CO     2.047

RARF ROW 2008/2009 4 A/CO     4.842

RARF CONST 2008-2010 4 A/CO     4.729 9.016

Lake Pleasant Pkwy: Union Hills to SR74 ACI-LKP-10-03  $   13,867,202  $   11,114,250      

Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

ACI-LKP-10-03-A RARF PRE-DES 2010 2 A     0.735

RARF DES 2011-2013 2     1.909

RARF ROW 2011/2012 2 3.886

RARF CONST 2014 2      4.991 3.527

RARF SAVE 1.463 11.114

Lake Pleasant Pkwy: Union 
Hills to Dynamite Rd

ACI-LKP-10-03-B RARF DES 2003 2 A/CO      

RARF ROW 2011 2 CO      

RARF CONST 2006/2008 2 A/CO 7.027 7.263 8.044 4.793  

Lake Pleasant Pkwy: CAP 
to SR74/Carefree Hwy

ACI-LKP-10-03-C RARF DES 2027 2 D      

RARF ROW 2012 2 D      

RARF CONST 2028/2029 2 D      

PHOENIX      

Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

ACI-RIO-10-03  $   14,336,394  $                  -      

STP-MAG STUDY 2007 2 A      

STP-MAG DES 2010/2011 2 A      1.000

STP-MAG ROW 2012/2013 2      23.189

STP-MAG CONST 2013-2015 2      6.168 8.418 5.918

Black Mountain Blvd: SR-51 and Loop 101/Pima 
Fwy to Deer Valley Rd

ACI-BMT-10-03  $   20,651,147  $                  -      

STP-MAG STUDY 2007 1      

STP-MAG DES 2011, 2013 1 D     1.300 0.579 0.709

STP-MAG ROW 2013 1 D      2.452

STP-MAG CONST 2013-2015 1 D      14.990 2.500

Happy Valley Rd:67th 
Ave to I-17

ACI-HPV-20-03  $    5,342,724  $   13,291,635      

Happy Valley Rd: 
I-17 to 35th Ave

ACI-HPV-20-03-A RARF DES 2003 4 A/CO      0.587 0.078

RARF ROW 2004 4 A/CO      0.011

RARF CONST 2005 4 A/CO      4.745

Happy Valley Rd: 
35th Ave to 43rd Ave

ACI-HPV-20-03-B RARF PREDES 2008 4 A      

RARF DES 2021 A 0.401

RARF ROW 2022 A      1.449

RARF CONST 2023 A      3.383

Happy Valley Rd: 
43rd Ave to 55th Ave

ACI-HPV-20-03-C RARF PREDES 2009 A      

RARF DES 2017, 2027 D A 0.457

RARF ROW 2018, 2028 D A      0.214

RARF CONST 2029/2030 D A      3.999
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Happy Valley Rd: 
55th Ave to 67th Ave

ACI-HPV-20-03-D RARF DES 2017, 2027 D A      0.457

RARF ROW 2018, 2028 D A      

RARF CONST 2029/2030 D A      2.853

Sonoran Blvd: 15th 
Ave to Cave Creek

ACI-SON-10-03  $    9,193,788  $                  - 

RARF PRE-DES 2008 2 A      

RARF DES 2009, 2011 2      4.235

RARF ROW 2009, 2011 2      7.590

RARF CONST 2011-2013 2      6.384 5.170 9.194

SCOTTSDALE/CAREFREE      

Pima Rd: SR101L to Happy Valley Rd and 
Dynamite Rd to Cave Creek Rd

ACI-PMA-10-03  $   58,815,864  $        625,201      

Pima Rd: Thompson Peak Pkwy to Pinnacle 
Peak (SCT)

ACI-PMA-10-03-A RARF DES 2005-2012 2   0.440 0.748 0.518 0.189

RARF ROW 2009-2012 2    0.008 0.025 0.532 0.061

RARF CONST 2010-2012 2    2.029 6.610 6.686

Pima Rd/Happy Valley 
Intersection Improvement (SCT)

ACI-PMA-10-03-B RARF CONST 2008 2 A/CO      

Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak 
to Happy Valley Rd (SCT)

ACI-PMA-10-03-C RARF DES 2015 2      1.345

RARF ROW 2016 2      1.190

RARF CONST 2017/2018 2      3.200 10.255

Pima Rd: Dynamite Blvd 
to Stagecoach Rd (SCT)

ACI-PMA-10-03-D RARF DES 2016 2 D      5.390

RARF ROW 2016/2017 2 D      5.950

RARF CONST 2016-2020 2 D      10.276 6.638 9.638

Pima Rd: Stagecoach Rd 
to Cave Creek (CFR)

ACI-PMA-10-03-E RARF CONST 2020 2 D      1.387 3.546 0.625

Pima Rd: SR101L to 
Thompson Peak Pkwy (SCT)

ACI-PMA-10-03-F RARF DES 2004-2008 2 A/CO    1.061  

RARF ROW 2006-2008 2 A/CO      

RARF CONST 2006-2008 2 A/CO    12.578  

SCOTTSDALE      

Carefree Hwy: Cave Creek 
Rd to Scottsdale Rd

ACI-CFR-10-03  $    8,011,907  $                  -      

RARF DES 2023 3 D      

RARF ROW 2024 3 D      2.376

RARF CONST 2025/2026 3 D      2.818 2.818

Loop 101 North Frontage Rds: Pima/Princess 
Dr to Scottsdale Rd

ACI-SFN-10-03  $                  -  $   29,014,102      

Loop 101 N Frontage Rd: 
Hayden Rd to Scottsdale Rd 

ACI-SFN-10-03-A RARF DES 2007/2008 1 CO   0.611  

RARF ROW 2008 1 CO   0.006  

RARF CONST 2008/2009 1 CO   2.420 0.708  

Loop 101 N Frontage Rd: Pima Rd/Princess Dr 
to Hayden Rd

ACI-SFN-10-03-B RARF PRE-DES 2027 1 D    0.257

RARF DES 2027 1 D    

RARF ROW 2028 1 D    

RARF CONST 2028 1 D    28.757

Miller Rd/SR-101L Underpass ACI-MLR-10-03  $   14,004,748  $                  -      

RARF DES 2018 3      1.400

RARF ROW 2019 3      3.435

STP-MAG CONST 2020 3      9.169

Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd to Dynamite Blvd ACI-PMA-20-03  $   23,747,179  $                  -      

RARF DES 2016 3      2.145

RARF ROW 2017 3      2.367

RARF CONST 2018 3      8.427 10.809

Pima Rd: McKellips Rd to Via Linda ACI-PMA-30-03  $   23,256,095  $                  -      

Pima Rd: Via Linda to Via De Ventura ACI-PMA-30-03-A RARF DES 2014 1 D 0.102

RARF CONST 2015 1 D 1.236

Pima Rd: Via De Ventura to Krail ACI-PMA-30-03-B RARF DES 2010 1 D 0.744

RARF CONST 2010-2012 1 D 6.719

Pima Rd: Krail to Chaparral Rd ACI-PMA-30-03-C RARF DES 2015 1 D 0.756

RARF CONST 2016 1 D 2.000 6.707
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Table 3: Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

RTP Project RTP Code
 Remaining 
Regional 

Budget (FY14) 

 Unfunded Due 
to Deficit 

Fund Type Work Phase FY for Work
Original 

RTP 
Phase

Status
FY06 
2005$

FY07 
2006$

FY08 
2007$

FY09
2008$

FY10 
2009$

FY11
2010$

FY12
2011$

FY13
2011$

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Unfunded Due 

to Deficit

                 
PHASE IVPHASE I PHASE IIIPHASE II

Pima Rd: Chaparral 
Rd to Thomas Rd

ACI-PMA-30-03-D RARF DES 2017 1 D 0.501

RARF CONST 2018 1 D 5.825

Pima Rd: Thomas Rd to 
McDowell Rd

ACI-PMA-30-03-E RARF DES 2014 1 D 0.048 0.491

RARF CONST 2015 1 D 5.590

Scottsdale Airpark Area Capacity 
Improvements

ACI-SAT-10-03  $   68,159,355  $              564     

Frank Lloyd Wright at Loop
 101 Traffic Interchange

ACI-SAT-10-03-A RARF DES 2018 3    1.408

RARF CONST 2019 3 4.225

Raintree  at Loop 101
 Traffic Interchange

ACI-SAT-10-03-B RARF PRE-DES/ DES 2016 3 0.704

RARF CONST 2017 3 2.112

Northsight Blvd: Hayden to 
Frank Lloyd Wright Blvd

ACI-SAT-10-03-C RARF DES 2011-2013 3 A 0.384 0.496

RARF ROW 2012/2013 3 A 0.014 0.424 1.973

RARF CONST 2012/2013 3 A 0.429 2.776

RARF SAVE 2013 3 A 2.747

Frank Lloyd Wright Frontage Rd: Northsight to 
Greenway-Hayden Loop

ACI-SAT-10-03-D RARF DES 2013 3 A 0.704

RARF ROW 2014 3 A 1.408

RARF CONST 2015 3 A 5.633

Redfield Rd: Scottsdale Rd to Hayden ACI-SAT-10-03-E RARF DES 2013 3 A 0.352

RARF CONST 2014 3 A 3.521

Raintree Extension: Hayden to Redfield ACI-SAT-10-03-F RARF DES 2013 3 A 1.056

RARF ROW 2014 3 A 0.496 0.900 2.621

RARF CONST 2014/2015 3 A 2.225 6.225

Raintree Drive: Loop 101 to Hayden ACI-SAT-10-03-G RARF DES 2014 3 A 0.704

RARF ROW 2015 3 A 3.521

RARF CONST 2016 3 4.041 3.000

Frank Lloyd Wright at 76th/78th/82nd Street: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SAT-10-03-H RARF DES 2012/2013 3 A 0.070

RARF ROW 2013 3 A 0.070

RARF CONST 2014 3 A 0.704

Southbound Loop 101 Frontage Road 
Connections

ACI-SAT-10-03-I RARF DES 2013 3 A 0.352

RARF ROW 2014 3 A 0.704

RARF CONST 2014 3 A 0.998 0.998

Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

ACI-SAT-10-03-J RARF DES 2023 3 D 0.955

RARF ROW 2024 3 D 0.775

RARF CONST 2025/2026 3 D 4.826 4.871 0.001

Airpark DCR ACI-SAT-10-03-K RARF DES 2013 3 A 0.222 0.482

Scottsdale Rd: Thompson Peak Pkwy to 
Jomax Rd

ACI-SCT-10-03  $   15,010,688  $     2,309,035      

Scottsdale Rd: Thompson Peak Pkwy to 
Pinnacle Peak Pkwy

ACI-SCT-10-03-A RARF PRE DES 2009-2011 2 A     0.694 0.063

RARF DES 2011/2012 2     0.500

RARF ROW 2012/2013 2      1.022

RARF CONST 2013/2014 2      2.224 5.582 4.814 2.814

Scottsdale Rd: Pinnacle 
Peak Pkwy to Jomax Rd

ACI-SCT-10-03-B RARF DES 2017 2 D      1.800

RARF ROW 2018 2 D      

RARF CONST 2019 2 D      

Scottsdale Rd: Jomax Rd 
to Carefree Hwy

ACI-SCT-20-03  $   28,496,613  $                  -      

Scottsdale Rd: Jomax 
Rd to Dixileta Dr

ACI-SCT-20-03-A RARF DES 2018 3      1.095

RARF ROW 2018 3      1.978

RARF CONST 2019 3      3.213 3.213

Scottsdale Rd: Dixileta 
Dr to Ashler Hills Dr

ACI-SCT-20-03-B RARF DES 2019 3      1.095

RARF ROW 2020 3      1.978

RARF CONST 2021 3 D      2.213 4.213
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Table 3: Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

RTP Project RTP Code
 Remaining 
Regional 

Budget (FY14) 

 Unfunded Due 
to Deficit 

Fund Type Work Phase FY for Work
Original 

RTP 
Phase

Status
FY06 
2005$

FY07 
2006$

FY08 
2007$

FY09
2008$

FY10 
2009$

FY11
2010$

FY12
2011$

FY13
2011$

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Unfunded Due 

to Deficit

                 
PHASE IVPHASE I PHASE IIIPHASE II

Scottsdale Rd: Ashler Hills 
Dr to Carefree Highway

ACI-SCT-20-03-C RARF DES 2020 3      1.095

RARF ROW 2021 3 D      1.978

RARF CONST 2022 3 D      6.426

Shea Blvd: SR-101L 
to SR-87

ACI-SHA-20-03  $   17,197,554      

Shea Blvd at 90th/92nd/96th: Intersection 
Improvements 

ACI-SHA-20-03-A RARF DES 2005 4 A/CO    0.297  

RARF ROW 2006 4 A/CO    0.038  

RARF CONST 2007 4 A/CO    1.492 2.229

Shea Auxiliary Lane from 
90th St to Loop 101 

ACI-SHA-20-03-B RARF DES 2019 4 A     0.646

RARF ROW 2020 4 A      1.662

RARF CONST 2021 4      4.082

Shea Blvd at Via Linda (Phase1): Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-C RARF DES 2005 4 A/CO    0.027  

RARF CONST 2006 4 A/CO    0.595  

Shea Blvd at Via Linda (Phase 2): Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-D RARF DES 2016 4 A     0.074

RARF ROW 2017 4 A     0.074

RARF CONST 2017 4 A      1.938

Shea Blvd at 120/124th St: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-E RARF DES 2010 4 A      0.053

RARF ROW 2010/2011 4 A      

RARF CONST 2011/2012 4 A      0.130

Shea Blvd at Mayo/134th St: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-F RARF DES 2005 4 A/CO    0.019  

RARF CONST 2006 4 A/CO    0.143  

Shea Blvd: SR-101L to 96th St: 
ITS Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-G RARF DES 2009 4 A     0.114

RARF CONST 2009/2010 4 A     0.230

Shea Blvd: 96th St to 144th St: 
ITS Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-H RARF DES 2014 4 A     0.443

RARF ROW 2014 4 A      0.443

RARF CONST 2014 4 A      1.475

Shea Blvd at Loop 101: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-I RARF DES 2016 4 A      0.406

RARF ROW 2017 4 A      0.332

RARF CONST 2018 4 a      2.951

Shea Blvd at 110th St: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-J RARF DES 2016 4 A      0.044

RARF ROW 2017 4 A      0.089

RARF CONST 2017 4 A      0.133

Shea Blvd at 114th St: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-K RARF DES 2018 4 A      0.044

RARF ROW 2018 4 A      0.089

RARF CONST 2019 4 A      0.133

Shea Blvd at Frank Lloyd Wright Blvd: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-L RARF DES 2010, 2015 4 A      0.148

RARF ROW 2011, 2016 4 A      0.148

RARF CONST 2016/2017 4 A      0.184 0.184

Shea Blvd at 115th St: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-M RARF DES 2018 4 A      0.016

RARF ROW 2019 4 A      0.032

RARF CONST 2019 4 A      0.063

Shea Blvd at 125th St: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-N RARF DES 2015 4 A      0.088

RARF ROW 2015 4 A      0.088

RARF CONST 2015 4 A      0.704

Shea Blvd at 135th St: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-O RARF DES 2018 4 A      0.016

RARF ROW 2019 4 A      0.032

RARF CONST 2019 4 A      0.063

Shea Blvd at 136th St: 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-P RARF DES 2012 4 A      0.221

RARF ROW 2012 4 A      0.007
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Table 3: Draft FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program

RTP Project RTP Code
 Remaining 
Regional 

Budget (FY14) 

 Unfunded Due 
to Deficit 

Fund Type Work Phase FY for Work
Original 

RTP 
Phase

Status
FY06 
2005$

FY07 
2006$

FY08 
2007$

FY09
2008$

FY10 
2009$

FY11
2010$

FY12
2011$

FY13
2011$

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Unfunded Due 

to Deficit

                 
PHASE IVPHASE I PHASE IIIPHASE II

RARF CONST 2014 4 A      0.148

Legacy Dr: Hayden 
Rd to 88th Street

ACI-UNH-10-03  $    2,072,944  $   10,021,458      

STP-MAG DES 2023 4      

STP-MAG ROW 2024 4      

STP-MAG CONST 2025 4      2.073 10.021

MAG/MULTI-AGENCY
ITS Program AOP-ITS-10-03  $                  - CMAQ 2006-2026   5.559 5.641 6.461 6.565 6.709 8.818 5.749 6.023 5.011 4.787 1.483 2.883

TOTAL 7.027 14.208 28.326 64.450 60.395 79.812 102.720 51.775 82.827 59.727 79.358 89.654 97.725 83.941 97.839 112.981 107.000 96.625 100.309 99.705 98.795 196.451
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Table 4: ALCP Project Changes between FY2013 FY2014

RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes
Combine the Chandler Heights Rd to Riggs Rd and Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy segments

Construction advanced from 2015-2019 to 2014.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year advanced from 2016 to 2014.
Project lanes decreased from 6 to 4.
Right-of-way advanced from 2022/2023 to 2022
Project costs adjusted.

ACI-GIL-10-03-B Chandler Gilbert Rd: Queen Creek to Hunt Hwy Project costs adjusted.
Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule.

ACI-GIL-10-03-C Chandler Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek to Ocotillo Project lanes decreased from 6 to 4.
Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule.

ACI-GIL-10-03-D Chandler Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to Chandler Heights Project costs adjusted. None
Design phase advanced from 2022 to 2018
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2022/2023 to 2019
Construction phase advanced from 2023/2024 to 2020
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year advanced from 2024 to 2020

ACI-PRC-10-03-C Chandler McQueen Road:  Ocotillo Road to Riggs Road Construction phase deferred from 2016-2018 to 2017/2018. None

ACI-PRC-10-03-D Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona Avenue to McQueen 
Road

Project costs adjusted

Switch construction funding 
source from STP-MAG to RARF. 
Adjust funding between work 

phases.

ACI-PRC-10-03-E Chandler Ocotillo Road:  Cooper Road to Gilbert Rd Project costs adjusted
Adjust funding between work 

phases.

Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2020 to 2021

ACI-QNC-10-03-B Chandler Queen Creek Rd: McQueen Rd to Gilbert Rd Project costs adjusted None
Project costs adjusted
Design phase to extend into 2014.
Construction advanced from 2015 to 2014/2015.

AII-CHN-30-03 Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene Project costs adjusted None

AII-KYR-10-03 Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd Project costs adjusted
Switch funding source from 

CMAQ to STP-MAG.

AII-RAY-20-03 Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd Project costs adjusted None
Design phase deferred from 2015 to 2016
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2016 to 2017
Construction phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2018
Project costs adjusted

AII-RAY-50-03 Chandler Ray Rd at Rural Rd Project costs adjusted

Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF (design and 

ROW) and CMAQ to STP-MAG 
(construction)

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

Adjust funding between work 
phases

Switch funding source from STP-
MAG to RARF.

Adjust funding between work 
phases.

Adjust funding between work 
phases.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule. 

Ray Rd at McClintock DrChandlerAII-RAY-40-03

ACI-PRC-10-03-G Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd

AII-CHN-10-03 Chandler Chandler Blvd at Alma School Rd

Gilbert Rd: Chandler Heights Rd to Hunt HwyChandler ACI-GIL-10-03-E 

ACI-ARZ-10-03 Chandler

ChandlerACI-PRC-10-03-A

Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to Hunt Hwy

Chandler Heights Road:  Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road
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Table 4: ALCP Project Changes between FY2013 FY2014

RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes
Extend western limits form Thunderbird and El Mirage Road to Thunderbird and 127th Avenue
Design phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2012-2014
Extend western limits from El Mirage Road to 127th Avenue
Project lanes decreased from 6 to 4.
Construction phase deferred from 2014 to 2015/2016
Project active year deferred from 2014 to 2016.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2013 to 2014
Construction phase deferred from 2014/2015 to 2015/2016
Project active year deferred from 2015 to 2016
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2013 to 2014
Construction phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2014.
Project active year deferred from 2013 to 2014
Design phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2020-2022
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2020-2022
Construction phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2021/2022
Project active year deferred from 2020 to 2022

Design phase deferred from 2013 to 2013-2015.

Project costs adjusted

Advance from active year from 2015 to 2014.

Design phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2027
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2027
Construction phase deferred from 2019/2020 to 2027
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2020 to 2027

ACI-PWR-10-03-C Gilbert Power Rd: Pecos Rd to Chandler Heights Defer project design phase from 2022/2023 to 2023/2024 None
Design phase deferred from 2018 to 2023-2025
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2019 to 2025
Construction phase deferred from 2019/2020 to 2024/2025
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2020 to 2025
Design phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2019-2021.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2019-2021.
Construction phase deferred from 2019/2020 to 2019-2021.
Project costs adjusted
Design phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2019-2021
Project costs adjusted
Design phase deferred from 2016 to 2016/2017.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year advanced from 2017 to 2016

Adjust funding between work 
phases.

Adjust funding between work 
phases.

Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

None

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer reimbursements 

to align with updated work 
schedule.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule. 

None

Defer reimbursement to align 
with updated work schedule.

None

None

AII-ELT-20-03 Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd

AII-ELT-30-03 Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr

Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power RdACI-RAY-10-03 Gilbert

Elliot Rd at Greenfield RdGilbertAII-ELT-10-03

Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr to HigleyACI-GER-20-03-B Gilbert

Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to Ray RdGilbertACI-GRN-10-03

ACI-SHA-10-03-B Fountain Hills Shea Blvd: Technology Dr to Cereus Wash

Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to Val Vista RdGilbertACI-GER-20-03-A

Thunderbird Rd: 127th Avenue to Grand 
Avenue

El MirageACI-ELM-20-03-E

ACI-ELM-20-03-F El Mirage El Mirage Rd: Peoria Avenue to Cactus Road

El Mirage Rd: Cactus to Grand & Thunderbird 
Rd: 127th Avenue  to Grand

El MirageACI-ELM-20-03-C
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Table 4: ALCP Project Changes between FY2013 FY2014

RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes

Design phase deferred from 2016/2017 to 2018-2020.

Right-of-way phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2019/2020.

Construction phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020

Project costs adjusted

Project active year advanced from 2020 to 2019

Design phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2018-2020
Project costs adjusted

Design phase deferred from 2021/2022 to 2022-2024.

Project costs adjusted

Design phase deferred from 2021/2022 to 2023-2025
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2022/2023 to 2023-2025
Construction phase deferred from 2023/2024 to 2024/2025.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2024 to 2025
Design phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2012-2014
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2012 to 2012-2014.
Construction phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2012-2014.
Project costs adjusted
Design phase deferred from 2013 to 2013-2015.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2013 to 2014.
Design phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2019-2022
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2019-2022
Construction phase deferred from 2020/2021 to 2021/2022
Project costs adjusted
Design phase deferred from 2021/2022 to 2023-2026
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2022/2023 to 2024/2025
Construction phase deferred from 2023/2024 to 2025/2026
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2024 to 2026.

Design phase deferred from 2019/2020 to 2020-2022

Right-of-way phase deferred from 2020 to 2020/2021

Construction phase deferred from 2020/2021 to 2021/2022

Project costs adjusted

Design phase deferred from 2016/2017 to 2019.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2020.
Construction phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2022.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2019 to 2022.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer reimbursements 

to align with updated work 
schedule. 

Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP-MAG.

None

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 

RARF.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer reimbursements 

to align with updated work 
schedule. Switch funding source 

from CMAQ to STP-MAG.

None

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule. 

AII-WRN-20-03 Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd

ACI-DOB-10-03
Maricopa
County

Dobson Road Bridge over the Salt River

AII-GUD-50-03 Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista Dr

AII-RAY-30-03 Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd

AII-GUD-30-03 Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Cooper Rd

AII-GUD-40-03 Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert Rd

Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield RdGilbertAII-GUD-10-03

Guadalupe Rd at Power RdGilbertAII-GUD-20-03

Elliot Rd at Gilbert RdGilbertAII-ELT-40-03

AII-ELT-50-03 Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr

6/11/2013 3/10



Table 4: ALCP Project Changes between FY2013 FY2014

RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes

ACI-ELM-20-03-A
Maricopa
County

El Mirage Rd: Bell Road to Picerne Drive Project costs adjusted None

Design phase deferred from 2014 to 2017.
Right-of-way phase eliminated.
Construction phase deferred from 2015/2016 to 2019/2020.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred to 2020.

ACI-MCK-40-03
Maricopa
County

McKellips Rd: Loop 101 (Pima Fwy) to SRP-
MIC/Alma School Rd

Pre-design phase added in 2013/2014. None

ACI-ELM-20-03-B
Maricopa
County

El Mirage Rd: Northern Avenue to Cactus Project costs adjusted

Transfer savings from closed-
out project to El Mirage Rd: 
Northern Avenue to Peoria 

Avenue.

ACI-ELM-20-03-D
Maricopa
County

El Mirage Rd: Northern Avenue to Peoria 
Avenue

Project costs adjusted
Add FY2014 reimbursement 
phase from El Mirage Rd: 

Northern Avenue to Cactus.

ACI-NOR-10-03-A
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Sarival to Dysart No change
Advance reimbursement to 
meet Obligation Authority.

Construction phase advanced from 2015-2016 to 2014/2015
Project costs adjusted
Project active year advanced from 2016 to 2015.

ACI-NOR-10-03-C
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Project costs adjusted
Advance a portion of 

reimbursements to meet 
Obligation Authority.

ACI-NOR-10-03-D
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Northern Avenue at Loop 
101

Project costs adjusted None

Design phase deferred from 2014-2016 to 2015/2016
Project costs adjusted

ACI-NOR-10-03-F
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Phase II ROW Protection Right-of-way phase advanced from 2016/2017 to 2014-2016 None

Construction phase deferred from 2018-2020 to 2018-2021
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2020 to 2021

ACI-NOR-20-03-A
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: El Mirage Alternative 
Access

Project costs adjusted None

Construction phase deferred from 2020 to 2020/2021
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2020 to 2021

ACI-NOR-20-03-C
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Agua Fria to 111th Ave Project costs adjusted None

Construction phase deferred from 2023 to 2023/2024.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2023 to 2024.

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer reimbursements 

to align with updated work 
schedule.

Advance a portion of 
reimbursements to meet 

Obligation Authority.

None

None

None

ACI-NOR-20-03-D
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 107th

Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart Overpass

ACI-NOR-10-03-G
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Interim Construction

ACI-NOR-20-03-B
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: El Mirage Overpass

ACI-GIL-20-03
Maricopa
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over the Salt River

ACI-NOR-10-03-B
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart to 111th

ACI-NOR-10-03-E
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Table 4: ALCP Project Changes between FY2013 FY2014

RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2023 to 2023/2024.
Construction phase deferred from 2024 to 2024/2025.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2024 to 2025.

ACI-NOR-20-03-F
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Loop 101 to 91st Project costs adjusted
Adjust funding between work 

phases.

Construction phase deferred from 2025 to 2025/2026.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2025 to 2026.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2021-2025 to 2017-2026.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred to 2026.
Construction phase deferred from 2025 to 2025/2026.
Project costs adjusted
Defer project active year from 2025 to 2026.
Pre-design phase deferred from 2017 to 2019.
Design phase deferred from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2018 to 2020/2021.
Construction phase deferred from 2019 to 2021/2022
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2019 to 2022.
Design phase advanced from 2027 to 2026.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2028 to 2026.
Construction phase advanced from 2029 to 2026
Project active year advanced from 2029 to 2026.
Design phase advanced from 2025 to 2023.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2026 to 2024.
Construction phase advanced from 2027 to 2025.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year advanced from 2027 to 2025.
Design phase advanced from 2025 to 2024.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2026 to 2025.
Construction phase advanced from 2027 to 2026.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year advanced from 2027 to 2026.

ACI-ELT-10-03-B Mesa Elliot Rd: Ellsworth to Meridian Project costs adjusted None
Pre-design phase advanced from 2026 to 2019.
Design phase advanced from 2026 to 2020.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2027 to 2021.
Construction phase advanced from 2027 to 2021.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year adjusted from 2028 to 2021.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule. 

None

Switch funding source from STP-
MAG to RARF.

None

None

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule. 

None

None

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

ACI-ELT-10-03-A Mesa Elliot Rd: Power Rd to Ellsworth

ACI-GRN-20-03-B Mesa Greenfield Rd: Southern Ave to University Dr

ACI-CRS-10-03-A Mesa Crismon Rd: Broadway to Guadalupe

ACI-CRS-10-03-B Mesa Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to Ray

ACI-NOR-20-03-I
Maricopa
County

Northern Pkwy: Ultimate Construction

ACI-BDW-10-03 Mesa Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to Country Club Dr

ACI-NOR-20-03-G
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: 91st to Grand Ave 
Intersection Improvements

ACI-NOR-20-03-H
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

ACI-NOR-20-03-E
Maricopa
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 99th
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Table 4: ALCP Project Changes between FY2013 FY2014

RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes
ACI-HWS-10-03-A Mesa Hawes Rd: Broadway to US60 Project costs adjusted None

Right-of-way phase deferred from 2026 to 2026.
Construction phase deferred from 2025 to 2026.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2025 to 2026.
Design phase advanced from 2026 to 2025.
Project costs adjusted.

ACI-MCK-10-03-A Mesa McKellips Rd: East of Sossaman Rd to Crismon Project costs adjusted None

Design phase advanced from 2026 to 2024.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2026 to 2025.
Construction phase advanced from 2027 to 2026.
Project costs adjusted

ACI-MCK-20-03-A Mesa McKellips Rd at Lindsay Rd Project costs adjusted None
Design phase advanced from 2025 to 2019.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2025 to 2020.
Construction phase advanced from 2025 to 2020.
Project lanes decreased from 6 to 4.
Project costs adjusted
Project active date advanced from 2026 to 2021.
Design phase advanced from 2026 to 2019.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2025 to 2020.
Construction phase advanced from 2025 to 2021.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year advanced from 2026 to 2022.
Design phase advanced from 2025 to 2024.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2026 to 2025.
Project costs adjusted.
Design phase deferred from 2013/2014 to 2014/2015.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2014/2015 to 2015/2016.
Construction phase deferred from 2016 to 2017/2018.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2016 to 2018.
Design phase deferred from 2017 to 2019.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2018 to 2020.
Construction phase deferred from 2019 to 2021.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2025 to 2026.
Construction phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2012-2014.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2013 to 2014.

None

None

Adjust funding between work 
phases.

None

None

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Transfer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

None

Defer reimbursement to align 
with updated work schedule.

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

Pecos Rd: Ellsworth Rd to Meridian RdMesaACI-PEC-10-03

ACI-PWR-10-03-B Mesa Power Rd: Santan Fwy to Pecos Rd

ACI-MCK-20-03-E Mesa McKellips Rd at Recker Rd

ACI-MES-10-03-B Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd

ACI-MCK-10-03-B Mesa McKellips Rd: Crismon Rd to Meridian Rd

ACI-MCK-20-03-C Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd

ACI-MCK-20-03-B Mesa McKellips Rd at Greenfield Rd

ACI-HWS-10-03-B Mesa Hawes Rd: Baseline to Elliot

ACI-HWS-10-03-C Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan
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Table 4: ALCP Project Changes between FY2013 FY2014

RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes
Design phase deferred from 2016 to 2021. 
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2017 to 2021/2022.
Construction phase deferred from 2018 to 2022/2023.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2018 to 2023.

ACI-MES-10-03-A Mesa Mesa Dr: US-60 (Superstition Fwy) to Southern Project costs adjusted.
Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule.

Project costs adjusted.

Defer project active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI-SGB-10-03-A Mesa Signal Butte Rd: Broadway Rd to Elliot Rd Project costs adjusted. None
ACI-SGB-10-03-B Mesa Signal Butte Rd: Elliot Rd to Pecos Rd Project costs adjusted. None
ACI-SOU-10-03-A Mesa Southern Ave at Country Club Dr Defer project active year from 2013 to 2015. None

Right-of-way phase deferred from 2013/2014 to 2014/2015.
Construction phase deferred from 2013-2015 to 2015-2017.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2015 to 2017.

ACI-SOU-10-03-C Mesa Southern Ave at Lindsay Rd Project costs adjusted.
Adjust funding between work 

phases.

Design phase deferred from 2017 to 2019.
Right-of-way phase deferred rom 2018 to 2020.
Construction phase deferred from 2019 to 2020/2021.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2019 to 2021.

ACI-SOU-20-03-A Mesa Southern Ave: Sossaman Rd to Crismon Rd Project costs adjusted. None
ACI-SOU-20-03-B Mesa Southern Ave: Crismon Rd to Meridian Rd Project costs adjusted. None
ACI-UNV-10-03-A Mesa University Dr: Val Vista Dr to Higley Project costs adjusted. None

Construction phase advanced from 2024 to 2023/2024.
Project costs adjusted.
Construction phase deferred from 2019 to 2019/2020.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2019 to 2020.
Design phase advanced from 2025 to 2024.
Construction phase advanced from 2026 to 2025/2026.
Project costs adjusted.
Pre-design phase deferred from 2017 to 2019.
Design phase deferred from 2017/2018 to 2020/2021.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2018 to 2021/2022.
Construction phase deferred from 2019 to 2021/2022.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2019 to 2022.

None

None

None

Defer reimbursements to align 
with updated work schedule. 

Switch funding source from STP-
MAG to RARF.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Transfer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

None

AII-CCB-10-03 Mesa Country Club Dr at University Dr

ACI-VAL-10-03-A Mesa Val Vista Dr: Baseline Rd to Southern Ave

ACI-VAL-10-03-B Mesa Val Vista Dr: Southern Ave to University Dr

ACI-SOU-10-03-D Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd

ACI-UNV-10-03-B Mesa University Dr: Higley Rd to Hawes Rd

ACI-RAY-20-03-B Mesa Ray Rd: Ellsworth Rd to Meridian Rd

ACI-SOU-10-03-B Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

ACI-PWR-20-03-A
Power Rd: East Maricopa Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Mesa
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Table 4: ALCP Project Changes between FY2013 FY2014

RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes
Design phase deferred from 2010-2012 to 2026
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2011 to 2027.
Construction phase deferred from 2012 to 2027.
Project costs adjusted
Project active year deferred from 2012 to 2027.
Design phase advanced from 2025 to 2019.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2026 to 2020.
Construction phase advanced from 2026 to 2020/2021.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year advanced from 2026 to 2021.
Design phase deferred from 2013 to 2016/2017.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2014/2015 to 2016-2018.
Construction phase deferred from 2014/2015 to 2016-2018.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2015 to 2019.

ACI-LRT-10-03 Mesa
Mesa Main Street: Mesa Dr to Gilbert Rd Light 
Rail Extension

None
Increase CMAQ funding and 
decrease STP-MAG funding.

Design phase deferred from 2024 to 2028.
Construction phase deferred from 2024 to 2029.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2024 to 2030.
Defer project construction phase from 2012-2014 to 2014.
Project costs adjusted.
Design phase deferred from 2024 to 2027.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2024 to 2028.
Construction phase deferred from 2024 to 2029.
Project costs adjusted.
Project active year deferred from 2024 to 2030.

ACI-BMT-10-03 Phoenix
Black Mountain Blvd: SR-51 and Loop 101 
(Pima Fwy) to Deer Valley Rd

Right-of-way phase deferred from 2013 to 2014.
Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule.

ACI-HPV-20-03-B Phoenix Happy Valley Rd: 35th Ave to 43rd Avenue Defer project active year from 2023 to 2024. None
Design phase added in 2017.
Right-of-way phase added in 2018.
Design phase added in 2017.
Right-of-way phase added in 2018.

ACI-RIO-10-03 Phoenix Avendia Rio Salado: 51st Ave to 7th Street Project costs adjusted.

Adjust funding between work 
phases. Advance a portion of 

reimbursement to meet 
Obligation Authority.

Right-of-way phase added in 2017.
Project length corrected to 7 miles (clerical error)

ACI-CFR-10-03 Scottsdale Carefree Hwy: Cave Creek Rd to Scottsdale Rd None
Switch funding source from STP-

MAG to RARF.

None

None

None

Adjust funding between work 
phases.

None

None

None

None

Adjust funding between work 
phases.

ACI-HPV-20-03-D Phoenix Happy Valley Rd: 55th Ave to 67th Ave

ACI-SON-10-03 Phoenix Sonoran Blvd: 15th Ave to Cave Creek

ACI-LKP-10-03-C Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: CAP to SR74/Carefree 
Hwy

ACI-HPV-20-03-C Phoenix Happy Valley Rd: 43rd Ave to 55th Ave

ACI-HPV-10-03-A Peoria
Happy Valley Rd: Loop 303 to Lake Pleasant 
Parkway 

ACI-LKP-10-03-A Peoria Lake Pleasant Pkwy: Dynamite Blvd to CAP

AII-LND-10-03 Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd

AII-STA-10-03 Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

AII-DOB-20-03 Mesa Dobson Rd at University Dr
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Table 4: ALCP Project Changes between FY2013 FY2014

RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes

ACI-MLR-10-03 Scottsdale Miller Rd at Loop 101 Underpass None
Switch funding source from STP-

MAG to RARF
(design and ROW).

Project construction phase deferred from 2017 to 2017/2018.
Project active year deferred from 2017 to 2018.

ACI-PMA-20-03 Scottsdale Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd to Dynamite Blvd Project lanes decreased from 6 to 4. None
Design phase deferred from 2013 to 2014.
Construction phase deferred from 2014 to 2015.
Defer project active year from 2014 to 2015.
Design phase deferred from 2013 to 2014.
Construction phase deferred from 2014 to 2015.
Defer project active year from 2014 to 2015.

ACI-SAT-10-03-A Scottsdale
Frank Lloyd Wright-Loop 101 Traffic 
Interchange

None
Switch funding source from STP-

MAG to RARF.

ACI-SAT-10-03-B Scottsdale Raintree-Loop 101 Traffic Interchange None
Switch funding source from STP-

MAG to RARF.

Right-of-way phase added in 2014.

Construction phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2013/2014

ACI-SAT-10-03-H Scottsdale
Frank Lloyd Wright at 76th/78th/82nd St: 

Intersection Improvements
None

Defer 2013 reimbursements to 
2014.

Right-of-way phase deferred from 2013/2014 to 2014.
Construction phase deferred from 2013/2014 to 2014.
Project active year deferred from 2014 to 2015.

ACI-SAT-10-03-J Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

None
Switch funding source from STP-

MAG to RARF.

ACI-SAT-10-03-K Scottsdale Design Concept Report: Scottsdale Airpark Design phase deferred from 2013 to 2013/2014.
Defer a portion of 

reimbursements to align with 
updated work schedule.

ACI-SHA-20-03-G Scottsdale
Shea Blvd - SR-101L to 96th St, ITS 
Improvements

Project costs adjusted.

Transfer savings from closed 
project to Northsight Blvd: 

Hayden to Frank Lloyd Wright 
Blvd.

Design phase advanced from 2015 to 2014.
Right-of-way phase advanced from 2016 to 2014.
Construction phase advanced from 2016 to 2014.
Project active year advanced from 2016 to 2014.

ACI-SHA-20-03-K Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 114th Street None
Switch funding source from 

CMAQ to RARF.

Design phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2015.
Right-of-way phase deferred from 2012/2013 to 2015.
Construction phase deferred from 2014 to 2015.
Project active year deferred from 2014 to 2015.

ACI-SAT-10-03-C Scottsdale
Northsight Blvd: Hayden to Frank Lloyd Wright 

Blvd.

Increase reimbursement from 
savings on closed project (Shea 

Blvd - SR-101L to 96th St ITS 
Improvements)

None

None

None

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule.

Defer a portion of 
reimbursements to align with 

updated work schedule. 

NoneACI-SHA-20-03-H Scottsdale
Shea Blvd: 96th St to 144th St ITS 
Improvements

ACI-SHA-20-03-N Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street

ACI-PMA-30-03-E Scottsdale Pima Rd: Thomas Rd to McDowell Rd

ACI-SAT-10-03-F Scottsdale Raintree Extension: Hayden to Redfield

ACI-PMA-10-03-C Scottsdale Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd to Happy Valley Rd

ACI-PMA-30-03-A Scottsdale Pima Road: Via Linda to Via de Ventura
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Table 4: ALCP Project Changes between FY2013 FY2014

RTP ID Agency Location Work Changes Reimbursement Changes
ACI-SHA-20-03-P Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 136th Street Project active year deferred from 2013 to 2014. None

Construction phase advanced from 2025/2026 to 2025.
Project active year advanced from 2026 to 2026.

NoneACI-UNH-10-03 Scottsdale Legacy Dr:  Hayden Rd to 88th Street
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June 11, 2013

TO: Members of the MAG Regional Council

FROM: Teri Kennedy, Transportation Improvement Program Manager

SUBJECT: ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LOAN PROGRAM AND 
  ANNUAL OBLIGATION AUTHORITY

The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) has developed a loan program to assist Councils of
Governments (COGs), and Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) in the state to loan Surface
Transportation Program (STP) funds that they are not able to use each year. By loaning STP funding
between COGs and MPOs or with the State and implementing a loan agreement, planning agency funds
are protected until their local agencies are able to utilize the STP funding. The loan program assists with
reducing the risk that federal funding will be swept or lost from the region and state. Two COGs have
contacted MAG programming staff and are in the process of submitting paperwork for signatures
requesting MAG to enter into a loan agreement to assist them with Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2013 STP
funds that they cannot utilize this year. The Central Association of Governments (CAG) via the City of
Maricopa, and the Southeastern Arizona Governments Organization (SEAGO) have requested to loan
STP funds to MAG during FFY 2013 and have requested repayment in FFY 2014 and FFY 2015.  The
Regional Council is requested to approve staff to process the FFY 2013 loan requests from CAG and
SEAGO with the MAG region for STP funding and to repayment terms in FFY 2014 and FFY 2015 as
described below and prescribed in the ADOT loan program.

During the past eighteen months, the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) has been in the
process of implementing a methodology and phase-in schedule to ensure that each transportation
planning area fully utilizes its subregional allocation of Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) funding. 
The funding that is apportioned to the state and suballocated to planning areas of the state is subject to
the federal government “Obligation Authority” (OA) limits. The OA is a line of credit to states that sets
spending ceilings on the total  transportation allocations.  At the end of each federal fiscal year (FFY) OA
expires. Prior to 2012 ADOT carried forward unused OA from the regions to the next year through a
transfer mechanism with Highway User Revenue Funds.  The Arizona Department of Transportation
(ADOT) in state fiscal year (FY) 2012 notified all Councils of Governments (COGs) and Metropolitan
Planning Organizations (MPOs) in the state that ADOT is not able to carry forward unused OA and that
the OA is at risk.  

To address OA at risk, ADOT allows MPOs and COGs the option of lending FHWA funding between
planning agencies to ensure that funds are not lost from the region or state. There are specific rules for
the types of funding that can be lent between MPOs and COGs and is published on the ADOT website.
There also is an ADOT June 28, 2013, deadline this year to execute the transfer requests.
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Requests from Agencies: MAG has received requests from two agencies where their specific projects will
not be able to authorize in FFY 2013 utilizing the FFY 2013 Surface Transportation Program (STP) funding. 

1. The City of Maricopa currently has $540,000 of STP programmed on the Maricopa to Casa
Grande Highway project scheduled to authorize and begin work in FY 2013. The Central
Association of Governments (CAG) programmed the project through a competitive planning
process. Due to a lapse in Conformity in Pinal County PM 2.5 nonattainment area, no regionally
significant projects can be authorized to meet the ADOT fiscal year deadline. The City of
Maricopa’s STP funding for the project is at risk. The City of Maricopa, ADOT, and MAG staff
expect the project to be able to authorize before the end of FFY2014.

2. The Southeastern Arizona Council of Governments (SEAGO) is estimating that $1,120,592 of
programmed STP on projects in their area cannot meet the current work schedules for federal
authorization in FFY 2013 and the funding is at risk. SEAGO has requested to transfer up to
$1,120,592 FFY 2013 STP funding to MAG and requests the return of the transferred amount
of STP funding in FFY 2015. The final amount of FFY2013 STP funding is still pending ADOT
award.

MAG’s Ability to Meet Requests: The request can be met by MAG for the loan and return of STP funding
in the amount up to $1,660,592 based on the FHWA and ADOT program rules. The MAG region
currently has one federally authorized project underway, the Northern Parkway, with an approved and
executed Advance Construction Agreement in place. The Northern Parkway project is included in the
Arterial Life Cycle Program (ALCP) where STP funding is programmed for reimbursement across several
future years. The agency advance constructs the federally funded project and provides local funding prior
to the programmed reimbursements. The MAG programming staff can advance STP reimbursements
from the  Northern Parkway project  future programmed year(s) to FFY 2013 to assist with the total
SEAGO and City of Maricopa requests of $1,660,592. 

1. If approved, MAG will accept the transfer of FFY2013 STP from CAG to MAG, and MAG will
program the return of the $540,000 of STP funds for the Maricopa to Casa Grande Highway
project in FY 2014 in the amount of $540,000 of STP, with no inflation or fee applied. If the City
of Maricopa finds that the project is not feasible and decides to cancel the project, the STP funds
would be available for reprogramming in the Pinal County portion of the MAG region.

2. If approved, MAG will accept the transfer of up to $1,120,592 of STP from SEAGO to MAG and
MAG will program the return of the exact amount of STP funding received by MAG in FFY2013
to SEAGO in FFY 2015, with no inflation or fee applied. The exact amount is pending ADOT
announcement expected prior to June 28th, 2013.

Benefits to the MAG Region: By accepting the STP funds from CAG programmed-City of Maricopa and
SEAGO  projects in FFY 2013, the MAG ALCP would see project reimbursements of up  $1,660,592
advanced earlier than currently programmed in ALCP fiscal years 2014 and 2015. This advancement 
assists with keeping the program balanced across the near term years. Assisting the CAG and SEAGO
planning agencies with funding that is at risk, and will ensure that funding stays within regions as intended
for planning and implementation of each region’s transportation projects.

Please contact me at the MAG Office if you have any questions.
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MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE: 

June 11, 2013

SUBJECT:

New Finding of Conformity for the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and
Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update, As Amended

SUMMARY:

On July 28, 2010, the MAG Regional Council approved the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 MAG Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  Since that time, an
amendment to the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update is required for Arizona
Department of Transportation projects in the Freeway Life Cycle Program and for various Arterial Life
Cycle Program projects.  MAG has conducted a conformity analysis for the proposed amendment and
the results of the regional emissions analysis, when considered together with the TIP and RTP as a
whole, indicate that the amendment will not contribute to violations of federal air quality standards.

On May 17, 2013, a 30-day public review period began on the conformity assessment and proposed
amendment to the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  Approval of the new conformity
finding by the Regional Council is required prior to MAG approval of the amendment to the TIP and
Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  Comments are requested by June 19, 2013.

PUBLIC INPUT:

On May 17, 2013, a 30-day public review period began on the conformity assessment and proposed
amendment to the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.

PROS & CONS:

PROS:  Approval of the conformity finding is required prior to approval of a major amendment to a TIP
or Regional Transportation Plan by a metropolitan planning organization.  The purpose of conformity
is to ensure that transportation actions will not cause or contribute to violations of federal air quality
standards.

CONS: None.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

TECHNICAL:  Implementation of the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update will not cause
or contribute to new violations of ambient air quality standards, increase the frequency or severity of
any existing violations, or delay timely attainment of any standard or required emission reduction.

POLICY:  The amendment to the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update may not be
adopted until the conformity finding is approved.  The conformity assessment is being prepared in
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accordance with federal and state regulations.  In addition, federal guidance is followed in response
to court rulings regarding transportation conformity.

ACTION NEEDED:

Approval of the new Finding of Conformity for the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement
Program and the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update, as amended.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:

This item is on the June 12, 2013, MAG Management Committee agenda.  An update will be provided
on action taken by the Committee.

CONTACT PERSON:

Dean Giles, Air Quality Planning Program Specialist, (602) 254-6300.

2



June 5, 2013

TO: Leslie Rogers, Federal Transit Administration
Karla Petty, Federal Highway Administration
John Halikowski, Arizona Department of Transportation
Henry Darwin, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
Maria Hyatt, City of Phoenix Public Transit Department
Stephen Banta, Valley Metro/RPTA
William Wiley, Maricopa County Air Quality Department
Kenneth Hall, Central Arizona Governments
Donald Gabrielson, Pinal County Air Quality Control District
Gregory Nudd, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX
Other Interested Parties

FROM: Dean Giles, Air Quality Planning Program Specialist

SUBJECT: CONSULTATION ON CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT FOR A PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO
THE FY 2011-2015 MAG TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND
REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION PLAN 2010 UPDATE

On May 17, 2013, the Maricopa Association of Governments transmitted for consultation a conformity assessment
for a proposed amendment to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and Regional
Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  The proposed amendment to the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update is required for Arizona Department of Transportation projects in the Freeway Life Cycle Program and
for various Arterial Life Cycle Program projects.  The proposed amendment requires a new conformity
determination on the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  The project modifications impact the
modeling assumptions used in the most recent conformity analysis and a new regional emissions analysis was
conducted.

In the May 17, 2013 memorandum, a description of the projects was provided in Attachment B.  Recently, MAG
has been notified of minor revisions for several projects.  It is important to note that these minor revisions do not
impact the regional emissions analysis previously transmitted for consultation on May 17, 2013.  A description of
the projects is provided in a revised Attachment B.

The results of the regional emissions analysis for the proposed amendment, when considered together with the
TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update as a whole, meet the transportation conformity requirements
for carbon monoxide, ozone, and particulate matter PM-10 (see Attachment A).  As noted above, a description
of the projects is provided in a revised Attachment B.  The proposed amendment and the corresponding regional
emissions analysis are being provided for review and comment through the MAG Conformity Consultation
Process.  The amendment, as well as the corresponding new conformity determination on the TIP and Regional
Transportation Plan 2010 Update, will be on the agenda for the June 12, 2013 MAG Management Committee
meeting and the June 19, 2013 MAG Regional Council meeting.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (602) 254-6300.



Attachments

cc: Eric Massey, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
Scott Omer, Arizona Department of Transportation



ATTACHMENT A

CONSULTATION ON CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT FOR A PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE FY 2011-
2015 MAG TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION PLAN
2010 UPDATE

MAG is conducting consultation on an amendment to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) and the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  The proposed amendment to the TIP and
Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update is required for Arizona Department of Transportation projects in the
Freeway Life Cycle Program and for various Arterial Life Cycle Program projects.  The conformity assessment
indicates that the proposed amendment to the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update satisfies the
criteria specified in the federal transportation conformity rule for a conformity determination.  A finding of
conformity is therefore supported.

The federal conformity regulations at 40 CFR Parts 51 and 93 specify the criteria and procedures for conformity
determinations for transportation plans, programs, and projects and their respective amendments.  Under the
federal transportation conformity rule, the principal criteria for a determination of conformity for transportation
plans and programs are: (1) the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan must pass an emissions budget test with a
budget that has been found to be adequate or approved by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for
transportation conformity purposes, or an interim emissions test; (2) the latest planning assumptions and emissions
models specified for use in air quality implementation plans must be employed; (3) the TIP and Regional
Transportation Plan must provide for the timely implementation of transportation control measures (TCMs)
specified in the applicable air quality implementation plans; and (4) consultation.

The current conformity determination of the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update, as amended,
was made by the Federal Highway Administration and Federal Transit Administration on April 16, 2013.  The
results of the regional emissions analysis for the proposed amendment to the TIP and Regional Transportation
Plan 2010 Update are described below and in Table A-1.

Regional Emissions Analysis
The proposed amendment to the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update must pass the emissions
budget tests with budgets that have been found to be adequate or approved by the EPA for transportation
conformity purposes.  The MAG transportation and air quality models were utilized in the regional emissions
analysis to assess the effect of the estimated emissions from the amendment, when considered together with the
emissions from the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan as a whole.

It is important to note that the March 27, 2013 MAG Regional Council new Finding of Conformity and the
April 16, 2013 U.S. Department of Transportation conformity determination on the amended TIP and Regional
Transportation Plan 2010 Update satisfied the transportation conformity requirement that a new conformity
determination be made within one year of the effective date (i.e. July 20, 2013) of EPA’s nonattainment
designation of the Maricopa County nonattainment area for the 2008 eight-hour ozone standard.  The EPA final
rule designating nonattainment areas for the 2008 eight-hour ozone standard became effective on July 20, 2012. 
For the 2008 eight-hour ozone nonattainment area, the existing nonattainment area boundary for the 1997 eight-
hour ozone standard for the Maricopa County nonattainment area was expanded to the west and southwest. 



Consistent with conformity test requirements at 40 CFR 93.109(c)(2)(iii)(B), the regional emissions analysis
compares the projected emissions from the 2008 eight-hour ozone nonattainment area for each analysis year with
the budgets from the EPA-approved MAG 2007 Eight-Hour Ozone Plan.

The modeling results indicate that for each pollutant and each modeled year the regional emissions from the
proposed amendment considered together with the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update are less
than the motor vehicle emissions budgets for carbon monoxide, eight-hour ozone precursors (volatile organic
compounds and nitrogen oxides), and particulate matter (PM-10).  The regional emissions analysis was conducted
for carbon monoxide, eight-hour ozone, and PM-10 for the years 2015, 2025, and 2031.

The EPA approved the MAG 2003 Carbon Monoxide Maintenance Plan and 2015 budget of 662.9 metric tons
per day, effective April 8, 2005.  The year 2015 was modeled since it is a maintenance year in the MAG 2003
Carbon Monoxide Maintenance Plan.  The year 2025 was modeled because it is an intermediate year that meets
the federal conformity rule requirement that horizon years be no more than ten years apart.  The analysis year
2031 was modeled because it is the last year of the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  For carbon
monoxide, the total regional vehicle-related emissions for the analysis years 2015, 2025, and 2031 are projected
to be less than the approved emissions budget of 662.9 metric tons per day.  The applicable conformity test for
carbon monoxide is therefore satisfied.

The EPA approved the MAG 2007 Eight-Hour Ozone Plan including the 2008 emissions budgets for volatile
organic compounds (VOC) of 67.9 metric tons per day and nitrogen oxides (NOx) of 138.2 metric tons per day,
effective July 13, 2012.  The year 2015 was modeled for VOC and NOx since the Maricopa County
nonattainment area is classified Marginal for the 2008 eight-hour ozone standard with a 2015 attainment year. 
The year 2025 was modeled for VOC and NOx since this is an intermediate year that meets the federal
conformity requirement that analysis years be no more than ten years apart.  The analysis year 2031 was modeled
because it is the last year of the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  For VOC, the total regional vehicle-
related emissions for the 2008 ozone nonattainment area in the analysis years  2015, 2025, and 2031 are
projected to be less than the approved emissions budget of 67.9 metric tons per day.  For NOx, the total regional
vehicle-related emissions for the 2008 ozone nonattainment area in the analysis years 2015, 2025, and 2031 are
projected to be less than the approved emissions budget of 138.2 metric tons per day.  The applicable conformity
tests for eight-hour ozone are therefore satisfied.

The EPA approved the Revised MAG 1999 Serious Area Particulate Plan for PM-10 and the 2006 PM-10
emissions budget of 59.7 metric tons per day, effective August 26, 2002.  The years 2015 and 2025 were
modeled for PM-10 since these are intermediate years that meet the federal conformity requirement that analysis
years be no more than ten years apart.  The analysis year 2031 was modeled because it is the last year of the
Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  For PM-10, the total vehicle-related emissions for the analysis years
of 2015, 2025, and 2031 are projected to be less than the emissions budget of 59.7 metric tons per day.  The
conformity test for PM-10 is therefore satisfied.

Latest Planning Assumptions and Emissions Models
In accordance with federal conformity requirements, the latest planning assumptions and emissions models
specified for use in air quality implementation plans were employed for this conformity determination.  The latest
planning assumptions used for this conformity determination are consistent with the models, associated methods,
and assumptions described in the 2012 MAG Conformity Analysis document distributed for interagency



consultation on October 4, 2011.  The EPA-approved emissions model MOVES2010b is used for this regional
emissions analysis.  All analyses were conducted using the latest planning assumptions and emissions models in
force at the time the conformity analysis began on April 19, 2013.  A summary of the latest planning assumptions,
including population, employment, and vehicle registration data used in the regional emissions analysis, is provided
in Table A-2.

Timely Implementation of Transportation Control Measures
The November 24, 1993 transportation conformity rule preamble indicates that “EPA believes that for conformity
determinations on TIP amendments, the demonstration of timely implementation of TCMs should focus on the
changes to the TIP which impact TCM implementation.  A new status report on implementation of TCMs is not
necessarily required for TIP amendments; the status report from the previous conformity determination may be
relied on if by its nature the TIP amendment does not affect TCM implementation.”  Therefore, for this
amendment to the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update, the 2010 MAG Conformity Analysis is
relied on for reporting the timely implementation of transportation control measures since the amendment does
not affect TCM implementation.

In accordance with Section 93.113, the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update with the proposed
amendment continue to provide for the timely completion or implementation of the TCMs in the applicable air
quality implementation plans, and no schedule difficulties have been identified.  In addition, nothing in the TIP and
Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update interferes with the implementation of any transportation control
measures in the applicable air quality implementation plans, and priority is given to TCMs.

Consultation
In compliance with federal and state rules, MAG is required to provide reasonable opportunity for consultation
with state air and transportation agencies, local agencies, U.S. Department of Transportation, Environmental
Protection Agency, and other interested parties.  For this amendment, a 30-day consultation period is being
provided on the conformity assessment contained in this memorandum.  Consultation is concluded by notifying
the agencies and other interested parties of any approval action taken by the MAG Regional Council and any
comments received during the period of consultation.



TABLE A-1

CONFORMITY TEST RESULTS FOR CO, VOC, NOx, AND PM-10 (METRIC TONS/DAY)

Pollutant
Carbon

Monoxide a Eight-Hour Ozone b PM-10c

Year - Scenario 2015
2008
VOC

2008
NOx

Onroad
Mobile

Road
Construction

2006
Total

PM-10

Budget Test 662.9 67.9 138.2 N/A N/A 59.7

2015 426.5 49.2 112.2 43.4 2.0 45.4

2025 323.3 35.9 61.9 48.7 4.0 52.7

2031 363.1 33.2 57.2 52.6 4.0 56.6

a The MAG 2003 Carbon Monoxide Maintenance Plan established a 2015 budget.  The onroad mobile source
emissions correspond to a Friday in December episode day conditions.

b The MAG 2007 Eight-Hour Ozone Plan established 2008 budgets for volatile organic compounds (VOCs)and
nitrogen oxides (NOx).  The onroad mobile source emissions correspond to a Thursday in June episode day
conditions.

c The Revised MAG 1999 Serious Area Particulate Plan for PM-10 established a 2006 emissions budget
corresponding to an annual average day.



TABLE A-2

LATEST PLANNING ASSUMPTIONS FOR MAG CONFORMITY DETERMINATIONS

Assumption Source MAG Models Next Scheduled Update

Population and
Employment

Under the Governor’s Executive Order 95-2, official County projections
were updated every 5 years after a census.  These official projections were
used by all agencies for planning purposes.  Following the release of 2005
U.S. Census Survey data in June 2006, the Arizona Department of
Economic Security (DES) prepared a new set of Maricopa County
projections.  MAG developed a set of employment projections for Maricopa
County that were consistent with the DES population projections and also
prepared subcounty population and employment projections.  The MAG
Regional Council approved the subcounty socioeconomic projections in May
2007.

DRAM/EMPAL;
SAM-IM

Under the Governor’s Executive Order 2011-04,
official county socioeconomic projections based on
the 2010 U.S. Census will be developed by the
Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA).  It
is anticipated that ADOA will complete the county
level projections in 2012 and MAG will prepare
subcounty socioeconomic projections for adoption
by the MAG Regional Council within six months
after receipt of the ADOA county level projections.

Traffic Counts The highway models were validated in 2011 for the 2008 base year, using
approximately 3,500 traffic counts collected in 2006-2010.

TransCAD Region-wide traffic counts are typically collected by
MAG every 2-4 years, if funds are available.

Vehicle Miles
of Travel

The highway models were calibrated in 2006 using the 2001 home
interview survey.  The transit models were recalibrated in 2008-2009 based
on data from the 2007 on-board bus survey.  The MAG truck model and
volume delay functions were recalibrated in 2008-2010 based on the 2007
Travel Time and Speed Study, 2007 Truck Survey and 2008 External Travel
Survey.

TransCAD The FY 2011 Unified Planning Work Program
(UPWP) contained $740,000 for the MAG model
recalibration and update.  MAG has collected new
household travel data to supplement the 2008-
2009 National Household Travel Survey and has
also obtained 2010-2011 on-board transit survey
data.  These data will be used to recalibrate the
transportation models in 2012-2013.

Speeds The highway models were validated in 2010 and 2011 using data collected
by the 2007 Travel Time and Speed Study.

TransCAD Travel speed studies are conducted periodically to
validate the transportation models.  MAG has also
purchased commercial speed data for future
estimation and model calibration purposes.

Vehicle
Registrations

July 2012 vehicle registrations were provided by ADOT. MOVES2010 When newer data become available from ADOT.

Implementation
Measures

Latest implementation status of commitments in prior SIPs. N/A Updated for every conformity analysis.
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TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description
Fiscal 
Year Length

Fund 
Type Local Cost Federal Cost Regional Cost Total Cost Requested Change

SCT12-
102 Scottsdale Hayden/Thomas Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement 2015 0.5 HSIP  $     4,459,369  $      1,240,631  $                 -    $      5,700,000 

Amend: Increase local and total 
cost by $4,384,379. Cost estimate 
may be revised later when 
engineer's estimate is updated.

SCT12-
102D Scottsdale Hayden/Thomas Rd

Design intersection 
improvement 2013 0.5 HSIP  $        858,550  $         141,450  $                 -    $      1,000,000 

Amend: Increase local and total 
project cost by $850,000. 

SCT14-
110 Scottsdale Hayden/Thomas Rd

ROW for intersection 
improvement 2014 0.5 Local  $        200,000  $                   -    $                 -    $         200,000 Amend: Add new ROW phase

WKN1
0-
801C2 Wickenburg

US93 Bypass at 
Hassayampa River

Construct Wickenburg 
Pedestrian and 
Bicycle Bridge 2013 0.1 TA-MAG  $            6,010  $           99,421  $                 -    $         105,431 

Amend: Increase TA-MAG from 
$56,477 to $99,421, and increase 
local cost from $3,414 to $6,010. 
Updated 60% plans/Engineering 
estimate received at a total 
construction cost of $617,922. 
Project has multiple Federal 
funding sources; STP-TEA is 
$483,279, TA-MAG is $99,421.

DOT13-
131 ADOT

10: 32nd St - SR202L, 
Santan, Phase 3 R/W Acquisition 2013 11 IM  $                  -    $    23,575,000  $    1,425,000  $    25,000,000 

Amend: Delete R/W project from 
the TIP.

DOT13-
132 ADOT

202 (Red Mountain): 
Gilbert Rd to 
Broadway Rd

Construct HOV lanes 
(Design Build) 2013 12 NH  $    40,643,300  $    2,456,700  $    43,100,000 

Amend: Add a new Design Build 
project. Combine this project with 
SR202L (Red Mountain) SR101L - 
Gilbert Rd as one Design Build 
project.  Add HOV lanes. Since 
TRC April; Add $23,575,000 NH 
funding from deleted DOT13-131 I-
10 ROW.

DOT13-
134 ADOT

202 (Red Mountain): 
SR101L to Gilbert Rd

Construct general 
purpose lanes (Design 
Build) 2013 6 STP-AZ  $    70,347,800  $    4,252,200  $    74,600,000 

Amend: Add a new Design Build 
project. Combine this project with 
SR202L (Red Mountain) Gilbert Rd 
- Higley Rd as one Design Build 
project.  Add general purpose 
lanes.

Amendment to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update
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TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description
Fiscal 
Year Length

Fund 
Type Local Cost Federal Cost Regional Cost Total Cost Requested Change

DOT12-
119 ADOT

202 (South Mountain): 
17th Ave to 51st Ave, 
Segment 3 Design New Freeway 2016 5.5 NHPP  $                  -    $    13,013,400  $       786,600  $    13,800,000 

Amend: Defer design project to FY 
2016 from FY 2013.  Decrease 
total project budget by $2,200,000 
from $16,000,000 to $13,800,000.

DOT12-
128 ADOT

202 (South Mountain): 
17th Ave to 51st Ave, 
Segment 3 R/W Acquisition 2017 5.5 STP-AZ  $                  -    $    22,140,000 1,338,261$      $    23,478,261 

Amend: Defer R/W project to FY 
2017 from FY 2013.  Decrease 
total project budget by $53,300,000 
from $195,500,000 to 
$142,200,000. Multiple funding 
sources, STP-AZ, RARF, and 
NHPP.

DOT13-
133 ADOT

202 (South Mountain): 
17th Ave to 51st Ave, 
Segment 3 R/W Acquisition 2017 5.5 NHPP  $                  -    $    20,000,000  $  98,721,739  $  118,721,739 

Amend: Defer R/W project to FY 
2017 from FY 2013.  Decrease 
total project budget by $53,300,000 
from $195,500,000 to 
$142,200,000. Multiple funding 
sources, STP-AZ, RARF, and 
NHPP.

DOT13-
135 ADOT

202 (South Mountain): 
Salt River to Buckeye 
Rd, Segment 8 Design New Freeway 2015 2 RARF  $                  -    $                   -    $    7,900,000  $      7,900,000 

Amend: Defer design project to FY 
2015 from FY 2013. Decrease total 
project budget by $4,500,000 from 
$12,400,000 to $7,900,000.

DOT13-
172 ADOT 303: El Mirage Rd TI

Construct Traffic 
Interchange 2013 0.2 RARF  $                  -    $                   -    $  31,000,000  $    31,000,000 

Amend: Add a new construction 
project. Traffic interchange project.

DOT13-
153 ADOT

303: I-10/SR303L TI, 
Phase 2

Design New System 
TI 2013 1 NHPP_IM  $                  -    $      5,186,500  $       313,500  $      5,500,000 

Amend: Increase total project 
budget by $1,000,000 from 
$4,500,000 to $5,500,000. Change 
project name to "I-10/SR303L TI, 
Phase 2" from "I-10 Reliever/MC85 
to I-10, Phase 1".

DOT13-
139 ADOT

303: US60 Grand 
Ave/SR303L TI, 
Interim R/W Acquisition 2013 0.5 STP-AZ  $                  -    $      3,017,600  $       182,400  $      3,200,000 

Amend: Decrease total project 
budget by $6,800,000 from 
$10,000,000 to $3,200,000.

DOT13-
171 ADOT

303: US60 to Happy 
Valley Rd

Construct general 
purpose lanes (Design 
Build) 2013 6 STP-AZ  $                  -    $    49,884,700  $    3,015,300  $    52,900,000 

Amend: Add a new Design Build 
project. Add general purpose 
lanes.
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CHN12‐
109DZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2012 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 Local  $             7,544   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $                  7,544  2013   RARF   $             5,281   ‐ 

Amend: Defer a portion of project 
design phase costs from 2012 to 
2014 and a portion of design 
phase reimbursement from 2013 
to 2014.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN14‐
109DZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 RARF  $        111,709   $                   ‐     $        260,778   $             372,487  2014   RARF   $        260,778   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer a 
portion of project design phase 
costs from 2012 to 2014 and a 
portion of design phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014 from TIP ID CHN12‐109DZ.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN14‐
109RWZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 RARF  $        267,991   $                   ‐     $        339,125   $             607,116  2014   RARF   $        339,125   ‐ 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN14‐
109RZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 Local  $        607,116   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             607,116  2015  RARF   $        326,685   ‐ 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN110‐
08RWZ2

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 HSIP  $           71,579   $     1,184,190   $                   ‐     $          1,255,769  2014  HSIP   $     1,184,190   ‐ 
Decrease project right‐of‐way 
phase costs.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN14‐
109CZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 Local  $        264,500   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             264,500  2015  RARF   $        185,150   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
project construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase from 2015 to 
2014.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN110‐
09C

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 HSIP  $        254,410   $     4,208,929   $                   ‐     $          4,463,339  2015  HSIP   $     4,208,929 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase from 2015 to 
2014.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN15‐
109RZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $     1,334,806   $          1,334,806  2015  RARF   $     1,334,806   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs and reimbursements 
transferred to CHN14‐109CZ and 
CHN15‐109CZ.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN15‐
109CZ

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 RARF  $        492,710   $                   ‐     $     1,149,656   $          1,642,366  2015  RARF   $     1,149,656   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
project construction phase costs 
and advance a portion of project 
construction phase from 2015 to 
2014.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN15‐
109CZ2

Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.3 4 6 Local  $        444,795   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             444,795 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        941,543   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP Listing. Decrease 
project construction phase costs 
and advance a portion of project 
construction phase from 2015 to 
2014.

 AII‐CHN‐
10‐03 

CHN12‐
110RWZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Queen Creek 
to Hunt Hwy

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2012 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Local  $        788,284   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             788,284  2013  RARF   $        551,799   ‐  No change
 ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐B 

CHN13‐
110RWZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Queen Creek 
to Hunt Hwy

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ RARF  $           38,384   $                   ‐     $           89,563   $             127,947  2013  RARF   $           89,563   ‐ 

Amend: Defer a portion of project 
right‐of‐way phase costs and 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014.

 ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐B 

ALCP
ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011‐2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP

Maricopa Association of Governments

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 1/58
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ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011‐2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP

Maricopa Association of Governments

CHN14‐
110RWZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Queen Creek 
to Hunt Hwy

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ RARF  $        332,980   $                   ‐     $        776,953   $          1,109,932  2014  RARF   $        776,953   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer a 
portion of right right‐of‐way 
phase costs and reimbursement 
from 2013 to 2014 from TIP ID 
CHN13‐110RWZ.

 ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐B 

CHN12‐
103CZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek 
to Ocotillo

Construct roadway 
widening

2012 Jul‐13 1 4 4 Local  $     8,097,978   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          8,097,978  2013  RARF   $     5,648,609   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after construction from 6 to 
4. Defer a portion of right 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. 

 ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐C 

CHN12‐
103CZ2

Chandler
Gilbert Rd:  Queen Creek 
to Ocotillo

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐13 1 4 4 Local  $     2,669,406   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,669,406  2014  RARF   $     1,888,560   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after construction from 6 to 
4. Defer a portion of right 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014 from TIP ID CHN12‐103CZ.

 ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐C 

CHN14‐
104CZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to 
Chandler Heights

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Apr‐14 1.0 2 4 Local  $     4,852,759   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,852,759  2018  RARF   $     3,160,000   ‐ 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
104C2Z

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Ocotillo Rd to 
Chandler Heights

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Apr‐14 1.0 2 4 Local  $     4,852,759   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,852,759  2019  RARF   $     3,000,000   ‐ 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN15‐
108CZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐14 2.0 2 4 Local  $     1,000,000    $‐    $                   ‐     $          1,000,000  2019  RARF   $     1,000,000   ‐ 

Amend: Combine the Gilbert Rd: 
Chandler Heights Rd to Riggs Rd 
(ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐E) and Gilbert Rd: 
Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy (ACI‐GIL‐10‐
03‐F) projects. Advance 
construction from 2015‐2019 to 
2014 and revise total project 
costs. Advance project active year 
from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐E  

CHN14‐
108CZ

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐14 2.0 2 4 STP‐AZ  $        272,004   $     4,500,000   $                   ‐     $          4,772,004  2013  STP‐AZ   $     4,500,000 

Amend: New TIP listing for 
existing project. Project received 
STP‐AZ from ADOT. Combine the 
Gilbert Rd: Chandler Heights Rd 
to Riggs Rd (ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐E) and 
Gilbert Rd: Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy 
(ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐F) projects. 
Advance construction from 2015‐
2019 to 2013 and revise total 
project costs. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐E  

CHN14‐
108CZ2

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐14 2.0 2 4 Local  $     2,528,111    $‐    $                   ‐     $          2,528,111  2020  RARF   $     2,528,111   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing for 
existing project. Combine the 
Gilbert Rd: Chandler Heights Rd 
to Riggs Rd (ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐E) and 
Gilbert Rd: Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy 
(ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐F) projects. 
Advance construction from 2015‐
2019 to 2014 and revise total 
project costs. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐E  

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 2/58
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CHN14‐
108CZ3

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐14 2.0 2 4 Local  $     1,156,456    $‐    $                   ‐     $          1,156,456 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $     1,156,456   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing for 
existing project. Combine the 
Gilbert Rd: Chandler Heights Rd 
to Riggs Rd (ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐E) and 
Gilbert Rd: Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy 
(ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐F) projects. 
Advance construction from 2015‐
2019 to 2014 and revise total 
project costs. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐E  

CHN14‐
108SAV

Chandler
Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt Hwy

Project savings for 
roadway widening

2014 Jul‐14 2.0 2 4 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $        613,164   $             613,164 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        613,164   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing for 
existing project. Combine the 
Gilbert Rd: Chandler Heights Rd 
to Riggs Rd (ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐E) and 
Gilbert Rd: Riggs Rd to Hunt Hwy 
(ACI‐GIL‐10‐03‐F) projects. 
Advance construction from 2015‐
2019 to 2014 and revise total 
project costs. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014. 

  ACI‐GIL‐
10‐03‐E  

CHN14‐
102DZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Design roadway widening 2012 Jul‐14 1.0 2 4 Local  $        602,123   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             602,123  2014  RARF   $        421,486   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase and 
advance project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN11‐
102DZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Design roadway widening 2013 Jul‐14 1.0 2 4 Local  $        602,123   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             602,123  2014  RARF   $        421,486   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase and 
advance project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
102DZ2

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Design roadway widening 2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4 Local  $        111,226   $                   ‐     $        259,528   $             370,754  2014  RARF   $        259,528   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing for 
existing project. Add 2014 project 
design phase. Increase and 
advance project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN12‐
102RWZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Acquire right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐14 1 2 4 HSIP  $           67,533   $        565,800   $                   ‐     $             633,333  2014  HSIP   $        565,800 
Amend: Transfer project right‐of‐
way phase RARF reimbursement 
to TIPID CHN14‐102RWZ.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
102RW2Z

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Acquire right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐14 1 2 4 Local  $     1,533,333   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,533,333  2014  RARF   $     1,056,667   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Increase and advance 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
102RWZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Acquire right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $     1,533,333   $          1,533,333  2014  RARF   $     1,533,333   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Increase and advance 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
102CZ

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Relocate utilities and 
construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4 HSIP  $        136,049   $     2,250,773   $                   ‐     $          2,386,822  2014  HSIP   $     2,250,773   ‐  No change.
 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN13‐
102CZ2

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Relocate utilities and 
construct roadway 
widening.

2013 Jul‐14 1 2 4 HSIP  $           69,939   $     1,157,061   $                   ‐     $          1,227,000  2013  HSIP   $     1,157,061   ‐  No change.
 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 3/58
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CHN14‐
102C2Z

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4 RARF  $        284,499   $                   ‐     $        663,831   $             948,330  2014  RARF   $        663,831   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Switch 
reimbursement from STP‐MAG to 
RARF. Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
and ROW phases. Defer a portion 
of project construction phase 
reimbursement to 2018.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
102C3Z

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4 Local  $     3,671,321   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,671,321  2018  RARF   $        938,525   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Transfer 
a portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement to project 
design and ROW phases. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement to 2018.

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
102SAV

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Project savings for 
roadway widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4 RARF  $                   ‐     $     1,407,736   $                   ‐     $          1,407,736 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $     1,407,736   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing from 
CHN14‐102RWZ

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN15‐
102CZ2

Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $     2,321,564   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,321,564 
 Unfund‐

ed 
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        479,098   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer reimbursement to TIP ID 
CHN14‐102SAV

 ACI‐PRC‐
10‐03‐D 

CHN14‐
106DZ

Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐17 0.3 4 6 Local  $        536,887   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             536,887   $   2,016   RARF   $        375,821   ‐ 
Amend: Defer work from 2015 to 
2016. Delete TIP listing. 

AII‐RAY‐
40‐03 

ELM12‐
101DZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Cactus to 
Grand & Thunderbird Rd: 
127th Avenue  to Grand

Design roadway widening 2012 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Local  $     1,277,152   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,277,152  2014  RARF   $        894,006   ‐ 

Amend:  Extend western project 
limits from Thunderbird at El 
Mirage Road to Thunderbird at 
127th Avenue.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐C 

ELM12‐
101D2Z

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Cactus to 
Grand & Thunderbird Rd: 
127th Avenue  to Grand

Design roadway widening 2013 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Local  $     1,277,152   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,277,152  2014  RARF   $        894,006   ‐ 

Amend:  Extend western project 
limits from Thunderbird at El 
Mirage Road to Thunderbird at 
127th Avenue.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐C 

ELM14‐
101DZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Cactus to 
Grand & Thunderbird Rd: 
127th Avenue  to Grand

Design roadway widening 2014 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Local  $     1,043,984   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,043,984   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐ 
Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2014. 

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐C 

MMA13‐
102RWZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage 
Rd to Grand Avenue

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐14 1 4 6 Local  $        502,961   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             502,961   $   2,016   RARF   $        352,073   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to TIP ID ELM13‐
102RWZ

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

ELM13‐
102RWZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: 127th 
Avenue to Grand Avenue

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐16 1 4 4 Local  $        502,961   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             502,961  2016  RARF   $        352,073   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project right‐of‐way phase from 
2013 to 2014.  Extend the 
western project limits from El 
Mirage Rd to 127th Avenue. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
work to 4. Defer active year from 
2014 to 2016.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

MMA14‐
102CZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage 
Rd to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐14 1 4 6 Local  $        714,286   $                      ‐   $                      ‐   $             714,286  2016 RARF  $        500,000   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to TIP ID ELM14‐
102CZ

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 4/58
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ELM14‐
102CZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: 127th 
Avenue to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐16 1 4 4 Local  $        714,286   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             714,286  2016  RARF   $        500,000   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing.  Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014 to 2015/2016. Extend the 
western project limits from El 
Mirage Rd to 127th Avenue. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
work to 4. Defer active year from 
2014 to 2016. 

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

MMA14‐
102C2Z

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage 
Rd to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 1 4 4 Local  $     2,806,439   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,806,439  2017  RARF   $     1,964,508   ‐ 

Amend:  Amend: Delete TIP 
listing. Project phase costs, 
reimbursement, and work 
transferred to TIP ID ELM14‐
102C2Z

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

ELM14‐
102C2Z

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: 127th 
Avenue to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2016 Jul‐16 1 4 4 Local  $     2,806,439   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,806,439  2017  RARF   $     1,964,508   ‐ 

Amend:  New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014 to 2015/2016. Extend the 
western project limits from El 
Mirage Rd to 127th Avenue. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
work to 4. Defer active year from 
2014 to 2016. 

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

MMA15‐
102CZ

El Mirage
Thunderbird Rd: El Mirage 
Rd to Grand Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐16 1 4 4 Local  $     1,760,363   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,760,363  ‐  RARF   $     1,232,254   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Correction to match the FY13 
approved ALCP

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐E 

MMA13‐
103RWZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐15 1 2 4 Local  $     3,108,718   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,108,718  2017  RARF   $     2,176,103   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to ELM13‐
103RWZ

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐F 

ELM13‐
103RWZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐16 1 2 4 Local  $     3,108,718   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,108,718  2017  RARF   $     2,176,103   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project right‐of‐way phase from 
2013 to 2014. Defer work active 
year from 2015 to 2016.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐F 

MMA14‐
103CZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐15 1 2 4 Local  $     2,454,359   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,454,359  2017  RARF   $     1,718,051   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to ELM14‐
103CZ.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐F 

ELM14‐
103CZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐16 1 2 4 Local  $     2,454,359   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,454,359  2017  RARF   $     1,718,051   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2015/2016. Defer 
work active year from 2015 to 
2016.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐F 

MMA15‐
103CZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐15 1 2 4 Local  $     5,311,502   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          5,311,502  2018  RARF   $     3,718,051   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to ELM15‐103CZ

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐F 

ELM15‐
103CZ

El Mirage
El Mirage Rd: Peoria 
Avenue to Cactus Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2016 Jul‐16 1 2 4 Local  $     5,311,502   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          5,311,502  2018  RARF   $     3,718,051   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2015/2016. Defer 
work active year from 2015 to 
2016.

 ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐F 

FTH12‐
02RWZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐13 0.8 5 6 RARF  $             4,599   $                   ‐     $           10,730   $                15,328  2013  RARF   $           10,730   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to FTH14‐
101RWZ.

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 5/58
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FTH12‐
002DZ2

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Design roadway widening 2012 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 Local  $           39,520   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $                39,520  2013  RARF   $           27,664   ‐ 

Amend: Defer a portion of project 
design phase costs from 2012 to 
2014 and a portion of design 
phase reimbursement from 2013 
to 2014.

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH14‐
101DZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Design roadway widening 2014 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 RARF  $           22,661   $                   ‐     $           52,874   $                75,535  2014  RARF   $           52,874   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer a 
portion of project design phase 
costs from 2012 to 2014 and a 
portion of design phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014 from TIP ID FTH12‐002DZ2.

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH14‐
101RWZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 RARF  $             4,599   $                   ‐     $           10,730   $                15,328  2014  RARF   $           10,730   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project phase from 
2013 to 2014. Defer project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement 
from 2013 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH12‐
02RWZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 RARF  $             4,599   $                   ‐     $           10,730   $                15,328  2014  RARF   $           10,730   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project phase from 
2013 to 2014. Defer project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement 
from 2013 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH10‐909 Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2012 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 Local  $     1,013,016   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,013,016  2014  RARF   $        709,111   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to FTH14‐101CZ

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH14‐
101CZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 RARF  $        303,905   $                   ‐     $        709,111   $          1,013,016  2014  RARF   $        709,111   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2012/2013 to 2014.  Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH11‐
101CZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 Local  $        714,286   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             714,286  2015  RARF   $        500,000   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to FTH14‐
101CZ2.

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH14‐
101CZ2

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 Local  $        714,286   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             714,286  2015  RARF   $        500,000   ‐ 

Amend:  New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2012/2013 to 2014.  Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH13‐
002CZ

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 Local  $     2,742,154   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,742,154  2017  RARF   $     1,593,996   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
phase costs, reimbursement, and 
work transferred to FTH14‐
101CZ3.

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

FTH14‐
101CZ3

Fountain 
Hills

Shea Blvd: Technology Dr 
to Cereus Wash

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 0.8 5 6 Local  $     2,742,154   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,742,154  2017  RARF   $     1,593,996   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2012/2013 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
10‐03‐B 

GIL15‐
108DZ

Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 Local  $        564,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             564,000  2016  RARF   $        394,800   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance active year 
from 2017 to 2016. Switch project 
reimbursement source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐
30‐03 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 6/58
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GIL15‐
108RW2Z

Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 Local  $        800,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             800,000  2016  RARF   $        560,000   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2016. 
Switch project reimbursement 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐
30‐03 

GLB09‐728 Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Design roadway widening 2013 Jul‐15 2 2 6 Local  $     1,316,481   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,316,481  2015  RARF   $        879,200   ‐ 

Amend: Project phase costs, 
work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP IDs GLB13‐
103DZ, GLB14‐103DZ, and GLB15‐
103DZ.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB13‐
103DZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Design roadway widening 2013 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     1,142,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,142,000  2015  RARF   $        317,450   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP Listing. Increase 
project design phase costs, defer 
a portion of project design phase 
work and reimbursement from 
2013 to 2014 and 2015.  Advance 
project active year from 2015 to 
2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB14‐
103DZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Design roadway widening 2014 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $        784,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             784,000  2015  RARF   $        317,450   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project design phase costs, defer 
a portion of project design phase 
work from 2013 to 2014 and 
2015. Advance project active year 
from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB15‐
103DZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Design roadway widening 2015 Oct‐14 2 2 6 RARF  $        104,700   $                   ‐     $        244,300   $             349,000  2015  RARF   $        244,300   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project design phase costs, defer 
a portion of project design phase 
work from 2013 to 2014 and 
2015. Advance project active year 
from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB14‐
103RWZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     1,995,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,995,000  2015  RARF   $     1,005,650   ‐ 

Amend: Increase 2013 project 
right‐of‐way phase costs. 
Advance project active year from 
2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB14‐
103RW2Z

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     1,164,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,164,000  2016  RARF   $        814,800   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease 2014 project 
right‐of‐way phase costs. Transfer 
a portion of project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to project 
construction phase. Advance 
project active year from 2015 to 
2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB14‐
103C3Z

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $        558,357   $             558,357  2016  RARF   $        390,850   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP Listing. Transfer 
a portion of project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB14‐
103CZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     3,438,667   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,438,667  2017  RARF   $     2,407,067   ‐ 

Amend: Increase 2014 project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of 2014 project 
construction costs to TIP ID 
GLB14‐103C2Z.  Advance project 
active year from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 7/58
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GLB14‐
103C2Z

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     2,011,333   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,011,333  2018  RARF   $     1,407,933   ‐ 

Amend: Change TIP ID work year 
from 2015 to 2014. Increase 2014 
project construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of TIP 
reimbursement to TIP ID GLB15‐
103CZ2. Advance project active 
year from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB15‐
103CZ2

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     1,427,334   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,427,334  2018  RARF   $        999,134   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP ID. Decrease 
2015 project construction phase 
costs. Advance project active year 
from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB15‐
103CZ

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Oct‐14 2 2 6 Local  $     2,044,309   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,044,309  2021  RARF   $     1,431,016   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease 2015 project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer project reimbursement 
to project savings line item. 
Advance project active year from 
2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB14‐
103SAV

Gilbert
Germann Rd: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Project savings for 
roadway widening

2021 Oct‐14 2 2 6 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $     5,351,660   $          5,351,660  2021  RARF   $     5,351,660   ‐ 
Amend: Increase project savings 
line item from TIP ID GLB15‐
103CZ.

 ACI‐GER‐
20‐03‐B 

GLB12‐
107DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2012 Jul‐13 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        417,961   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             417,961  2013  RARF   $        292,573   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer reimbursement to TIP ID 
GLB14‐107DZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB13‐
107DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           80,564   $                   ‐     $        187,983   $             268,547  2013  RARF   $        187,983   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs in 2013. Transfer a 
portion of project design phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB14‐
107DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $        784,291   $                   ‐     $        397,162   $          1,181,453  2014  RARF   $        397,162   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2014. Add 
project reimbursement phase in 
2014 from TIP ID GLB13‐107DZ. 
Defer project active year from 
2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB120‐
08RW2

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2013 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $             1,462   $                   ‐     $             3,411   $                  4,873  2013  RARF   $             3,411   ‐ 

Amend: Defer a portion of project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2012 to 
2013. Defer remainder from 2012 
to 2014. Defer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB14‐
107RWZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        298,538   $                   ‐     $        696,589   $             995,127  2014  RARF   $        696,589   ‐ 

Amend: Add project right‐of‐way 
phase in 2014.  Defer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014 from TIP ID GLB120‐08RW2. 
Defer project active year from 
2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB120‐
08CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐13 0.5 4 6 Local  $     3,405,143   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,405,143  2015  RARF   $     2,017,646   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer project costs and 
reimbursement to GLB13‐107CZ 
and GLB14‐107CZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 8/58
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GLB13‐
107CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2013 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $           87,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $                87,000  2015  RARF   $           60,900   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
2013 project construction phase 
costs. Defer a portion of project 
construction to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB14‐
107CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Cooper 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $     4,936,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,936,000  2015  RARF   $     1,956,746   ‐ 
Amend: New TIP listing. Add a 
project construction phase in 
2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
30‐03 

GLB130‐
07D

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        210,900   $                   ‐     $        492,100   $             703,000  2013  RARF   $        492,100   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Phase 
project costs, work, and 
reimbursement transferred to 
GLB13‐109DZ, GLB14‐109DZ, and 
GLB15‐109DZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB13‐
109DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           39,559   $                   ‐     $           92,305   $             131,864  2013  RARF   $           92,305   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
2013 project design phase costs. 
Defer a  portion of project design 
phase reimbursement from 2013 
to 2014. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB14‐
109DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        171,298   $                   ‐     $        399,695   $             570,994  2014  RARF   $        399,695   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2014.  
Add project design phase 
reimbursement in 2014 from TIP 
ID GLB13‐109DZ. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB15‐
109DZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $        119,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             119,000  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2015. 
Defer project active year from 
2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB130‐
08RW

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        217,671   $                   ‐     $        507,900   $             725,571  2013  RARF   $        507,900   ‐ 

Amend:  Delete TIP listing. Listing 
costs, work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP ID  GLB14‐
109RWZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB130‐
08RW2Z

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        142,329   $                   ‐     $        332,100   $             474,429  2014  RARF   $        332,100   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Listing 
costs, work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP ID GLB14‐
109RWZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB14‐
109RWZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        360,000   $                   ‐     $        840,000   $          1,200,000  2014  RARF   $        840,000   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project right‐of‐way phase costs 
in 2014. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB13‐
004CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 Local  $     2,762,500   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,762,500  2015  RARF   $     1,221,409   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Listing 
costs, work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP ID GLB14‐
109CZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB130‐
08C2Z

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $     1,541,091   $                   ‐     $     1,221,409   $          2,762,500  2015  RARF   $     1,221,409   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Listing 
costs, work, and reimbursement 
transferred to TIP ID GLB15‐
109CZ.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

GLB14‐
109CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $     3,081,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,081,000  2015  RARF   $     1,221,409   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project construction costs in 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 9/58
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Maricopa Association of Governments

GLB15‐
109CZ

Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Gilbert 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Dec‐14 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        871,591   $                   ‐     $     1,221,409   $          2,093,000  2015  RARF   $     1,221,409   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
project construction costs in 
2015. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 AII‐GUD‐
40‐03 

MMA12‐
115DZ

Maricopa 
County

El Mirage Rd: Northern Avenue 
to Cactus

Design roadway widening 2012 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Local  $               814,294   $                         ‐      $                         ‐     $                     814,294  2013   RARF   $               570,006   ‐  No change
 ACI‐ELM‐20‐

03‐B 

MMA12‐
115D2Z

Maricopa 
County

El Mirage Rd: Northern Avenue 
to Cactus

Design roadway widening 2013 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ RARF  $                 42,428   $                         ‐     $                 98,998   $                     141,425  2013   RARF   $                 98,998   ‐ 
Amend: Decrease project design phase 
costs. Transfer project savings of 
$471,008.14 to TIP ID MMA14‐114RWZ

 ACI‐ELM‐20‐
03‐B 

MMA14‐
114RWZ

Maricopa 
County

El Mirage Rd: Northern Avenue 
to Peoria Avenue

Acquisition of right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2013 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Local  $               672,869   $                         ‐      $                         ‐     $                     672,869  2014  RARF   $               471,008   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement in 2014 
from El Mirage Rd: Northern Avenue to 
Cactus project savings.

 ACI‐ELM‐20‐
03‐D 

MMA13‐
103DZ

Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Design roadway widening 2014 Jul‐16 1.6 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        717,083   $     1,673,195   $                   ‐     $          2,390,278  2014
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,673,195   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
design phase deferred from 2014 
to 2017.

 ACI‐GIL‐
20‐03 

MMA11‐
103RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐16 1.6 4 6 Local  $     1,476,675   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,476,675  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,028,555   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
right‐of‐way phase eliminated.

 ACI‐GIL‐
20‐03 

MMA15‐
103RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐16 1.6 4 6 Local  $     1,476,675   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,476,675  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,028,555   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
right‐of‐way phase eliminated.

 ACI‐GIL‐
20‐03 

MMA15‐
103CZ

Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐16 1.6 4 6 Local  $     4,481,744   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,481,744  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     3,137,221   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
construction phase deferred from 
2015/2016 to 2019/2020.

 ACI‐GIL‐
20‐03 

MMA13‐
105PDZ

Maricopa 
County

McKellips Rd: Loop 101 
(Pima Fwy) to SRP‐
MIC/Alma School Rd

Pre‐design for roadway 
widening.

2013 Jul‐23 2 4 6 Local  $        160,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             160,000  ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐
Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project pre‐design work phase in 
2013/2014.

 ACI‐MCK‐
40‐03 

MMA14‐
105PDZ

Maricopa 
County

McKellips Rd: Loop 101 
(Pima Fwy) to SRP‐
MIC/Alma School Rd

Pre‐design for roadway 
widening.

2014 Jul‐23 2 4 6 Local  $        340,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             340,000  ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐
Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project pre‐design work phase in 
2013/2014.

 ACI‐MCK‐
40‐03 

MMA14‐
106CLZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Sarival 
to Dysart

Construct and landscape 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐14 ‐ ‐ ‐
STP‐
MAG

 $     1,330,112   $     2,409,973   $                   ‐     $          3,740,085  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     2,409,973 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
24
1)
F  Amend: Advance reimbursement 

from 2014 to 2013. Defer project 
active year from 2013 to 2014.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐A 

MMA11‐
923D2

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Design roadway widening 2013 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $     2,074,942   $        651,204   $                   ‐     $          2,726,146  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        651,204 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
03
4)
X 

Amend: Increase design phase 
costs. Combine costs and 
reimbursement with TIP ID 
MMA12‐118DZ. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2015.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA11‐
923D3

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Design roadway widening 2014 Jul‐05 2.6 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        139,543   $        325,602   $                   ‐     $             465,145  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        325,602 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
03
4)
X 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Combine costs and 
reimbursements with TIP ID 
MMA11‐923D2

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA13‐
118RW3Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Acquire right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        515,507   $     1,995,077   $                   ‐     $          2,510,584  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,995,077 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐
0(
03
4)
X  Amend: Increase project right‐of‐

way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2015. 
Advance a portion of project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement 
from 2014 to 2013.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 10/58
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Maricopa Association of Governments

MMA13‐
118RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Acquire right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4 Local  $     1,497,419   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,497,419  2014
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,412,066 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐
0(
03
4)
X  Amend: Increase project right‐of‐

way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2015. 
Advance a portion of project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement 
from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA13‐
118RW2Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Acquire right‐of‐way for 
roadway widening

2014 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4 Local  $     2,050,451   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,050,451  2015
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,933,575 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐
0(
03
4)
X  Amend: Increase project right‐of‐

way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2015. 
Advance a portion of project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement 
from 2015 to 2014.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA14‐
113CX

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4 Local  $     7,900,296   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          7,900,296  2015
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     5,530,207 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
03
4)
X 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
from 2014‐2016 to 2014/2015. 
Advance project active year from 
2016 to 2015.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA14‐
113CZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐16 2.6 2 4 Local  $     5,370,353   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          5,370,353  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $                   ‐    

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
03
4)
X   Amend: Delete TIP listing. 

Transfer project costs, work, and 
reimbursement to MMA14‐113CX 

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA15‐
113CX

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4 Local  $     7,057,124   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          7,057,124  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     4,939,987 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
03
4)
X 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
from 2014‐2016 to 2014/2015. 
Advance project active year from 
2016 to 2015.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA15‐
113C2X

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
to 111th

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐15 2.6 2 4 Local  $   11,182,340   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $        11,182,340  2017
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     7,827,638 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
03
4)
X 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
from 2014‐2016 to 2014/2015. 
Advance project active year from 
2016 to 2015.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐B 

MMA13‐
117DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Design bridge and 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐14 0.7 0 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        149,974   $        346,606   $             496,580  2012
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        347,606 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
24
0)
D 

Amend: Delete TIP listing and 
transfer project work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MMA12‐
117DZ

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐C 

MMA12‐
117DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Design bridge and 
roadway widening

2012 Jul‐14 0.7 0 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        601,433   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             601,433  2012
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        347,606 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
24
0)
D  Amend: Decrease project design 

phase costs. Combine with TIP ID 
MMA12‐117DZ.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐C 

MMA13‐
117C2Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Construct bridge and 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐14 0.7 0 4
STP‐
MAG

 $           32,641   $        540,000   $                   ‐     $             572,641  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        540,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
24
0)
C  Amend: New TIP listing. Advance 

$540,000 of reimbursement to 
FY2013 (from Maricopa's STP).

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐C 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 11/58
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ALCP Table 1. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2011‐2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP

Maricopa Association of Governments

MMA13‐
117CZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Construct bridge and 
roadway widening

2013 Jul‐14 0.7 0 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        824,502   $     1,460,000   $                   ‐     $          2,284,502  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,460,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐
0(
24
0)
C  Amend: Increase project 

construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from FY15 to 
FY13 ($1,120,592 from SEAGO).

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐C 

MMA14‐
117C2Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Construct bridge and 
roadway widening

2014 Jul‐14 0.7 0 4 Local  $        530,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             530,000  2015
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        500,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐
0(
24
0)
C  Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 

project construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from FY16 to 
FY15.  

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐C 

MMA14‐
117CZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Construct bridge and 
roadway widening

2014 Jul‐14 0.7 0 4 Local  $     9,107,495   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          9,107,495  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     4,365,952 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
24
0)
C 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.  
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from FY16 to 
FY15.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐C 

MMA14‐
112DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Northern Avenue at Loop 
101

Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐16 0.5 4 6 Local  $     1,274,972   $                   ‐      $          1,274,972  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        800,660 

 S
TP

‐. 
M
M
A‐

0(
24
8)
D 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐D 

MMA15‐
112DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Northern Avenue at Loop 
101

Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐16 0.5 4 6 Local  $        527,466   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             527,466  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        300,000 

 S
TP

‐. 
M
M
A‐

0(
24
8)
D 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐D 

MMA14‐
113DZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Design roadway widening 2014 Jul‐17 0.1 0 4 Local  $        285,714   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             285,714  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        200,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
24
9)
D 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Defer 
project design phase from 2014‐
2016 to 2015/2016. Transfer 
reimbursement to MMA14‐
113D2Z. 

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐E 

MMA14‐
113D2Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Design roadway widening 2015 Jul‐17 0.1 0 4 Local  $        600,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             600,000  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        200,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
24
9)
D 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2014‐2016 to 
2015/2016. 

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐E 

MMA14‐
119RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase 
II ROW Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐16 12.5 0 0 Local  $        500,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             500,000  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        350,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
25
0)
D 

Amend: New TIP listing. Advance 
project right‐of‐way phase from 
2016‐2017 to 2014‐2016. 
Advance project active year from 
2017 to 2016.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐F 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 12/58
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MMA15‐
119RWZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase 
II ROW Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐16 12.5 0 0 Local  $        750,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             750,000  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        350,000 

 S
TP

‐M
M
A‐

0(
25
0)
D 

Amend: New TIP listing. Advance 
project right‐of‐way phase from 
2016‐2017 to 2014‐2016. 
Advance project active year from 
2017 to 2016.

 ACI‐NOR‐
10‐03‐F 

MMA14‐
116CZ

Maricopa 
County

El Mirage Rd: Bell Road to 
Picerne Drive

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 0.5 4 10 Local  $     2,570,000   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,570,000  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐ELM‐
20‐03‐A 

MES11‐
014DZ

Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Pre‐Design/Design of 
roadway widening

2008 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 Local  $        191,564   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             191,564  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

MES09‐
014DZ

Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Pre‐Design/Design of 
roadway widening

2009 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 Local  $        191,564   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             191,564  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

MES10‐
014DZ

Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Pre‐Design/Design of 
roadway widening

2010 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 Local  $        191,564   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             191,564  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

MES12‐
125DZ2

Mesa
Mesa Dr: US‐60 
(Superstition Fwy) to 
Southern

Design roadway widening 2012 Dec‐13 1 4 6 Local  $        389,514   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             389,514  2013  RARF   $        272,660   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer reimbursement to 
project construction phase (TIP ID 
MES150‐10CZ2)

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐A 

MES12‐
125RWZ2

Mesa
Mesa Dr: US‐60 
(Superstition Fwy) to 
Southern

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Dec‐13 1 4 6 RARF  $        126,139   $                   ‐     $        294,324   $             420,463  2013  RARF   $        294,324   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease 2013 project 
right‐of‐way phase costs. Transfer 
a portion of project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to project 
construction phase (TIP ID 
MES150‐10CZ2)

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐A 

MES150‐
10CZ2

Mesa
Mesa Dr: US‐60 
(Superstition Fwy) to 
Southern

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Dec‐13 1 4 6 RARF  $     1,662,291   $                   ‐     $     3,878,680   $          5,540,971  2013  RARF   $     3,878,680   ‐ 

Amend: Increase 2013 project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase costs and 
reimbursements to 2014.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐A 

MES14‐
125CZ

Mesa
Mesa Dr: US‐60 
(Superstition Fwy) to 
Southern

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Dec‐13 1 4 6 RARF  $     1,317,305   $                   ‐     $     3,073,712   $          4,391,017  2014  RARF   $     3,073,712 

Amend: Increase 2014 project 
construction phase costs. 
Increase 2014 project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from TIP ID 
MES150‐10CZ2.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐A 

MES151‐
09D

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐16 1 4 6 Local  $        466,923   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             466,923  2017  RARF   $        326,846   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer listing work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MES14‐
127DZ.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

MES14‐
127DZ

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        466,923   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             466,923  2017  RARF   $        326,846   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
design phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. Defer 
project active year from 2016 to 
2018.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

MES151‐
09DZ2

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐16 1 4 6 Local  $        466,923   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             466,923  2017  RARF   $        326,846   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer listing work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MES15‐
127DZ.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

MES15‐
127DZ

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        466,923   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             466,923  2017  RARF   $        326,846   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
design phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. Defer 
project active year from 2016 to 
2018.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 13/58
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MES151‐
10RW

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐16 1 4 6 Local  $     1,324,475   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,324,475  2017  RARF   $        927,133   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MES15‐
127RWZ.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

MES15‐
127RWZ

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐18 1 4 6 Local  $     1,324,475   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,324,475  2017  RARF   $        927,133   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
right‐of‐way phase deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2015/2016.Defer 
project active year from 2016 to 
2018.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

MES151‐
10RWZ

Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐16 1 4 6 Local  $     1,324,475   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,324,475  2017  RARF   $        927,133   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing.  Project 
right‐of‐way phase deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2015/2016. Defer 
project active year from 2016 to 
2018.

 ACI‐MES‐
10‐03‐B 

MES15‐
117RZ

Mesa
Southern Ave at Country 
Club Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $        160,357   $             160,357  2015  RARF   $        160,357   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2015.

ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐A 

MES12‐
016DZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2012 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 Local  $        430,396   $                   ‐     $                   ‐      $             430,396  2013  RARF   $        301,277   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2015 to 2017.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES13‐
016DZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $             6,770   $                   ‐     $           15,797   $                22,567  2013  RARF   $           15,797   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease 2013 project 
design phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of project design phase 
reimbursement to 2014.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES14‐
118DZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2014 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        156,545   $                   ‐     $        365,271   $             521,816  2014  RARF   $        365,271   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 2014 
project design phase. Add 2014 
project design phase 
reimbursement from TIP ID 
MES13‐016DZ.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES183‐
10RW

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        949,225   $                   ‐     $     2,214,856   $          3,164,081  2013  RARF   $     2,214,856   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
right‐of‐way phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MES14‐
118RWZ.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES14‐
118RWZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        625,775   $                   ‐     $     1,460,144   $          2,085,919  2014  RARF   $     1,460,144   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
right‐of‐way phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID MES15‐
118RWZ.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES14‐
118RWZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        949,225   $                   ‐     $     2,214,856   $          3,164,081  2014  RARF   $     2,214,856   ‐ 

Amend: Project right‐of‐way 
phase deferred from 2013/2014 
to 2014/2015. Reimbursement 
deferred from 2013 to 2014. 
Project active year deferred rom 
2015 to 2017.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES15‐
118RWZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        625,775   $                   ‐     $     1,460,144   $          2,085,919  2015  RARF   $     1,460,144   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
right‐of‐way phase deferred from 
2013/2014 to 2014/2015. 
Reimbursement deferred from 
2014 to 2015. Project active year 
deferred rom 2015 to 2017.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

MES15‐
118CZ

Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 HSIP  $        381,741   $     6,315,471   $                   ‐      $          6,697,212  2015  HSIP   $     6,315,471   ‐ 

Amend: Project construction 
phase deferred from 2013‐2015 
to 2015‐2017. Project active year 
deferred from 2015 to 2017.

 ACI‐SOU‐
10‐03‐B 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 14/58
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MES490‐
09AD

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 Local  $        712,141   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             712,141  2018  RARF   $        498,499   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Design 
phase deferred from 2013 to 
2016/2017. Project active year 
deferred from 2015 to 2019.

 AII‐STA‐
10‐03 

MES490‐
10ARW

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 Local  $     1,180,936   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,180,936  2018  RARF   $        826,655   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Right‐
of‐way phase deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2016‐2018. Project 
active year deferred from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐
10‐03 

MES490‐
10ARWZ

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 Local  $     1,180,936   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,180,936  2018  RARF   $        826,655   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Right‐
of‐way phase deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2016‐2018. Project 
active year deferred from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐
10‐03 

MES14‐
121CZ

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2014 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 Local  $     4,023,686   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,023,686  2018  RARF   $     2,816,580   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Construction deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2017‐2019. Project 
active year deferred from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐
10‐03 

MES13‐
121CZ

Mesa
Stapley Dr at University 
Dr: Intersection 
Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.5 4 6 Local  $     4,023,686   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,023,686  2018  RARF   $     2,816,580   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Construction deferred from 
2014/2015 to 2017‐2019. Project 
active year deferred from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐
10‐03 

MES13‐
126CZ

Mesa
Power Rd: Santan Fwy to 
Pecos Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐14 1.5 4 6 Local  $   17,738,042   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $        17,738,042  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Increase 
project construction phase costs. 
Add project construction phase in 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2013 to 2014.

 ACI‐PWR‐
10‐03‐B 

MES310‐
09AD

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2010 Jul‐12 0.5 4 4 Local  $                   ‐      $                   ‐      $                   ‐      $                        ‐    
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $                   ‐      ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026‐2027

 AII‐DOB‐
20‐03 

MES11‐
107DZ

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2011 Jul‐12 0.5 4 4 Local  $        217,539   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             217,539 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        217,539   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026‐2027

 AII‐DOB‐
20‐03 

MES12‐
107DZ

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2012 Jul‐12 0.5 4 4 Local  $        217,539   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             217,539 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        217,539   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026‐2027

 AII‐DOB‐
20‐03 

MES310‐
10ARW

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2011 Jul‐12 0.5 4 4 Local  $     2,057,109   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,057,109 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $     2,057,109   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026‐2027

 AII‐DOB‐
20‐03 

MES310‐
11ACZ2

Mesa
Dobson Rd at University 
Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2012 Jul‐12 0.5 4 4 Local  $     4,319,928   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          4,319,928 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $     4,319,928   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project 
deferred until 2026‐2027

 AII‐DOB‐
20‐03 

PEO13‐
101DZ

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Design roadway widening 2013 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 Local  $     2,175,532   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,175,532  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs.

ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PEO11‐
101CZ

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2012 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 Local  $     7,129,435   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          7,129,435  2025  RARF   $     4,990,604   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID PEO14‐
101CZ.

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PEO12‐
101CZ

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 Local  $     7,129,435   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          7,129,435  2026  RARF   $     4,990,604   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID PEO14‐
101C2Z.

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 15/58
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PEO12‐
101CZ2

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 Local  $   15,877,501   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $        15,877,501 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $   11,114,250   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID PEO15‐
101SAV.

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PEO14‐
101CZ

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 Local  $     7,129,435   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          7,129,435  2025  RARF   $     4,990,604   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing.  Decrease 
project construction phase costs. 
Defer project construction phase 
from 2012‐2014 to 2014. 

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PEO14‐
101C2Z

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 Local  $     5,039,259   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          5,039,259  2026  RARF   $     3,527,482   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Decrease 
project construction phase costs. 
Defer project construction phase 
from 2012‐2014 to 2014. Transfer 
portion of project reimbursement 
to TIP ID PEO14‐101SAV.

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PEO14‐
101SAV

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Project savings for 
roadway widening

2026 Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $     1,463,123   $          1,463,123  2026  RARF   $     1,463,123   ‐ 
Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
savings from decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PEO15‐
101SAV

Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: 
Dynamite Blvd to CAP

Project savings for 
roadway widening

Unfun
d‐ed

Apr‐14 2.5 2 4 RARF  $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $   11,114,250   $        11,114,250 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $   11,114,250   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Project 
savings from decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI‐LKP‐
10‐03‐A 

PHX13‐
101RWZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐15 6 5 6
STP‐
MAG

 $     3,743,753   $     8,735,423   $                   ‐     $        12,479,176  2012
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     8,735,423   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Combine project right‐of‐way 
phase work, costs, and 
reimbursement with TIPID 12‐
101RWZ.

 ACI‐RIO‐
10‐03 

PHX12‐
101RWZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2012 Jul‐15 6 5 6
STP‐
MAG

 $   10,755,345   $   23,188,621   $                   ‐     $        33,943,966  2012
 STP‐
MAG 

 $   23,188,621   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Combine TIP 
listing with TIP ID PHX13‐
101RWZ.

 ACI‐RIO‐
10‐03 

PHX13‐
101DZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐15 6 5 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        428,571   $     1,000,000   $                   ‐     $          1,428,571  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     1,000,000   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase 
reimbursement  from project 
construction phase.

 ACI‐RIO‐
10‐03 

PHX13‐
101CZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Jul‐15 6 5 6
STP‐
MAG

 $     2,032,630   $     6,168,197   $                   ‐     $          8,200,827  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     6,168,197   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase.

 ACI‐RIO‐
10‐03 

PHX14‐
101CZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jul‐15 6 5 6
STP‐
MAG

 $     1,393,513   $     8,418,197   $                   ‐     $          9,811,710  2014
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     8,418,197   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from FY15 to 
FY14.

 ACI‐RIO‐
10‐03 

PHX15‐
101CZ

Phoenix
Avendia Rio Salado: 51st 
Ave to 7th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jul‐15 6 5 6
STP‐
MAG

 $     7,066,593   $     5,918,197   $                   ‐     $        12,984,790  2015
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     5,918,197   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from FY15 to 
FY14.

 ACI‐RIO‐
10‐03 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 16/58
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PHX100‐
07RW

Phoenix
Black Mountain Blvd: SR‐
51 and Loop 101 (Pima 
Fwy) to Deer Valley Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Oct‐14 6 0 2
STP‐
MAG

 $     1,050,870   $     2,452,030   $                   ‐     $          3,502,900  2014
 STP‐
MAG 

 $     2,452,030 

 P
H
X‐
0(
26
6)
A 

Amend: Defer work and 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. 

 ACI‐BMT‐
10‐03 

PHX100‐
60D2

Phoenix
Black Mountain Blvd: SR‐
51 and Loop 101 (Pima 
Fwy) to Deer Valley Rd

Design roadway widening 2013 Oct‐14 6 0 2
STP‐
MAG

 $        248,115   $        578,935   $                   ‐     $             827,050  2013
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        578,935 

 P
H
X‐
0(
26
6)
A 

Amend: Defer a portion of work 
and reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. 

 ACI‐BMT‐
10‐03 

PHX14‐
102DZ

Phoenix
Black Mountain Blvd: SR‐
51 and Loop 101 (Pima 
Fwy) to Deer Valley Rd

Design roadway widening 2014 Oct‐14 6 0 2
STP‐
MAG

 $        303,857   $        709,000   $                   ‐     $          1,012,857  2014
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        709,000 

 P
H
X‐
0(
26
6)
A  Amend: New TIP listing. Defer a 

portion of project design phase 
work and reimbursement to 
2014. 

 ACI‐BMT‐
10‐03 

PHX09‐
103RWZ

Phoenix
Sonoran Blvd: 15th 
Avenue to Cave Creek

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2009 May‐13 6.8 0 6 Local  $     3,999,314   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,999,314  ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐ 

Amend:  Correct clerical error in 
project length to 7 miles. Project 
reimbursement reflected in TIPID 
PHX09‐103RWZ2.

 ACI‐SON‐
10‐03‐ 

PHX13‐
103CZ

Phoenix
Sonoran Blvd: 15th 
Avenue to Cave Creek

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 May‐13 6.8 0 6 Local  $   13,192,212   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $        13,192,212  2014  RARF   $     9,193,788   ‐ 
Admin: Correct clerical error in 
project length to 7 miles.

ACI‐SON‐
10‐03 

SCT12‐
113DZ

Scottsdale
Pima Road: Via Linda to 
Via de Ventura

Design roadway widening 2014 Jun‐15 1.3 2 4 Local  $        188,029   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             188,029  2016  RARF   $        102,190   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2014. Defer 
project active year from 2014 to 
2015.

 ACI‐PMA‐
30‐03‐A 

SCT13‐
113CZ

Scottsdale
Pima Road: Via Linda to 
Via de Ventura

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jun‐15 1.3 2 4 Local  $     2,166,419   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,166,419  2016  RARF   $     1,236,494   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 2014 to 
2015.Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐PMA‐
30‐03‐A 

SCT11‐
111DZ

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Thomas Rd to 
McDowell Rd

Design roadway widening 2014 Jun‐15 1 2 4 Local  $        700,728   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             700,728  2016  RARF   $        490,510   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2014. Defer 
project active year from 2014 to 
2015.

 ACI‐PMA‐
30‐03‐E 

SCT12‐
111DZ

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Thomas Rd to 
McDowell Rd

Design roadway widening 2014 Jun‐15 1 2 4 RARF  $           20,652   $                   ‐     $           48,188   $                68,840  2014  RARF   $           48,188   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2014. Defer 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐PMA‐
30‐03‐E 

SCT11‐
111CZ

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Thomas Rd to 
McDowell Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2015 Jun‐15 1 2 4 Local  $     7,991,224   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          7,991,224  2016  RARF   $     5,589,769   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 2014 to 
2015.Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐PMA‐
30‐03‐E 

SCT13‐
105DZ3

Scottsdale
Northsight Blvd: Hayden 
to Frank Lloyd Wright

Design roadway widening 2013 Dec‐13 0 0 0 RARF  $           89,792   $                   ‐     $        209,514   $             299,305  2013  RARF   $        209,514   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Add 
project design phase in 2013. Add 
project design phase 
reimbursement from project right‐
of‐way phase (TIP ID SCT14‐
105RWZ2)

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐C 

SCT14‐
105RWZ2

Scottsdale
Northsight Blvd: Hayden 
to Frank Lloyd Wright

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2013 Dec‐13 0 0 0 RARF  $        181,541   $                   ‐     $        423,596   $             605,137  2013  RARF   $        423,596   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease 2013 project 
right‐of‐way phase costs. Transfer 
a portion of project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to project 
design phase (TIP ID SCT13‐
105DZ3). Defer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase costs 
and reimbursements to 2014.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐C 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 17/58
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SCT14‐
105RWZ3

Scottsdale
Northsight Blvd: Hayden 
to Frank Lloyd Wright

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Dec‐13 0 0 0 RARF  $        845,705   ‐   $     1,973,311   $          2,819,016  2014  RARF   $     1,973,311   ‐ 

Amend: Add project right‐of‐way 
phase in 2014. Add project right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement in 
2014 from SCT14‐105RWZ2 and 
the Shea Blvd ‐ SR‐101L to 96th St 
ITS improvements project. 

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐C 

SCT15‐
105CZ

Scottsdale
Northsight Blvd: Hayden 
to Frank Lloyd Wright

Construct roadway 
widening

2013 Dec‐13 0 0 0 RARF  $        183,653   $                   ‐     $        428,525   $             612,178  2013  RARF   $        428,525   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2012/2013 to 2013/2014. 
Decrease project construction 
phase costs in 2013. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement to TIP ID 
SCT13‐105CZ.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐C 

SCT13‐
105CZ

Scottsdale
Northsight Blvd: Hayden 
to Frank Lloyd Wright

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Dec‐13 0 0 0 RARF  $     1,189,918   $                   ‐     $     2,776,475   $          3,966,393  2014  RARF   $     2,776,475   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2012/2013 to 2013/2014. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement to 2014 
from TIP ID SCT15‐105CZ.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐C 

SCT13‐
122DZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Design roadway widening 2013 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $     1,508,882   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,508,882  2014  RARF   $     1,056,218   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project design 
phase reimbursement from 2013 
to 2014.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT14‐
122RWZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $        457,091   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             457,091  2013  RARF   $        319,964   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer 2013 project right‐of‐
way phase reimbursement to 
TIPID SCT13‐122RWZ.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT13‐
122RWZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $           75,444   $                   ‐     $        176,036   $             251,480  2014  RARF   $        176,036   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2013/2014 to 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT14‐
122RWZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 RARF  $        137,127   $                   ‐     $        319,964   $             457,091  2014  RARF   $        319,964   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2013/2014 to 
2014. Defer a portion of project 
right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT14‐
122RW2Z

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $     1,285,714   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,285,714  2015  RARF   $        900,000   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2013/2014 to 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT14‐
122RW3Z

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $     3,743,894   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,743,894  2016  RARF   $     2,620,725   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2013/2014 to 
2014. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT13‐
122CZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $     3,178,387   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          3,178,387  2017  RARF   $     2,224,871   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2013/2014 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

SCT14‐
122CZ

Scottsdale
Raintree Extension: 
Hayden to Redfield

Construct roadway 
widening

2014 Jun‐15 0.4 0 4 Local  $     8,892,671   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          8,892,671  2018  RARF   $     6,224,871   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2013/2014 to 2014. Defer project 
active year from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐F 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 18/58
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SCT11‐
123DZ

Scottsdale

Frank Lloyd Wright at 
76th/78th/82nd St: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Design intersection 
improvements

2012 Jun‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $        100,592   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             100,592  2014  RARF   $           70,142   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project design 
phase reimbursement from 2013 
to 2014.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐H 

SCT13‐
123RWZ

Scottsdale

Frank Lloyd Wright at 
76th/78th/82nd St: 
Intersection 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvements

2013 Jun‐14 0.5 4 6 Local  $        100,592   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             100,592  2014  RARF   $           70,415   ‐ 
Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase reimbursement form 
2013 to 2014.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐H 

SCT15‐
116DZ

Scottsdale Scottsdale Airpark Area
Design Concept Report: 
Scottsdale Airpark

2013 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ RARF  $           95,327   $                   ‐     $        222,430   $             317,757  2013  RARF   $        222,430   ‐ 

Amend: Defer a portion of project 
design phase costs and 
reimbursement from 2013 to 
2014.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐K 

SCT16‐
116DZ

Scottsdale Scottsdale Airpark Area
Design Concept Report: 
Scottsdale Airpark

2014 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ RARF  $        206,388   $                   ‐     $        481,570   $             687,958  2014  RARF   $        481,570   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Defer a 
portion of project design phase 
costs and reimbursement from 
2013 to 2014.

 ACI‐SAT‐
10‐03‐K 

SCT440‐
07AD

Scottsdale
Shea Blvd ‐ SR‐101L to 
96th St, ITS 
Improvements

Design ITS improvement 2009 Dec‐10 0 0 0 Local  $        162,883   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             162,883  2012  RARF   $        114,018   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Transfer a portion of 
project design phase 
reimbursement to SCT14‐
105RWZ3. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐G 

SCT440‐
07ACZ2

Scottsdale
Shea Blvd ‐ SR‐101L to 
96th St, ITS 
Improvements

Construct ITS 
improvement

2010 Dec‐10 0 0 0 Local  $        107,275   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             107,275  2012  RARF   $           75,092   ‐ 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Transfer a portion of 
project design phase 
reimbursement to SCT14‐
105RWZ3. 

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐G 

SCT08‐936 Scottsdale
Shea Blvd: 96th St to 
144th St ITS 
Improvements

Design ITS improvement 2014 Jun‐14 6.25 6 6 Local  $        632,275   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             632,275  2025  RARF   $        442,592   ‐ 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2015 to 2014. 
Advance project active year from 
2016 to 2014.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐H 

SCT09‐937 Scottsdale
Shea Blvd: 96th St to 
144th St ITS 
Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for ITS improvement

2014 Jun‐14 6.25 6 6 Local  $        632,275   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             632,275  2025  RARF   $        442,592   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP listing. Advance 
project right‐of‐way phase from 
2016 to 2014. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐H 

SCT10‐938 Scottsdale
Shea Blvd: 96th St to 
144th St ITS 
Improvements

Construct ITS 
improvement

2014 Jun‐14 6.25 6 6 Local  $     2,107,582   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          2,107,582  2025  RARF   $     1,475,308   ‐ 

Amend: New TIP Listing. Advance 
project construction phase from 
2016 to 2014. Advance project 
active year from 2016 to 2014.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐H 

SCT11‐
120DZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $           18,861   $                   ‐     $           44,009   $                62,870  2015  RARF   $           44,009   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2012/2013 to 2015. 
Defer project active year from 
2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐N 

SCT12‐
120DZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Design intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $           18,861   $                   ‐     $           44,009   $                62,870  2015  RARF   $           44,009   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2012/2013 to 2015. 
Defer project active year from 
2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐N 

SCT13‐
120RWZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $           18,861   $                   ‐     $           44,009   $                62,870  2015  RARF   $           44,009   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2012/2013 to 
2015. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐N 

SCT12‐
120RWZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Acquisition of right‐of‐
way for intersection 
improvement

2015 Jun‐15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $           18,861   $                   ‐     $           44,009   $                62,870  2015  RARF   $           44,009   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2012/2013 to 
2015. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐N 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 19/58
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SCT12‐
120CZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 125th Street
Construct intersection 
improvement

2015 Jul‐15 0.25 6 6 RARF  $        301,776   $                   ‐     $        704,145   $          1,005,922  2015  RARF   $        704,145   ‐ 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 2014 to 
2015. Defer project active year 
from 2014 to 2015.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐N 

SCT12‐
121CZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 136th Street
Construct intersection 
improvement

2013 Jul‐14 0.25 6 6 Local  $        105,379   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             105,379  2025  RARF   $           73,765   ‐ 
Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Combine with SCT13‐121CZ.

ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐P 

SCT13‐
121CZ

Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 136th Street
Construct intersection 
improvement

2014 Jun‐14 0.25 6 6 Local  $        210,758   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $             210,758  2025  RARF   $        147,530   ‐ 
Amend: Combine with TIP ID 
SCT12‐121CZ. Project active year 
deferred to 2014 from 2013.

 ACI‐SHA‐
20‐03‐P 

SCT200‐
06AD

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak 
Rd to Happy Valley Rd

Design roadway widening 2015 Jun‐17 1 4 6 Local  $     1,922,140   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,922,140  2017  RARF   $     1,345,499   ‐ 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Transfer work, costs, and 
reimbursement to TIP ID SCT15‐
125DZ.

 ACI‐PMA‐
10‐03‐C 

SCT15‐
125DZ

Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak 
Rd to Happy Valley Rd

Design roadway widening 2015 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $     1,922,140   $                   ‐      $                   ‐     $          1,922,140  2017  RARF   $     1,345,499   ‐ 
Amend: New TIP listing. Defer 
project active year from 2017 to 
2018.

 ACI‐PMA‐
10‐03‐C 

*Unfunded indicates that the regional funding (project reimbursement) has been pushed beyond the program window due to a deficit of program funds. These projects will be funded locally. 

Changes to TIP in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 20/58
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‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul‐23 3 3 4 Local  $           867,375   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           867,375  2022  RARF   $           607,163 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Decrease number of 
lanes after construction from 6 to 
4. Switch funding source from 
STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul‐23 3 3 4 Local  $           867,375   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           867,375  2023  RARF   $           607,163 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase  costs. Advance remaining 
portion of project design phase 
work from 2022 to 
2021.Decrease number of lanes 
after construction from 6 to 4. 
Switch funding source from STP‐
MAG to RARF.

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐23 3 3 4 Local  $           710,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           710,000  2023  RARF   $           497,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase  costs. Decrease 
number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4. Switch 
funding source from STP‐MAG to 
RARF.

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐23 3 3 4 Local  $           710,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           710,000  2024  RARF   $           497,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance 
remaining portion of project right‐
of‐way phase work from 2023 to 
2022. Decrease number of lanes 
after construction from 6 to 4. 
Switch funding source from STP‐
MAG to RARF.

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul‐23 3 3 4 RARF  $           435,000   $                      ‐     $       1,014,998   $        1,449,998  2023  RARF   $        1,014,998 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4. Switch 
funding source from STP‐MAG to 
RARF.

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul‐23 3 3 4 Local  $        1,728,247   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,728,247  2024  RARF   $        1,209,773 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance remaining portion of 
project construction phase work 
from 2024 to 2023. Decrease 
number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4. Switch 
funding source from STP‐MAG to 
RARF

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Arizona Ave: Ocotillo Rd to 
Hunt Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul‐23 3 3 4 Local  $      10,358,505   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      10,358,505 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,017,765 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance remaining portion of 
project construction phase work 
from 2024 to 2023. Decrease 
number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4. Switch 
funding source from STP‐MAG to 
RARF

ACI‐ARZ‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene
Design intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul‐27 0.3 4 6 Local  $           737,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           737,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           502,961 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

AII‐CHN‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul‐27 0.3 4 6 Local  $        1,890,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,890,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           505,979 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

 AII‐CHN‐30‐
03 

Maricopa Association of Governments

ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP
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‐‐ Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene
Construct intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul‐27 0.3 4 6 Local  $        2,879,240   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,879,240 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,383,291 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐CHN‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Chandler Blvd at Kyrene
Construct intersection 
improvement

2027 Jul‐27 0.3 4 6 Local  $        2,879,240   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,879,240 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,383,291 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐CHN‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           536,998   $                      ‐     $          181,252   $           718,250  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           181,252 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to STP‐MAG.

 AII‐KYR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,858,333   $                      ‐     $          571,667   $        2,430,000  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           571,667 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way  phase costs. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to STP‐MAG.

 AII‐KYR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,291,238   $                      ‐     $       1,511,137   $        2,802,375  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,511,137 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

 AII‐KYR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Kyrene Rd at Ray Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,291,238   $                      ‐     $       1,511,137   $        2,802,375  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,511,137 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

 AII‐KYR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul‐20 1 2 4 Local  $        1,029,750   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,029,750  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           720,825 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase work from 2022 to 
2018. Advance project active year 
from 2024 to 2020. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul‐20 1 2 4 Local  $           405,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           405,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           283,500 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase work from 
2022 and 2023 to 2019. Advance 
project active year from 2024 to 
2020. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul‐20 1 2 4 Local  $           405,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           405,000  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           283,500 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase work from 
2022 and 2023 to 2019. Advance 
project active year from 2024 to 
2020. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul‐20 1 2 4 Local  $        4,658,600   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,658,600  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,245,986 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase work from 2023 and 2024 
to 2020. Advance project active 
year from 2024 to 2020. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Chandler
Chandler Heights Road:  
Arizona Avenue to 
McQueen Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul‐20 1 2 4 Local  $        4,658,600   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,658,600  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,791,311 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase work from 2023 and 2024 
to 2020. Advance project active 
year from 2024 to 2020. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Chandler
McQueen Road:  Ocotillo 
Road to Riggs Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2017 Jul‐18 2 2 2 Local  $        5,288,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        5,288,000  2019  RARF   $        3,242,771 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2016‐2018 to 2017‐2018..

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐C 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 22/58
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‐‐ Chandler
McQueen Road:  Ocotillo 
Road to Riggs Road

Construct roadway 
widening

2018 Jul‐18 2 4 4 Local  $        5,478,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        5,478,000  2020  RARF   $        1,242,771 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2016‐2018 to 2017‐2018..

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Cooper 
Road to Gilbert Rd

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul‐24 2.5 2 4 Local  $        1,946,930   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,946,930  2022  RARF   $        1,172,413 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Increase 
reimbursement from right‐of‐
way phase.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Cooper 
Road to Gilbert Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐24 2.5 2 4 RARF  $           474,000   $                      ‐     $       1,106,000   $        1,580,000  2022  RARF   $        1,106,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursements to design phase.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Cooper 
Road to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul‐24 2.5 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,944,577   $        2,110,423   $                     ‐     $        5,055,000  2023
STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,110,423 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Cooper 
Road to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul‐24 2.5 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,944,577   $        2,110,423   $                     ‐     $        5,055,000  2024
STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,110,423 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           142,500   $           332,500   $                     ‐     $           475,000  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           332,500 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Transfer a portion of 
project reimbursement to project 
savings line item. Project active 
date deferred to 2021 from 2020.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Project savings for 
intersection improvement

2019 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $           185,150   $                     ‐     $           185,150  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           185,150 
Amend: New Tip listing for 
project design phase savings. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Acquire right‐of‐way for 
intersection improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           216,000   $           504,000   $                     ‐      $           720,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           504,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project savings 
line item. Project active date 
deferred to 2021 from 2020.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Project savings for 
intersection improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $           637,000   $                     ‐     $           637,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           637,000 
Amend: New Tip listing for right‐
of‐way phase design phase 
savings. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           553,500   $        1,291,500   $                     ‐     $        1,845,000  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,291,500 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project savings 
line item. Project active date 
deferred to 2021 from 2020.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           553,500   $        1,291,500   $                     ‐     $        1,845,000  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,291,500 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project savings 
line item. Project active date 
deferred to 2021 from 2020.

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Chandler Price Rd at Queen Creek Rd
Project savings for 
intersection improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.8 6 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $           979,878   $           979,878  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           979,878 
Amend: New Tip listing for 
project construction phase 
savings. 

ACI‐PRC‐10‐
03‐G 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 23/58
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‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2017 Jul‐19 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $           926,250   $                     ‐     $           926,250  2017
STP‐
MAG 

 $           926,250 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

AII‐RAY‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐19 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           706,537   $        1,063,463   $                     ‐     $        1,770,000  2018
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,063,463 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

 AII‐RAY‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐19 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           584,535   $        1,363,916   $                     ‐     $        1,948,451  2019
STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,363,916 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐RAY‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Dobson Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐19 0.3 4 6 Local  $        5,869,834   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        5,869,834  2021
STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,363,916 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐RAY‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2016 Jul‐18 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           244,050   $           569,450   $                     ‐     $           813,500  2016
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           569,450 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase  work from 2015 to 2016. 
Transfer a portion of project 
design phase reimbursement to 
project construction phase. 

 AII‐RAY‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2017 Jul‐18 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           361,000   $           889,000   $                     ‐     $        1,250,000  2017
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           875,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase work from 
2016 to 2017. Defer project right‐
of‐work reimbursement from 
2016 to 2017. Transfer a portion 
of project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project 
construction phase. 

 AII‐RAY‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐18 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,805,756   $        3,225,857   $                     ‐     $        5,031,613  2018
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,275,207 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2017‐2018 to 2018. Defer 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2017 to 
2018. Increase project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
design phase and right‐of‐way 
phase.

 AII‐RAY‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at McClintock Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐18 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           397,106   $           926,581   $                     ‐     $        1,323,687  2018
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           926,581 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2017‐2018 to 2018.

 AII‐RAY‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Rural Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6 RARF  $           466,514   $                      ‐     $          190,736   $           657,250  2023  RARF   $           190,736 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐RAY‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Rural Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6 RARF  $        1,574,136   $                      ‐     $          545,864   $        2,120,000  2024  RARF   $           545,864 
Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐RAY‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler Ray Rd at Rural Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐25 0.3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,090,658   $        3,038,592   $                     ‐     $        5,129,250  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,038,592 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

 AII‐RAY‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6 Local  $           939,131   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           939,131  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           584,440 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 24/58
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‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6 Local  $           939,131   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           939,131 
Unfund‐

ed
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           584,440 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           623,369   $           786,631   $                     ‐     $        1,410,000  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           786,631 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $           786,631   $                     ‐     $           786,631 
Unfund‐

ed
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           786,631 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,952,379   $        3,212,621   $                     ‐     $        5,165,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,212,621 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,301,088   $        2,863,912   $                     ‐     $        5,165,000  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,863,912 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Chandler
Queen Creek Rd: McQueen 
Rd to Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐21 2.0 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $        3,741,022   $                     ‐     $        3,741,022 
Unfund‐

ed
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,741,022 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐QNC‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2016 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           452,700   $                      ‐     $             97,300   $           550,000  2016  RARF   $              97,300 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance active year 
from 2017 to 2016. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2017 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 Local  $           127,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           127,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Add 2017 project design 
phase. Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance active year 
from 2017 to 2016. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2016 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           120,000   $                      ‐     $          280,000   $           400,000  2016  RARF   $           280,000 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2016. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2016 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           774,929   $                      ‐     $       1,808,167   $        2,583,095  2016  RARF   $        1,808,167 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project active year from 
2017 to 2016. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2016 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,586,905   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,586,905  2017  RARF   $           297,200 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project active year from 
2017 to 2016. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Cooper Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2017 Dec‐16 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           301,200   $                      ‐     $          702,800   $        1,004,000  2017  RARF   $           702,800 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project active year from 
2017 to 2016. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐30‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 25/58
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‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2018 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $              97,200   $           226,800   $                     ‐     $           324,000  2018
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           226,800 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2016/2017 to 
2018‐2020. Defer project design 
reimbursement from 2016 to 
2018/2019. Advance project 
open date from 2020 to 2019. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           210,000   $           490,000   $                     ‐     $           700,000  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           490,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2016/2017 to 
2018‐2020. Defer project design 
reimbursement from 2016/2017 
to 2019. Advance project open 
date from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           194,528   $              22,472   $                     ‐     $           217,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              22,472 

Amend: New listing. Increase 
project design phase costs. Defer 
project design phase work from 
2016/2017 to 2018‐2020. 
Advance project open date from 
2020 to 2019. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           180,000   $           420,000   $                     ‐     $           600,000  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           420,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase work from 
2017/2018 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2017 to 
2019/2020.  Advance project 
open date from 2020 to 2019. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           200,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           200,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           140,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase work from 
2017/2018 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2017 to 
2019/2020.  Advance project 
open date from 2020 to 2019. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 26/58
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‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           120,000   $           280,000   $                     ‐     $           400,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase work from 
2017/2018 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project right‐of‐way 
reimbursement from 2018 to 
2020. Advance project open date 
from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           291,728   $           680,698   $                     ‐     $           972,426  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           680,698 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020. 
Defer project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2018 to 
2019. Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase. Advance project open 
date from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           127,575   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           127,575  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              89,302 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020. 
Defer project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase. Advance project open 
date from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           611,100   $        1,425,900   $                     ‐     $        2,037,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,425,900 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020. 
Defer project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase. Advance project open 
date from 2020 to 2019. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 27/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           203,700   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           203,700 
Unfund‐

ed
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,600,121 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019/2020. 
Advance project open date from 
2020 to 2019. Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to STP‐MAG. 

 AII‐ELT‐40‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           424,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           424,000  2021  RARF   $           296,800 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right‐of‐way phase. 
Defer project design phase work 
from 2017/2018 to 2019‐2021.  
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           700,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           700,000  2021  RARF   $           490,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2019‐2021.  Switch funding 
source from CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 RARF  $              35,100   $                      ‐     $             81,900   $           117,000  2021  RARF   $              81,900 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right‐of‐way phase. 
Defer project design phase work 
from 2017/2018 to 2019‐2021. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           800,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           800,000  2021  RARF   $           560,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2018/2019 to 2019/2020.   
Transfer project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to design 
and construction phase. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           400,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           400,000  2021  RARF   $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2018/2019 to 2019/2020.  
Transfer project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to design 
and construction phase. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 28/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           300,000  2021  RARF   $           210,000 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right‐of‐way phase.  
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,200,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,200,000  2021  RARF   $        1,383,718 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.  
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right‐of‐way phase. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right‐of‐way phase.  
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec‐20 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           202,200   $                      ‐     $          471,800   $           674,000  2021  RARF   $           471,800 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.  Add  
project construction phase in 
2021. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

 AII‐ELT‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           300,000  2022  RARF   $           210,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right‐of‐way and 
construction phase.  Defer 
project design phase work from 
2018/2019 to 2019‐2021.

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           500,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           500,000  2022  RARF   $           350,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right‐of‐way  and 
construction phase.  Defer 
project design phase work from 
2018/2019 to 2019‐2021.

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           441,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           441,000  2022  RARF   $           308,700 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
design phase reimbursement 
from project right‐of‐way phase.  
Defer project design phase work 
from 2018/2019 to 2019‐2021.

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           100,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           100,000  2022  RARF   $              70,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to project 
design phase. 

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,100,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,100,000  2022  RARF   $           770,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of project right‐of‐way 
phase reimbursement to project 
design phase. 

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 29/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  2022  RARF   $           700,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project right‐
of‐way phase. 

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,952,132   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,952,132  2023  RARF   $        1,366,492 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project right‐
of‐way phase. 

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,221,868   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,221,868 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,136,823 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Transfer a portion of project 
construction phase 
reimbursement to project right‐
of‐way phase. 

 AII‐ELT‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           500,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           500,000  2021  RARF   $           108,640 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2018‐2020.

 AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           600,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           600,000  2022  RARF   $              54,320 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2018‐2020.

 AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           141,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           141,000  2022  RARF   $              54,320 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2018‐2020.

 AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           700,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           700,000  2021  RARF   $           410,477 
Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs.

 AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $           500,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           500,000  2022  RARF   $           350,000 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

 AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  2022  RARF   $        1,398,718 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  2023  RARF   $        1,398,718 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Elliot Rd at Val Vista Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐20 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,174,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,174,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           699,021 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐ELT‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Design roadway widening 2020 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $              60,000   $                      ‐     $          140,000   $           200,000  2020  RARF   $           140,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2020‐2022. Defer project 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020/2021. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 30/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $           834,917   $                      ‐     $          365,083   $        1,200,000  2021  RARF   $           365,083 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase work from 2017/2018 to 
2020‐2022. Defer project 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020/2021. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Design roadway widening 2022 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $           218,478   $                      ‐     $          314,134   $           532,611  2022  RARF   $           314,134 

Amend: Delete TIP listing. 
Combine costs and 
reimbursements with TIP ID 
MMA11‐923D2

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $              34,317   $                      ‐     $             80,072   $           114,389  2022  RARF   $              80,072 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022. Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2022. 

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $              30,000   $                      ‐     $             70,000   $           100,000  2020  RARF   $              70,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022.Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $           315,300   $                      ‐     $          735,700   $        1,051,000  2021  RARF   $           735,700 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022. Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐22 2 2 6 Local  $           500,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           500,000  ‐‐  ‐   $                      ‐    

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022.Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project design 
phase Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 31/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐22 2 2 6 RARF  $        1,123,477   $                      ‐     $       2,621,446   $        3,744,923  2021  RARF   $        2,621,446 

Amend: Increase project 
construction costs. Defer project 
construction from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐22 2 2 6 Local  $        3,255,077   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,255,077  2024  RARF   $           958,706 

Amend: Increase project 
construction costs. Defer project 
construction from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Germann Rd: Gilbert Rd to 
Val Vista Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jul‐22 2 2 6 Local  $        1,688,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,688,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,458,151 

Amend: Increase project 
construction costs. Defer project 
construction from 2018/2019 to 
2020‐2022. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2022.

ACI‐GER‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Design roadway widening 2027 Jul‐27 2 4 6 Local  $           656,750   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           656,750  2023  RARF   $           419,469 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2017/2018 to 2027. 
Defer project active year from 
2020 to 2027.

ACI‐GRN‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2027 Jul‐27 2 4 6 Local  $        1,030,817   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,030,817  2023  RARF   $           801,217 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2019 to 2027. 
Defer project active year from 
2020 to 2027.

ACI‐GRN‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2027 Jul‐27 2 4 6 Local  $        1,030,817   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,030,817  2024  RARF   $           801,217 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2019 to 2027. 
Defer project active year from 
2020 to 2027.

ACI‐GRN‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2027 Jul‐27 2 4 6 Local  $        1,252,958   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,252,958  2024  RARF   $           876,636 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2027. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2027.

ACI‐GRN‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Ray Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2027 Jul‐27 2 4 6 Local  $        1,252,958   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,252,958  2025  RARF   $           846,636 

Amend: Defer project 
construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2027. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2027.

ACI‐GRN‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           497,153   $           143,847   $                     ‐     $           641,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           143,847 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2022‐
2024. Defer project design phase 
reimbursement from 2021 to 
2022. Increase project design 
phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           328,077   $              71,923   $                     ‐     $           400,000  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              71,923 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2022‐
2024. Defer project design phase 
reimbursement from 2022 to 
2023. Increase project design 
phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Design intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           128,077   $              71,923   $                     ‐     $           200,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              71,923 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2022‐
2024. Defer project design phase 
reimbursement from 2022 to 
2024. Increase project design 
phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 32/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           327,395   $           272,605   $                     ‐     $           600,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           272,605 
Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           327,395   $           272,605   $                     ‐     $           600,000  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           272,605 
Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           920,324   $        1,079,676   $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  2023
STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,079,676 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  2024
STP‐
MAG 

 $           257,876 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           352,200   $           821,800   $                     ‐     $        1,174,000  2024
STP‐
MAG 

 $           821,800 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,174,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,174,000 
Unfund‐

ed
STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,919,430 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

AII‐GUD‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           205,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           205,000  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           700,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           700,000  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           300,000  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           100,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           100,000  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right‐of‐way phase to 
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           800,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           800,000  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right‐of‐way phase to 
2025.Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           300,000  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right‐of‐way phase to 
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,023,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,023,000  2026  RARF   $           716,100 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2024/2025. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2025. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 33/58
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‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,375,092   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,375,092  2026  RARF   $        1,662,565 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2024/2025. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2025. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Guadalupe Rd at Power Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,624,908   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,624,908 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,901,107 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2024/2025. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2025. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐GUD‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           200,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           200,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              59,852 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 2019‐
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           641,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           641,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              59,852 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2019/2020 to 2020/2021.  Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           300,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              59,852 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 2019‐
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2022 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $              40,148   $              59,852   $                     ‐     $           100,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $              59,852 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 2019‐
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           800,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           800,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           560,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2019/2020 to 2020/2021. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           400,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           400,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2019/2020 to 2020/2021. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 34/58
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‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,174,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,174,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,995,783 

Amend: increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022.Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Guadalupe Rd at Val Vista 
Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2022 Dec‐21 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           300,000   $           700,000   $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           700,000 

Amend: increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐GUD‐50‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Design roadway widening 2023 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           412,800   $           963,200   $                     ‐     $        1,376,000  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           963,200 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018 to 2023‐2025. 
Defer reimbursement from 2019 
to 2023.  Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Design roadway widening 2024 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           234,900   $           548,100   $                     ‐     $           783,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           548,100 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018 to 2023‐2025.  
Defer reimbursement from 2019 
to 2024. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Design roadway widening 2025 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $              60,000   $           140,000   $                     ‐     $           200,000  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           140,000 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018 to 2023‐2025. 
Defer reimbursement from 2019 
to 2025. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2023 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           750,000   $        1,750,000   $                     ‐     $        2,500,000  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,750,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2023/2024. Defer 
reimbursement from 2020 to 
2023. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           150,000   $           350,000   $                     ‐     $           500,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           350,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018/2019 to 
2023/2024. Defer 
reimbursement from 2021 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 35/58
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‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,174,200   $        2,739,800   $                     ‐     $        3,914,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,739,800 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2024/2025. Defer 
reimbursement from 2020 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,174,200   $        2,739,800   $                     ‐     $        3,914,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,739,800 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2024/2025. Defer 
reimbursement from 2021 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           600,000   $        1,400,000   $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,400,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019/2020 to 2024/2025. Defer 
reimbursement from 2022 to 
2025. Defer project active year 
from 2020 to 2025.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Ray Rd:  Val Vista to Power 
Rd

Project savings for roadway 
widening

2026 Jul‐25 4 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $        6,052,177   $                     ‐     $        6,052,177  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        6,052,177 
Increase project savings from 
design, right‐of‐way, and 
construction phases.

ACI‐RAY‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2023 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           100,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           100,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $              51,889 

Amend: increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           741,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           741,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $              51,889 

Amend: increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           300,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           300,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $              51,889 

Amend: increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           100,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           100,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $              51,889 

Amend: increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2021/2022 to 2023‐
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2024 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           800,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           800,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           560,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2022/2023 to 2024/2025.Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

Changes in Red
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‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $           400,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           400,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2022/2023 to 2024/2025.Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2025 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,174,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,174,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        2,027,154 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2025/2026. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Ray Rd at Gilbert Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2026 Jul‐26 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,000,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           700,000 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023/2024 to 2025/2026. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2026.

 AII‐RAY‐30‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           841,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           841,000  2021  RARF   $           152,340 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2019/2020 to 2020‐
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           244,415   $              55,585   $                     ‐     $           300,000  2021  RARF   $           111,170 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2019/2020 to 2020‐
2022. Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $              30,000   $              70,000   $                     ‐     $           100,000  2022  RARF   $              70,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2019/2020 to 2020‐
2022.  Defer reimbursement 
from 2021 to 2022. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
RARF.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           240,000   $           560,000   $                     ‐     $           800,000  2021  RARF   $           560,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right‐of‐way to 2021. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           120,000   $           280,000   $                     ‐     $           400,000  2021  RARF   $           280,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer a portion 
of project right‐of‐way to 2021. 
Switch funding source from 
CMAQ to RARF.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           597,063   $        1,393,146   $                     ‐     $        1,990,208  2021  RARF   $        1,393,146 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

Changes in Red
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‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,183,792   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,183,792  2022  RARF   $           508,112 

Amend: increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert Warner Rd at Greenfield Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2022 Jul‐21 0.5 4 6 RARF  $           300,000   $           700,000   $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  2022  RARF   $           700,000 

Amend: increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020/2021 to 2021/2022. Switch 
funding source from CMAQ to 
STP‐MAG.

AII‐WRN‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Gilbert
Power Rd: Pecos Rd to 
Chandler Heights

Design roadway widening 2023 Jul‐25 4 4 6 Local  $        1,399,962   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,399,962  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 
Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2022/2023 to 
2023/2024.

 ACI‐PWR‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Gilbert
Power Rd: Pecos Rd to 
Chandler Heights

Design roadway widening 2024 Jul‐25 4 4 6 Local  $        1,399,962   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,399,962  ‐‐  ‐‐   ‐‐ 
Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2022/2023 to 
2023/2024.

 ACI‐PWR‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Dobson Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Design roadway widening 2019 Jul‐22 1.6 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        4,000,000   ‐   $                     ‐     $        4,000,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2016/2017 to 2019.  
Defer project active year from 
2019 to 2022.

ACI‐DOB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Dobson Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jul‐22 1.6 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,600,000   $        1,400,000   $                     ‐     $        4,000,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,800,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2017/2018 to 2020. Defer 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of right‐
of‐way phase reimbursement to 
construction phase. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

ACI‐DOB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Dobson Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐22 1.6 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        5,613,801   $      12,886,199   $                     ‐     $      18,500,000  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $      12,886,199 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018/2019 to 2022. Increase 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
right‐of‐way phase.  Defer 
reimbursement from 2020 to 
2021.

ACI‐DOB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Dobson Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jul‐22 1.6 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $      17,653,797   $        2,946,203   $                     ‐     $      20,600,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,946,203 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018/2019 to 2022.  Defer 
reimbursement from 2021 to 
2022

ACI‐DOB‐10‐
03 
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‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Design roadway widening 2017 Jul‐20 1.6 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,200,000   $        2,800,000   $                     ‐     $        4,000,000  2017
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,800,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2014 to 2017. Defer 
design phase reimbursement 
from 2014 to 2017. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2020.

 ACI‐GIL‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2019 Jul‐20 1.6 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,200,000   $        2,800,000   $                     ‐     $        4,000,000  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,800,000 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2015/2016 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2016/2017 
to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2020.

 ACI‐GIL‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Gilbert Road Bridge over 
the Salt River

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul‐20 1.6 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $      24,795,253   $        8,404,747   $                     ‐     $      33,200,000  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        8,404,747 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2015/2016 to 2019/2020. Defer 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2016/2017 
to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2020.

 ACI‐GIL‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2016 Jul‐17 0.1 0 4 Local  $      14,790,429   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      14,790,429  2017
STP‐
MAG 

 $      10,000,000 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2016 Jul‐17 0.1 0 4 Local  $      14,790,429   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      14,790,429  2018
STP‐
MAG 

 $      10,707,494 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Dysart 
Overpass

Design roadway widening 2016 Jul‐17 0.1 0 4 Local  $        2,884,856   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,884,856  2017
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,449,399 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2014‐2016 to 
2015/2016. 

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase II 
ROW Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2016 Jul‐16 13 0 0 Local  $           750,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           750,000  2017
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           700,000 

Amend: Advance project right‐of‐
way phase from 2016‐2017 to 
2014‐2016. Advance project 
active year from 2017 to 2016.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐F 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Interim 
Construction

Construction of interim 
roadway

2018 Jul‐21 13 ‐ ‐
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,893,892   $      13,081,161   $                     ‐     $      15,975,053  2018
 STP‐
MAG 

 $      13,081,161 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018‐2020 to 2018‐2021. Defer 
project active year from 2020 to 
2021.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Interim 
Construction

Construction of interim 
roadway

2019 Jul‐21 13 ‐ ‐
STP‐
MAG

 $           891,253   $        2,078,747   $                     ‐     $        2,970,000  2019
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,078,747 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018‐2020 to 2018‐2021. Defer 
project active year from 2020 to 
2021.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐G 

Changes in Red
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‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Interim 
Construction

Construction of interim 
roadway

2020 Jul‐21 13 ‐ ‐
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,165,165   $        2,719,635   $                     ‐     $        3,884,800  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,719,635 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018‐2020 to 2018‐2021. Defer 
project active year from 2020 to 
2021.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Interim 
Construction

Construction of interim 
roadway

2021 Jul‐21 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $        3,800,393   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,800,393  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018‐2020 to 2018‐2021. Defer 
project active year from 2020 to 
2021.

ACI‐NOR‐10‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Alternative Access

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul‐19 1 0 2 Local  $           343,508   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           343,508  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           174,176 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Alternative Access

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2018 Jul‐19 1 0 2 Local  $           836,491   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           836,491  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           563,535 
Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Alternative Access

Construct roadway 
widening

2019 Jul‐19 1 0 2 Local  $        2,834,286   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,834,286  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,177,198 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Overpass

Design roadway widening 2019 Jul‐21 0.1 0 4 Local  $        2,376,761   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,376,761  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,593,737 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project active 
year from 2020 to 2021. 

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jul‐21 0.1 0 4 Local  $      12,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      12,000,000  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        8,921,712 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2021.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐21 0.1 0 4 Local  $        6,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,000,000  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        4,000,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2021.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: El 
Mirage Overpass

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐21 0.1 0 4 Local  $      10,210,382   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      10,210,382  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        7,000,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2020 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2020 to 2021.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Agua 
Fria to 111th Ave

Design roadway widening 2020 Jul‐21 1 2 4 Local  $           425,714   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,714  2022
STP‐
MAG 

 $           228,429 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Agua 
Fria to 111th Ave

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jul‐21 1 2 4 Local  $        3,448,571   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,448,571  2023
STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,588,864 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 
107th

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,402,857   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,402,857  2022
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           912,230 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project active 
year from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐D 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 40/58
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Maricopa Association of Governments

ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 
107th

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,195,714   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,195,714  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,112,289 
Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
active year from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 
107th

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        3,985,286   $        9,299,000   $                     ‐     $      13,284,286  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        9,299,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023 to 2023/2024. Defer project 
active year from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 111th to 
107th

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul‐24 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           900,000   $        2,100,000   $                     ‐     $        3,000,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,100,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2023 to 2023/2024. Defer a 
portion of project reimbursement 
from 2023 to 2024. Defer project 
active year from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Design roadway widening 2022 Jul‐25 1 4 6 Local  $        1,597,143   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,597,143  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,048,114 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project active 
year from 2024 to 2025.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2023 Jul‐25 1 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,419,714   $        5,646,000   $                     ‐     $        8,065,714  2023
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        5,646,000 

Amend: Decrease project right of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2023 to 
2023‐2024. Defer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2023 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul‐25 1 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           599,802   $        1,400,198   $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,400,198 

Amend: Decrease project right of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2023 to 
2023‐2024. Defer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2023 to 
2024. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jul‐25 1 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        3,472,714   $        8,103,000   $                     ‐     $      11,575,714  2024
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        8,102,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2024 to 2024‐2025. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from 2024 
to 2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐E 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 41/58
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ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 107th to 
99th

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐25 1 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,623,935   $        4,376,065   $                     ‐     $        6,000,000  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        4,376,065 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2024 to 2024‐2025. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from 2024 
to 2025. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2025.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐E 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Loop 
101 to 91st 

Design roadway widening 2023 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           427,143   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           427,143  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           299,000 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Increase project 
reimbursement from project 
right‐of‐way phase.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐F 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Loop 
101 to 91st 

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6 Local  $           471,429   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           471,429  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           435,501 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Transfer a 
portion of right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursements to design phase.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐F 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Loop 
101 to 91st 

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐25 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,217,755   $        2,840,816   $                     ‐     $        4,058,571  2025
STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,840,816 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐F 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 91st to 
Grand Ave Intersection 
Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐26 3 4 6 Local  $        7,228,571   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        7,228,571  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        5,060,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2025/2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 91st to 
Grand Ave Intersection 
Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul‐26 3 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           152,926   $           847,074   $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           847,074 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2025/2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐G 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2017 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2018 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 42/58
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Maricopa Association of Governments

ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2023 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2025 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Phase III 
Corridorwide ROW 
Protection

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2026 Jul‐26 13 ‐ ‐ Local  $           425,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           425,000  ‐ ‐ ‐

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2021‐
2025 to 2017‐2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐H 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Pkwy: Ultimate 
Construction

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐26 12 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,500,000   $        3,500,000   $                     ‐     $        5,000,000  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,500,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2025‐2026. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from 2025 
to 2026. Defer project active year 
from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐I 

‐‐ Maricopa 
County

Northern Pkwy: Ultimate 
Construction

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul‐26 12 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,250,984   $      12,340,079   $                     ‐     $      13,591,063  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $      12,340,079 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2025‐2026. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursement from 2025 
to 2026. Defer project active year 
from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐NOR‐20‐
03‐I 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 43/58
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ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP

‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Pre‐Design roadway 
widening

2019 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $           577,098   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           577,098  2026  RARF   $           403,969 

Amend: Increase project pre‐
design phase costs. Defer project 
pre‐design phase from 2017 to 
2019. Increase project pre‐design 
reimbursement phase from 
project design phase. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Design roadway widening 2019 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $           809,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           809,000  2026  RARF   $           566,300 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 
2019/2020. Transfer a portion of 
project design phase 
reimbursement to project pre‐
design phase. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Design roadway widening 2020 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $              68,936   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $              68,936  2026  RARF   $              48,255 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 
2019/2020. Transfer a portion of 
project design phase 
reimbursement to project pre‐
design phase. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Design roadway widening 2020 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $        1,467,064   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,467,064 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           375,659 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2018/2019 to 
2019/2020.  Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $        3,896,383   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,896,383  2026  RARF   $        1,576,279 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right of way phase from 2018 to 
2020/2021. Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $        1,200,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,200,000 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,151,190 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right of way phase from 2018 to 
2020/2021. Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $        8,769,062   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        8,769,062  2026  RARF   $        1,156,554 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 44/58
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‐‐ Mesa
Broadway Rd: Dobson Rd to 
Country Club Dr

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $        1,836,803   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,836,803 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,214,591 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022.

 ACI‐BDW‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Pre‐Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $           477,533   $              67,397   $                     ‐     $           544,930  2019  RARF   $              67,397 

Amend:  Increase project pre‐
design phase costs. Defer project 
pre‐design phase from 2017 to 
2019. Defer project pre‐design 
reimbursement from 2017 to 
2019. Defer project active year 
from 2019 to 2022. Switch 
funding from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $        1,879,585   $              70,415   $                     ‐     $        1,950,000  2020  RARF   $              70,415 

Amend: Increase project design‐
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2017/2018 to 
2020/2021. Defer project design 
phase reimbursement from 
2017/2018 to 2020/2021. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2022. Switch funding from STP‐
MAG to RARF.

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Design intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $              30,490   $              70,415   $                     ‐     $           100,905  2021  RARF   $              70,415 

Amend: Increase project design‐
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2017/2018 to 
2020/2021. Defer project design 
phase reimbursement from 
2017/2018 to 2020/2021. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2022. Switch funding from STP‐
MAG to RARF.

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $        2,307,035   $        1,241,810   $                     ‐     $        3,548,845  2021  RARF   $        1,241,810 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2018 to 
2021/2022. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase reimbursement from 
2018 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022. 
Switch funding from STP‐MAG to 
RARF

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2022 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $        1,969,090   $        1,241,810   $                     ‐     $        3,210,900  2022  RARF   $        1,241,810 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2018 to 
2021/2022. Defer project right‐of‐
way phase reimbursement from 
2018 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2022. 
Switch funding from STP‐MAG to 
R

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 45/58
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‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $        1,120,446   $        2,614,373   $                     ‐     $        3,734,819  2021  RARF   $        2,614,373 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2021/2022. Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022. Switch 
funding from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Country Club Dr at 
University Dr

Construct intersection 
improvement

2022 Jun‐22 1 4 6 RARF  $        5,028,586   $        3,018,787   $                     ‐     $        8,047,373  2022  RARF   $        3,018,787 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021/2022. Defer project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2021/2022. Defer project active 
year from 2019 to 2022. Switch 
funding from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 AII‐CCB‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Broadway to 
Guadalupe

Design roadway widening 2026 Jun‐26 3 4 6 Local  $        1,791,445   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,791,445 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,254,011 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2027 to 2026. 
Advance project active year from 
2029 to 2026.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Broadway to 
Guadalupe

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2026 Jun‐26 3 4 6 Local  $        6,035,529   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,035,529 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,762,034 

Amend: Advance project right‐of‐
way phase from 2028 to 2026. 
Advance project open year from 
2029 to 2026.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Broadway to 
Guadalupe

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐26 3 4 6 Local  $      11,137,910   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      11,137,910 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        4,902,636 

Amend: Advance project 
construction phase from 2029 to 
2026. Advance project active year 
from 2029 to 2026.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to 
Ray

Design roadway widening 2023 Jun‐25 3 0 6 RARF  $           521,542   $        1,216,159   $                     ‐     $        1,737,701  2023  RARF   $        1,216,159 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase from 2025 to 
2023.Advance project active year 
from 2027 to 2025. Switch 
funding from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to 
Ray

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jun‐25 3 0 6 RARF  $        1,668,220   $        3,892,514   $                     ‐     $        5,560,734  2024  RARF   $        3,892,514 

Amend: Increase project ‐right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2026 to 
2024. Advance project active year 
from 2027 to 2025. Switch 
funding from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to 
Ray

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐25 3 0 6 RARF  $        1,414,286   $        3,300,000   $                     ‐     $        4,714,286  2025  RARF   $        3,300,000 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2027 to 2025. 
Advance project active year from 
2027 to 2025. Switch funding 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐B 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 46/58
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‐‐ Mesa
Crismon Rd: Guadalupe to 
Ray

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐25 3 0 6 Local  $        6,081,110   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,081,110  2026  RARF   $        3,996,955 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2027 to 2025. 
Advance project active year from 
2027 to 2025. Switch funding 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CRS‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Elliot Rd: Power Rd to 
Ellsworth

Design roadway widening 2024 Jun‐27 3 2 6 Local  $        1,306,701   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,306,701 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           914,691 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2025 to 2024.

 ACI‐ELT‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Elliot Rd: Power Rd to 
Ellsworth

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2025 Jun‐27 3 2 6 Local  $        4,003,568   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,003,568 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        2,743,070 

Amend: Advance project right‐of‐
way phase from 2026 to 2025.

 ACI‐ELT‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Elliot Rd: Power Rd to 
Ellsworth

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐27 3 2 6 Local  $        8,085,928   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        8,085,928 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        4,988,738 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2027 to 2026.

 ACI‐ELT‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Elliot Rd: Ellsworth to 
Meridian

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐25 3 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,681,280   $        5,606,129   $                     ‐     $        8,287,409  2025
STP‐
MAG 

 $        5,606,129 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐ELT‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Dr

Pre‐Design roadway 
widening

2019 Jun‐21 2 4 6 Local  $           765,761   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           765,761 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           536,032 

Amend: Advance project pre‐
design phase from 2026 to 
2019.Advance project active year 
from 2028 to 2021.

ACI‐GRN‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Dr

Design roadway widening 2020 Jun‐21 2 4 6 Local  $        1,334,256   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,334,256 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           233,465 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase from 2026 to 2020. 
Advance project active year from 
2028 to 2021.

ACI‐GRN‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Dr

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jun‐21 2 4 6 Local  $        3,145,678   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,145,678 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        2,596,179 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2027 to 
2021. Advance project active year 
from 2028 to 2021.

ACI‐GRN‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Greenfield Rd: Southern 
Ave to University Dr

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jun‐21 2 4 6 Local  $        6,510,501   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,510,501 
unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,218,949 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2027 to 2021. 
Advance project active year from 
2028 to 2021.

ACI‐GRN‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Hawes Rd: Broadway to 
US60

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐22 2 2 6 Local  $        6,597,082   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,597,082  2027  RARF   $                      ‐    
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 

ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Baseline to Elliot Design roadway widening 2025 Jun‐26 2 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           298,997   $           696,098   $                     ‐     $           995,095  2025
STP‐
MAG 

 $           696,098 
Amend: Defer project active year 
to 2026 from 2025.

ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Baseline to Elliot
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2026 Jul‐26 2 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           895,517   $        2,088,293   $                     ‐     $        2,983,810  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,088,293 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2025 to 2026. 
Defer project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement from 2025 to 
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐B 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 47/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Baseline to Elliot
Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐26 2 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,065,704   $        4,323,451   $                     ‐     $        6,389,155  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        4,323,451 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2025 to 2026. Defer project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 2025 to 
2026. Defer project active year 
from 2025 to 2026.

 ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan Design roadway widening 2025 Jun‐26 1.3 2 6 Local  $           362,820   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           362,820  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           253,492 
Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2026 to 2025.

 ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2026 Jun‐26 1.3 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           150,000   $           350,000   $                     ‐     $           500,000  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $           350,000 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Decrease 
project right‐of‐way 
reimbursement and transfer to 
project savings line item.

 ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan
Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐26 1.3 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        3,023,465   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,023,465  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,116,426 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Decrease project construction 
reimbursement and transfer to 
project savings line item.

 ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Hawes Rd: Elliot to Santan
Project savings for roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐26 1.3 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $                      ‐     $        1,695,072   $                     ‐     $        1,695,072  2026
STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,695,072 
Amend: New listing for project 
savings. 

ACI‐HWS‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           490,809   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           490,809  2025  CMAQ   $           343,566 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2025 to 2019. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2021.

 AII‐LND‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           626,585   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           626,585  2026  CMAQ   $           438,610 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2026 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project 
construction phase. Advance 
project active year from 2026 to 
2021

 AII‐LND‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  2026  CMAQ   $           700,000 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2026 to 2020/2021. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement. Advance project 
active year from 2026 to 2021.

 AII‐LND‐10‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 48/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Mesa Lindsay Rd at Brown Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        3,447,857   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,447,857  2026  CMAQ   $        2,436,569 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2026 to 2020/2021. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement. Advance project 
active year from 2026 to 2021.

 AII‐LND‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd: East of 
Sossaman Rd to Crismon

Construct roadway 
widening

2024 Jun‐24 3 2 4
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,992,261   $        7,223,599   $                     ‐     $      10,215,860  2024
STP‐
MAG 

 $        7,223,599 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐MCK‐
10‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd: Crismon Rd 
to Meridian Rd

Design roadway widening 2024 Jun‐27 2 0 4 Local  $        1,170,100   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,170,100  2027  RARF   $                      ‐    
Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2026 to 2024. 

 ACI‐MCK‐
10‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd: Crismon Rd 
to Meridian Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2025 Jun‐27 2 0 4 Local  $        3,796,348   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,796,348  2027  RARF   $                      ‐    
Amend: Advance project right‐of‐
way phase from 2026 to 2025.

 ACI‐MCK‐
10‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd: Crismon Rd 
to Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐27 2 0 4 Local  $        6,578,098   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,578,098  2027  RARF   $                      ‐    

Amend: Advance project 
construction phase from 2027 to 
2026. Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

 ACI‐MCK‐
10‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Lindsay Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2026 Jun‐27 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $           423,923   $           165,977   $                     ‐     $           589,900  2026
STP‐
MAG 

 $           165,977 
Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs.

ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Lindsay Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2026 Jun‐27 0.5 4 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,698,999   $        5,132,212   $                     ‐     $        7,831,211  2026
STP‐
MAG 

 $        5,132,212 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Pre‐Design roadway 
widening

2019 Jun‐21 0.5 4 4 Local  $           116,074   $           116,074  2024  CMAQ   $              40,237 

Amend: Advance project pre‐
design phase from 2025 to 2019. 
Advance project active date from 
2026 to 2021. Decrease number 
of lanes after construction from 6 
to 4.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Design roadway widening 2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 4 Local  $           443,826   $           443,826  2025  CMAQ   $           167,989 

Amend: Increase project design‐
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase from 2025 to 2020. 
Advance project active date from 
2026 to 2021. Decrease number 
of lanes after construction from 6 
to 4.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 4 Local  $           564,780   $           564,780  2026  CMAQ   $              45,150 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Advance project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2025 to 
2020. Advance project active 
date from 2026 to 2021. 
Decrease number of lanes after 
construction from 6 to 4.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐B 
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ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP

‐‐ Mesa
McKellips Rd at Greenfield 
Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jun‐21 0.5 4 4 Local  $        2,715,320   $        2,715,320  2026  CMAQ   $        2,376,659 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2020. 
Advance project active date from 
2026 to 2021. Decrease number 
of lanes after construction from 6 
to 4.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Pre‐Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐22 0.5 4 4 Local  $           115,964   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           115,964  2022  CMAQ   $              40,708 

Amend: Advance project pre‐
design phase from 2026 to 2019. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2022.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐22 0.5 4 4 Local  $           756,500   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           756,500  2023  CMAQ   $           529,550 

Amend: Decrease project design 
phase costs. Advance project 
design phase work from 2024 to 
2020. Transfer a portion of 
design phase reimbursements to 
project construction phase. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2022.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐22 0.5 4 4 Local  $        1,090,164   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,090,164  2024  CMAQ   $           763,115 

Amend: Advance project right‐of‐
way phase from 2025 to 2020. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2022.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun‐22 0.5 4 4 Local  $        3,550,776   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,550,776  2025  CMAQ   $        2,485,543 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2021. 
Advance project active year from 
2026 to 2022.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2022 Jun‐22 0.5 4 4 Local  $        3,643,349   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,643,349  2025  CMAQ   $        2,491,143 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2021. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project design phase 
reimbursement.  Advance project 
active year from 2026 to 2022.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Recker Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2024 Jun‐26 0.5 4 4 Local  $           808,574   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           808,574  2025  CMAQ   $           566,002 
Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2025 to 2024.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐E 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Recker Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2025 Jun‐26 0.5 4 4 Local  $        1,147,157   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,147,157  2026  CMAQ   $           803,010 
Amend: Advance project right‐of‐
way phase from 2026 to 2025.

 ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐E 

‐‐ Mesa McKellips Rd at Recker Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2026 Jun‐26 0.5 4 4 CMAQ  $        1,230,247   $        2,024,417   $                     ‐     $        3,254,664  2026  CMAQ   $        2,024,417 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐MCK‐
20‐03‐E 

‐‐ Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2016 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        1,324,475   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,324,475  2017  RARF   $           927,133 

Amend: Project right‐of‐way 
phase deferred from 2014/2015 
to 2015/2016. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2018.

ACI‐MES‐10‐
03‐B 

Changes in Red
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ALCP

‐‐ Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        8,155,139   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        8,155,139  2019  RARF   $        5,708,597 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2016 to 2017/2018. Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2018.

ACI‐MES‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa Mesa Dr at Broadway Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2018 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        8,719,095   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        8,719,095  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2016 to 2017/2018.Defer project 
active year from 2016 to 2018.

ACI‐MES‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Pecos Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Design roadway widening 2019 Jun‐21 3 2 6 Local  $        2,036,056   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,036,056  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        1,425,239 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2017 to 2019. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2021.

 ACI‐PEC‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Pecos Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2020 Jun‐21 3 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,631,377   $        6,139,880   $                     ‐     $        8,771,257  2020
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        6,139,880 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018 to 2020. 
Defer project active year from 
2019 to 2021.

 ACI‐PEC‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Pecos Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2021 Jun‐21 3 2 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        3,534,849   $        7,816,011   $                     ‐     $      11,350,860  2021
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        7,816,011 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2021. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2021.

 ACI‐PEC‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Ray Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐26 3 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        2,186,919   $        5,102,811   $                     ‐     $        7,289,730  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        5,102,811 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2026. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursements from 
2025 to 2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐RAY‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Ray Rd: Ellsworth Rd to 
Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐26 3 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        5,225,492   $      10,668,069   $                     ‐     $      15,893,561  2026
 STP‐
MAG 

 $      10,668,069 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase from 2025 to 2026. Defer a 
portion of project construction 
phase reimbursements from 
2025 to 2026. Defer project 
active year from 2025 to 2026.

ACI‐RAY‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Signal Butte Rd: Broadway 
Rd to Elliot Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐22 4 4 6 Local  $      10,474,716   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $      10,474,716  2024  RARF   $        7,332,301 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐SGB‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Signal Butte Rd: Broadway 
Rd to Elliot Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐22 4 4 6 Local  $        5,029,718   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        5,029,718  2025  RARF   $        3,232,301 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐SGB‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Signal Butte Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Pecos Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐26 4 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        1,676,377   $                      ‐     $       3,911,546   $        5,587,923  2025
STP‐
MAG 

 $        3,911,546 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐SGB‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Signal Butte Rd: Elliot Rd to 
Pecos Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jun‐26 4 0 6
STP‐
MAG

 $        3,029,315   $                      ‐     $       5,911,546   $        8,940,861  2026
STP‐
MAG 

 $        5,911,546 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐SGB‐10‐
03‐B 

Changes in Red
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ALCP

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Lindsay Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           995,625   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           995,625  2023  RARF   $           696,938 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way costs. Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement to project 
construction phase line item.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Lindsay Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,063,258   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,063,258  2023  RARF   $        1,444,281 

Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 
Increase project construction 
phase reimbursement from 
project right‐of‐way phase.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Lindsay Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,635,885   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,635,885  2024  RARF   $        1,764,272 
Amend: Decrease project 
construction phase costs. 

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Design intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $           426,547   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           426,547  2022  RARF   $           298,583 

Amend: Defer project design 
phase from 2017 to 2019. Defer 
project active year from 2019 to 
2021.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,314,680   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,314,680  2023  RARF   $           920,276 

Amend: Defer project right‐of‐
way phase from 2018 to 2020. 
Defer project active year from 
2019 to 2021.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,571,241   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,571,241  2025  RARF   $        3,068,130 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2021.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2020 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,668,944   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,668,944  2024  RARF   $        1,168,261 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2021.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Mesa Southern Ave at Higley Rd
Construct intersection 
improvement

2021 Jun‐21 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,188,199   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,188,199  2024  RARF   $           831,739 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2019 to 2020/2021. Defer project 
active year from 2019 to 2021.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Mesa
Southern Ave: Sossaman Rd 
to Crismon Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jun‐23 3 4 6 Local  $        9,466,131   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        9,466,131 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,625,461 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐SOU‐20‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Southern Ave: Crismon Rd 
to Meridian Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐25 2 4 6 Local  $        6,609,028   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        6,609,028 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        2,371,033 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐SOU‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
University Dr: Val Vista Dr 
to Higley

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐22 2 4 6 Local  $        9,740,459   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        9,740,459  2024  RARF   $        6,584,125 
Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs.

ACI‐UNV‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
University Dr: Higley Rd to 
Hawes Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jun‐24 4 4 6 Local  $           331,001   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           331,001  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. 
Advance project construction 
phase to 2023/2024 from 2024.

ACI‐UNV‐10‐
03‐B 

Changes in Red
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ALCP

‐‐ Mesa
Val Vista Dr: Baseline Rd to 
Southern Ave

Construct roadway 
widening

2020 Jun‐20 1 4 6 Local  $        3,033,857   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        3,033,857  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Add 
project construction phase in 
2020. Defer project active year 
from 2019 to 2020.

ACI‐VAL‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Val Vista Dr: Southern Ave 
to University Dr

Design roadway widening 2024 Jun‐26 2 4 6 Local  $           768,912   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           768,912 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           538,239 

Amend: Advance project design 
phase from 2025 to 2024.

ACI‐VAL‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Val Vista Dr: Southern Ave 
to University Dr

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐26 2 4 6 Local  $           586,147   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           586,147  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Add 
project construction phase in 
2025.

ACI‐VAL‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Design roadway widening 2021 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $           357,469   $                      ‐     $          834,095   $        1,191,564  2021  RARF   $           834,095 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2016 to 2021. 
Increase project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2021 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $           362,420   $                      ‐     $          845,647   $        1,208,067  2021  RARF   $           845,647 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2017 to 
2021/2022. Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way costs to 
project design and construction 
phase. Defer project active year 
from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $           295,160   $                      ‐     $          688,706   $           983,866  2022  RARF   $           688,706 

Amend: Decrease project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2017 to 
2021/2022. Transfer a portion of 
project right‐of‐way costs to 
project design and construction 
phase. Defer reimbursement 
from 2021 to 2022. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $        1,334,247   $                      ‐     $       3,113,243   $        4,447,490  2022  RARF   $        3,113,243 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018 to 2022/2023. Increase 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 53/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Construct roadway 
widening

2022 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 Local  $        1,027,078   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        1,027,078  2023  RARF   $           718,954 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018 to 2022/2023. Increase 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Power Rd: East Maricopa 
Floodway to Santan 
Fwy/Loop 202

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jun‐23 3.5 4 6 RARF  $           934,931   $                      ‐     $       1,992,004   $        2,926,935  2023  RARF   $        1,992,004 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2018 to 2022/2023. Increase 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from project 
right‐of‐way phase 
reimbursement. Defer project 
active year from 2018 to 2023.

 ACI‐PWR‐
20‐03‐A 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2016 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           712,141   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           712,141  2018  RARF   $           498,499 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2016/2017. 
Defer project active year from 
2015 to 2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $           195,090   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           195,090  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2013 to 2016/2017. 
Defer project active year from 
2015 to 2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2016 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,180,936   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,180,936  2018  RARF   $           826,655 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2014/2015 to 2016‐2018. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,180,936   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,180,936  2018  RARF   $           826,655 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2014/2015 to 2016‐2018. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        1,213,910   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        1,213,910  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 
2014/2015 to 2016‐2018. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 54/58
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ALCP

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        4,023,686   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        4,023,686  2018  RARF   $        2,816,580 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2017‐2019. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2018 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        1,207,106   $                      ‐     $       2,816,580   $        4,023,686  2018  RARF   $        2,816,580 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2017‐2019. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Stapley Dr at University Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jun‐19 0.5 4 6 Local  $        9,001,794   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        9,001,794  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2014/2015 to 2017‐2019. Defer 
project active year from 2015 to 
2019.

 AII‐STA‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa Dobson Rd at University Dr
Design intersection 
improvement

2026 Jun‐27 0.5 4 6 Local  $           763,468   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $           763,468 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           456,831 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2010‐2012 to 2026. 
Defer project active year from 
2012 to 2027.

 AII‐DOB‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa Dobson Rd at University Dr
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2027 Jun‐27 0.5 4 6 Local  $        2,406,526   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        2,406,526 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,439,976 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2011 to 
2027. Defer project active year 
from 2012 to 2027.

 AII‐DOB‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa Dobson Rd at University Dr
Construct intersection 
improvement

2027 Jun‐27 0.5 4 6 Local  $        5,053,705   $                      ‐      $                     ‐     $        5,053,705 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,023,950 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2012 to 2027. Defer project 
active year from 2012 to 2027.

 AII‐DOB‐20‐
03 

‐‐ Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2016 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        1,709,350   $                      ‐     $          518,041   $        2,227,391  2016  RARF   $           518,041 

Amend: Project construction 
phase deferred from 2013‐2015 
to 2015‐2017. Defer 
reimbursement from 2015 to 
2016. Project active year 
deferred from 2015 to 2017. 

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Mesa
Southern at Stapley Dr: 
Intersection Improvements

Construct intersection 
improvement

2017 Jun‐17 0.5 4 6 RARF  $        6,008,178   $                      ‐     $          267,219   $        6,275,397  2017  RARF   $           267,219 

Amend: Project construction 
phase deferred from 2013‐2015 
to 2015‐2017. Defer 
reimbursement from 2016 to 
2017. Project active year 
deferred from 2015 to 2017.

ACI‐SOU‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Peoria
Happy Valley Rd: Loop 303 
to Lake Pleasant Parkway 

Design roadway widening 2028 Jun‐30 2.2 4 6 Local  $        2,000,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        2,000,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2024 to 2028.  Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2030.

ACI‐HPV‐10‐
03‐A 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 55/58
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‐‐ Peoria
Happy Valley Rd: Loop 303 
to Lake Pleasant Parkway 

Construct roadway 
widening

2029 Jun‐30 2.2 4 6 Local  $      23,000,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $      23,000,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2024 to 2029. Defer project 
active year from 2024 to 2030.

ACI‐HPV‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: CAP to 
SR74/Carefree Hwy

Design roadway widening 2027 Jun‐30 1.8 2 4 Local  $        3,500,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        3,500,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project design 
phase costs. Defer project design 
phase from 2024 to 2027. Defer 
project active year from 2024 to 
2030.

 ACI‐LKP‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: CAP to 
SR74/Carefree Hwy

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2028 Jun‐30 1.8 2 4 Local  $           500,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           500,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project right‐of‐
way phase costs. Defer project 
right‐of‐way phase from 2024 to 
2028. Defer project active year 
from 2024 to 2030.

 ACI‐LKP‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Peoria
Lake Pleasant Pkwy: CAP to 
SR74/Carefree Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening

2029 Jun‐30 1.8 2 4 Local  $      43,500,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $      43,500,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 

Amend: Increase project 
construction phase costs. Defer 
project construction phase from 
2024 to 2029. Defer project 
active year from 2024 to 2030.

 ACI‐LKP‐10‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 35th Ave 
to 43rd Avenue

Design roadway widening 2021 Jul‐24 1 5 6 Local  $           572,404   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           572,404 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $           400,683 

Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 35th Ave 
to 43rd Avenue

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2022 Jul‐24 1 5 6 Local  $        2,069,668   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        2,069,668 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        1,448,767 

Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 35th Ave 
to 43rd Avenue

Construct roadway 
widening

2023 Jul‐24 1 5 6 Local  $        9,058,387   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        9,058,387 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $        3,382,993 

Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2023 to 2024.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 43rd Ave 
to 55th Ave

Design roadway widening 2017 Jul‐30 1.5 4 6 Local  $           630,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           630,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Add new project design 
phase in 2017.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 43rd Ave 
to 55th Ave

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2018 Jul‐30 1.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Add new project right‐of‐
way phase in 2018.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐C 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 55th Ave 
to 67th Ave

Design roadway widening 2017 Jul‐30 1.5 4 6 Local  $           630,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           630,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Add new project design 
phase in 2017.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Phoenix
Happy Valley Rd: 55th Ave 
to 67th Ave

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2018 Jul‐30 1.5 4 6 Local  $        1,000,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        1,000,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Add new project right‐of‐
way phase in 2018.

ACI‐HPV‐20‐
03‐D 

‐‐ Phoenix
Sonoran Blvd: 15th Ave to 
Cave Creek

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2017 Jun‐13 7 0 6 Local  $        1,800,000   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        1,800,000  ‐  ‐   ‐ 
Amend: Add new project right‐of‐
way phase in 2017.

ACI‐SON‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2016 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        1,700,027   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        1,700,027  2017  RARF   $        1,190,019 
Amend: Defer project active year 
from 2017 to 2018.

 ACI‐PMA‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2017 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        4,571,429   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        4,571,429  2018  RARF   $        3,200,000 
Amend: Defer a portion of 
project construction phase from 
2017 to 2018. 

 ACI‐PMA‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2017 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $      10,078,546   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $      10,078,546  2019  RARF   $        7,054,983 
Amend: Defer a portion of 
project construction phase from 
2017 to 2018. 

 ACI‐PMA‐
10‐03‐C 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Pinnacle Peak Rd 
to Happy Valley Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2018 Jun‐18 1 4 6 Local  $        4,571,429   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        4,571,429  2019  RARF   $        3,200,000 
Amend: Defer a portion of 
project construction phase from 
2017 to 2018. 

 ACI‐PMA‐
10‐03‐C 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 56/58
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Maricopa Association of Governments

ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd 
to Dynamite Blvd

Design roadway widening 2016 Jul‐18 2 4 4 Local  $        3,063,597   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        3,063,597  2020  RARF   $        2,144,518 
Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after project completion 
from 6 to 4.

 ACI‐PMA‐
20‐03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd 
to Dynamite Blvd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2017 Jul‐18 2 4 4 Local  $        3,381,758   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        3,381,758  2021  RARF   $        2,367,230 
Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after project completion 
from 6 to 4.

 ACI‐PMA‐
20‐03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd 
to Dynamite Blvd

Construct roadway 
widening

2018 Jul‐18 2 4 4 Local  $      12,037,961   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $      12,037,961  2022  RARF   $        8,426,573 
Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after project completion 
from 6 to 4.

 ACI‐PMA‐
20‐03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Pima Rd: Happy Valley Rd 
to Dynamite Blvd

Construct roadway 
widening

2018 Jul‐18 2 4 4 Local  $      15,441,225   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $      15,441,225  2023  RARF   $      10,808,858 
Amend: Decrease number of 
lanes after project completion 
from 6 to 4.

 ACI‐PMA‐
20‐03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Carefree Hwy: Cave Creek 
Rd to Scottsdale Rd

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul‐26 2 2 4 RARF  $        1,596,708   $                      ‐     $       2,376,084   $        3,972,792  2024  RARF   $        2,376,084 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CFR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Carefree Hwy: Cave Creek 
Rd to Scottsdale Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐26 2 2 4 RARF  $        1,893,614   $                      ‐     $       2,817,912   $        4,711,526  2025  RARF   $        2,817,912 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CFR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Carefree Hwy: Cave Creek 
Rd to Scottsdale Rd

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul‐26 2 2 4 RARF  $        1,893,614   $                      ‐     $       2,817,912   $        4,711,526  2026  RARF   $        2,817,912 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐CFR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Miller Rd at Loop 101 
Underpass

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul‐20 1.3 0 6 Local  $           200,592   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           200,592  2021  RARF   $        1,400,352 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐MLR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Miller Rd at Loop 101 
Underpass

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2019 Jul‐20 1.3 0 6 Local  $        4,907,715   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        4,907,715  2022  RARF   $        3,435,359 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐MLR‐10‐
03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Frank Lloyd Wright‐Loop 
101 Traffic Interchange

Design roadway widening 2018 Jul‐19 0.4 6 6 RARF  $           603,553   $                      ‐     $       1,408,290   $        2,011,843  2018  RARF   $        1,408,290 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Frank Lloyd Wright‐Loop 
101 Traffic Interchange

Construct roadway 
widening

2019 Jul‐19 0.4 6 6 Local  $        6,035,529   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        6,035,529  2020  RARF   $        4,224,871 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐A 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Raintree‐Loop 101 Traffic 
Interchange

Design roadway widening 2016 Jul‐17 0.4 4 4 Local  $        1,005,922   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        1,005,922  2017  RARF   $           704,145 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Raintree‐Loop 101 Traffic 
Interchange

Construct roadway 
widening

2017 Jul‐17 0.4 4 4 Local  $        3,017,765   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $        3,017,765  2018  RARF   $        2,112,435 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐B 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Design roadway widening 2023 Jul‐26 0.8 4 6 RARF  $           409,202   $                      ‐     $          954,804   $        1,364,006  2023  RARF   $           954,804 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐J 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for roadway widening

2024 Jul‐26 0.8 4 6 RARF  $           331,967   $                      ‐     $          774,891   $        1,106,857  2024  RARF   $           774,891 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐J 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jul‐26 0.8 4 6 RARF  $        2,068,459   $                      ‐     $       4,826,405   $        6,894,864  2025  RARF   $        4,826,405 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐J 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul‐26 0.8 4 6 RARF  $        2,087,691   $                      ‐     $       4,871,278   $        6,958,969  2026  RARF   $        4,871,278 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐J 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Hayden Rd at Loop 101 
Interchange Improvements

Construct roadway 
widening

2026 Jul‐26 0.8 4 6 Local  $           327,753   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           327,753 
Unfund‐

ed
 RARF   $                    564 

Amend: Switch funding source 
from STP‐MAG to RARF.

 ACI‐SAT‐10‐
03‐J 

‐‐ Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 114th Street
Design intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐19 0.3 6 6 Local  $              63,227   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $              63,227  2022  RARF   $              44,259 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from CMAQ to RARF.

ACI‐SHA‐20‐
03‐K 

‐‐ Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 114th Street
Acquisition of right‐of‐way 
for intersection 
improvement

2018 Jul‐19 0.3 6 6 Local  $           126,456   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           126,456  2022  RARF   $              88,519 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from CMAQ to RARF.

ACI‐SHA‐20‐
03‐K 

‐‐ Scottsdale Shea Blvd at 114th Street
Construct intersection 
improvement

2019 Jul‐19 0.3 6 6 Local  $           189,683   $                      ‐     $                     ‐      $           189,683  2022  RARF   $           132,779 
Amend: Switch funding source 
from CMAQ to RARF.

ACI‐SHA‐20‐
03‐K 

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 57/58
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ALCP Table 2. ALCP Project Changes to the Draft Fiscal Year 2014 ALCP (Non‐TIP Changes)
ALCP

‐‐ Scottsdale
Legacy Dr:  Hayden Rd to 
88th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐25 1 0 4
STP‐
MAG

 $           888,405   $        2,073,000   $                     ‐     $        2,961,405  2025
 STP‐
MAG 

 $        2,073,000 

Amend: Advance project 
construction phase from 
2025/2026 to 2025. Advance 
project active year from 2026 to 
2025.

 ACI‐UNH‐
10‐03 

‐‐ Scottsdale
Legacy Dr:  Hayden Rd to 
88th Street

Construct roadway 
widening

2025 Jun‐25 1 0 4 Local  $      16,912,782   $                      ‐     $                     ‐     $      16,912,782  2027
 STP‐
MAG 

 $      10,021,000 

Amend: Advance project 
construction phase from 
2025/2026 to 2025. Advance 
project active year from 2026 to 
2025.

 ACI‐UNH‐
10‐03 

*Unfunded indicates that the regional funding (project reimbursement) has been pushed beyond the program window due to a deficit of program funds. These projects will be funded locally.

Changes in Red
Yellow Highlight indicates changes made since TRC 58/58



Agenda Item #5H

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE:
June 11, 2013

SUBJECT:
Conformity Consultation

SUMMARY:
The Maricopa Association of Governments is conducting consultation on a conformity assessment for an
amendment and administrative modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  The amendment and administrative modification involve
several projects, including various projects for the Arizona Department of Transportation, El Mirage, Glendale,
Litchfield Park, Maricopa County, and Phoenix.  The amendment includes projects that may be categorized
as exempt from conformity determinations.  The administrative modification includes minor project revisions
that do not require a conformity determination.  A description of the projects is provided in the attached
interagency consultation memorandum.  Comments on the conformity assessment are requested by
June 19, 2013.

PUBLIC INPUT:
Copies of the conformity assessment have been distributed for consultation to the Federal Transit
Administration, Federal Highway Administration, Arizona Department of Transportation, Arizona Department
of Environmental Quality, City of Phoenix Public Transit Department, Valley Metro/RPTA, Maricopa County
Air Quality Department, Central Arizona Governments, Pinal County Air Quality Control District, U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency and other interested parties including members of the public.

PROS & CONS:
PROS:  Interagency consultation for the amendment and administrative modification notifies the planning
agencies of project modifications to the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.

CONS:  The review of the conformity assessment requires additional time in the project approval process.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL:  The amendment and administrative modification may not be considered until the consultation
process for the conformity assessment is completed.

POLICY: Federal transportation conformity regulations require interagency consultation on development of
the transportation plan, TIP, and associated conformity determinations to include a process involving the
Metropolitan Planning Organization, State and local air quality planning agencies, State and local
transportation agencies, Environmental Protection Agency, Federal Highway Administration, and the Federal
Transit Administration.  Consultation on the conformity assessment has been conducted in accordance with
federal regulations, MAG Conformity Consultation Processes adopted by the Regional Council in
February 1996 and MAG Transportation Conformity Guidance and Procedures adopted by the Regional
Council in March 1996.  In addition, federal guidance is followed in response to court rulings regarding
transportation conformity.

ACTION NEEDED:
Consultation.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
This item is on the June 12, 2013, MAG Management Committee agenda.  An update will be provided on
action taken by the Committee.

CONTACT PERSON:
Dean Giles, Air Quality Planning Program Specialist, (602) 254-6300.



June 6, 2013

TO: Leslie Rogers, Federal Transit Administration
Karla Petty, Federal Highway Administration
John Halikowski, Arizona Department of Transportation
Henry Darwin, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
Maria Hyatt, City of Phoenix Public Transit Department
Stephen Banta, Valley Metro/RPTA
William Wiley, Maricopa County Air Quality Department
Kenneth Hall, Central Arizona Governments
Donald Gabrielson, Pinal County Air Quality Control District
Gregory Nudd, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX
Other Interested Parties

FROM: Dean Giles, Air Quality Planning Program Specialist

SUBJECT: CONSULTATION ON A CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT FOR A PROPOSED AMENDMENT
  AND ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION TO THE FY 2011-2015 MAG TRANSPORTATION
  IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION PLAN 2010 UPDATE

The Maricopa Association of Governments is conducting consultation on a conformity assessment for an
amendment and administrative modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  The amendment and administrative modification involve
several projects, including various projects for the Arizona Department of Transportation, El Mirage, Glendale,
Litchfield Park, Maricopa County, and Phoenix.  Comments on the conformity assessment are requested by
June 19, 2013.

MAG has reviewed the projects for compliance with the federal conformity rule and has found that consultation
is required on the conformity assessment.  The amendment includes projects that may be categorized as exempt
from conformity determinations.  The administrative modification includes minor project revisions that do not
require a conformity determination.  The conformity finding of the TIP and the associated Regional Transportation
Plan 2010 Update, as amended, that was made by the Federal Highway Administration and Federal Transit
Administration on April 16, 2013 remains unchanged by this action.  The conformity assessment is being
transmitted for consultation to the agencies listed above and other interested parties.  If you have any questions
or comments, please contact me at (602) 254-6300.

Attachment

cc: Eric Massey, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
Scott Omer, Arizona Department of Transportation



ATTACHMENT

CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT FOR A PROPOSED AMENDMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION
TO THE FY 2011-2015 MAG TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND REGIONAL
TRANSPORTATION PLAN 2010 UPDATE

The federal transportation conformity rule (40 CFR 93.105) requires interagency consultation when making
changes to a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and Transportation Plan.  The consultation processes
are also provided in the Arizona Conformity Rule (R18-2-1405).  This information is provided for consultation
as outlined in the MAG Conformity Consultation Processes document adopted by the MAG Regional Council on
February 28, 1996.  In addition, federal guidance is followed in response to court rulings regarding transportation
conformity.

The amendment includes projects that may be categorized as exempt from conformity determinations.  Types
of projects considered exempt are defined in the federal transportation conformity rule at 40 CFR 93.126.  The
administrative modification includes minor project revisions that do not require a conformity determination. 
Examples of minor project revisions include schedule, funding source, and funding amount changes.  The
proposed amendment and administrative modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement
Program and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update include the projects on the attached table.  The project
number, agency, and description is provided, followed by the conformity assessment.

MAG has reviewed the projects for compliance with the federal conformity rule and consultation is required on
the conformity assessment.  The projects are not expected to create adverse emission impacts or interfere with
Transportation Control Measure implementation.  The conformity finding of the TIP and the associated Regional
Transportation Plan 2010 Update, as amended, that was made by the Federal Highway Administration and
Federal Transit Administration on April 16, 2013 remains unchanged by this action.



June 6, 2013

1 of 5

TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description
Fiscal 
Year

Completion/Op
en to Traffic: 

Est. Date Length
Lanes 
Before

Fund 
Type Local Cost Federal Cost

Regional 
Cost Total Cost Requested Change Conformity Assessment

DOT12-
126 ADOT

303 (Estrella Fwy): 
Waddell Rd - 
Mountain View Rd Construction: Landscape 2013 Oct-14 4 6 RARF $0 $0 $4,200,000 $4,200,000

Amend: Decrease total project 
budget by $300,000 from 
$4,500,000 to $4,200,000.

A minor project revision is needed to decrease 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

DOT14-
154 ADOT

303 (Estrella Fwy): 
Peoria Ave - 
Waddell Rd Construction: Landscape 2013 Oct-14 2 6 RARF $0 $0 $2,700,000 $2,700,000

Amend: Increase total project 
budget by $300,000 from 
$2,400,000 to $2,700,000.

A minor project revision is needed to increase 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

DOT13-
179 ADOT

System wide: 
Maricopa County

National Summer 
Transportation Training 
Program 2013 N/A N/A N/A NSTI $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000

Amend: Add a new summer 
training project in FY 2013 for 
$50,000. Use National Summer 
Transportation Institute (NSTI) 
federal funds.

The new project is considered exempt under 
the category "Specific activities which do not 
involve or lead directly to construction, such 
as: Grants for training and research 
programs."  The conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

DOT13-
178 ADOT Dobson Road

Construct railroad safety 
project by Railroad 2013 Jun-14 0.1 6

STP- 
Rail 

Grade 
Crossing 

(RGC) 0  $        650,000  $                -    $         650,000 

Amend: New project; Railroad 
related work.Under ADOT STIP as 
item 72613. Railroad safety 
project using Section 130 funds 
from FHWA administered by 
ADOT Utility & Railroad Section. 
Railroad work will be done by 
railroad and paid by ADOT Utility 
& Railroad Section

The new project is considered exempt under 
the category "Railroad/highway crossing."  
The conformity status of the TIP and Regional 
Transportation Plan 2010 Update would 
remain unchanged.

DOT13-
176 ADOT

60 (Grand Ave): 
Monarch Wash 
Bridge, Str #204 & 
759 Design Scour Retrofit 2013 Jul-14 0.2 4 STP-AZ $8,379  $        138,621  $                -    $         147,000 

Amend: Add a new bridge 
preservation design project in FY 
2013 for $147,000.

The new project is considered exempt under 
the category "Widening narrow pavements or 
reconstructing bridges (no additional travel 
lanes)."  The conformity status of the TIP and 
Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update 
would remain unchanged.

DOT13-
177 ADOT

85: SR85 at Gila 
Bend Utility Relocation 2013 Feb-14 1.3 4 STP-AZ $8,265  $        136,735  $                -    $         145,000 

Amend: Add a new utility 
relocation project in FY 2013 for 
$145,000.

The new project would not result in changes 
to the assumptions used for the most recent 
conformity analysis.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

HIGHWAY

Amendment and Administrative Modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update
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TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description
Fiscal 
Year

Completion/Op
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Est. Date Length
Lanes 
Before

Fund 
Type Local Cost Federal Cost

Regional 
Cost Total Cost Requested Change Conformity Assessment

ELM14-
103 El Mirage

Various Locations - 
Citywide

Procure and Install: Street 
Name Sign Upgrade to 
Clearview font- Phase 3 2013 2014 0.0 0 HSIP  $                  -  $        133,798  $                  -  $         133,798 

Amend: Advance project from 
FY2014 to 2013 

A minor project revision is needed to advance 
the project.  The conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

GLN11-
704 Glendale

Maryland Avenue: 
67th-69th & 79th-
83rd Avenues

Spot Improvements on 
Maryland Avenue for Bike 
Lanes 2014 Oct-14 0 0 STP-TEA  $      22,321  $        369,276  $                -    $         391,597 

Amend: Increase total cost by 
$215,521. Increase local cost by 
$12,284, increase federal cost by 
$203,237. Defer from FY2012 to 
FY2014.

A minor project revision is needed to adjust 
the funding and defer the project.  The 
conformity status of the TIP and Regional 
Transportation Plan 2010 Update would 
remain unchanged.

GLN08-
802 Glendale

Grand Canal in 
west Glendale, 
from Loop 101 to 
New River

Construct a 1.5-mile multi-
use pathway 2014 2015 1.5 0 STP-TEA  $    837,825 500,000$            $                -    $      1,337,825 

Amend: Change fiscal year to 
2014 due to the time needed to 
finalize the IGA prior to 
authorization.

A minor project revision is needed to change 
fiscal year.  The conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

GLN08-
802C2 Glendale

Grand Canal in 
west Glendale, 
from Loop 101 to 
New River

Construct multi-use 
pathway 2014 2015 1.5 0

TA-
MAG  $         7,992 132,222$            $                -    $         140,214 

Amend: Change fiscal year to 
2014 due to the time needed to 
finalize the IGA prior to 
authorization.

A minor project revision is needed to change 
fiscal year.  The conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

LPK13-100 Litchfield Park
Various Locations - 
Citywide

Procure and Install: Sign 
Inventory  Management 
System and Sign 
Upgrades - Phase 2 2014 2015 0.0 0 HSIP  $                  -  $          55,000  $                  -  $            55,000 

Amend: Move project from 
FY2013 to 2014 

A minor project revision is needed to defer 
the project.  The conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

LPK14-100 Litchfield Park
Various Locations - 
Citywide

Procure and Install: Sign 
Inventory  Management 
System and Sign 
Upgrades - Phase 3 2014 2015 0.0 0 HSIP  $                  -  $          45,000  $                  -  $            45,000 

Amend: Move project from 
FY2013 to 2014 

A minor project revision is needed to defer 
the project.  The conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

MAG13-
108 MAG MAG Regionwide

Transportation planning 
and air quality studies 
and support 2013 2014 0.0 0 CMAQ  $      27,200  $        450,000  $                  -  $         477,200 

Amend: Add line item based on 
FHWA allocations.

The new project is considered exempt under 
the category "Specific activities which do not 
involve or lead directly to construction, such 
as: Planning activities conducted pursuant to 
titles 23 and 49 U.S.C."  The conformity status 
of the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 
2010 Update would remain unchanged.
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Fiscal 
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Before
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Type Local Cost Federal Cost

Regional 
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 MES14-
141  Mesa 

 Rio Salado 
Segment 4 
(Wrigleyville West 
connection to 
Dobson Road/SR 
202 MP 11) 

Design 3,400 linear feet 
of a concrete path that is 
10 foot wide and will be 
ADA accessible with 
guardrails, lighting, and a 
trailhead.  Other 
elements of the project 
may include benches, 
seat walls, bike racks, 
trash receptacles, shade 
structures, drinking 
fountains, and electrical 
infrastructure.  FY14  $        41,791 0  $      -    Local  $    140,000  $                    -    $                -    $         140,000 

Amend: Add new locally funded 
project to the TIP.

The new project is considered exempt under 
the category "Bicycle and pedestrian 
facilities."  The conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

 MES15-
141  Mesa 

 Rio Salado 
Segment 4 
(Wrigleyville West 
connection to 
Dobson Road/SR 
202 MP 11) 

Construction of 3,400 
linear feet of a concrete 
path that is 10 foot wide 
and will be ADA 
accessible with 
guardrails, lighting, and a 
trailhead.  Other 
elements of the project 
may include benches, 
seat walls, bike racks, 
trash receptacles, shade 
structures, drinking 
fountains, and electrical 
infrastructure.  FY15  $        42,614 0  $      -    Local  $1,000,000  $                    -    $                -    $      1,000,000 

Amend: Add new locally funded 
project to the TIP.

The new project is considered exempt under 
the category "Bicycle and pedestrian 
facilities."  The conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

MMA12-
103

Maricopa 
County

Various Low 
Volume Roads Right of way acquisition 2013 11/15/2015 4 2 CMAQ  $    100,000  $                    -    $                -    $         100,000 

Admin: Defer from 2012 to FY 
2013

A minor project revision is needed to defer 
the project.  The conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

MMA14-
103

Maricopa 
County

Various Low 
Volume Roads

Construct/Pave Dirt 
Roads 2015 11/15/2015 4 2 CMAQ  $      67,545  $    1,117,455  $                -    $      1,185,000 

Admin: Defer from FY2014 to FY 
2015

A minor project revision is needed to defer 
the project.  The conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

PEO13-
103 Peoria

67th Ave: Happy 
Valley Rd to 
approximately 
1.76 miles south Pave Unpaved Shoulders 2013 1.8 2 CMAQ  $      12,990  $        214,910  $                -    $         227,900 

Amend: Request to delete the 
project as the paving work has 
already been completed with 
local funds

The deleted project is considered exempt 
under the category "Pavement resurfacing 
and/or rehabilitation."  The conformity status 
of the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 
2010 Update would remain unchanged.
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TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description
Fiscal 
Year A.L.I. Match

Year of 
Fund

Fund 
Type  Local Cost  Federal Cost 

 Regional 
Cost  Total Cost Requested Change Conformity Assessment

GLN10-
807T Glendale City of Glendale Operating Assistance 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $             -    $          38,382  $                -    $            38,382 

Admin: Increase funding for 
operations from $4,610 to $38,382

A minor project revision is needed to increase 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

MES08-
801T2 Mesa Loop 202/ Power

Construct regional park-
and-ride (Loop 
202/Power) - ARRA 2013 11.33.04 0 2010 ARRA  $             -    $    1,980,807  $                -    $      1,980,807 

Admin: Increase funding from 
$644,000 to $1,980,807

A minor project revision is needed to increase 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

MES10-
805T Mesa Gilbert/ McDowell

Construct regional park-
and-ride (ARRA FY2010 
Funds) 2013 11.33.04 0 2010 ARRA  $             -    $    1,878,796  $                -    $      1,878,796 

Admin: Decrease funding from 
$2,289,000 to $1,878,796

A minor project revision is needed to decrease 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

MES10-
809T Mesa

US60/Country 
Club

Construct regional park-
and-ride (US60/Country 
Club) 2013 11.33.04 0 2010

ARRA-
Transit  $             -    $    1,884,575  $                -    $      1,884,575 

Admin: Decrease funding from 
$3,228,750 to $1,884,575

A minor project revision is needed to decrease 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

MES10-
809T Mesa

US60/Country 
Club

Acquisition of land for 
regional park-and-ride 
(US60/Country Club) 2013 11.33.04 0 2010

ARRA-
Transit  $             -    $    3,085,533  $                -    $      3,085,533 

Admin: Decrease funding from 
$3,238,250 to $3,085,533

A minor project revision is needed to decrease 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

PHX10-
803T Peoria City of Peoria

ADA Complimentary 
Paratransit 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $             -    $            9,379  $                -    $              9,379 

Admin: Increase funding for 
operations from $671 to $9,379

A minor project revision is needed to increase 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

PHX10-
804T Phoenix City of Phoenix Operating Assistance 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $             -    $    2,872,064  $                -    $      2,872,064 

Admin: Increase funding for 
operations from $870,744 to 
$2,872,064

A minor project revision is needed to increase 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

SCT09-
803T Scottsdale

L101 and 
Scottsdale Rd

Construct regional park-
and-ride (Loop 
101/Scottsdale) - (ARRA 
FY2010 Funds) 2013 11.33.04 0 2010 ARRA  $             -    $    4,999,430  $                -    $      4,999,430 

Admin: Decrease funding from 
$5,000,000 to $4,999,430

A minor project revision is needed to decrease 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

SCT10-
801T Scottsdale City of Scottsdale Operating Assistance 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $             -    $          71,696  $                -    $            71,696 

Admin: Increase funding for 
operations from $20,442 to 
$71,696

A minor project revision is needed to increase 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

TRANSIT
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Type  Local Cost  Federal Cost 

 Regional 
Cost  Total Cost Requested Change Conformity Assessment

TMP10-
801T Tempe City of Tempe Operating Assistance 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $             -    $        826,364  $                -    $         826,364 

Admin: Increase funding for 
operations from $330,973 to 
$826,364

A minor project revision is needed to increase 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

VMT10-
801T Valley Metro Regionwide Operating Assistance 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $             -    $    1,021,243  $                -    $      1,021,243 

Admin: Increase funding for 
operations from $300,709 to 
$1,021,243

A minor project revision is needed to increase 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

VMT10-
807T Valley Metro

Arizona Ave 
Corridor

Bus Rapid Transit right of 
way improvements 
(phase I) Arizona Ave BRT 2013 11.22.01 0 2010 ARRA  $             -    $        365,728  $                -    $         365,728 

Admin: Decrease funding from 
$2,500,000 to $365,728

A minor project revision is needed to decrease 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

VMT11-
707T Valley Metro

Arizona Avenue 
Corridor

Bus Rapid Transit/Arizona 
Ave BRT construct 
busway improvements 
and stations 2013 11.23.01 0 2010 ARRA  $             -    $    7,985,093  $                -    $      7,985,093 

Admin: Decrease funding from 
$9,000,000 to $7,985,093

A minor project revision is needed to decrease 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.

VMR10-
801T

Valley Metro 
Rail

Central Phoenix, 
East Valley Light 
Rail Line Operating Assistance 2013 30.09.01 0 2010 ARRA  $             -    $        632,995  $                -    $         632,995 

Admin: Increase funding for 
operations from $222,519 to 
$632,995

A minor project revision is needed to increase 
the project funding.  The conformity status of 
the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain unchanged.



Agenda Item #5I

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE:
June 11, 2013

SUBJECT:
Resolution of Support for the Start By Believing Campaign

SUMMARY:
Start By Believing is an international awareness campaign focusing on the public’s response to
sexual assault, which is a common component of domestic violence. Developed by End Violence
Against Women International, the purpose of the campaign is to improve the way communities
respond to sexual assault.  According to the United States Department of Justice, 40 percent of
sexual assaults are reported.  The goal is for communities to address sexual crimes in a way that
helps to remove victims’ fears of not being believed by the criminal justice system.  Support of the
Start By Believing campaign will increase the safety of victims of sexual assault and hold more
offenders accountable.

On April 4, 2013, the MAG Regional Domestic Violence Council was offered a presentation on the
Start By Believing Campaign by Jerald Monahan, President of the Arizona Association of Chiefs of
Police and Chief of Police for the Prescott Police Department.  Chief Monahan requested that the
MAG Regional Domestic Violence Council consider formally supporting the communities that choose
to adopt the Start By Believing campaign.  A Resolution of Support for the Start By Believing
campaign was recommended for approval at the MAG Regional Domestic Violence Council on June
6, 2013.

PUBLIC INPUT: 
An opportunity for public input was provided at the MAG Regional Domestic Violence Council
meetings on June 6, 2013 and April 4, 2013. No comments were made at that time. 

PROS & CONS:
PROS: Sexual assault is a common component of domestic violence. Research indicates the
majority of sexual assaults go unreported to law enforcement.  One reason for not reporting is
victims’ fear of not being believed or being blamed for the assault. Improving the way communities
and the criminal justice system respond to these crimes can send the message to victims that they
will be supported and justice will be done. The result will be increased victim safety and offender
accountability.

CONS: None.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL: Sexual assault is considered to be a highly under-reported crime.   According to the
Arizona Department of Public Safety, there were 1,653 reports of sexual assault in 2011.  This is the
equivalent of five sexual assaults per day.  National statistics indicate these numbers represent 40
percent of sexual assault cases.  Increased support of victims who do report sex crimes will result
in more victims stepping forward to seek justice.



POLICY: Regional support of the Start By Believing campaign will help to raise public awareness and
begin to establish improvements in how sexual assaults are addressed.  Recommending approval
of a Resolution of Support will demonstrate the region’s support of victims of sexual assault and
collaborative efforts to enhance response to these crimes.  In addition, this action would align with
the Governor’s Commission to Prevent Violence Against Women’s motion in support of the Start By
Believing campaign.  

ACTION NEEDED:
Approval of the Resolution of Support for the Start By Believing Campaign through End Violence
Against Women International. 

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
This item is on the June 12, 2013, MAG Management Committee agenda.  An update will be
provided on action taken by the Committee.

On June 6, 2013, the MAG Regional Domestic Violence Council recommended approval of the
Resolution of Support for the Start By Believing Campaign.

MEMBERS ATTENDING
* Celeste Adams, Save the Family
* Christina Avila, Avondale

Lt. Bryan Coley for Lt. Robert Bates,
   Phoenix Police Dept.

* John Belatti, Chandler Prosecutor’s
   Office
Libby Bissa, Phoenix Family Advocacy
  Center
Larry Grubbs for John A. Blackburn, Jr.,     
  Arizona Criminal Justice Commission
Yvonne Taylor for Allie Bones, Arizona       
Coalition Against Domestic Violence

* Councilmember Samuel Chavira, Glendale
Chief Steve Campbell, El Mirage,
  Vice Chair
Chris Christy, Salt River Pima-Maricopa
   Indian Community

* Lacey Rose Cox, Gilbert Police Dept.
Councilmember Ginny Dickey, 
  Fountain Hills
Jon Eliason, Mesa Prosecutor’s Office

* President Diane Enos, Salt River Pima 
  Maricopa Indian Community 
Naomi Farrell, Tempe

+ Jessica Blazina for Janeen Gaskins, 
  Surprise

* Will Gonzalez, Phoenix Prosecutor’s Office
Laura Guild, Arizona Dept. of Economic
  Security

   Constance Halonen, Apache Junction
  Police Dept.

* Cmdr. Kim Humphrey, Phoenix Police Dept. 
* Lynette Jelinek, Glendale Fire Dept. 

Alice Ghareib for Mary Lynn Kasunic, 
  Area  Agency on Aging

* Patricia Klahr, Chrysalis Shelter, Inc. 
* Councilmember Suzanne Klapp, 

   Scottsdale 
+ Councilmember Sheri Lauritano, Goodyear
* Barbara Marshall, Maricopa County 

  Attorney’s Office, Chair    
Mary Murphy, Governor’s Office for 
  Children, Youth, and Families
Maribel Gloria for Dottie O’Connell,             

      Chicanos por la Causa
Dick Geasland for Connie Phillips,
  Sojourner Center
Kay Daukei for Kerry Ramella, Phoenix Fire 
  Dept.

* Councilmember Lynn Selby, El Mirage
Sarah Youngblood, Community Legal  
  Services

+Those attending by video/audio conference
* Those not present or represented by proxy
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On April 4, 2013, the MAG Regional Domestic Violence Council was offered a presentation on the
Start By Believing Campaign by Jerald Monahan, President of the Arizona Association of Chiefs of
Police and Chief of Police for the Prescott Police Department.  As part of his presentation, Chief
Monahan requested the MAG Regional Domestic Violence Council consider formally supporting the
communities that choose to adopt the Start By Believing campaign.  A Resolution of Support for the
Start By Believing campaign will be taken to the MAG Regional Domestic Violence Council on June
6, 2013.

MEMBERS ATTENDING
* Celeste Adams, Save the Family
 Christina Avila, Avondale

Sgt. Marc Rivers for Lt. Robert Bates,
   Phoenix Police Dept.

* John Belatti, Chandler Prosecutor’s
   Office
Candice Hewitt for Libby Bissa, Phoenix
  Family Advocacy Center
John A. Blackburn, Jr., Arizona Criminal
   Justice Commission
Allie Bones, Arizona Coalition Against
  Domestic Violence

* Councilmember Samuel Chavira, Glendale
Chief Steve Campbell, El Mirage,
  Vice Chair
Chris Christy, Salt River Pima-Maricopa
   Indian Community

* Lacey Rose Cox, Gilbert Police Dept.
Councilmember Ginny Dickey, 
  Fountain Hills

* Jon Eliason, Mesa Prosecutor’s Office
* President Diane Enos, Salt River Pima 

  Maricopa Indian Community 
Kristen Scharlau for Naomi Farrell, Tempe

+ Linda Melendez for Janeen Gaskins, 
  Surprise
Patricia George for Will Gonzalez, Phoenix
   Prosecutor’s Office
Laura Guild, Arizona Dept. of Economic
  Security

* Cmdr. Kim Humphrey, Phoenix Police Dept. 
Lynette Jelinek, Glendale Fire Dept. 
Alice Ghareib for Mary Lynn Kasunic, 
  Area  Agency on Aging
Patricia Klahr, Chrysalis Shelter, Inc. 
Councilmember Suzanne Klapp, 
   Scottsdale 
Councilmember Sheri Lauritano, Goodyear
Barbara Marshall, Maricopa County 
  Attorney’s Office, Chair    
Mary Murphy, Governor’s Office for 
  Children, Youth, and Families
Dottie O’Connell, Chicanos por la Causa

* Connie Phillips, Sojourner Center
Kerry Ramella, Phoenix Fire Dept.
Councilmember Lynn Selby, El Mirage
Sarah Youngblood, Community Legal  
  Services

+Those attending by video/audio conference
* Those not present or represented by proxy

CONTACT PERSON:
Renae Tenney, MAG Human Services Planner II, (602) 254-6300.
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RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT
START BY BELIEVING CAMPAIGN

A Resolution expressing support of the Regional Council of the Maricopa Association of Governments (MAG)
of the Start By Believing Campaign through End Violence Against Women International (EVAWI).

Whereas, EVAWI was established to inspire and educate those who respond to gender-based
violence, equipping them with the knowledge and tools they need to support victims and hold perpetrators
accountable, and that EVAWI promotes victim-centered, multi-disciplinary collaboration, which strengthens the
response of the criminal justice system, other professionals, allies, and the general public – making communities
safer; and

Whereas, the Arizona Department of Public Safety reported that in 2011 there were 1,653
reports of rape or attempted rape, which is five sexual assaults per day; and

Whereas, the National Coalition Against Domestic Violence reports sexual assault occurs in
approximately 40-45 percent of relationships involving domestic violence. 

Whereas, according to the United States Department of Justice, only 40 percent of sexual assaults
are reported; and

Whereas, research indicates that victims do not report sexual assault for fear that the criminal
justice system will not believe them and rather will blame the victim; and 

Whereas, sexual assault is a violent crime with devastating safety and health implications for
every person in the MAG region, be they a victim, a survivor or family member, loved one, friend,
neighbor, or co-worker of a victim; now, therefore, 

Be it resolved that the members of the MAG Regional Council support victims of sexual assault through
collaborative efforts within their communities by participating in the Start By Believing campaign as deemed
appropriate by each member’s organization/agency.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE REGIONAL
COUNCIL OF THE MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF
GOVERNMENTS THIS 19TH DAY OF JUNE 2013.

_______________________________________
Marie Lopez Rogers, Chair 
MAG Regional Council
Mayor, City of Avondale

________________________________________
Barbara Marshall, Chair 

MAG Regional Domestic Violence Council

Deputy Director, Maricopa County Attorney’s Office

ATTEST:

________________________________________

Dennis Smith

MAG Executive Director



Agenda Item #5J

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE: 
June 11, 2013

SUBJECT:  
Approval of the 2013 MAG Socioeconomic Projections for Resident Population, Housing and
Employment by Municipal Planning Area and Regional Analysis Zone for July 1, 2020, 2030 and
2040

SUMMARY:  
In accordance with Executive Order 2011-04, MAG prepares subregional socioeconomic projections. 
These projections are used as input to the transportation and air quality models.  MAG has prepared
draft subregional socioeconomic projections which use the 2010 Census as the base, County
projections prepared by the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA), and employment
projections prepared by MAG staff, which were approved by the Regional Council in December 2012.
The draft projections were prepared in close collaboration with member agency staff.  The data
projected are population, housing units, and employment for July 1, 2020, 2030 and 2040 by
Municipal Planning Area (MPA) and Regional Analysis Zone (RAZ).  All data, methods and
assumptions used to prepare the draft projections have been reviewed by members of the MAG
Population Technical Advisory Committee (POPTAC) and other member agency staff and revised
based upon input received.  Three drafts of the projections were also prepared for review by member
agencies and revised based on comments provided. The resulting socioeconomic projections
including a resolution were recommended for approval by the MAG POPTAC on May 28, 2013.  

The complete drafts of the MAG 2013 Socioeconomic Projections and documentation are available
on the MAG website at :
https://www.azmag.gov/Information_Services/Draft_2013_Socioeconomic_Projections.asp

PUBLIC INPUT:
None.

PROS & CONS:
PROS: The MAG 2013 Socioeconomic Projections take into account 2010 Census data, county
projections from ADOA, employment projections prepared by MAG staff, 2013 MPA boundaries,
current general plans and other base data, surveys and assumptions and methods as approved by
the MAG POPTAC.  The last official set of interim projections was developed in 2007.

CONS:  None.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL:  The 2013 MAG Socioeconomic Projections will enable regional planning activities to
use a data set based on the most recent information available.

POLICY: The 2013 MAG Socioeconomic Projections will provide input to the MAG Regional
Transportation Plan and air quality plans and will be used for other regional planning purposes.

https://www.azmag.gov/Information_Services/Draft_2013_Socioeconomic_Projections.asp


ACTION NEEDED:
Approval of the MAG resident population, housing and employment by Municipal Planning Area
(MPA) and Regional Analysis Zone (RAZ) for July 1, 2020, 2030 and 2040 and the resolution.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
This item is on the June 12, 2013, MAG Management Committee agenda. An update will be provided
on action taken by the Committee. 

On May 28, 2013, the MAG Population Technical Advisory Committee unanimously recommended
approval of the MAG resident population, housing and employment projections by Municipal Planning
Area (MPA) and Regional Analysis Zone (RAZ) for July 1, 2020, 2030 and 2040 and the resolution
included in the MAG 2013 Socioeconomic Projections Report. 

MEMBERS ATTENDING
Charlie McClendon, Avondale, Chair 

# Tracy Clark, ADOT
* Bryant Powell, Apache Junction
# Andrea Marquez, Buckeye
* DJ Stapley, Carefree
# Ian Cordwell for Usama Abujbarah, 

  Cave Creek
Sam Andrea for David de la Torre, Chandler
Thomas Doyle, El Mirage

* Ken Valverde, Fountain Hills
* Rick Buss, Gila Bend

Patrick Banger, Glibert
Thomas Ritz, Glendale
Katie Wilken, Goodyear

* Gino Turrubiartes, Guadalupe

# Sonny Culbreth, Litchfield Park
Rachel Applegate for Matt Holm, Maricopa Co.
Wahid Alam, Mesa

# Molly Hood, Paradise Valley
# Laurie Kattreh for Shawn Kreuzwiesner, Peoria

Chris DePerro, Phoenix
Dave Williams, Queen Creek

* Bryan Meyers, Salt River Pima-Maricopa 
  Indian  Community

* Adam Yaron, Scottsdale 
* Lloyd Abrams, Surprise
# Arlene Palisoc for Lisa Collins, Tempe

Abhishek Dayal for Ratna Korepella, 
  Valley Metro

* Diane Cordova, Youngtown

# Those attending by audioconference 
* Those not present

On May 28, 2013, the MAG POPTAC Ad Hoc Subcommittee unanimously recommended to the MAG
POPTAC approval of the MAG resident population, housing and employment projections by
Municipal Planning Area (MPA) and Regional Analysis Zone (RAZ) for July 1, 2020, 2030 and 2040
and the resolution included in the MAG 2013 Socioeconomic Projections Report.  

MEMBERS ATTENDING
Patrick Banger, Gilbert, Chair
Charlie McClendon, Avondale, Vice Chair
Sam Andrea for David De La Torre,

      Chandler
Thomas Ritz, Glendale
Katie Wilken, Goodyear
Rachel Applegate for Matt Holm, 
  Maricopa Co.

Wahid Alam, Mesa
Chris DePerro, Phoenix
Dave Williams, Queen Creek

* Adam Yaron, Scottsdale
# Arlene Palisoc for Lisa Collins, Tempe

Abhishek Dayal for Ratna Korepella, 
  Valley Metro

# Those attending by audioconference 
* Those not present

CONTACT PERSON:
Anubhav Bagley, MAG (602) 254-6300



A RESOLUTION OF THE MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
APPROVING THE 2013 MAG SOCIOECONOMIC PROJECTIONS 

WHEREAS, the Maricopa Association of Governments (MAG) was formed in 1967 as a Council of Governments
and provides regional planning assistance in transportation, air quality, water quality, solid waste, population
projections, growth/open space, human services, 9-1-1 and public works; and

WHEREAS, an official set of projections is required to be used in transportation, air quality and water quality
management plans as well as providing the base for all other regional planning activities; and

WHEREAS, Maricopa County is the fourth most populous county in the nation and from 2000 to 2010 grew by
24 percent, the fastest growing county among the ten most populous counties; and

WHEREAS, up-to-date projections are crucial for managing future growth; and

WHEREAS, the general plans of local jurisdictions go beyond their current corporate limits in order to plan for
and guide future growth; and 

WHEREAS, socioeconomic projections require that the future corporate limits and a consistent geography over
time be established for each jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Planning Area boundaries are determined by MAG member agencies in consultation with
MAG; and 

WHEREAS, Municipal Planning Areas identify the anticipated future corporate limits of a city or town,  have been
used by MAG in preparing projections since 1983, and are used in the MAG 208 Water Quality Management
Plan; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Regional Council for the Maricopa Association of Governments
approves the Municipal Planning Areas and the 2013 MAG socioeconomic projections of population, housing and
employment for July 1, 2010, 2020, 2030 and 2040 by Municipal Planning Area and Regional Analysis Zone for
use in all regional planning activities.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS THIS NINETEENTH 
DAY OF JUNE,  2013.

___________________________________
Mayor Marie Lopez Rogers 

Chair, MAG Regional Council

ATTEST:

Dennis Smith
MAG Executive Director



Agenda Item #5K

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE: 
June 11, 2013

SUBJECT: 
MAG 2013 Building Code Amendments and Standards Manual

SUMMARY:  
Since January 2012, the MAG Building Codes Committee has been reviewing documents related to
amendments to international building codes and other building-code related standards. The reviewed
documents have been compiled into the draft MAG 2013 Building Code Amendments and Standards
(BCAS) Manual. The BCAS will provide a set of documents that supplement the standard building
codes in order to address building issues specific to the MAG region. Adoption and use of the BCAS
and the documents within it are completely optional at the discretion of the jurisdictions. Jurisdictions
may adopt the BCAS in whole, or may adopt specific documents within the BCAS as they see fit.
Jurisdictions may also adopt and amend documents within the BCAS if desired. The BCAS will be
reviewed on an ongoing basis, and as individual documents are deemed no longer current, they will
be removed from the BCAS and placed in the BCAS Historical Archive. The BCAS will be updated
annually on an as-needed basis.  These documents are posted on the MAG website at:
https://www.azmag.gov/Information_Services/2013_Building_Code_Amendments.asp 

PUBLIC INPUT:
Review of the documents contained within the BCAS and BCAS Historical Archive was conducted
during open meetings of the MAG Building Codes Committee and has included input from MAG
member agencies, the Homebuilders Association of Central Arizona, Salt River Project, Southwest
Gas, and professional contractor and trade organizations. 

PROS & CONS:
PROS: The BCAS will help member agencies adapt international building codes to local conditions,
while creating uniformity in those adaptations.  Adoption and use of the BCAS and the documents
within it are completely optional at the discretion of the jurisdictions. Jurisdictions may adopt the BCAS
in whole, or may adopt specific documents within the BCAS as they see fit. Jurisdictions may also
adopt and amend documents within the BCAS if desired. 

CONS: None.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL: The BCAS contains documents that have been reviewed by the members of the MAG
Building Codes Committee, primarily the Chief Building Officials of MAG member agencies. The BCAS
is intended to be adopted in whole or in part by local jurisdictions as desired. The BCAS Historical
Archive is intended to be used as a reference for building code amendments and standards that have
been reviewed by the Building Codes Committee in the past, but are no longer needed as separate
standards from the international building codes. 
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POLICY: Adoption and use of the BCAS and the documents within it are completely optional at the
discretion of the jurisdictions. Jurisdictions may adopt the BCAS in whole, or may adopt specific
documents within the BCAS as they see fit. Jurisdictions may also adopt and amend documents within
the BCAS if desired. 

ACTION NEEDED:
Approval of the 2013 MAG Building Code Amendments and Standards (BCAS) Manual and MAG
BCAS Historical Archive as a regional model to be adopted at the discretion of individual jurisdictions.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
This item is on the June 12, 2013, MAG Management Committee agenda. An update will be provided
on action taken by the Committee.

On May 15, 2013, the MAG Building Codes Committee (BCC) recommended to the Management
Committee approval of the MAG Building Code Amendments and Standards (BCAS) Manual and the
MAG BCAS Historical Archive.

Member/Proxy
Michael Williams, Queen Creek, Chair

 Randal Westacott, Avondale
 Phil Marcotte, Buckeye 
* Mike Tibbett, Carefree

Mike Baxley, Cave Creek
#Mike DeWys for Martin Perez, Chandler
#Mary Dickson, El Mirage
* Jason Field, Fountain Hills

Larry Taylor, Gilbert
Tom Paradise, Glendale
Dave Whittaker for Ed Kulik, Goodyear

* Chuck Ransom, Litchfield Park

Tom Ewers, Maricopa County
John Sheffer for Steven Hether, Mesa

* Bob Lee, Paradise Valley 
* Dennis Marks, Peoria
* Julie Belyeu, Phoenix

Dustin Schroff for Michael Clack, Scottsdale
Dale Crandell, Tolleson
Kevin Bruce, Wickenburg
Gregory Arrington, Youngtown

* Jackson Moll, Home Builders Association
* Sharon Bonesteel, Salt River Project

* Those not present
# Those attending by audioconference

CONTACT PERSON:
Scott Wilken, MAG (602) 254-6300
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REQUESTED BY: Greg Stanley 

Funds#:64 

Dept.#: 311 

Dept. Name: Public Works 

Director: A.J. Blaha 
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AGENDA ITEM 
June 5, 2013 

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING A 
FLORENCE, ARIZONA 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF AGENDA ITEM AND REQUESTED BOARD ACTION: 

Discussion/approval/disapproval of Resolution No. 060513-AD12-015- A Resolution to seek admittance in and 
participation as a Full Member of the Maricopa Association of Governments Metropolitan Planning Organization. 
(Contract #AD12-015) 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS AND/OR EXPECTED FISCAL IMPACT OF 
THIS AGENDA ITEM: 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPECTED PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA ITEM: 

MOTION: 

Approve as presented. 

History 

Time 

5/23/2013 7:22AM 

5/23/2013 8:10AM 

5/28/2013 2:40PM 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Click to download 

Who Approval 

Public Works Yes 

Development Services Yes 

Clerk of the Board Yes 

http :1 /pcagenda/I temDetails/Pinal County Approval Sheet. aspx?I terniD=7 928 5/28/2013 
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When recorded return to: 
Pinal County Board of Supervisors 
P.O. Box 827 
Florence, AZ 85132 

Resolution No. OCoQS )3- !+012 -6t5 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
SEEKING ADMITTANCE IN AND PARTICIPATION AS A FULL MEMBER OF 
THE MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS METROPOLITAN 
PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

WHEREAS, membership in the Metropolitan Planning Organization will ensure 
consistent coordination and enhance the quality of local and regional planning efforts; 

WHEREAS, portions of unincorporated Pinal County lie within the Phoenix/Mesa 
Urbanized Area (UZA) as defined by the Bureau of Census causing the Maricopa 
Association of Governments to include the entire urbanized area within the area of their 
Metropolitan Planning Area (MP A) as required in 23 CFR 450.312 (Exhibit 1 ); and 

WHEREAS, Pinal County has strong economic, community, and transportation 
linkages to the region represented by the Maricopa Association of Governments 
including commuting patterns and service agreements with Maricopa Association of 
Governments member agencies; and 

WHEREAS, representatives of Maricopa Association of Governments have let it 
be known that the inclusion of Pinal County as a member of Maricopa Association of 
Governments Metropolitan Planning Organization is viable and welcome; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Pinal County believe it is in the best 
interest of the citizens of the unincorporated area of Pinal County to become a member of 
the Maricopa Association of Governments Metropolitan Planning Organization. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Pinal County Board of Supervisors to 
seek admittance in and participation as a full member of the Maricopa Association of 
Governments Metropolitan Planning Organization based on mutual agreement and in 
accordance with Maricopa Association of Governments ByLaws. 



Resolution No. 
Seeking full membership in 
Maricopa Association of Governments 
Metropolitan Planning Organization 

PAS SED AND ADOPTED this S~ day of CSLvtu. 
PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. 

, 201~, by the 

~A2?~ 
Chairman of the Board 



EXHIBIT! 

Proposed f\,IAG !v1PAAdditions 

F'roposed fv1AG fv1 PA lnd ian Comnwnity Acidilion~ 

Indian Community 

lohono o·odha~n Natlo t1 

5/21 



May 24, 2013

TO: Members of the MAG Regional Council

FROM: Mayor Marie Lopez Rogers, City of Avondale, Chair

SUBJECT: SOLICITATION OF NOMINATIONS FOR APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO 
  FILL THE UNEXPIRED PORTION OF AN AT-LARGE SEAT ON THE
  TRANSPORTATION POLICY COMMITTEE

Recently, Councilman Dick Esser from the Town of Cave Creek announced he would not seek re-
election to the Cave Creek Town Council.  This resignation creates a vacancy on the Transportation
Policy Committee (TPC) for an At-Large seat (geographically balanced).  We are requesting that the
names of those who wish to be considered for the unexpired portion of the vacant At-Large
(geographically balanced) seat be submitted to MAG by June 7, 2013.

On June 27, 2012, the MAG Regional Council appointed the members and officers of the TPC to serve
two-year terms (expire June 2014).  The appointments included the selection of Councilman Dick Esser
of Cave Creek as a city/town elected official to hold one of the two At-Large (geographically balanced)
seats.  According to the composition of the TPC, approved by the Regional Council on April 24, 2002,
Interstate 17 is used as the boundary in determining geographic balance.  It is anticipated that the Regional
Council will select a city/town elected official to fill the unexpired portion of the term (June 2014) at the
June 19, 2013, Regional Council meeting. 

A roster of the TPC members and the composition of the TPC are attached.  If you have any questions
regarding the appointment to the TPC, please contact Dennis Smith at the MAG office.

cc: Transportation Policy Committee
MAG Management Committee
Intergovernmental Representatives
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TPC Members - May 2013

Central City Mayor Greg Stanton

Seven Largest Cities

Chandler Vice Mayor Jack Sellers

Gilbert Vice Mayor Ben Cooper

Glendale Mayor Jerry Weiers

Mesa Mayor Scott Smith

Scottsdale Mayor W. J. “Jim” Lane (Chair)

Peoria Councilwoman Cathy Carlat

Tempe Mayor Mark Mitchell

Five Cities/Towns Elected Officials

     Three to achieve geographic balance

Avondale Mayor Marie Lopez Rogers

Goodyear Mayor Georgia Lord

Surprise Mayor Sharon Wolcott

     Two At-Large (geographically balanced)

Buckeye Mayor Jackie Meck (Vice Chair)

VACANT VACANT

Maricopa County Supervisor Supervisor Clint Hickman

Native American Indian Community
Lt. Governor Stephen Roe Lewis,
Gila River Indian Community

State Transportation Board Joe La Rue

Chair, Citizen’s Transportation Oversight Committee Roc Arnett



Transportation Policy Committee Composition

Composition approved by the Regional Council April 24, 2002, modified by the addition of the Fort
McDowell Yavapai Nation as a MAG member agency, by Constitutional provisions prohibiting
Legislators from holding two offices, and by State law specifying business appointments.

1. Central City elected official
Phoenix 

2-8. Seven largest Cities elected officials (these have an opportunity to serve, those not
participating will create an additional opportunity for other Cities/Towns in the next
category).  The population used for determining the seven largest will be the resident
population estimate approved annually by the Regional Council.  Currently the seven largest
are:

Mesa
Glendale
Scottsdale
Chandler
Gilbert
Peoria
Tempe

9-13. Five Cities/Towns elected officials 
Member agencies are selected from the following list; serve for two years and are eligible

for reappointment.
Three from areas that need to be represented to achieve geographic balance, with the
members selected from and by the under represented geographic area and ratified by the
Regional Council.  Interstate 17 will be used as a boundary in determining geographic
balance.
Two At-Large (geographically balanced) selected by the Regional Council

Apache Junction/Pinal County
Avondale
Buckeye
Carefree
Cave Creek
El Mirage
Fountain Hills
Gila Bend
Goodyear
Guadalupe
Litchfield Park
Paradise Valley
Queen Creek
Surprise
Tolleson
Wickenburg
Yavapai County
Youngtown

14. One Maricopa County Board of Supervisors member
15. One Native American Indian Community (selected by the Regional Council–would serve

for two years and would be eligible for reappointment)
Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation
Gila River Indian Community
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community

16. State Transportation Board member (Maricopa County)–Rotates each year



17. Chair, Citizens Transportation Oversight Committee
18. Ranking Maricopa Member--Senate Transportation Committee
19. Ranking Maricopa Member–House Transportation Committee
20-24. Five business community representatives: (represented by businesses with regionwide

interests–associations with MAG member agencies represented would not be considered). 
One of the business members would represent transit interests.  Examples of region-wide
business interests include: newspapers, banks, airlines and health care.

25. One Freight Representative (two-year appointment-overall geographic consideration of
committee should be considered).
Six business members of the TPC represent regionwide business interests, one of whom
must represent transit interests, one of whom must represent freight interests and one of
whom must represent construction interests.  The President of the Senate and the Speaker
of the House of Representatives shall each appoint three members to the committee. 
Members who are appointed serve six-year terms. The Chairman of the Regional Planning
Agency may submit names to the President of the Senate and Speaker of the House of
Representatives for consideration for appointment to the Transportation Policy Committee.









May 22, 2013

TO: Members of the MAG Regional Council 

FROM: Mayor Thomas Schoaf, City of Litchfield Park, Chair
  2013 MAG Regional Council Nominating Committee

SUBJECT: MAG REGIONAL COUNCIL NOMINATING COMMITTEE REPORT

It has been my pleasure to serve as the Chair of the 2013 MAG Regional Council Nominating Committee. On
May 1, 2013, Mayor Marie Lopez Rogers, Chair of the MAG Regional Council, announced the appointments to the
2013 MAG Nominating Committee. The Nominating Committee, according to the MAG Nomination Process,
consists of five members.  The other members of the Nominating Committee include Mayor Jackie Meck, Town
of Buckeye; Mayor John Lewis, Town of Gilbert; Mayor Georgia Lord, City of Goodyear; and Mayor Mark Mitchell,
City of Tempe.

On May 22, 2013, the Nominating Committee met and made recommendations for the positions of Chair, Vice
Chair, Treasurer, and four At-Large Members for the coming year (2013-2014). In accordance with the MAG
Nominating procedure, if the Past Chair is not a current member of the Council, the Nominating Committee shall
nominate an additional At-Large Member. The election will be held at the June 19, 2013, Regional Council meeting. 
The slate recommended by the Nominating Committee is noted below:

Chair Mayor Scott Smith, City of Mesa

Vice Chair Mayor Michael LeVault, Town of Youngtown

Treasurer Mayor W. J. “Jim” Lane, City of Scottsdale

At-Large Member Mayor Greg Stanton, City of Phoenix

At-Large Member Mayor Gail Barney, Town of Queen Creek

At-Large Member Mayor Lana Mook, City of El Mirage

Past Chair Mayor Marie Lopez Rogers, City of Avondale

Again, it was my pleasure to serve as the Chair of the 2013 Nominating Committee.  Please contact me at
623-363-3656 if you have any questions about the Nominating Committee report.

Cc: MAG Management Committee
Intergovernmental Representatives

Agenda Item #8


	RC June 2013 Project Chng Submittal 26.pdf
	April TRC approved_11-14TIP changes Table_C_4  2013.pdf
	FHWA_C_AQ

	MayTRC_JuneRC_11-14TIP changes Table E_6 7 2013.pdf
	FHWA_E_NonAQ Hwy
	FHWA_E_NonAQ Transit


	ALCP Status Report Agenda Item - RC.pdf
	ALCP Status Report - Dec 12 through April 13.pdf
	alcp-progress cover April Nov
	ALCP Status Report Dec thru April
	ALCP Status Report Dec thru April Tables Updated


	June 5 2013 conformity consultation memo with letterhead.pdf
	Table C.pdf
	FHWA_C_AQ


	conformity consultation memo.pdf
	Table E - June 6 2013.pdf
	Table E Highway
	Transit



	Date: December 2012 - April 2013
	Contents: Page 1:  ALCP Revenue and Finance  Page 2:  ALCP Project Highlight: Power Road from                Santan Freeway to Pecos Road  Page 3:  FY2013 Arterial Life Cycle Program Page 3:  ALCP Project Status Pages 4-9:  ALCP Project Status Tables


